Attachment A Ultramar Refinery Mitigated Negative Declaration



		Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
3.0	AIR QUALITY AND GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS. Would the project:	K		1	1
a)	Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality plan?			V	
b)	Violate any air quality standard or contribute to an existing or projected air quality violation?				
c)	Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria pollutant for which the project region is non- attainment under an applicable federal or state ambient air quality standard (including releasing emissions that exceed quantitative thresholds for ozone precursors)?			V	
d)	Expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations?			$\mathbf{\overline{A}}$	
e)	Create objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of people?			$\mathbf{\overline{A}}$	
f)	Diminish an existing air quality rule or future compliance requirement resulting in a significant increase in air pollutant(s)?			V	
g)	Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the environment?			V	
h)	Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse			Ø	

gases?

3.1 Significance Criteria

Impacts will be evaluated and compared to the significance criteria in Table 2-1. If impacts equal or exceed any of the following criteria, they will be considered significant.

TABLE 2-1

Air Quality Significance Thresholds

Mass Daily Thresholds ^(a)						
Pollutant	Construction ^(b)	Operation ^(c)				
NO _x	100 lbs/day	55 lbs/day				
VOC	75 lbs/day	55 lbs/day				
PM10	150 lbs/day	150 lbs/day				
PM2.5	55 lbs/day	55 lbs/day				
SOx	150 lbs/day	150 lbs/day				
СО	550 lbs/day	550 lbs/day				
Lead	3 lbs/day	3 lbs/day				
Toxic A	Air Contaminants, Odor, and	GHG Thresholds				
TACs (including carcinogens	Maximum Increment	al Cancer Risk \geq 10 in 1 million				
and non-carcinogens)	Chronic and Acute Haza	ard Index ≥ 1.0 (project increment)				
	Cancer Burden ≥ 0.5 excess	cancer cases (in areas ≥ 1 in 1 million)				
Odor	Project creates an odor nuis	ance pursuant to SCAQMD Rule 402				
GHG	10,000MT/yr C0	D ₂ eq for industrial facilities				
Ambient Air Quality for Criteria Pollutants ^(d)						
NO_2	In attainment; significant if proje	ct causes or contributes to an exceedance of				
	a	ny standard:				
1-hour average	0.1	8 ppm (state)				
annual average	0.03 ppm (state)	and 0.0534 ppm (federal)				
PM10						
24-hour	$10.4 \ \mu g/m^3$ (construct	ion) ^(e) and 2.5 μ g/m ³ (operation)				
annual average		$1.0 \ \mu g/m^3$				
PM2.5						
24-hour average	$10.4 \ \mu g/m^3$ (construct	ion) ^(e) and 2.5 µg/m ³ (operation)				
SO_2						
1-hour average	0.255 ppm (state) and 0.	075 ppm (federal – 99 th percentile)				
24-hour average	0.0	4 ppm (state)				
Sulfate						
24-hour average	25	$\mu g/m^3$ (state)				
СО	In attainment; significant if proje	ct causes or contributes to an exceedance of				
	a	ny standard:				
1-hour average	20 ppm (state	e) and 35 ppm (federal)				
8-hour average	9.0 pp	m (state/federal)				
Lead		2				
30-day average	1.5	$\mu g/m^{2}$ (state)				
Rolling 3-month average	0.15	µg/m ³ (federal)				
Quarterly average	1.5µ	ug/m ³ (federal)				

Source: SCAQMD Air Quality Significance Thresholds, www.aqmd.gov/ceqa/handbook/signthres.pdf. a)

Construction thresholds apply to both the SCAB and Coachella Valley (Salton Sea and Mojave Desert Air Basin) b)

For Coachella Valley, the mass daily thresholds for operation are the same as the construction thresholds. c)

Ambient air quality thresholds for criteria pollutants based on SCAQMD Rule 1303, Table A-2 unless otherwise stated. Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403. d)

e)

ppm = parts per million; $\mu g/m^3$ = microgram per cubic meter; lbs/day = pounds per day; MT/yr CO2eq = metric tons per year of CO₂ equivalents, \geq greater than or equal to, \rangle = greater than KEY:

3.2 Environmental Setting and Impacts

3. a) The 2012 Air Quality Management Plan (AQMP) demonstrates that the applicable ambient air quality standards can be achieved within the timeframes required under federal law. Growth projections from local general plans adopted by cities in the district are provided to the Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG), which develops regional growth forecasts, which are then used to develop future air quality forecasts for the AQMP. Development consistent with the growth projections in the City of Los Angeles General Plan is considered to be consistent with the AQMP. Since the proposed Project would be consistent with the City of Los Angeles General Plan, it would be consistent with the AQMP. The proposed Project would be consistent with the Los Angeles General Plan for the following reasons:

- As indicated in the Population and Housing and Transportation/Traffic sections, the estimated 44 construction workers are expected to be drawn from the existing labor pool in the southern California area, so would not result in changes to future growth forecasts.
- As indicated in the Population and Housing and Transportation/Traffic sections, the proposed Project is not expected to require additional Refinery employees, so would not generate additional worker-related traffic during operation requiring traffic improvements already envisioned in local or region transportation plans.
- Because the proposed Project would not require additional workers during operations, it would not increase the demand for additional housing, so would not require changes to local use designations.

Therefore, because the proposed Project would not exceed growth projections in the City of Los Angeles General Plan requiring a General Plan amendment, it is considered to be consistent with the Los Angeles General Plan.

Additionally, this project must comply with all applicable SCAQMD requirements for new and modified stationary sources. For example, new and modified stationary emission sources associated with the proposed Project are required to comply with the SCAQMD's Regulation XIII - New Source Review, requires installing of Best Available Control Technology (BACT) and providing emission reduction credit offsets for any emission increases greater than one pound per day. The proposed Project must also comply with prohibitory rules, such as SCAQMD Rule 403 - Fugitive Dust and Rule 1173 - Control of Volatile Organic Compound Leaks and Releases from Components at Petroleum Facilities and Chemical Plants. By meeting these requirements, the proposed Project would be consistent with the emission reduction goals and objectives of the AQMP.

3. b) an f) Emissions Estimates

Construction Emission Impacts

Regional Impacts

Construction activities are expected to occur in Area 8 of the Refinery (see Figure 1-3) focused in an approximately 0.5-acre area. Construction emissions were calculated for peak day construction activities in each month construction is expected to occur. Daily construction emissions were calculated for the peak construction day activities and are presented in Table 2-2. Peak day emissions are the sum of the highest daily emissions for each criteria pollutant from employee vehicles, fugitive dust sources, construction equipment, and transport activities for the construction period. Total peak construction emissions for VOC, CO, NOx, and SOx occur in Month 8 when the Cogen Unit would be installed, while peak construction emissions for PM10, and PM2.5 occur in Month 1, when foundation work and earth moving would occur. Detailed construction emissions calculations are provided in Appendix B.

TABLE 2-2

ACTIVITY	VOC	СО	NOx	SOx	PM10	PM2.5 ^(b)
	Peak Cor	struction l	E missions ^{(a}	u)		
Construction Equipment	3.7	28.7	44.3	0.07	2.4	2.3
Vehicle Emissions	1.0	8.9	2.3	0.02	0.95	0.3
Fugitive Dust From Construction ^(c)					34.6	20.1
Fugitive Road Dust ^(c)					5.2	1.1
Architectural Coating	1.7					
Total Emissions ⁽⁴⁾	6.4	37.6	46.7	0.09	43.2	23.8
SCAQMD Threshold Level	75	550	100	150	150	55
Significant?	No	No	No	No	No	No

Ultramar Wilmington Refinery Peak Construction Emissions (lbs/day)

(a) Peak emissions for VOC, CO, NOx, and SOx predicted to occur during Month 8. Peak emissions for PM10, and PM2.5 predicted to occur during Month 1

(b) PM2.5 is determined using SCAQMD, 2006. Methodology to Calculate Particulate Matter (PM) 2.5 and PM 2.5 CEQA Significance Thresholds, SCAQMD, October 2006, <u>https://www.aqmd.gov/ceqa/handbook</u> /<u>PM2_5/pm2_5ratio.xls</u>

(c) Assumes application of water three times per day.

(d) The emissions in the table may differ slightly from those in Appendix B due to rounding.

Construction Equipment

Construction emissions are expected from the following equipment and processes:

- Onsite Construction Equipment (dump trucks, backhoes, graders, etc.);
- Onsite and Offsite Vehicle Emissions, including Delivery Trucks and Worker Vehicles;

- Onsite Fugitive Dust Associated with Site Construction Activities; and,
- Onsite and Offsite Fugitive Dust Associated with Travel on Unpaved and Paved Roads.

On-site construction equipment would be one source of combustion emissions. Construction equipment may include backhoes, compressors, compactors, cranes, dozers, excavators, frontend loaders, generators, graders, pile drivers, roll-off trucks, tractors, trenchers, water truck, and welding machines. The construction schedule for the proposed Project is planned for a single shift where equipment is assumed to be operating ten hours per day and within the limits imposed by the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance (see Section 12 – Noise for more information). Construction workers are expected to be at the site for longer than ten hours per day, including time for lunch and breaks, organization meetings, and so forth, but construction equipment were taken from the CARB OFF-ROAD 2011 Emissions Inventory model and tables available on the SCAQMD webpage (http://aqmd.gov/ceqa/hdbk.html). Estimated emissions from construction equipment used for construction are included in Table 2-2.

Vehicle Emissions

Vehicle emissions include construction worker commute vehicles, pick-up trucks, flatbed trucks dump trucks, water trucks, semi tractors, concrete trucks, and delivery trucks. Primary emissions generated would include combustion emissions from engines during idling and while operating. Emissions are based on the estimated number of trips per day and the round trip travel distances.

Construction emissions include emissions from construction worker vehicles traveling to and from the work site. The peak manpower needed during the construction period is expected to be 44 workers during Months 6 and 7. However, the peak PM10 and PM2.5 emissions, which is expected to occur during Month 1, estimated using the assumption that only 25 workers would be traveling to the site each weekday, while peak day emissions for VOC, CO, NOx, and SOx, which were calculated for Month 8, included the assumption that 42 workers would be traveling to the site each weekday, which are the expected manpower needs during those months (see Appendix B). Each worker commute vehicle is assumed to travel 14.7 miles (CalEEMod) to and from work each day, making two one-way trips per day. Emissions from employee vehicles are presented in Table 2-2. Emissions from employee vehicles were calculated using the CARB EMFAC2011 Emission Inventory model.

Cars and pickup trucks used for short trips within and near the Refinery are assumed to travel five miles per trip.

Medium-duty and heavy-duty diesel trucks used during construction include dump trucks, flatbed trucks, water trucks, and delivery trucks. Heavy heavy-duty semi-trucks and concrete trucks were also included in the project construction analysis. Primary emissions generated would include exhaust emissions from diesel engines while operating. Emissions from trucks (both medium-duty and heavy-duty) are calculated using the CARB EMFAC2011 Emission Inventory model. Estimated emissions for all trucks are included in Table 2-2.

Fugitive Dust Associated with Site Construction Activities

Activities that may generate fugitive dust at the site include grading, trenching, wind erosion, and truck filling/dumping, which occur primarily when constructing necessary foundations. During construction activities, water used as a dust suppressant would be applied in the construction area during grading, trenching, and earth-moving activities to control or reduce fugitive dust emissions pursuant to SCAQMD Rule 403. It is assumed that one water application per day reduces PM emissions by 34 percent, two applications per day reduce emissions by 50 percent, and three applications per day reduce emissions by 61 percent (SCAQMD, 2011). Fugitive dust suppression, often using water, is a standard operating practice and is one method of complying with SCAQMD Rule 403. Estimated peak controlled PM10 and PM2.5 emissions during peak construction activities for fugitive dust sources are 34.62 pounds per day and 20.08 pounds per day, respectively, which assumes watering three times per day (see Table 2-2). The detailed emission calculations are provided in Appendix B.

Fugitive Dust Associated with Travel on Paved and Unpaved Roads

Vehicles and trucks traveling on paved and unpaved roads, including public roads and roads onsite, are also a source of fugitive emissions during the construction period. Fugitive road dust emissions were calculated for vehicles traveling to the Refinery, on-site cars, light-duty trucks, and buses. The analysis included the assumption that fugitive emissions from delivery trucks would travel on paved roads (both public and on-site) and water trucks and off-road construction equipment would travel on unpaved roads. Fugitive dust emissions caused by travel on paved roads were calculated using the U.S. EPA's, AP-42, Section 13.2.1 emission factor for travel on paved roads. Fugitive dust emissions caused by travel on unpaved roads were calculated using the U.S. EPA's, AP-42, Section 13.2.2 emission factor for travel on unpaved roads. CARB's Methodology 7.9 was used to determine the appropriate silt loading for calculating fugitive dust emissions from paved roads. The estimated fugitive PM10 and PM2.5 emissions from vehicles traveling on paved roads during peak construction activities (Month 1) are 0.95 pound per day and 0.29 pound per day, respectively (see Table 2-2 and Appendix B). The estimated fugitive PM10 and PM2.5 emissions during peak construction activities (Month 1) from vehicles traveling on unpaved roads are 5.20 pounds per day and 1.09 pounds per day, respectively (see Table 2-2 and Appendix B).

Architectural Coatings

The proposed Project would include painting some equipment with industrial maintenance coatings. The units are expected to be delivered pre-painted, however, an estimated two gallons of industrial maintenance coating use on the peak day is expected to be necessary for touch up to the units once they are installed. The proposed Project would use SCAQMD Rule 1113 compliant coatings, which limits the VOC emissions of the industrial maintenance coating to 100 grams per liter (0.83 pound per gallon). The estimated VOC emissions from industrial maintenance coatings during peak construction activities (Month 8) are 1.66 pounds per day (see Table 2-2 and Appendix B).

Miscellaneous Emissions

In addition to the construction-related emissions already identified for the proposed Project, the proposed Project could generate emissions of VOC if contaminated soil is found and soil remediation activities are necessary. VOC emission estimates from soil contamination would be speculative at this time, however because the presence of contamination or levels of contamination specifically on the proposed Project site are currently unknown. VOC contaminated soil is defined as soil which registers 50 parts per million or greater per the requirements of SCAQMD Rule 1166 – Volatile Organic Compound Emissions from Decontamination of Soil. If VOC contamination is found, soil remediation must occur under an SCAQMD-approved Rule 1166 Plan to assure the control of fugitive VOC emissions, which generally includes covering soil piles with heavy plastic sheeting and watering activities to assure the soil remains moist.

Construction Emission Summary

Construction activities associated with modifications to the Refinery would result in emissions of CO, VOC, NOx, SOx, PM10, and PM2.5. Construction emissions for the proposed Project are summarized in Table 2-2, together with the SCAQMD's daily construction significance threshold levels. The construction phase of the Refinery's proposed Project is expected to be well below the applicable significance thresholds for all criteria pollutants both for the proposed construction schedule. Therefore, unmitigated air quality impacts associated with construction activities are concluded to be less than significant.

Localized Air Quality Impacts During Construction

The SCAQMD has developed a Localized Significance Threshold (LST) Methodology to evaluate potential localized air quality impacts of criteria pollutants from construction and operational activities on sensitive receptors in the vicinity of a proposed project (SCAQMD, 2009). Therefore, the SCAQMD has required an LST analysis for CO, NO₂, PM10, and PM2.5 construction emissions associated with the proposed Project. Potential air quality impacts from other criteria pollutants are regional in nature and, therefore, are not required to be included as part of the localized air quality analysis. Pursuant to the SCAQMD's LST methodology, only onsite construction emissions sources were included in the LST analysis. The closest sensitive receptor is located in the residential area, which is about one-half mile northwest of the Refinery in Wilmington.

The SCAQMD LST Methodology includes lookup tables that may be used to determine significance for projects with an area of five acres or less. Because the area of the proposed Project is approximately 0.5 acre, the lookup tables used to determine significance are for a one-acre area. If the calculated emissions for the construction activity are below the emission level found in the LST lookup tables, localized air quality impacts from the construction activity are not considered significant. The LST lookup tables were developed using conservative assumptions, including the worst meteorological conditions in the district. If localized emissions exceed the values in the LST lookup tables, dispersion modeling, which is more precise, may be performed. The CO, NOx, PM10, and PM2.5 emissions from the construction activities for the

proposed Project are well below the LST emission levels found in the LST lookup tables and, therefore, are expected to be less than significant (see Table 2-3).

TABLE 2-3

Localized Significance Threshold Screening Evaluation for Construction Emissions (lbs/day)

Criteria Pollutant	СО	NOx	PM10	PM2.5
Peak Construction Emissions	37.58	45.50	43.16	23.80
LST Value ^(a)	7,558	142	158	93
Significant?	No	No	No	No

(a) Appendix C of the SCAQMD Final LST Methodology (Oct. 2009). SRA #4 with the nearest receptor located at or beyond 500 meters.

The Federal one-hour NO_2 ambient air quality standard was not analyzed because the federal standard is based on a three-year monitoring period. The proposed Project construction period would be less than three years, lasting approximately one year. Therefore, the state one-hour NO_2 ambient air quality standard is the appropriate standard for evaluating impacts from this proposed Project. The SCAQMD LST tables are based on the state one-hour NO_2 ambient air quality standard.

The LST analysis indicates that construction emissions of NO_2 , CO, PM10, or PM2.5 from construction activities associated with the proposed Project are not expected to exceed the LST significance thresholds in Table 2-1. Therefore, the proposed Project would not be expected to create any significant localized air quality impacts during the construction period.

Operational Emission Impacts

Under the existing operations boilers supply steam to refinery operations and electricity is provided by offsite sources. The proposed Project includes adding two combustion sources at the new Cogen Unit to be constructed at the Refinery, the gas turbine and the duct burner. Under the proposed Project steam and electricity would be provided by the Cogen Unit. However, the addition of the new combustion sources would not substantially increase the peak daily emissions from the combination of boilers and proposed Cogen Unit in that the boilers (as discussed below), which have operated at various capacities up to maximum duties in the past and would continue to operate at current levels in the event the Cogen Unit is down for maintenance or unexpected shutdown. As such, when the Cogen Unit is not operating, peak daily emissions from the boilers would not change.

Under the proposed Project, the boilers are operating in a state that allows them to provide backup to the Cogen Unit and supplement steam supply to the Refinery when demand is high. That is, if the Cogen Unit needs to be shut down (e.g., for maintenance or breakdown event), then the boilers would be needed to generate steam to prevent upset of the refining processes. In order for the boilers to respond in a timely manner to prevent upset of the refining process, the boilers would have to operate in a "hot standby mode. In a "hot standby mode" the boilers are operating and ready to increase production should the Cogen Unit steam production fluctuate. Additionally, during peak operating periods, the boilers would be available to provide additional steam to meet the demands of Refinery operations.

The analysis presented herein demonstrates that for various operating scenarios of the Cogen Unit and boilers, the addition of the Cogen Unit would not substantially increase peak daily emissions. The operating scenarios analyzed include the Cogen Unit operating at maximum capacity with boilers 86-B-9001 and 86-B-9002 operating at various reduced capacities. The operating scenarios are presented in Table 2-4.

TABLE 2-4

Proposed Project Operating Scenarios Analyzed

	Operating Status		
		Percentage of Maximum	
	Cogon Unit	Capacity	
Seconoria ^(a)	Cogen Unit	Boiler	Boiler
Scenario		86-B-9001	86-B-9002
1 – B-9002 at Minimum, B-9001 Operating	Full Capacity	38	31
2 – B-9002 Off, B-9001 Operating	Full Capacity	75	0
3 – B-9001 at Minimum, B-9002 Operating	Full Capacity	30	36
4 – B-9001 Off, B-9002 Operating	Full Capacity	0	54

^(a) Under all scenarios, boiler B-9000 would be shut down during operation of the Cogen Unit.

^(b) All scenarios are based on the Cogen Unit running at full capacity and one or both of existing boilers operating in reduced firing mode capable of responding to the varying steam demand of the Refinery.

Peak scenarios were used to estimate the worst-case emissions from the proposed Project. The scenarios all assume that the Cogen Unit is operating at full capacity and that only one or both boilers are running in a reduced firing mode capable of responding to the varying steam demands of the Refinery. Therefore, the boilers have been evaluated at operating levels that would meet the expected maximum steam demand of the Refinery. As indicated in Table 2-4, scenario 1 assumes that the Cogen Unit operates at full capacity and boiler 86-B-9002 is operating up to a minimal level (31 percent load) and boiler 86-B-9001 is operating up to a level (38 percent load), where both boilers would generate supplemental steam as needed. Scenario 2 assumes that the Cogen Unit operates at full capacity, boiler 86-B-9002 is off and boiler 86-B-9001 would be ready to generate supplemental steam as needed (75 percent load). Scenario 3 assumes that the Cogen Unit operates at full capacity and boiler 86-B-9001 is operating up to a minimal level (30 percent load) and boiler 86-B-9002 is operating up to a level (36 percent load) where both boilers would generate supplemental steam as needed. Scenario 4 assumes that the Cogen Unit operates at full capacity, boiler 86-B-9001 is off and 86-B-9002 (54 percent load) would generate supplemental steam as needed. As a permit condition, when the boilers are used to supply steam instead of supplement steam to the Refinery the Cogen Unit will not operate. When the boilers are supplying steam to the Refinery, the worst-case emissions from the project would be the same as the existing setting (since the Cogen Unit would not be operating). The operating conditions of the boilers and Cogen Unit combined would be restricted through permit conditions to limit emissions in any combination of equipment such that the NOx emissions from the proposed Project would not exceed the current permitted NOx emission limits on the existing boilers.

Combustion Sources

The proposed Cogen Unit would include a natural gas-fired turbine electric generator, a heat recovery steam generator equipped with a refinery fuel gas-fired duct burner for supplemental steam production, an SCR unit, and catalyst for emissions control of NOx and CO. Combustion source emissions are calculated based on fuel feed rate and standard emission factors or emission factor guarantees provided by the equipment manufacturer. Operation of the proposed Project is expected to require an additional 16 ammonia delivery truck trips on an annual basis. However, the peak daily number of truck trips is not expected to increase because only one ammonia truck is needed to fill the ammonia tank and the tank would only need to be filled approximately once every three weeks. No new employees are expected as part of the proposed Project. Therefore, there would be no increase in the number of worker commute trips.

Fugitive Emissions

Fugitive emissions are emissions released directly into the atmosphere that do not pass through a stack, vent, etc., and typically do not require SCAQMD permits. Although fugitive VOC emissions from flanges, valves, etc., generated by the proposed Project would not require SCAQMD permits, they would be monitored for compliance with SCAQMD Rule 1173. The proposed Project would also increase fugitive VOC emission from fuel piping to the new units.

Operational Emissions Summary

To determine the potential air quality impact of the proposed Project, it is necessary to establish baseline emissions from operating boilers 86-B-9000, 86-B-9001, and 86-B-9002. To derive baseline emissions, emissions from the boilers were combined to identify the maximum documented daily emissions from operating boilers 86-B-9000, 86-B-9001, and 86-B-9002. These were actual operating emissions, which are less than the maximum permitted emission limits. Because boiler operations fluctuate as steam demands within the Refinery vary, calendar year 2011 operations were analyzed to identify the top 98th percentile (or the top two percent of operating conditions) to represent the maximum emissions achieved during boiler operations. Eight days of operations comprise the top two percent of operating days. The emissions data for each pollutant for those eight days were averaged to establish average peak daily baseline boiler emissions. The methodology and calculations for deriving baseline boiler emissions can be found in Appendix B.

Once the proposed Project is operational, daily operational emissions would include only stationary combustion and fugitive emissions sources, as no changes in daily mobile source emissions are expected from the proposed Project. A maximum of 16 additional ammonia delivery trucks are expected to visit the Refinery each year, but as explained above, the maximum number of delivery trucks visiting the Refinery on a single day would not change. The primary source of emissions from the proposed Project would be from the new Cogen Unit.

Boilers 86-B-9000, 86-B-9001, and 86-B-9002 would each receive new enforceable SCAQMD permit limits and conditions. During operation of the Cogen Unit, boilers 86-B-9001 and 86-B-9002 would be required to operate at reduced loads and boiler 86-B-9000 would be prohibited from operating. The Cogen Unit combined with the existing boilers would be subject to permit conditions that would restrict operational emissions to levels that would not exceed the current permitted NOx emission limits on the existing boilers, while still allowing the boilers to operate in a reduced capacity and produce supplemental steam as Refinery demand fluctuates. Allowing the boilers to continue to operate at reduced capacity would allow the Refinery to remain operational should the Cogen Unit lose steam production from the heat recovery steam generator, providing a backup source for steam production. No physical modifications to the boilers would occur as part of the proposed Project.

The worst-case operational emission impacts from the proposed Project would occur under Scenario 2 (see Table 4-2), where the Cogen Unit operates at full capacity, boiler 86-B-9002 is off and boiler 86-B-9001 would generate supplemental steam as needed (75 percent load). Table 2-5 presents a comparison this worst-case scenario (Scenario 2) to the baseline boiler emissions.

TABLE 2-5

Ultramar Wilmington Refinery Comparison of Proposed Project Operational Emissions^(a) to Baseline Emissions (lbs/day)

Sources	VOC	CO	NOx	SOx	PM10	PM2.5 ^(b)
Baseline Boiler Emissions ^(c)	38.0	118.0	106.5	72.1	62.2	62.2
Proposed Peak Scenario Emissions	63.6	310.8	205.3	01.6	158.0	82.8
(Scenario 2 from Table 2-4) ^(d)	05.0	519.0	205.5	91.0	138.0	02.0
Emissions Change ^(e)	25.6	201.8	98.8	19.5	95.8	20.6
Fugitive VOC Emissions	7.8	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Subtotal Project Emissions	33.4	201.8	98.8	19.5	95.8	20.6
RECLAIM Credits ^(f)			-98.8	-19.5		
Total Project Emissions	33.4	201.8	0	0	95.8	20.6
Significance Thresholds	55	550	55	150	150	55
Significant?	No	No	No	No	No	No

(a) Maximum emissions based on various boiler operating scenarios while the Cogen Unit is operating.

(b) For existing boilers PM2.5 is assumed to be PM10. For the Cogen Unit, PM2.5 is a fraction of PM10 due to ammonium nitrate formation, which is considered as PM10.

(c) Maximum existing boiler emissions are the average of the actual emissions for each boiler for the operating days, which were above the 98th percentile of the combined boiler emissions during 2011.

(d) Emission estimates for each of the four operating scenarios in Table 2-4 are included in Appendix B. Based on these estimates, Scenario 2 is expected to generate the greatest emissions.

(e) Negative numbers denote emission reductions.

(f) RECLAIM credits are required to be surrendered annually based on actual emissions to comply with SCAQMD Regulation XX.

Equipment that is not part of the proposed Project, but is potentially affected by the proposed Project (upstream or downstream) was evaluated to determine if the proposed Project would result in an emissions increase, even though the affected equipment would be operating within existing permit limits and no permit modification would be required. Due to the nature of Refinery operations, all equipment fluctuates in activity levels over time. However, no other units, beyond those evaluated for the proposed Project, were identified that would result in a discernible increase in emissions due to the proposed Project.

The Refinery is subject to SCAQMD Regulation XX – RECLAIM for NOx and SOx emissions. Compliance with Regulation XX requires the facility to annually surrender RECLAIM trading credits (RTCs) equal to the actual emissions of NOx and SOx from new or modified projects. Therefore, no increase in NOx or SOx is expected to occur as a result of the proposed Project. Emissions of VOC, CO, PM10, and PM2.5 would increase, but would be less than the SCAQMD's daily operational significance thresholds. Unmitigated peak daily operational emissions are shown in Table 2-5, together with the SCAQMD's daily operational significance thresholds. See Appendix B for operational emissions calculations. The operation of the proposed Project is not expected to exceed any of the SCAQMD's applicable operational significance thresholds. Therefore, potential air quality impacts associated with operational emissions from the proposed Project are concluded to be less than significant.

Localized Air Quality Impacts During Operation

Dispersion modeling was used to calculate ambient concentrations of criteria pollutants from the proposed Project sources that emit CO, NOx, SOx, PM10, and PM2.5 emissions to determine the potential localized air quality impacts. The U.S. EPA AERMOD air dispersion model was used to predict the ambient concentrations for CO, NOx, SOx, and PM10 (VOC emissions are not required to be modeled under SCAQMD Rule 1303, Appendix A because they do not normally contribute to localized air quality impacts). Since PM2.5 emissions are a large fraction of PM10 emissions from stationary combustion sources and the significance thresholds are the same for PM10 and PM2.5, PM2.5 emissions were not specifically modeled, but the modeling results for PM10 would also serve as the modeling results for PM2.5. The Cogen Unit would use natural gas and refinery fuel gas; therefore, as a new stationary combustion source, localized impact modeling for SOx emissions is required.

CO, NOx, SOx, and PM10 emissions were modeled using the AERMOD dispersion model according to the pollutant averaging time for each pollutant's ambient air quality standard, both state and national. Averaging times modeled include one-hour, eight-hours, and 24-hours, and annual. The emission rates, locations, and ground level concentrations are included in Appendix B. The calculated localized air quality impacts of the modeled criteria pollutants are presented in Table 2-6.

Based on the AERMOD air dispersion model (see Table 2-6), ground level concentrations of the criteria pollutants required to be modeled would be below the applicable significance thresholds. Therefore, no significant adverse localized air quality impacts are anticipated to occur during operation of the proposed Project.

TABLE 2-6

Criteria Pollutant	Averaging Time	Calculated Concentrations for Project ^(a)	Agency Standard	Significance Threshold ^(b)	Significant?
CO	1-Hour	$3,467.15 \ \mu g/m^3$	State	23,000 μ g/m ³	No
CO	1-Hour	3,467.15 µg/m ³	Federal	40,000 $\mu g/m^3$	No
CO	8-Hour	$2,992.52 \ \mu \text{g/m}^3$	Both	10,000 $\mu g/m^3$	No
NOx	1-Hour	273.51 μg/m ³	State	339 μ g/m ³	No
NOx	1-Hour	$175.33 \ \mu g/m^3$	Federal	188 $\mu g/m^3$	No
NOx	Annual	40.30 $\mu g/m^3$	State	57 μ g/m ³	No
NOx	Annual	40.30 $\mu g/m^3$	Federal	$100 \ \mu g/m^3$	No
SOx	1-Hour	237.72 μ g/m ³	State	655 μ g/m ³	No
SOx	1-Hour	56.31 μg/m ³	Federal	655 μ g/m ³	No
SOx	24-Hour	$31.87 \ \mu g/m^3$	Both	105 μ g/m ³	No
SOx	Annual	5.86 $\mu g/m^3$	Federal	$80 \ \mu g/m^3$	No
PM10	24-Hour	$0.71 \ \mu g/m^3$	Both	2.5 $\mu g/m^{3}$	No
PM10	Annual	$0.16 \ \mu g/m^3$	Both	$1 \ \mu g/m^3$	No
PM2.5	24-Hour	$0.71 \ \mu g/m^3$	Both	$2.5 \ \mu g/m^3$	No
PM2.5	Annual	$0.16 \ \mu g/m^3$	Both	$1 \ \mu g/m^3$	No

Results of Criteria Pollutants Air Quality Modeling

(a) Calculated concentrations are the project impact combined with the background ambient concentrations for NOx. See Appendix B for detailed calculations.

(b) Most stringent ambient air quality standard or significant change in air quality thresholds.

CO Hot Spots

The potential for high concentrations of CO emissions associated with truck/vehicle traffic was considered and evaluated per the requirements of the SCAQMD CEQA Air Quality Handbook (SCAQMD, 1993). The Handbook indicates that any project that could negatively impact levels of service at local intersections may create a CO hot spot and should be evaluated. No changes in level of service are expected from the proposed Project during construction or operation (see discussion under environmental topic "17.0 Transportation/Traffic). Therefore, no significant adverse impacts to ambient air quality due to the traffic impact at the intersection in the vicinity of the proposed Project are expected, so no mitigation is required.

3. c) Cumulative Impacts

Construction air quality impacts from the proposed Project would contribute to potentially significant adverse cumulative construction air quality impacts if project-specific construction emissions are considered to be cumulatively considerable as defined by CEQA Guidelines

§15064(h)(1). Impacts are considered to be cumulatively considerable if they exceed the projectspecific air quality significance thresholds. Construction emissions for the proposed Project are expected to be less than the construction significance thresholds and, therefore, are not considered to be cumulatively considerable and cumulatively significant.

Other past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future projects may contribute to significant adverse cumulative air quality impacts if their combined operational emissions would exceed the SCAQMD's project-specific daily emission thresholds for operations (see Table 2-1). As shown in Table 2-5, the proposed Project would result in a less than significant increase in daily operational emissions during peak operations because of permit conditions on the proposed new Cogen Unit combined with the new permit conditions for existing boilers that prohibit operations under any scenario from exceeding current permitted NOx emission limits. Therefore, project-specific air quality impacts associated with operational emissions from the proposed Project are not considered to be cumulatively considerable and, therefore, do not contribute to significant adverse cumulative air quality impacts.

Therefore, the construction and operational emissions from the proposed Project are not considered to contribute to significant adverse cumulative construction or operational impacts. This conclusion is consistent with CEQA Guidelines §15064(h)(4), which states, "The mere existence of significant cumulative impacts caused by other projects alone shall not constitute substantial evidence that the proposed project's incremental effects are cumulatively considerable."

3. d) Toxic Air Contaminants

A health risk assessment (HRA) was performed to determine if TAC emissions generated by the proposed Project would exceed the SCAQMD thresholds of significance for cancer risk or noncancer health risks. The following subsections outline health risks from exposure to TAC emissions by onsite and offsite receptors associated with the proposed new Cogen Unit and the health risks associated with existing operations of the boilers B-9001 and B-9002. The HRA, summarized herein for the proposed Project, includes an evaluation of the emission increases only from the new Cogen Unit and associated fugitive emissions. For this analysis, the total risk of the proposed Project is based on the Cogen Unit HRA results combined with the existing boilers' health risks as calculated in the 2010 AB2588 facility-wide HRA. The actual risk for the proposed Project is expected to be less than the combined risk value calculated for the Cogen Unit and the boilers because, during peak Cogen Unit operations, permit conditions would not allow proposed Project emissions to exceed current permitted NOx emission limits. In addition, the Cogen Unit generates lower health risks per megawatt than the boilers. Therefore, the combined risk provides a conservative analysis for health risk impacts from the proposed Project.

HRA Methodology

The HRA for the Cogen Unit has been prepared in accordance with the August 2003 Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA) Air Toxics Hot Spots Program Guidance Manual for the Preparation of Health Risk Assessments (OEHHA, 2003) and the October 2003 Air Resources Board Recommended Interim Risk Management Policy for Inhalation-based Residential Cancer Risk memo (CARB/OEHHA, 2003). The HRA includes a comprehensive analysis of the dispersion of specified AB2588-listed compounds into the environment, the potential for human exposure, and a quantitative assessment of individual health risks associated with the predicted levels of exposure. CARB Hotspots Analysis Reporting Program (HARP) model is the most appropriate model for determining the air quality impacts from the proposed Project (CARB, 2005). The HARP model is well suited for refinery modeling since it can accommodate multiple sources and receptors. The HARP model combines the U.S. EPA Industrial Source Complex dispersion model with a risk calculation model based on the Air Toxics Hot Spots Program Risk Assessment Guidelines (OEHHA, 2003). The model default values were modified to conform to the SCAQMD Supplemental Guidelines for Preparing Risk Assessment for AB2588 (SCAQMD, 2011a).

Hazard Identification

Operation of the Cogen generates various toxic air contaminants. Some of these chemical compounds are potentially carcinogenic, or potentially toxic or hazardous depending on concentration or duration of exposure. Numerous federal, state, and local regulatory agencies have developed lists of TACs. The list of potentially-emitted substances considered in the preparation of an HRA is identified in Appendix A-I of the CARB AB2588 requirements and by OEHHA. The AB2588 TACs emitted from the proposed Project are shown in Appendix C of this Negative Declaration. Some of these pollutants were consolidated into one category, e.g., polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). Health effects data are not available for all compounds. However, a total of 53 TACs were included in the air dispersion modeling (see Appendix C). For carcinogens, cancer slope factors were used to compute cancer risk through inhalation. If the carcinogen is a multi-pathway pollutant, a potency slope was used for estimation of risk from non-inhalation pathways. For non-cancer health effects, reference exposure levels (REL) and acceptable oral doses (for multi-pathway pollutants) were used. The non-carcinogenic hazard indices were computed for chronic and acute exposures with their respective toxicological endpoints shown.

Emission Estimations and Sources

The emissions estimates of TACs for combustion are calculated using emission factors from the 2010 Annual Emissions Report for the heat recovery steam generator and the Supplemental Instructions for Reporting Quadrennial Air Toxics Emissions for natural gas turbines. Fugitive emissions are derived using Method 2 of the *SCAQMD Guide for Fugitive Emissions Calculations* (SCAQMD, 2003). The calculated emissions are presented in Appendix C.

Cancer Risk Analysis

The maximum cancer risk from the proposed Cogen Unit for the maximum exposed individual resident (MEIR) is located 1.5 miles east of the Refinery boundary. The incremental cancer risk is 3.86×10^{-7} or 0.4 per million at the MEIR. Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) contribute approximately 72.5 percent of the calculated cancer risk at the MEIR. The oral pathways account for 71.2 percent of the cancer risk. Detailed cancer risk contributions by pathway and pollutants are presented in Appendix C.

The maximum exposed incremental worker (MEIW) offsite cancer risk for occupational exposure is located approximately 1,200 feet east of the Refinery boundary. The incremental cancer risk is 1.11×10^{-7} or 0.1 per million at the MEIW. PAHs contribute approximately 70 percent of the calculated cancer risk at the MEIW. The oral pathways account for 69.2 percent of the cancer risk. Detailed cancer risk contributions by pathway and pollutants are presented in Appendix C.

Non-Cancer Risk Analysis

The maximum chronic hazard index (MCHI) total for the proposed Cogen Unit for the respiratory system is 0.0029. The MCHI is located approximately 1,100 feet east of the Refinery boundary. Formaldehyde contributes approximately 42.8 percent of the calculated MCHI. Detailed contribution by pollutant to the chronic hazard index for the maximum receptor location is presented in Appendix C.

The maximum acute hazard index (MAHI) total for the eyes is 0.0157. The MAHI is located approximately 450 feet west of the Refinery boundary. Ammonia contributes approximately 61.5 percent of the calculated MAHI. Detailed contribution by pollutant to the acute hazard index for the maximum receptor location is presented in Appendix C.

Existing Health Risk

As described in Section 1.6.2, during the operational phase, the new Cogen Unit would replace most of the steam generated from the existing boilers with the boilers remaining on-line with a reduced steam production, therefore, the health risk associated with the boilers while the Cogen Unit is operating would be reduced. The existing boilers were previously analyzed in the 2010 AB2588 HRA for the Refinery. The MEIR for boilers 86-B-9000, 86-B-9001, and 86-B-9002 are 1.99 x 10⁻⁸, 5.41 x 10⁻⁸, and 1.10 x 10⁻⁷, respectively. The MEIW for boilers 86-B-9000, 86-B-9001, and 86-B-9002 are 3.31×10^{-8} , 1.62×10^{-8} , and 1.65×10^{-7} , respectively. The chronic and acute risk values were not presented by source in the 2010 AB2588 HRA, however, the refinery-wide risk for the MCHI and MAHI are 0.133 and 0.706, respectively. However, in March 2012, the RELs for nickel were revised. Therefore, the chronic and acute modeling results from the 2010 HRA were updated to reflect the new nickel RELs. Only the chronic risk value is affected by the revisions making the facility-wide MCHI 0.158. The MCHIs for boilers 86-B-9000, 86-B-9001, and 86-B-9002 are 0.0027, 0.0016, and 0.0167, respectively, for a total MCHI from all three boilers of 0.021. The MAHIs for boilers 86-B-9000, 86-B-9001, and 86-B-9002 are 1.76×10^{-4} , 1.67×10^{-3} , and 1.48×10^{-3} , respectively, for a total MAHI from all three boilers of 0.0033. The boiler health risks would be reduced in direct relation to the reduced operations when the Cogen Unit is operating (expected to be between 25 and 69 percent depending on the operating scenario). Under most operating conditions, the health risks associated with boiler 86-B-9000 would be eliminated as a result of implementing the proposed Project.

Combined Health Risks

The combined maximum cancer and non-cancer health risks from the Cogen Unit and boilers 86-B-9000, 86-B-9001, and 86-B-9002 are shown in Table 2-7. The sensitive receptor location would remain the same as the current sensitive receptor location, which is located 1.5 miles east of the Refinery boundary. As indicated in Table 2-7, none of the cancer and non-cancer health risk categories analyzed for the proposed Project would exceed the applicable significance threshold. Therefore, cancer and non-cancer health risks from the proposed project are concluded to be less than significant.

TABLE 2-7

Equipment	MEIR	MEIW	MCHI	MAHI
Cogen Unit	0.386 x 10 ⁻⁶	0.111 x 10 ⁻⁶	0.0029	0.0157
Boiler 86-B-9000	0.019 x 10 ⁻⁶	0.033 x 10 ⁻⁶	0.0027	1.76 x 10 ⁻⁴
Boiler 86-B-9001	0.054 x 10 ⁻⁶	0.016 x 10 ⁻⁶	0.0016	1.67 x 10 ⁻³
Boiler 86-B-9002	0.110 x 10 ⁻⁶	0.165 x 10 ⁻⁶	0.0167	1.48 x 10 ⁻³
Total	0.57 x 10 ⁻⁶	0.33 x 10 ⁻⁶	0.024	0.019
Significance Threshold	10 x 10 ⁻⁶	10 x 10 ⁻⁶	1.0	1.0
Significant?	No	No	No	No

Combined Health Risks

The combined health risk values assume that the boilers and the Cogen Unit would be operating at full capacity concurrently, which is not the planned mode of operation. During operation of the proposed Project, the boilers would operate at reduced capacities that would vary depending on the operating scenario, with the Cogen Unit typically operating at full capacity. The health risks expected from the various operating scenarios would be less than the combined maximum health risks shown in Table 2-7. Therefore, the combined HRA results in Table 2-7 represent a conservative analysis of the proposed Project's cancer and non-cancer health risks.

Summary of Health Impacts

The health impacts related to air quality impacts have been evaluated in several ways. First, the short-term air quality impacts related to construction emissions were evaluated by comparing the peak day construction emissions to the SCAQMD mass daily significance thresholds. In the short-term, the air quality impacts related to construction emissions would not exceed the SCAQMD's construction significance thresholds for all criteria and VOC pollutants analyzed, so it was concluded that the proposed Project would generate less than significant air quality impacts. In order to evaluate the localized air quality impacts from construction emissions to nearby sensitive receptors, a LST analysis was also completed. The results of the LST analysis indicated that the short-term construction emissions would be below the applicable LST significance thresholds. The LST significance thresholds are based on the most stringent ambient air quality standard applicable for the exposures duration related to construction activities for NO₂ and CO, which are based on health effects. The LSTs for PM10 and PM2.5 were derived based on fugitive dust control requirements in SCAQMD Rule 403, which are

indirectly based on the state PM10 standard. Since construction of the proposed Project is shortterm and would not exceed the applicable LST significance thresholds for localized air quality impacts, no significant adverse health impacts associated with construction emissions are expected. The impacts from operation would not exceed the SCAQMD's operational significance thresholds for all criteria and VOC pollutants analyzed and were also concluded to be less than significant. The proposed Project's onsite emissions were modeled to evaluate potential localized air quality impacts, which were demonstrated to be below the applicable LSTs or ambient air quality standards, which are health-based standards. The primary health effects associated with exposure to NO₂, CO, PM10, and PM2.5 are respiratory impacts including decreased lung function, aggravation of chronic respiratory condition, and aggravation of heart disease conditions. No such adverse health impacts are expected during the construction or operation of the proposed Project.

Epidemiological analyses have consistently linked air pollution, especially TACs, with excess mortality and morbidity. Health studies have shown both short-term and long-term exposures of ambient concentrations are directly associated with increased mortality and morbidity. To estimate potential air quality impacts from a particular facility, the AERMOD air dispersion model can be used to provide PM10 concentration levels at a set of receptor points. A concentration-response equation can be calculated on the modeled air quality impacts and changes in mortality to determine the relative change in mortality associated with the estimated changes in annual PM levels and estimate the potential for health impacts. For this calculation, it is assumed that all the PM10 is PM2.5. The log-linear form of the concentration response equation is:

 Δ Mortality = y₀ (e^{$\beta \Delta PM$} -1) * population

where

 y_0 = county level all cause annual death rate per person for ages 30 and older,

 β = PM2.5 coefficient from health study,

 ΔPM = change in annual mean PM2.5 concentration, and

Population = population of ages 30 and older.

The resulting change in cases of mortality in a population age group living in a specific location with a given change in PM can then be calculated. By applying the census tract level for all census tracts within the modeling domain, the overall estimate in the change in mortality from PM emission of the facility is determined. Since the air quality analysis shows that the onsite PM emissions from the proposed Project do not have offsite consequences (i.e., no concentrations above the ambient air quality standards), the above modeling procedure is not required and, thus, no increase in morbidity or mortality rates or related health effects are anticipated.

The indirect PM emissions associated with the proposed Project are limited to an increase in truck trips associated with additional aqueous ammonia shipments to the Refinery. The potential annual increase in truck trips does not produce a localized increase in PM because only one truck per day with up to 16 additional truck trips per year would be needed. Therefore, no significant

adverse air quality or related health impacts are expected due to operation of the proposed Project.

The long-term air quality impacts from exposure to toxics were evaluated through the preparation of an HRA. The HRA evaluated the emissions associated with the operation of the proposed Project to derive cancer and non-cancer health risk values, which were then compared to carcinogenic and non-carcinogenic significance thresholds. As demonstrated in the HRA, the carcinogenic and non-carcinogenic impacts for all receptors are expected to be less than the applicable significance thresholds. Therefore, no significant adverse carcinogenic or non-carcinogenic health risk impacts associated with the operation of the proposed Project are expected.

3. e) Odors

The proposed Project is not expected to create significant objectionable odors, either during construction or during operations. Sulfur compounds (e.g., hydrogen sulfide) are the primary sources of odors at a refinery. The Cogen Unit would use natural gas and refinery fuel gas in the gas turbine and duct burner, respectively. While both fuels contain trace amounts of sulfur compounds, significant objectionable odors are not expected since the fuel supply systems must be operated as a closed system to prevent safety hazards (e.g., potential fires).

Ammonia would be used in the SCR to control of NOx emissions. Ammonia can have a strong odor; however, the proposed Project is not expected to generate substantial odor impacts from ammonia emissions, since the proposed Project would use aqueous ammonia. The aqueous ammonia would be stored in an existing tank with controls to reduce ammonia emissions and transported in enclosed piping to the SCR at the Cogen Unit. Unreacted ammonia emissions from the SCR stack (also referred to as ammonia slip) would be limited to five parts per million (ppm). Since exhaust emissions are buoyant as a result of being heated, ammonia would disperse and ultimate ground level concentrations would be substantially lower than five ppm. Five ppm is below the odor threshold for ammonia of 20 ppm (OSHA, 2007).

The Refinery maintains a 24-hour environmental surveillance effort where operators are trained to report odors so that the source can be identified and remedied promptly, which helps to minimize the frequency and magnitude of odor events. No odors are expected from the new equipment. In addition, all new or modified components would be required to comply with BACT requirements as well as existing SCAQMD rules and regulations, including Rule 402 - Prohibition of Nuisances. Therefore, no significant odor impacts are expected from constructing and operating the proposed Project.

3. g and h) Greenhouse Gas Emissions

Global climate change is a change in the average weather of the earth, which can be measured by wind patterns, storms, precipitation, and temperature. Historical records have shown that temperature changes have occurred in the past, such as during previous ice ages. Some data indicate that the current temperature record differs from previous climate changes in rate and magnitude.

The United Nations Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change constructed several emission trajectories of greenhouse gases needed to stabilize global temperatures and climate change impacts. It concluded that a stabilization of greenhouse gases (GHGs) at 400 to 450 ppm carbon dioxide-equivalent concentration is required to keep global mean warming below two degrees Celsius, which is assumed to be necessary to avoid dangerous climate change.

The potential health effects from global climate change may arise from temperature increases, climate-sensitive diseases, extreme events, and air quality. There may be direct temperature effects through increases in average temperature leading to more extreme heat waves and less extreme cold spells. Those living in warmer climates are likely to experience more stress and heat-related problems (i.e., heat rash and heat stroke). In addition, climate sensitive diseases may increase, such as those spread by mosquitoes and other disease carrying insects. Those diseases include malaria, dengue fever, yellow fever, and encephalitis. Extreme events such as flooding and hurricanes can displace people and agriculture, which would have negative consequences. Drought in some areas may increase, which would decrease water and food availability. Global warming may also contribute to air quality problems from increased frequency of smog and particulate air pollution.

Table 2-8 presents the GHG emission inventory by major source categories in calendar year 2008, as identified in the 2012 AQMP, for Basin. The emissions reported herein are based on in-Basin energy consumption and do not include out-of-Basin energy production (e.g., power plants, crude oil production) or delivery emissions (e.g., natural gas pipeline loss). Three major greenhouse gas pollutants have been included: the carbon dioxide (CO₂), nitrous oxide (N₂O), and methane (CH₄). These GHG emissions are reported in million metric tons of CO₂ equivalent (MMTCO₂e.) Mobile sources generate 59.4 percent of the total GHG emissions in the Basin (47.0 percent from on-road vehicles and 12.5 percent from other mobile sources (aircraft, trains, ships and boats, and other sources (construction equipment, airport equipment, oil and gas drilling equipment)). The remaining 40.6 percent of the total Basin GHG emissions are from stationary and area sources. The largest stationary/area source is fuel combustion, which is 27.8 percent of the total Basin GHG emissions (68.6 percent of the GHG emissions from the stationary and area source category).

Contribution of the Proposed Project

The analysis of GHG emissions is a different analysis than for criteria pollutants for the following reasons. For criteria pollutant, significance thresholds are based on daily emissions because attainment or non-attainment is typically based on daily exceedances of applicable ambient air quality standards. Further, several ambient air quality standards are based on relatively short-term exposure effects to human health, e.g., one-hour and eight-hour. Using the half-life of carbon dioxide (CO_2), 100 years, for example, the effects of GHGs are longer-term, affecting the global climate over a relatively long time frame. As a result, the SCAQMD evaluates GHG effects over a longer timeframe than a single day. The interim significance threshold for industrial projects is 10,000 metric tons per year of CO_2 equivalent emissions (see Table 2-1).

TABLE 2-8

2008 GHG Emissions for the Basin

	Emissions						
Source Category	CO ₂	N ₂ O	CH ₄	CO ₂	N_2O	CH ₄	CO ₂ e
		(TPD)			(TPY)		(MMT)
	F	uel Combu	istion				
Electric Utilities	34,303	0.08	0.71	12,520,562	29.0	258	11.4
Cogeneration	872	0.00	0.02	318,340	0.60	6.00	0.29
Oil and Gas Production (Combustion)	2,908	0.01	0.08	1,061,470	4.71	29.5	0.96
Petroleum Refining (Combustion)	44,654	0.06	0.57	16,298,766	20.7	207	14.8
Manufacturing and Industrial	22,182	0.06	0.48	8,096,396	20.9	174	7.35
Food and Agricultural Processing	927	0.00	0.02	338,516	0.84	7.16	0.31
Service and Commercial	21,889	0.08	0.59	7,989,416	30.8	215	7.26
Other	2,241	0.02	0.16	818,057	8.58	58	0.75
Total Fuel Combustion	129,977	0.32	2.62	47,441,523	116	956	43.1
	Petroleum I	Production	and Mar	keting			
Oil and Gas Production	92.1	0.00	0.92	33,605	0.06	336	0.04
Petroleum Refining	770	0.00	1.65	280,932	0.36	603	0.27
Petroleum Marketing			83.8	0	0.00	30,598	0.58
Other			0.00	0	0.00	0	0.00
Total Petroleum Production and	862	0.00	86.4	314,536	0.42	31.537	0.89
Marketing		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~					
	Othe	r Source C	ategories	Γ		1	
Total Waste Disposal ⁽¹⁾	3,772	0.04	508	1,376,870	14.9	185,278	4.78
Total Cleaning and Surface Coatings ⁽²⁾	2,648	0.00	0.33	966,628	1.22	122	0.88
Total Industrial Processes ⁽³⁾	279	0.00	1.49	101,832	0.19	543	0.10
Total Solvent Evaporation ⁽⁴⁾	0.00	0.00	0.07	0.00	0.00	24.20	0.00
Total Miscellaneous Processes ⁽⁵⁾	38,850	0.12	27.9	14,180,326	45.3	10,179	13.1
Total On-Road Motor Vehicles ⁽⁶⁾	217,480	6.11	8.26	79,380,188	155	187	72.7
Total Other Mobile Sources ⁽⁷⁾	57,572	1.83	8.95	21,013,816	668	3,268	19.3
Total Other Source Categories	320,601	8.10	555	117,019,660	885	199,601	111
Total 2008 Baseline GHG Emissions for Basin	451,440	8.42	644	164,775,719	1,001	232,094	155

(1) Waste Disposal includes sewage treatment, landfills, incineration, and other waste disposal.

(2) Cleaning and Surface Coatings includes laundering, degreasing, coatings and related processes, printing, adhesives and sealants, and other cleaning and surface coatings.

(3) Industrial Processes include chemical, food and agriculture, mineral processes, metal processes, wood and paper, glass and related products, electronic, and other industrial processes.

(4) Solvent Evaporation includes consumer products, architectural coating and related solvents, pesticides and fertilizers, and asphalt paving and roofing.

(5) Miscellaneous Processes include residential fuel combustion, farming operations, construction and demolition, paved road dust, unpaved road dust, fugitive windblown dust, fires, waste burning and disposal, utility equipment, cooking, and other miscellaneous processes.

(6) On-Road Motor Vehicles include trucks (all sizes), motorcycles, buses (all types), and motorhomes.

(7) Other Mobile Sources include aircraft; trains; ships; commercial boats, construction, airport, and oil and gas drilling equipment.

GHGs do not have human health effects like criteria pollutants. Rather, it is the increased accumulation of GHGs in the atmosphere that may result in global climate change. Due to the complexity of conditions and interactions affecting global climate change, it is not possible to predict the specific impact, if any, attributable to GHG emissions associated with a single project. Furthermore, the GHG emissions associated with the proposed Project would be small relative to total global or even state-wide GHG emissions. Thus, the significance of potential impacts from GHG emissions related to the proposed Project has been analyzed for long-term operations on a cumulative basis, as discussed below.

Construction

Construction equipment may include backhoes, compressors, cranes, front-end loaders, motor graders, trenchers, and water trucks. The equipment is assumed to be operational up to ten hours per day during most of the construction period. While construction workers are expected to be at the site for longer than eight hours per day due to time necessary for lunch and breaks, organization meetings, and so forth, construction equipment would not be expected to operate the entire time workers are onsite. Therefore, the assumption of equipment operating ten hours per day provides a conservative estimate of GHG emissions from the construction equipment. Emission factors for construction equipment were taken from the Construction Equipment Emissions tables available on the SCAQMD webpage (http://aqmd.gov/ceqa/hdbk.html). Estimated emissions from construction equipment used for construction activities are included in Table 2-9, with more detailed calculations in Appendix B.

TABLE 2-9

Source	$CO_2e^{(1)}$
Construction Equipment	355

Construction GHG Emissions for the Proposed Project (metric tons)

30 Year Amortized11.8(1) CO2 equivalent emissions or CO2e.

Operational

When analyzing GHG emission impacts, SCAQMD policy requires combining construction emissions amortized over 30 years with operational emissions and then comparing this total to the GHG emissions significance threshold. The total GHG construction emissions associated with the proposed Project are estimated to be 355 metric tons over the entire construction period, or 11.8 metric tons per year amortized over 30 years. Operation of the proposed Project includes onsite generation of electricity in lieu of purchasing power from LADWP and operation of the existing boilers at reduced capacities. The calculated GHG emissions associated with the proposed Project are 43,801 metric tons per year. The total GHG emissions associated with the proposed Project, including the 30-year amortized construction GHG emissions, is 43,813 metric tons per year, which would require inclusion in the Refinery's GHG emission inventory.

TABLE 2-10

Operational GHG Emissions for the Proposed Project (metric tons per year)

Source	CO ₂ e
Current Operations	
Existing Boilers ⁽¹⁾	125,809
Third-Party Power ⁽²⁾	162,781
Total Current Operations	288,590
Proposed Project	
Existing Boilers	72,677
New Cogen Unit	248,608
Third-Party Power ⁽³⁾	11,107
Total Proposed Project	332,391
Increase from Proposed Project	43,801
30-Year Amortized Construction	11.8
Total GHG w/ Construction	43,813
AB32 Required Offsets	43,813
Emissions Increase	0
Significance Threshold	10,000
Significant?	No

(1) Based on average of 2009 and 2010 GHG emissions.

(2) Based on average of purchased power during 2009 and 2010.

(3) Anticipate less than three MW continue to be purchased from LADWP.

CARB has designed a California cap-and-trade program that is enforceable and meets the requirements of AB 32. The program began on January 1, 2012, with an enforceable compliance obligation beginning with the 2013 GHG emissions inventory. The Refinery is subject to the requirements of the AB32 Cap and Trade Program and will have a GHG allocation based on current GHG emissions levels. The AB32 Cap-and-Trade Program has divided allocations into sectors and established a Refinery Sector allocation. The Refinery Sector allocation is to be distributed among the refineries based on the complexity and energy efficiency of each refinery. The more energy efficient a refinery is, the greater the allocation it will receive. The Ultramar Inc. Refinery has a low energy efficiency index (i.e., a low energy efficiency index equates to high energy efficiency) and, therefore, will receive a greater GHG allocation than less energy efficient refineries. The GHG allocations for the Refinery Sector have not yet been assigned due to quality control issues that are being resolved (Chu, 2012). Additionally, the Refinery allocation process includes both on-site generated and third-party power. The AB32 Cap-and-Trade Program will require that the Refineries subject to the program to offset any GHG emissions in excess of the total allocation obtained through the program.

When the Cogen Unit is expected to be operational in 2014, GHG offsets would be required. As such, the GHG emissions associated with the proposed Project would be required to be offset, so that there would be no net increase in GHG emissions from the Refinery. Therefore, the

proposed Project with regulatory required GHG offsets would have a no net GHG emissions increase. GHG emissions from the proposed Project would be less than the interim SCAQMD GHG significance threshold of 10,000 metric tons per year (see Table 2-10). Thus, the GHG emissions from the proposed Project are considered less than significant.

3.3 Mitigation Measures

No significant adverse impacts from the proposed Project on air quality are expected, therefore, no mitigation measures are required.

Attachment B Phillips 66 Negative Declaration



SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

FINAL NEGATIVE DECLARATION FOR: PHILLIPS 66 LOS ANGELES REFINERY CARSON PLANT - CRUDE OIL STORAGE CAPACITY PROJECT

SCH No. 2013091029

December 2014

Executive Officer Barry Wallerstein, D. Env.

Deputy Executive Officer, Planning, Rule Development, and Area Sources Elaine Chang, DrPH

Assistant Deputy Executive Officer, Planning, Rule Development, and Area Sources Laki Tisopulos, Ph.D, P.E.

Director of Strategic Initiatives Planning, Rule Development, and Area Sources Susan Nakamura

Submitted to: SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

Prepared by: ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC.

Reviewed by: Barbara Baird – Deputy Chief Counsel Michael Krause - Program Supervisor, CEQA Danny Luong – Senior Enforcement Manager Paul Park – Senior Air Quality Engineer Barbara Radlein- Air Quality Specialist, CEQA Veera Tyagi– Senior Deputy District Counsel Tran Vo – Air Quality Analysis and Compliance Supervisor Janice West – Air Quality Engineer II

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT GOVERNING BOARD

CHAIRMAN:	DR. WILLIAM A. BURKE
	Speaker of the Assembly Appointee

VICE CHAIR: DENNIS YATES Mayor, Chino Cities of San Bernardino

MEMBERS:

MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH Supervisor, Fifth District County of Los Angeles

BEN BENOIT Councilmember, Wildomar Cities of Riverside County

JOE BUSCAINO Councilmember, Fifteenth District City of Los Angeles

JOHN J. BENOIT Supervisor, Fourth District County of Riverside

MICHAEL A. CACCIOTTI Councilmember, South Pasadena Cities of Los Angeles County/Eastern Region

JOSIE GONZALES Supervisor, Fifth District County of San Bernardino

JOSEPH K. LYOU, Ph.D. Governor's Appointee

JUDITH MITCHELL Mayor Pro Tem, Rolling Hills Estates Cities of Los Angeles County/Western Region

SHAWN NELSON Supervisor, Fourth District County of Orange

DR. CLARK E. PARKER, SR. Senate Rules Committee Appointee

MIGUEL A. PULIDO Mayor, Santa Ana Cities of Orange County

EXECUTIVE OFFICER: BARRY R. WALLERSTEIN, D.Env.

TABLE OF CONTENTS *FINAL* DRAFT NEGATIVE DECLARATION FOR THE PHILLIPS 66 LOS ANGELES REFINERY CARSON PLANT -CRUDE OIL STORAGE CAPACITY PROJECT

Page No.

CHAPTER 1.0: PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Introduction	1-1
Agency Authority	1-3
Project Location	1-3
Overview of Current Operations	1-5
Proposed Project Description	1-5
Construction Schedule	1-10
Required Permits and Approvals	1-12
	IntroductionAgency Authority Project Location Overview of Current Operations Proposed Project Description Construction Schedule Required Permits and Approvals

CHAPTER 2: ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST

2-10
2-29
2-55
2-85
2-92

FIGURES:

Figure 1-1:	Regional Map, Phillips 66 Los Angeles Refinery	
Figure 1-2:	Site Location Map, Phillips 66 Carson Plant	
Figure 1-3:	Site Plan, Phillips 66 Los Angeles Refinery	
Figure 1-4:	Proposed Project Plan - Carson Plant	1-7
Figure 1-5:	Construction Schedule	1-11
Figure 2-1:	Fire Hazard Radius Map, Phillips 66 Carson Plant	2-54

TABLES:

Table 1-1:	Tank Specifications	1-8
Table 1-2:	Required Federal, State and Local Agency Permits and Approvals.	1-12
Table 2-1:	Air Quality and Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Significance Thresholds	2-11
Table 2-2:	Peak Daily Construction Emissions	2-14
Table 2-3:	LST Evaluation for Construction Emissions	2-17
Table 2-4:	Operational Emissions Summary	2-19
Table 2-5:	Comparison of Current and Post-Project Ship Emissions	2-20
Table 2-6:	Estimated GHG Emissions for the Proposed Project	2-27
Table 2-7:	Major Active or Potentially Active Faults in Southern California	2-40
Table 2-8:	Significant Historical Earthquakes in Southern California	2-40
Table 2-9:	Maximum Hazard Distances for Maximum Credible Event	2-53
Table 2-10:	Construction Noise Sources	2-67
Table 2-11:	City of Carson Noise Ordinance Limits	2-68
Table 2-12:	Noise Level Attenuation at a Representative Construction Site	2-69
Table 2-13:	Representative Construction Equipment Vibration Impacts	2-70
	· ·	

APPENDICES:

Peak Emission Calculations
Health Risk Assessment
Hazards Analysis
Adjudicated Water Rights
Noise Impact Calculations
Comment Letters Received on the Draft ND and Responses to Comments

M:\DBS\2778 Phillips 66\Neg Dec\2778 NegDec TOC(rev7).doc

CHAPTER 1 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Introduction Agency Authority Project Location Overview of Current Operations Proposed Project Description Construction Schedule Required Permits and Approvals

Attachment B

1.1 INTRODUCTION

The Phillips 66 Los Angeles Refinery (Refinery) has two plants, one located in Wilmington, a community under the jurisdiction of the City of Los Angeles, and the other located in the City of Carson (see Figure 1-1). These two plants operate as one refinery and the Carson Plant is referred to herein as the LARC. The LARC operates bulk crude oil supply storage facilities to handle incoming crude oil supplies from domestic sources primarily via onshore pipelines, and various vessels arriving at the Port of Long Beach at Berth 121. LARC currently has four existing 320,000 barrel¹ (bbl) (nominal capacity²) receiving tanks for crude oil. Crude oils from up to three different sources are segregated using the four existing 320,000 bbl tanks. The current capacity of the existing storage tanks limits vessel delivery volumes to Panamax vessels (400,000 bbl capacity), which are the size limits of vessels that can travel through the Panama Canal. For larger vessels, such as Aframax (720,000 bbl capacity) or Suezmax (1,000,000 bbl capacity), the current capacities of the existing storage tanks require two ship calls to unload the entire volume of a larger vessel, resulting in seven to 10 days when the ship remains in the port area. When a ship larger than Panamax calls, LARC accepts delivery of the first portion of the crude oil into the existing tanks then processes the crude oil through LARC to make room in the receiving tanks to accommodate the second discharge from the larger vessel. In order to avoid the extra wait time, which increases costs and creates additional vessel hoteling emissions, LARC needs more crude oil tankage storage capacity to accommodate the larger vessels so the entire volume of crude oil can be unloaded in one ship call.

Phillips 66 is proposing to increase crude oil storage capacity at the LARC by installing one new domed, 615,000 bbl crude oil tank³ (Tank 2640) and associated support facilities at the LARC. In addition, the throughput (i.e., the frequency of filling and emptying of the tank) of two existing 320,000 bbl nominal capacity storage tanks (Tanks 510 and 511) would be increased. The proposed project also includes the construction of geodesic domes on the same two existing crude oil (Tanks 510 and 511) to control fugitive emissions. The proposed project also includes the construction of one 14,000 bbl water draw surge tank (Tank 2643). In addition, to provide power to the western boundary of the LARC, one new electrical substation will be installed. The proposed project would comply with the South Coast Air Quality Management District's (SCAQMD) best available control technology (BACT) requirements, as applicable, for control of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) emissions from refinery storage tanks.

Crude oil storage capacity is not a limiting factor for the throughput and production at the LARC. LARC operations fluctuate and are controlled by many factors, including but not limited to, equipment design parameters, market demand, equipment maintenance schedules, equipment permit limit conditions, and crude oil characteristics (e.g., sulfur content, acidity, specific gravity, etc.). LARC refining processes have operated at maximum capacity in the past and are expected to continue to operate at maximum capacity in the future due to constraints. No changes to refining processes are included in the proposed project and the current refining

¹ One barrel equals 42 gallons.

² Nominal capacity is the physical maximum capacity of the storage tank. Working capacity is less than the physical capacity.

³ The new crude oil tank would have a nominal (maximum) capacity of 614,656 barrels and a working capacity of 500,141 barrels. Herein the new crude oil storage tank will be referred to as 615,000 barrel capacity storage tanks.



processes are limited by permit conditions that would not be modified as part of the proposed project. Therefore, the baseline crude throughput rate and output of the LARC would not change as a result of implementing the proposed project.

The proposal to increase crude oil storage capacity would streamline the movement of ships' future deliveries of crude oil to the LARC storage facilities without changing the overall volume of crude oil processed by the LARC. The increase in permitted throughput of the two existing storage tanks would provide flexibility for LARC to be able to blend multiple types of crude oil in order to obtain the optimal crude oil properties for refining. Therefore, the proposed project would only increase the crude oil storage capacity and the frequency of filling and emptying of the tanks at the LARC.

1.2 AGENCY AUTHORITY

The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq., requires that the environmental impacts of proposed projects be evaluated and that feasible methods to reduce, avoid or eliminate significant adverse impacts of these projects be identified and implemented. The proposed modifications constitute a "project" as defined by CEQA. To fulfill the purpose and intent of CEQA, the SCAQMD is the "lead agency" for this project and has prepared this Negative Declaration to address the potential adverse environmental impacts associated with the proposed project.

The lead agency is the public agency that has the principal responsibility for carrying out or approving a project that may have a significant adverse effect upon the environment (Public Resources Code §21067). Since the proposed project requires discretionary approval from the SCAQMD and the SCAQMD has the greatest responsibility for supervising or approving the project as a whole, the SCAQMD has been determined to be the most appropriate public agency to act as lead agency (CEQA Guidelines §15051(b)).

To fulfill the purpose and intent of CEQA, the SCAQMD has prepared this Negative Declaration to address the potential adverse environmental impacts associated with the proposed project. A Negative Declaration for a project subject to CEQA is prepared when the lead agency determines, as supported by an environmental analysis of the project, that there is no substantial evidence that the project may have a significant effect on the environment (CEQA Guidelines §15064(f)(3) and §15070). As discussed in Chapter 2, the proposed project is not expected to result in any significant adverse environmental impacts; therefore, a Negative Declaration is the appropriate document.

1.3 PROJECT LOCATION

The Refinery is located in the South Coast Air Basin (Basin), within the jurisdiction of the SCAQMD. The LARC is located at 1520 East Sepulveda Boulevard, Carson, Los Angeles County, California and consists of about 224 acres of real property (see Figure 1-2). Land use at the LARC is designated by the City of Carson as heavy industrial zoning. The LARC is bounded on the north by Sepulveda Boulevard, on the west by Wilmington Avenue, on the south by a branch of the Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railroad, and on the east by the Alameda rail

Attachment B PHILLIPS 66 LOS ANGELES REFINERY CARSON PLANT - CRUDE OIL STORAGE CAPACITY PROJECT



N:\2778\IWCCP\SiteLocMap (Carson).cdr
corridor and Alameda Boulevard. Property to the north of the LARC is occupied by the Tesoro Los Angeles Refinery-Carson Operations (formerly BP Los Angeles Refinery). The western boundary of the LARC property borders the Container Transportation Services shipping and container storage facility. Property across Wilmington Avenue includes a residential neighborhood to the northwest and commercial uses to the southwest. Land uses to the south of the LARC are used as heavy industrial. Land to the south of Lomita Avenue is dominated by port-related activities. Land to the east of Alameda Street is occupied by the Kinder Morgan storage tank farm and the Tesoro Los Angeles Refinery – Wilmington Operations (formerly Shell/Equilon/Texaco Refinery).

1.4 OVERVIEW OF CURRENT OPERATIONS

Crude oil is a mixture of hydrocarbon compounds and relatively small amounts of other materials, such as oxygen, nitrogen, sulfur, salt, and water. Petroleum refining is a coordinated arrangement of manufacturing processes designed to produce physical and chemical changes in the crude oil to remove most of the non-hydrocarbon substances, separate the crude oil into its various components, and blend them into various useful products. The overall refining process uses four kinds of techniques: (1) separation, including distilling hydrocarbon liquids into gases, gasoline, diesel fuel, fuel oil, and heavier residual materials; (2) cracking or breaking large hydrocarbon molecules into smaller ones by thermal or catalytic processes; (3) reforming using heat and catalysts to rearrange the chemical structure of a particular oil stream to improve its quality; and (4) combining by chemically combining two or more hydrocarbons to produce high-grade gasoline.

Crude oil and distillates and other raw materials are delivered to the Refinery by pipelines, ships, and trains. Crude oil is processed in the crude oil unit where it is heated and distilled into various hydrocarbon components (at the LARC), which are further processed in downstream Refinery units (primarily located at the Wilmington Plant). The Refinery produces a variety of products including unleaded gasoline, jet fuel, diesel fuel, petroleum gases, sulfuric acid, and sulfur at the Wilmington Plant. Elemental sulfur and petroleum coke are produced as co-products of the refining process at the LARC. Major processing units at the Refinery include the crude oil unit, vacuum flasher, coker unit, hydrotreating units, reforming units, fluid catalytic cracking unit, alkylation unit, sulfur recovery units, hydrogen plant, acid plant, and the cogeneration unit. No changes are proposed at the Wilmington Plant.

1.5 PROPOSED PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Refinery is proposing to increase the crude oil storage capacity at the LARC and throughput (i.e., frequency of filling and emptying) of two existing tanks. The proposed project consists of the following activities that will occur within the LARC near the western boundary (see Figure 1-3 and Figure 1-4):

- One new, 615,000 bbl nominal capacity (500,000 bbl working capacity) crude oil storage tank (Tank 2640) with a geodesic dome would be installed.
- The permitted throughput limit of two 320,000 bbl nominal capacity existing external floating roof crude oil storage tanks, Tanks 510 and 511, would be increased from 4.562





million bbl per year to 18 million bbl per year for each tank and geodesic domes would be installed on each tank to control fugitive emissions.

- Two new, 2,100 gallons per minute (gpm) crude oil feed/transfer pumps would be installed to transfer crude oil into and out of the new tank (Tank 2640).One new, 14,000 bbl nominal capacity (10,000 bbl working capacity) water draw surge tank (Tank 2643), including geodesic dome, pumps, and pipelines would be installed.
- Three new heat exchangers and one steam trap to assist in water treatment would be installed.
- Tie-ins to the manifold of the Pier "T" crude oil delivery pipeline from Berth 121 would be installed.
- One new electrical power substation would be installed.

Table 1-1 shows the specifications of the existing and proposed storage tanks associated with the proposed project.

TABLE 1-1

Tank Specifications

Tank Number	Roof Type	Commodity Type	Working Volume (bbl)	Nominal Volume (bbl)	Diameter (ft)	Height w/o Dome (ft)	Additional Dome Height(ft)
Existing 510	FPR	Crude Oil	285,000	320,000	218	50	N/A
Existing 511	FPR	Crude Oil	285,000	320,000	218	50	N/A
Modified 510	Domed FPR	Crude Oil RVP 11	285,000	320,000	218	50	42
Modified 511	Domed FPR	Crude Oil RVP 11	285,000	320,000	218	50	42
New Tank 2640	Domed FPR	Crude Oil RVP 11	500,000	615,000	260	65	53
New Tank 2643	Domed FDR	Water/Crude	10,000	14,000	44	52	7

FPR = Floating Pontoon Roof; FDR = Floating Double-Deck Roof

Crude oil received at the LARC contains small amounts of water, which are separated from the crude oil and accumulate in the bottom of the crude oil storage tanks. The accumulated water, referred to as water draw, is transferred from the crude oil storage tanks into a smaller water draw surge tank for processing prior to disposal. Currently, the water draw from all existing crude oil tanks is processed in the Sour Water Stripper, which mostly operates at maximum capacity. In order to consolidate and more efficiently manage water draw from crude oil tanks, the water draw from all existing crude oil tanks and new crude oil Tank 2640 is proposed to be routed to the new water draw surge Tank 2643. The new 14,000 bbl water draw surge tank would allow LARC to treat the water in the Brine Stripper, which performs the same function as the Sour Water Stripper but has excess capacity. No modifications are required to the Brine Stripper, but new equipment would be added to adjust the temperature of the water from Tank 2643 prior to entering the Brine Stripper. The new equipment would consist of three new heat exchangers designed to raise the temperature of the water before entering the Brine Stripper, and a steam trap to remove condensed steam after the heat exchangers. The water draw surge tank

would contain water with minute amounts of crude oil that get carried over from the crude oil storage tanks during transfer. Over time, a thin layer of crude oil is expected to form in the water draw surge tank. Accumulated crude oil from the water draw surge tank would be collected and transferred back to the new crude oil storage tank.

Most of the new equipment will be installed in an area near the western boundary of the LARC that is presently vacant, but formerly the site of two below ground level crude oil storage reservoirs. These reservoirs were closed in 1995 under authorization from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (RWQCB) and are currently capped with a one-foot thick impermeable clay layer. During construction, the clay cap would be partially removed, replaced, and recompacted to support the concrete foundations for the new storage tanks (Tanks 2640 and 2643). The impermeable clay would be reused during the recompaction along with imported clean fill as needed. These ground disturbing activities will take place during the site preparation phase of the proposed project. The integrity and function of the clay cap would be maintained following completion of the proposed project. Because the proposed project site has been identified as having soil containing VOC materials, excavation at this location is subject to the requirements of SCAQMD Rule 1166 - Volatile Organic Compound Emissions From Decontamination of Soil, which requires the Refinery to obtain a SCAQMD-approved Rule 1166 Mitigation Plan to assure the control of fugitive emissions prior to the start of excavation activities. As a result, operators of the LARC have submitted an application to the SCAQMD for approval of a site-specific Rule 1166 Mitigation Plan as part of the proposed project. In addition, the clay cap removal will be subject to approval by the RWQCB, which is a responsible agency for this proposed project.

While onsite storage capacity and tank throughputs (i.e., frequency of filling and emptying the tanks) would increase as a result of implementing the proposed project, the baseline refining capacity of the LARC will not change as explained below. The refining capacity of the LARC is constrained by a number of factors including equipment design parameters, market demand, equipment maintenance schedules, equipment permit limit conditions, and crude oil characteristics (e.g., sulfur content, acidity, specific gravity, etc.). The Refinery (both Carson and Wilmington Plants combined) has a nominal refining capacity of 139,000 bbl per day (CEC, 2013). The refining capacity is based on the overall design of the refining processes within the Refinery. The heat required to first separate crude oil into various intermediate products, which are later refined further, dictates the amount of crude oil that can be processed overall by the Refinery. Specifically, the Crude Unit, the first step in the refining process, receives the crude oil directly from storage (e.g. from both the existing and proposed storage tanks), and has operating crude throughput limits on the heater. The Crude Unit operations fluctuate based on conditions of other process units within the Refinery, market demand, and crude oil characteristics. The Crude Unit heater routinely operates at various firing rates and normally operates at or near the permit limit. The current operations of the Crude Unit, including the heater firing rate at or near the permit limit, is considered to be the baseline at the Refinery and the proposed project does not include modifications to the Crude Unit throughput or heater firing rate. Therefore, current operations of the Crude Unit would not be expected to change as a result of the proposed project. Additionally, for the same reasons, the proposed project will not modify operations of process units located downstream of the Crude Unit. Therefore, the proposed project would not change the baseline operations of the refining processes or capacity at the LARC or the crude throughput of the Refinery.

1.6 CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

The preliminary construction schedule is provided in Figure 1-5. Construction activities are expected to take place over one and a half years. Early construction activities would include site preparation for the new crude oil tank including the removal and replacement of the clay cap in the existing reservoirs, and construction of the domes on the two existing crude oil storage Tanks 510 and 511. The crude oil storage tank 2640, along with the water draw surge tank 2643, would be constructed after the geodesic domes are installed on Tanks 510 and 511. Tie-in to the manifold from Pier B would occur toward the end of construction of Tank 2640. Heat exchangers and the steam trap would be installed during completion of Tank 2643 (Months 17 and 18). The electrical power substation would be installed concurrently with the tank construction. Peak construction activities are expected to occur during site preparation in Months 4, and 5, and would require approximately 100 to 115 construction workers.

Mo		ık 511	ık 510	& 2643	gers and Steam Tra	
onth	Г				ap	
1 2						
3						
4						
5						
9						
7						
8						
9 1						
0 11	_					
12	_					
13	_					
14	-					
15	_					
16 1						
2						

Phillips 66 Los Angeles Refinery Carson Plant Crude Storage Capacity Project Construction Schedule

Figure 1-5

1.7 REQUIRED PERMITS AND APPROVALS

The proposed project would require permits to construct/operate from the SCAQMD, building permits from the City of Carson, and U.S. EPA approval of Title V air permit. Once these permits are issued, the removal, refilling, and recompaction of the clay cap to ensure soil stability of the former reservoir sites will be subject to RWQCB approval. Table 1-2 contains a summary of the various permits and approvals that will be required in order to implement the proposed project.

TABLE 1-2

Agency Permit or Approval	Requirement	Applicability to Project
Federal		
Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA)	Title V of the 1990 Clean Air Act, 40 CFR Part 70	Permit revision required to contain air quality requirements for new and modified major stationary sources in attainment areas (SCAQMD to implement and U.S. EPA to approve).
	Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), 40 CFR Parts 260 – 279	Requires proper handling of hazardous waste material.
California Department of Transportation (Caltrans)	Transportation permit	Permit required to transport overweight, oversize, and wide loads on highways.
Regional		
Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles	Soil Management Plan Approval	Requires Soil Management Plan to be approved for oil reservoir cap activities.
Region (RWQCB)	General Construction Stormwater Permit	Construction sites larger than one-acre are required to comply with the Statewide General Construction Permit
South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD)	SCAQMD Rule 201: Permit to Construct	Applications are required to construct or modify stationary emissions sources.
	SCAQMD Rule 203: Permit to Operate	Applications are required to operate stationary source emissions.
	SCAQMD Rule 212: Standards for Approving Permits	Requires public notification for a "significant project."
	SCAQMD Rule 219: Equipment Not Requiring a Written Permit Pursuant to Regulation II	Equipment with minimal emissions does not need to be permitted.
	SCAQMD Rule 301 : Permitting and Associated Fees	Requires fees to be paid for new or modified sources and evaluation of projects.
	SCAQMD Rule 401: Visible Emissions	Prohibits visible emissions from single emission sources.
	SCAQMD Rule 402: Nuisance	Discharges which cause a nuisance to the public are prohibited.
	SCAQMD Rule 403: Fugitive Dust	Contains best available control measure requirements for operations or activities that cause or allow emissions of fugitive dust.
	SCAQMD Rule 463: Organic Liquid Storage	Establishes vapor control requirements for storage tanks.
	SCAQMD Rule 466: Pumps and Compressors	Establish leak monitoring and repair requirements for fugitive VOC emission components.

Required Federal, State and Local Agency Permits and Approvals

TABLE 1-2 (Concluded)

Agency Permit or	Requirement	Applicability to Project
SCAQMD (concluded)	SCAQMD Rule 466.1: Valves and	Establish leak monitoring and repair requirements
	SCAOMD Bule 467: Dressure Delief	Fatablish lack monitoring and renair requirements.
	Devices	for fugitive VOC emission components
	SCAOMD Regulation IX: Standards of	Incorporates Federal regulations by reference
	Performance for New Stationary Sources	incorporates rederar regulations by reference.
	SCAOMD Rule 1166: Volatile Organic	Application for a plan is required when soils to be
	Compound Emissions From	excavated are impacted by hydrocarbons
	Decontamination of Soil	excurred are impleted by hydrocarbons.
	SCAOMD Rule 1173: Control of	Contains requirements for inspection and
	Volatile Organic Compound Leaks and	maintenance of fugitive VOC emitting components.
	Releases from Components at Petroleum	
	Facilities and Chemical Plants	
	SCAQMD Rule 1176: VOC Emissions	Contains requirements for inspection and
	from Wastewater Systems	maintenance of fugitive VOC emitting components.
	SCAQMD Rule 1178: Further	Establishes equipment requirements for storage
	Reductions of VOC Emissions from	tanks.
	Storage Tanks at Petroleum Facilities	
	SCAQMD Regulation XIII:	New source review requirements for non-
	New Source Review (NSR) including key	RECLAIM pollutant emissions sources, including
	rules	need for best available control technology (BACT),
	Rule 1303: Requirements	modeling for significant impacts, and providing
	Rule 1304: Exemptions	offsets for emission increases.
	Rule 1306: Emission Calculations	
	Rule 1309: Emission Reduction Credits	
	SCAQMD Rule 1401: New Source	New sources emitting toxic air contaminants must
	Review of Toxic Air Contaminants	limit emissions to the extent that the health risks to
		allowable limite. Dest Available Control
		anowable minuts. Dest Available Control
		required when cancer risk is greater than one in one
		million (1×10^{-6})
	SCAOMD Regulations XXX: Title V	Application for permit revision is required to
	Permits	construct operate or modify air emission sources
		(SCAOMD to implement and U.S. EPA to
		approve).
Local		
City of Carson	Building permit	Required for foundations, building, etc.
	Grading permit	Required prior to grading land.
	Plumbing and electrical permits	General construction permit.

Required Federal, State and Local Agency Permits and Approvals

CHAPTER 2 ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST

Introduction General Information Potentially Significant Impact Areas Determination Environmental Checklist and Discussion Aesthetics Agriculture and Forestry Resources Air Quality and Greenhouse Gas Emissions Biological Resources **Cultural Resources** Energy Geology and Soils Hazards and Hazardous Materials Hydrology and Water Quality Land Use and Planning Mineral Resources Noise Population and Housing **Public Services** Recreation Solid and Hazardous Waste Transportation and Traffic Mandatory Findings of Significance References Acronyms

Attachment B

2.1 INTRODUCTION

The environmental checklist provides a standard evaluation tool to identify a project's adverse environmental impacts. This checklist identifies and evaluates potential adverse environmental impacts that may be created by the proposed project.

Project Title: Phillips 66 Los Angeles Refinery Carson Plant – Crude Oil Storage Capacity Project Lead Agency Name: South Coast Air Quality Management District Lead Agency Address: 21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 91765 Barbara Radlein, Air Quality Specialist Lead Agency Contact Person and Phone Number: (909) 396-2716 Phillips 66 Los Angeles Refinery Carson Plant (LARC) Project Sponsor's Name: Project Sponsor's Address: 1520 East Sepulveda Boulevard, Carson, CA 90745 Project Sponsor's Contact Marshall Waller, Environmental Manager, Person and Phone Number: (310) 952-6210 General Plan Designation: Heavy Industrial MH Zoning: Description of Project: Phillips 66 is proposing to increase crude oil storage capacity at its Los Angeles Refinery Carson Plant by installing one new 615,000 bbl crude oil storage tank with a geodesic dome, increasing the annual permit throughput limit of two existing 320,000 bbl crude oil storage tanks, and installing geodesic domes on the same two existing 320,000 bbl crude oil storage tanks. Two new feed/transfer pumps and one 14,000 bbl water draw surge tank with associated pumps and pipelines would also be installed. Tie-ins to the Pier "T" crude oil delivery pipeline from Berth 121 would be installed and one new electrical power substation would be constructed. The following environmental topic areas were identified as having the potential to be affected by the proposed project: air quality and greenhouse gas emissions; energy; geology and soils; hazards and hazardous materials; hydrology and water quality; noise; solid and hazardous waste; and, transportation and traffic. However, the analysis of these environmental topic areas in the Final Draft ND concluded that the proposed project would not generate any significant adverse environmental impacts. Surrounding Land Uses The LARC is bounded on the north by Sepulveda Boulevard, on the and Setting: west by Wilmington Avenue, on the south by a branch of the Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railroad, and on the east by Alameda Boulevard. Property to the north of the LARC is occupied by the BP Los Angeles Refinery (as of June 1, 2013 is

2.2 GENERAL INFORMATION

	owned by Tesoro). The western boundary of the LARC borders a shipping and container storage facility. Property across Wilmington Avenue includes a residential neighborhood to the northwest and commercial uses to the southwest. Land uses to the south of the LARC are heavy industrial. Land south of Lomita Avenue is dominated by port-related activities. Land east of Alameda Street is occupied by a storage tank farm and the Tesoro Refinery.
Other Public Agencies Whose	City of Carson
Approval is Required:	RWQCB

2.3 ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED

The following environmental impact areas have been assessed to determine their potential to be affected by the proposed project. As indicated by the checklist on the following pages, environmental topics marked with an " \checkmark " may be adversely affected by the proposed project. An explanation relative to the determination of impacts can be found following the checklist for each area.

Aesthetics	Geology and Soils	Population and Housing
Agriculture and Forestry Resources	Hazards and Hazardous Materials	Public Services
Air Quality and Greenhouse Gas Emissions	Hydrology and Water Quality	Recreation
Biological Resources	Land Use and Planning	Solid and Hazardous Waste
Cultural Resources	Mineral Resources	Transportation and Traffic
Energy	Noise	Mandatory Findings of Significance

2.4 **DETERMINATION**

On the basis of this initial evaluation:

- ☑ I find the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and that a NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.
- □ I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there will not be significant effects in this case because revisions in the project have been made by or agreed to by the project proponent. A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.
- □ I find that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect(s) on the environment, and an ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT (EIR) is required.
- □ I find that the proposed project MAY have a "potentially significant impact" on the environment, but at least one effect 1) has been adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, and 2) has been addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis as described on attached sheets. An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required, but it must analyze only the effects that remain to be addressed.
- □ I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, because all potentially significant effects (a) have been analyzed adequately in an earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to applicable standards, and (b) have been avoided or mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION, including revisions or mitigation measures that are imposed upon the proposed project, nothing further is required.

Date: September 6, 2013

Signature:

Telephone:

Mulail Knine

Michael Krause Program Supervisor, CEQA Planning, Rules, and Area Sources (909) 396-2706

2.5 ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST AND DISCUSSION

		Potentially Significant Impact	Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
I.	AESTHETICS. Would the project:	*	C C		•
a)	Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista?				Ø
b)	Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings within a state scenic highway?				
c)	Substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of the site and its surroundings?				V
d)	Create a new source of substantial light or glare which would adversely affect day or nighttime views in the				

Significance Criteria

area?

The proposed project impacts on aesthetics will be considered significant if:

- The project will block views from a scenic highway or corridor.
- The project will adversely affect the visual continuity of the surrounding area.
- The impacts on light and glare will be considered significant if the project adds lighting • which would add glare to residential areas or sensitive receptors.

Discussion

I. a), b), and c) The nearest officially designated Scenic Highway to the LARC would be Route 2 (Angeles Crest Scenic Byway) near La Canada/Flintridge, in the northeastern portion of Los Angeles County. It is approximately 24 miles north from the LARC to the most southern portion of Route 2. Therefore, the City of Carson is not visible from Route 2 due to the distance as well as the presence of numerous large buildings of downtown Los Angeles, and the intervening topography (hills and mountains) between downtown Los Angeles and the beginning of Route 2 near La Canada/Flintridge (Caltrans, 2012).

The nearest roadway, which is eligible for State Scenic Highway Designation, to the LARC is Route 1 (Pacific Coast Highway at State Route 19 – Lakewood Boulevard, in Long Beach) in the southernmost portion of Los Angeles County. At approximately five miles from the LARC to the intersection of State Route 19, Route 1 becomes eligible to become a State Scenic Highway. The LARC is not visible to Route 1 at State Route 19 due to the numerous structures and topography between the two locations. There are no officially designated Scenic Highways or highways eligible for State Scenic Highway Designation in the vicinity of the LARC. Because of the substantial distance between the proposed project and the aforementioned scenic highways, no significant adverse impacts to scenic highways are expected.

The proposed project includes installing one new 615,000 barrel crude oil tank (with a net working capacity of 500,000 barrels) with a geodesic dome; installing geodesic domes on two existing crude oil storage tanks (Tanks 510 and 511); installing one new electrical power substation; installing new piping and two transfer pumps; and installing one new 14,000 barrel water draw surge tank. The two existing crude oil storage (Tanks 510 and 511) are each 320,000 barrel tanks that are 218 feet in diameter and with the addition of new 42 foot domes, a total of 92 feet high. The new 615,000 barrel crude oil storage tank would be 260 feet in diameter and 118 feet high. Thus, with the installation of the geodesic domes on the two existing storage tanks, the new heights would vary between about 92 feet (existing Tanks 510 and 511) to about 118 feet for the new crude oil tank. However, other existing equipment within the boundary of the LARC, e.g., vessels and flares, are at heights of up to 250 feet high and exceed the highest height of the new tank to be installed as part of the proposed project.

The LARC is surrounded by other industrial land uses with similar aesthetic qualities. Land uses adjacent to the LARC are all heavy industrial and include the Alameda rail corridor and the related rail activity, Kinder Morgan Terminal, and Tesoro Los Angeles Refinery- Wilmington Operations to the east; the Tesoro Los Angeles Refinery – Carson Operations to the north; Container Transportation Services shipping and container storage facility to the west; and other heavy industrial uses (e.g., container storage yards) to the south.

The views of the LARC from adjacent properties are not expected to significantly change because the proposed project facilities would blend in with the existing site facilities and operations. The closest residential areas are located one-third of a mile to the west of the western boundary of the LARC with other heavy industrial facilities between the site and residential properties. The new tanks and the domes on the existing tanks would be visible from Sepulveda Boulevard, which is located in an industrial area, and the views of the new/modified tanks would be consistent with the other industrial facilities. No significant change in visual characteristics and no damage to scenic resources in the vicinity of the LARC are expected to occur from implementing the proposed project.

I. d) In general, construction activities are not anticipated to require additional lighting because they are scheduled to take place during daylight hours. However, when daylight hours are limited (i.e., winter months), temporary lighting may be required. Since the proposed project would be located within the boundaries of the existing LARC facility, additional temporary lighting, if needed, is not expected to be discernible from the existing permanent night lighting already associated with the LARC. Any temporary lighting would be required to point toward the interior of the LARC to limit the potential for offsite glare in accordance with the City of Carson Municipal Code §9147.1. The closest residential areas are located over one-third of mile to the west of western boundary of the LARC with other heavy industrial facilities between the construction site and residential properties; therefore, no significant adverse light and glare impacts to residential properties would be expected.

If additional permanent light sources are necessary for operation of the new storage tank and water draw surge tank, they would be installed on the new equipment to provide illumination for operations personnel at night in accordance with applicable safety standards including the Cal-OSHA (Title 8, California Code of Regulations (CCR), §3317). These additional light sources, if needed, are not expected to create an offsite glare impact because the proposed project components would be located within existing industrial facilities, which are already lighted at night for nighttime operations. Further, adjacent industrial facilities are also brightly lit and residential areas are located about one-third of a mile away from the LARC, so additional lighting at the site is not expected to be noticeable in residential areas. Therefore, no significant adverse light and glare impacts, either during construction or operation, are anticipated from implementing the proposed project.

Based upon these considerations, significant adverse aesthetics impacts are not expected from implementing the proposed project, and thus, this topic will not be analyzed further.

Mitigation Measures

Since no significant adverse aesthetic impacts were identified, no mitigation measures are necessary or required.

Attachment B PHILLIPS 66 LOS ANGELES REFINERY CARSON PLANT - CRUDE OIL STORAGE CAPACITY PROJECT

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY RESOURCES. Would the project:				
Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide Importance (Farmland), as shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the Farmland mapping and Monitoring Program of the California Resources Agency, to non- agricultural use?				N
Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a Williamson Act contract?				
Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest land (as defined in Public Resources Code §12220(g)), timberland (as defined by Public Resources Code §4526), or timberland zoned Timberland Production (as defined by Government Code §51104 (g))?				V
Result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-forest				

conversion of use?

Significance Criteria

II.

a)

b)

c)

d)

Project-related impacts on agricultural and forestry resources will be considered significant if any of the following conditions are met:

- The proposed project conflicts with existing zoning or agricultural use or Williamson Act • contracts.
- The proposed project will convert prime farmland, unique farmland or farmland of • statewide importance as shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the farmland mapping and monitoring program of the California Resources Agency, to non-agricultural use.
- The proposed project conflicts with existing zoning for, or causes rezoning of, forest land • (as defined in Public Resources Code §12220(g)), timberland (as defined in Public Resources Code §4526), or timberland zoned Timberland Production (as defined by Government Code §51104(g)).

• The proposed project would involve changes in the existing environment, which due to their location or nature, could result in conversion of farmland to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest land to non-forest use.

Discussion

II. a), b), c), and d) The proposed project would not involve construction outside of the existing boundaries of the LARC. The proposed project would be consistent with the heavy industrial zoning requirements for the LARC and there are no agriculture or forestry resources or operations on or near the LARC. No agricultural resources including Williamson Act contracts are located within or would be impacted by construction activities at the LARC because the new tanks are being installed on existing established property. Therefore, the proposed project would not result in any new construction of buildings or other structures that would convert farmland to non-agricultural use or conflict with zoning for agricultural use or a Williamson Act contract.

Since the proposed project would not substantially change any facility or process at the LARC, there are no provisions in the proposed project that would affect land use plans, policies, or regulations. Land use and other planning considerations are determined by local governments and no land use or planning requirements relative to agricultural resources would be altered by the proposed project. For these same reasons, the proposed project would not result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-forest uses.

Based upon these considerations, significant adverse agricultural and forestry resources impacts are not expected from implementing the proposed project, and thus, this topic will not be analyzed further.

Mitigation Measures

Since no significant adverse agriculture and forestry resources impacts were identified, no mitigation measures are necessary or required.

Attachment B PHILLIPS 66 LOS ANGELES REFINERY CARSON PLANT - CRUDE OIL STORAGE CAPACITY PROJECT

		Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
III.	AIR QUALITY AND GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS. Would the project:				
a)	Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality plan?				
b)	Violate any air quality standard or contribute to an existing or projected air quality violation?				
c)	Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria pollutant for which the project region is non- attainment under an applicable federal or state ambient air quality standard (including releasing emissions that exceed quantitative thresholds for ozone precursors)?				
d)	Expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations?			Ø	
e)	Create objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of people?				
f)	Diminish an existing air quality rule or future compliance requirement resulting in a significant increase in air pollutant(s)?				
g)	Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the environment?			M	
h)	Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for the purpose of			V	

Significance Criteria

gases?

reducing the emissions of greenhouse

To determine whether or not air quality and greenhouse gas (GHG) emission impacts from implementing the proposed project are significant, impacts will be evaluated and compared to the criteria in Table 2-1. The proposed project will be considered to have significant adverse impacts if any one of the thresholds in Table 2-1 are equaled or exceeded.

TABLE 2-1

Air Quality and Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Significance Thresholds

Mass Daily Thresholds ^(a)						
Pollutant	Construction ^(b)	Operation ^(c)				
NO _x	100 lbs/day	55 lbs/day				
VOC	75 lbs/day	55 lbs/day				
PM10	150 lbs/day	150 lbs/day				
PM2.5	55 lbs/day	55 lbs/day				
SOx	150 lbs/day	150 lbs/day				
СО	550 lbs/day	550 lbs/day				
Lead	3 lbs/day	3 lbs/day				
Toxic A	Air Contaminants, Odor, and	GHG Thresholds				
TACs (including carcinogens	Maximum Incrementa	al Cancer Risk \geq 10 in 1 million				
and non-carcinogens)	Chronic and Acute Haza	ard Index ≥ 1.0 (project increment)				
	Cancer Burden ≥ 0.5 excess	cancer cases (in areas ≥ 1 in 1 million)				
Odor	Project creates an odor nuis	ance pursuant to SCAQMD Rule 402				
GHG	10,000MT/yr C0	D ₂ eq for industrial facilities				
Ambient Air Quality for Criteria Pollutants ^(d)						
NO ₂	In attainment; significant if proje	ct causes or contributes to an exceedance of				
	any standard:					
1-hour average	0.1	8 ppm (state)				
annual average	0.03 ppm (state)	and 0.0534 ppm (federal)				
PM10						
24-hour	$10.4 \ \mu g/m^3$ (construct	ion) ^(e) and 2.5 μ g/m ³ (operation)				
annual average		$1.0 \ \mu g/m^3$				
PM2.5						
24-hour average	$10.4 \ \mu g/m^3$ (construct	ion) ^(e) and 2.5 µg/m ³ (operation)				
SO_2						
1-hour average	0.255 ppm (state) and 0.	075 ppm (federal – 99 th percentile)				
24-hour average	0.0	4 ppm (state)				
Sulfate		2				
24-hour average	25	$\mu g/m^3$ (state)				
СО	In attainment; significant if proje	ct causes or contributes to an exceedance of				
	ai	ny standard:				
1-hour average	20 ppm (state	e) and 35 ppm (tederal)				
8-hour average	9.0 pp	m (state/tederal)				
Lead						
30-day average	1.5	$\mu g/m^3$ (state)				
Rolling 3-month average	0.15	μg/m ² (federal)				
Quarterly average	1.5µ	ıg/m ³ (federal)				

a)

Source: SCAQMD Air Quality Significance Thresholds, www.aqmd.gov/ceqa/handbook/signthres.pdf. Construction thresholds apply to both the SCAB and Coachella Valley (Salton Sea and Mojave Desert Air Basin) b)

c)

For Coachella Valley, the mass daily thresholds for operation are the same as the construction thresholds. Ambient air quality thresholds for criteria pollutants based on SCAQMD Rule 1303, Table A-2 unless otherwise stated. d)

e)

 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold based on SCAQMD Rule 403.
 Ambient air quality threshold ba KEY:

Discussion

III. a) The 2012 Air Quality Management Plan (AQMP) demonstrates that the applicable ambient air quality standards can be achieved within the timeframes required under federal law. Growth projections from local general plans adopted by cities in the district are provided to the Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG), the agency that develops regional growth forecasts. These forecasts were then used to develop future air quality emissions inventory forecasts for the 2012 AQMP. Development consistent with the growth projections in the City of Carson General Plan is considered to be consistent with the 2012 AQMP. The General Plan designates the LARC as heavy industrial so the proposed project is consistent with this land use. Since the proposed project does not change that designation and would be consistent with the City of Carson General Plan, it would be consistent with the 2012 AQMP. The proposed project would be consistent with the Carson General Plan for the following reasons:

- As indicated in the Population and Housing and Transportation/Traffic sections, the estimated 100 to 115 construction workers are expected to be drawn from the existing labor pool in the southern California area.
- As indicated in the Population and Housing and Transportation and Traffic sections, the proposed project is not expected to require additional Refinery employees during operations, so no additional worker-related traffic during operation would be generated.
- Because the proposed project would not require additional workers during operations, it would not increase the demand for additional housing, and thus, would not require changes to local use designations.

Therefore, because the proposed project is consistent with existing zoning and would not exceed the growth projections in the City of Carson General Plan that would require a General Plan amendment, the proposed project is considered to be consistent with the Carson General Plan.

Additionally, the proposed project would be required to comply with applicable SCAQMD requirements for new stationary sources. Compliance with established rules ensures the integrity of the emission inventories in the 2012 AQMP. For example, new and modified emission sources associated with the proposed project would be subject to SCAQMD Regulation XIII - New Source Review, would be required to be equipped with Best Available Control Technology (BACT), and would require emission reduction credits to offset any emission increases greater than one pound per day. The proposed project would also be required to comply with prohibitory rules, such as SCAQMD Rule 403 - Fugitive Dust and SCAQMD Rule 1173 - Control of Volatile Organic Compound Leaks and Releases from Components at Petroleum Facilities and Chemical Plants.

III. b), c) and f) For a discussion of these items, refer to the following analysis.

Construction Air Quality Impacts

The SCAQMD makes significance determinations for construction impacts based on the maximum or peak daily emissions during the construction period, which provides a "worst-case" analysis of the construction emissions. Construction activities will not all occur at the same time but rather over time as depicted in Figure 1-5. Construction emissions are expected from the following equipment and processes:

- Onsite Construction Equipment (dump trucks, backhoes, graders, etc.);
- Onsite and Offsite Vehicle Emissions, including Delivery Trucks and Worker Vehicles;
- Onsite Fugitive Dust Associated with Site Construction Activities; and,
- Onsite and Offsite Fugitive Dust Associated with Travel on Unpaved and Paved Roads.

Construction activities are expected to occur near the western boundary of the LARC (see Figure 1-3) and would be focused in an area of approximately 12 acres. Construction emissions were calculated for peak daily construction activities in each month construction is expected to occur and are presented in Table 2-2. Peak daily emissions are the sum of the highest daily emissions for each criteria pollutant from employee vehicles, fugitive dust sources, construction equipment, and transport activities occurring during the particular construction phase. Total peak construction emissions occur in Month 1 for nitrogen oxides (NOx); in Month 4 for carbon monoxide (CO), sulfur oxides (SOx), and particulate matter less than 2.5 micron (PM2.5); in Month 5 for particulate matter less than 10 micron (PM10); and in Month 17 for volatile organic compounds (VOC). Detailed construction emissions calculations are provided in Appendix A.

Construction Equipment

Onsite construction equipment would be one source of combustion emissions. Construction equipment may include backhoes, compressors, cranes, excavators, loaders, generators, graders, roll-off trucks, scrappers, trenchers, water truck, and welding machines necessary to accomplish the particular tasks from the construction phase. The equipment is assumed to be operational for no more than ten hours per day. Construction workers are expected to be at the site for longer than eight hours per day, including time for lunch and breaks, organization meetings, and other administrative tasks. A conservative estimate of actual construction activities is ten hours per day. Emission factors for construction equipment were taken from the CEQA Air Quality Handbook Construction Equipment Emissions tables available on the SCAQMD webpage (http://www.aqmd.gov/ceqa/hdbk.html) and are based on CARB EMFAC. Estimated peak daily emissions from construction equipment used during the different construction phases are included in Table 2-2. Thus, these peak daily values are occurring during different months of different construction phases.

Attachment B PHILLIPS 66 LOS ANGELES REFINERY CARSON PLANT - CRUDE OIL STORAGE CAPACITY PROJECT

PEAK CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY	VOC (lbs/day)	CO (lbs/day)	NOx (lbs/day)	SOx (lbs/day)	PM10 (lbs/day)	PM2.5 ^(b) (lbs/day)
Construction Equipment	2.57	55.64	83.06	0.13	3.65	4.02
Vehicle Emissions	0.77	15.42	2.69	0.03	11.22	1.96
Fugitive Dust From Construction ^(c)					20.32	11.79
Fugitive Road Dust ^(c)					11.36	2.39
Architectural Coating	62.25					
Total Emissions ^(d)	65.30	71.06	85.75	0.16	46.56	20.15
Significance Threshold	75	550	100	150	150	55
Significant?	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO

 TABLE 2-2

 Peak Daily Construction Emissions^(a)

(a) Peak emissions for VOC predicted to occur in Month 17. Peak emissions for CO, SOx and PM2.5 predicted to occur during Month 4. Peak emissions for NOx predicted to occur during Month 1. Peak emissions for PM10 predicted to occur in Month 5.

(b) PM2.5 is determined using SCAQMD, 2006. Methodology to Calculate Particulate Matter (PM) 2.5 and PM 2.5 CEQA Significance Thresholds, SCAQMD, October 2006, https://www.aqmd.gov/ceqa/handbook/PM2_5/ finalAppA.doc

(c) Application of water three times per day to comply with SCAQMD Rule 402 (d)(2).

(d) The total emissions in this table may differ slightly from those in Appendix A due to rounding.

Vehicle Emissions

Vehicle emissions include construction worker commute vehicles, pick-up trucks, flatbed trucks dump trucks, water trucks, semi-tractors, concrete trucks, and delivery trucks. Primary emissions generated would include combustion emissions from engines during idling and while operating. Emissions are based on the estimated number of trips per day and the round trip travel distances.

Construction emissions include emissions from construction worker vehicles traveling to and from the work site. The peak manpower needed during the construction period is expected to be 115 workers. Each worker commute vehicle is assumed to travel 14.7 miles (CalEEMod, 2011) to and from work each day, making two one-way trips per day. Emissions from employee vehicles are presented in Table 2-2. Emissions from employee vehicles were calculated using the EMFAC2011 Emission Inventory model.

Cars and pickup trucks used for short trips within and near the LARC are assumed to travel five miles or less per trip.

Medium-duty and heavy-duty diesel trucks used during construction include dump trucks, haul trucks, water trucks, and delivery trucks. Heavy heavy-duty semi-trucks and concrete trucks were also included in the project construction analysis. Primary emissions generated would include exhaust emissions from diesel engines while operating. Emissions from trucks (both

medium-duty and heavy-duty) are calculated using the CARB EMFAC2011 model. Estimated emissions for all trucks are included in Table 2-2.

Fugitive Dust Associated with Site Construction Activities

Activities that may generate fugitive dust at the site include grading, trenching, wind erosion, and truck filling/dumping, which occur primarily during site preparation and when constructing necessary foundations. During construction activities, water used as a dust suppressant would be applied in the construction area during grading, trenching, and earth-moving activities to control or reduce fugitive dust emissions pursuant to SCAQMD Rule 403 (d)(2). Application of water reduces PM emissions by a factor of up to 61 percent (SCAQMD, 2011). It is assumed that one water application per day reduces PM emissions by 34 percent, two applications per day reduce emissions by 50 percent, and three applications per day reduce emissions by 61 percent (SCAQMD, 2011). Fugitive dust suppression, often using water, is a standard operating practice and is one method of complying with SCAQMD Rule 403. Estimated peak controlled PM10 and PM2.5 emissions during peak construction activities for fugitive dust sources are 20.32 pounds per day and 11.79 pounds per day using the PM10 to PM2.5 fraction ratio of 0.58 (Profile 391), respectively, which assumes watering three times per day (see Table 2-2) to comply with SCAQMD Rule 402 (d)(2). The detailed emission calculations are provided in Appendix A.

Fugitive Dust Associated with Travel on Paved and Unpaved Roads

Vehicles and trucks traveling on paved and unpaved roads including public roads and onsite roads are also a source of fugitive emissions during the construction period. Fugitive road dust emissions were calculated for vehicles traveling to the LARC, onsite cars, light-duty trucks, and buses. The fugitive emissions for trucks assume delivery trucks would travel on paved roads (both public and onsite) and water trucks and off-road construction equipment would travel on unpaved roads. Emissions of dust caused by travel on paved roads were calculated using the U.S. EPA's, AP-42, Section 13.2.1 emission factor for travel on paved roads. Emissions of dust caused by travel on unpaved roads were calculated using the U.S. EPA's, AP-42, Section 13.2.2 emission factor for travel on unpaved roads. CARB's Methodology 7.9 was used to determine the appropriate silt loading for calculating fugitive dust emissions. The estimated fugitive PM10 and PM2.5 emissions on paved roads during peak construction activities (Month 5 and Month 4 respectively) from vehicles for fugitive dust on paved roads are 10.88 pounds per day and 1.65 pounds per day, respectively (see Table 2-2 and Appendix A). The estimated fugitive PM10 and PM2.5 emissions during peak construction activities (Month 5 and Month 4 respectively) from vehicles for fugitive dust on unpaved roads are 11.36 pounds per day and 2.39 pounds per day, respectively (see Table 2-2 and Appendix A).

Architectural Coatings

The proposed project would include the application of some architectural coating. An estimated 75 gallons of industrial maintenance coating are expected to be applied on the peak day. The proposed project would use coatings that comply with SCAQMD Rule 1113 - Architectural Coatings, which limits the VOC emissions of the industrial maintenance coating to 100 grams per liter (0.83 pounds per gallon). The estimated architectural coating VOC emissions during

peak construction activities (Months 17 and 18) are 62 pounds per day (see Table 2-2 and Appendix A).

Miscellaneous Emissions

The proposed project would be constructed in the area of the former crude oil reservoir, which has a clay cap. During construction the clay cap would be removed, replaced, and recompacted to support the concrete foundations for the new Tanks 2640 and 2643. Pre-project soil sampling and analysis have identified hydrocarbon concentrations that may be encountered during construction. Therefore, in addition to the construction-related emissions already identified, the proposed project could generate emissions of VOC if contaminated soil is found and soil remediation activities are necessary. Since the proposed project site has been identified as having soil containing VOC materials, excavation at this site is subject to the requirements of SCAQMD Rule 1166. The facility must obtain a SCAQMD-approved Rule 1166 Mitigation Plan to assure the control of fugitive emissions prior to the start of excavation activities. Rule 1166 includes requirements for SCAQMD notification at least 24 hours prior of the start of excavation, monitoring (at least once every 15 minutes, within 3 inches of the excavated soil surface), as well as implementation of a mitigation plan when VOC-contaminated soil is detected. Rule 1166 defines VOC contaminated soil as soil which registers a concentration of 50 ppmv or greater of VOC. An approved mitigation plan generally includes covering contaminated soil piles with heavy plastic sheeting and watering activities to assure the soil remains moist. In addition, VOC-contaminated soils shall be treated or removed within 30 days from the time of excavation. The facility has submitted an application for a site-specific SCAQMD Rule 1166 Mitigation Plan, and it is anticipated approval of the plan will be issued along with the permit to construct for the project. Soil remediation activities are also under the jurisdiction of the RWQCB. Following SCAQMD approval of the proposed project, a Soil Management Plan will be submitted to the RWQCB for approval. The RWQCB, when considering the Soil Management Plan, relies on the analysis in this Negative Declaration and the SCAQMD Rule 1166 Mitigation Plan. The quantification of VOC emissions from soil contamination are estimated to be 3.26 pounds per day (see Appendix A for detailed calculations).

CO Hot Spots During Construction

The potential for high concentration of CO emissions associated with truck/vehicle traffic was considered and evaluated per the requirements of the SCAQMD CEQA Air Quality Handbook (SCAQMD, 1993). The Handbook indicates that any project that could negatively impact levels of service at local intersections may create a CO hot spot and should be evaluated. As discussed in Section XVII – Transportation and Traffic, no changes in level of service are expected from the proposed project during construction.

Construction Emission Summary

Construction activities associated with the modifications to the LARC would result in emissions of CO, VOC, NOx, SOx, PM10, and PM2.5. Construction emissions for the proposed project are summarized in Table 2-2, together with the SCAQMD's daily construction significance

thresholds. Emissions generated during the construction phase of the proposed project are expected to be below the significance thresholds for criteria pollutants. Therefore, less than significant potential adverse construction air quality impacts are expected to occur as a result of implementing the proposed project.

Localized Construction Impacts

The SCAQMD has developed a Localized Significance Threshold (LST) Methodology to evaluate the potential localized impacts of criteria pollutants from construction activities (SCAQMD, 2008). The LST Methodology requires that the emissions of CO, NO₂, PM10, and PM2.5 associated with the proposed project be evaluated for impacts on ambient air quality standards at the local receptor. Impacts from other criteria pollutants are regional in nature and, therefore, are not included as part of the localized air quality analysis. Only onsite construction emissions sources were included in the LST analysis. The closest sensitive receptor is located in the residential area, which is about one-third mile west of the LARC.

The LST Methodology includes lookup tables for screening emission rates for significance for projects with an area of five acres or less. The total construction area for the proposed project is approximately 12 acres; however, because of the phased nature of the construction schedule, no more than one acre is expected to be disturbed at any time. Therefore, the lookup tables were used for a one-acre area.

If the calculated construction emissions are less than the emission levels found in the LST lookup tables, localized air quality impacts from the construction activities are not considered significant. The screening tables were developed using conservative assumptions, including the worst-case meteorological conditions. If localized emissions exceed the values in the lookup tables dispersion modeling, which is more precise, may be performed. The CO, NOx, PM10, and PM2.5 emissions from the construction activities for the proposed project are less than the LST emission levels found in the LST lookup tables and, therefore, are expected to be less than significant (see Table 2-3).

	CO	NOx	PM10	PM2.5			
Criteria Pollutant	(lbs/day)	(lbs/day)	(lbs/day)	(lbs/day)			
Peak Construction Emissions	55.64	83.06	46.56	20.15			
Screening Value ^(a)	7,558	142	158	93			
Significant?	No	No	No	No			

TABLE 2-3

LST Evaluation for Construction Emissions

(a) Appendix B of the SCAQMD Final LST Methodology (Oct. 2009). 1 acre site in SRA #4 at 500 meters.

Federal ambient air quality standards were not analyzed because the federal standards are based on a three-year period and the proposed project construction period would be less than three years. Based on the above analysis, the proposed project would not be expected to create any localized significant impacts on air quality during construction.

Operational Air Quality Impacts

Stationary Sources

The proposed project would add one new crude tank, one new water draw surge tank, and modify two existing tanks in the LARC. Operation of the new storage tank and water draw surge tank would increase fugitive VOC emissions at the LARC. No other criteria pollutants would be affected.

Combustion Sources

The proposed project would not require new combustion sources or increase emissions of any existing combustion sources. Crude oil processing is constrained by many factors including equipment design capacity, permit conditions, such as firing rates for combustion sources, and maintenance schedules of various operating units within the LARC. The processing rates are not influenced by storage capacity. The refining processes rates fluctuate and have achieved maximum capacity periodically in the past and are expected periodically in the future. However, no changes are being proposed for the operating refining units that would affect the maximum capacity of the refining units including combustion sources.

Fugitive Emissions

Fugitive emissions are emissions released directly into the atmosphere that do not pass through a stack, vent etc., and are not typically permitted (e.g. valves, flanges, and pumps). The new and existing storage tanks would be sources of fugitive VOC emissions during the filling and emptying operation and they would need new and modified permits to operate. The proposed project would also increase fugitive VOC emissions from fugitive components associated with the piping to the new tanks, and these emissions would be monitored in accordance with the requirements in SCAQMD Rule 1173. The VOC emission estimates for the proposed new tanks and tank modifications are based on U.S. EPA TANKS 4.0.9d. VOC emissions from the new water draw surge tank have been calculated assuming a thin crude oil layer is present in the tank, using crude oil properties to determine the emissions. All peak daily tank emissions are based on June emissions, which show the highest daily fugitive VOC tank emissions in the TANKS model. All speciated tank emissions for the health risk analysis are based on annualized emission rates from the TANKS model. Fugitive emissions from components are based on the Method 2 of the SCAQMD Guide for Fugitive Emissions Calculations (SCAQMD, 2003). The fugitive VOC emissions from the proposed project are summarized in Table 2-4 (see also Appendix A for more detailed emission calculations).

Sources	VOC (lbs/day)	CO (lbs/day)	NOx (lbs/day)	SOx (lbs/day)	PM10 (lbs/day)	PM2.5 (lbs/day)
Baseline Emissions ^(a)	16.74	0	0	0	0	0
Proposed Project Emissions ^(b)						
Modified Crude Tank 510	17.04	0	0	0	0	0
Modified Crude Tank 511	17.04	0	0	0	0	0
New Crude Tank 2640	19.54	0	0	0	0	0
New Water Tank 2643	4.27	0	0	0	0	0
New Fugitive Component Emissions	9.67	0	0	0	0	0
Total Proposed Project Emissions	67.57	0	0	0	0	0
Overall Project Emissions ^(c)	50.83	0	0	0	0	0
Significance Thresholds	55	550	55	150	150	55
Significant?	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO

TABLE 2-4

Operational Emissions Summary

(a) Based on TANKS 4.0 model of 2010 throughputs for Tanks 510 and 511.

(b) See Appendix A for detailed emission calculations.

(c) Overall Project Emissions = Proposed Project Emissions – Baseline Emissions

(d) The emissions in the table may differ slightly from those in Appendix A due to rounding.

Ship Emissions

The current capacity of the existing storage tanks at the LARC limits vessel delivery volumes to Panamax vessels (400,000 bbl capacity), which are the size limits of vessels that can travel through the Panama Canal. For larger vessels, such as Aframax (720,000 bbl capacity) or Suezmax (1,000,000 bbl capacity), the current capacities of the existing storage tanks at the LARC require two ship calls to unload the full volume of the vessels, resulting in seven to 10 days when the ship remains in the port area. When a ship larger than Panamax calls, the LARC can only accept a delivery of the first portion of the crude oil to be stored in the existing storage tanks until such time when the LARC processes enough crude oil such that there is enough available storage capacity to accommodate a second delivery of the remaining crude oil from the same, larger vessel. This results in the large ships leaving berth and going out to anchorage to wait until the LARC has enough available capacity to store the remaining product. While at anchorage, ships continue to produce emissions as the ship engines need to operate in order to hotel the ship workers and to maneuver the ship to and from the berth. The proposed project is designed to reduce or eliminate the need for large ships to go out to anchorage, which would reduce the time ships remain in the port and the associated ship emissions for each large ship visit.

Under the proposed project, ship emissions would not change for any small ship visits (less than 400,000 bbl) since the ships can complete their delivery during one visit. Emissions for various

larger-sized ships would decrease with the elimination of the anchorage and additional maneuvering to and from the berth. A comparison of ship emissions per 100,000 bbl delivered has been calculated (see Table 2-5). The analysis compares the emissions from delivery activities associated with the various size ships that currently deliver crude oil with the emissions from delivery activities following implementation of the proposed project. For most pollutants, emissions reductions from the current ship activities to post-project ship activities are expected (see Table 2-5 and Appendix A for more detailed calculations). The potential increase in CO₂e emissions for two scenarios are analyzed in the GHG discussion (Section III g. and h).

TABLE 2-5

(lbs/100,000 bbl delivered)										
Comparison (Existing/Post- Project) ^(a)	Emissi	ivered)	Emissions Difference (MT/100,00 bbl delivered							
	VOC	CO	NOx	SOx	PM10	PM2.5	CO ₂ e			
Panamax/Panamax	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC	NC			
Aframax/Panamax	-0.5	-1.2	-13.2	-0.3	-0.2	-0.2	0.1			
Aframax/Aframax	-0.2	-0.5	-5.2	-0.3	-0.1	-0.1	-0.1			
Aframax/Suezmax	-0.1	-0.4	-4.3	-0.2	-0.1	-0.1	-0.2			
Suezmax/Panamax	-0.5	-1.2	-13.4	-0.3	-0.2	-0.2	0.1			
Suezmax/Aframax	-0.2	-0.5	-5.4	-0.3	-0.1	-0.1	-0.1			

Comparison of Current and Post-Project Ship Emissions (lbs/100,000 bbl delivered)

Negative numbers represent emission reductions.

MT = metric tons; NC = no change.

Suezmax/Suezmaz

(a) Existing/Post Project is the difference in the ship emissions for the specified size from current activities compared to the expected emissions from ship activities once the proposed project is implemented.

-4.5

-0.4

-0.2

-0.1

-0.1

-0.2

Operational Emissions Summary

-0.2

Daily operational emissions would be generated by stationary sources only, so no change in daily emissions from mobile sources other than ships would be expected from implementing the proposed project. Stationary source emissions include only fugitive VOCs. The primary source of fugitive VOC emissions from the proposed project would be from the operation (e.g., filling and emptying) of the crude oil storage tanks, and secondary sources of fugitive emissions would be from the piping and supporting connections to the crude tanks. Since the existing tanks (Tanks 510 and 511) would each require a permit modification and the new tanks (Tanks 2640 and 2643) would each require a new SCAQMD Permit to Operate, any increase in VOC emissions would require offsets to comply with SCAQMD Regulation XIII - New Source Review, specifically SCAQMD Rule 1303 - Requirements. The peak daily operational emissions from the new crude oil storage tank, water draw surge tank, and two modified storage tanks are expected to remain below the CEQA significance threshold during operations of 55 pounds of VOC emissions per day as demonstrated in Table 2-4, which summarizes the expected

peak daily operational emissions for the proposed project. Detailed operational emission calculations are also provided in Appendix A.

Equipment potentially impacted by the proposed project (upstream or downstream) were evaluated to determine if the proposed project would result in an emissions increase, even though the equipment is operating within permit limits and no permit modification would be required. Due to the nature of Refinery operations, all equipment fluctuates in activity levels. However, no other units, beyond the crude oil storage tanks, water draw surge tank, and the associated piping evaluated in this Negative Declaration, were identified that would result in an increase in emissions.

The two new tanks and the modifications to the two existing tanks would be subject to the requirements in SCAQMD Rule 1303; therefore, all VOC emissions increases from the proposed project are required to be offset. Peak daily operational emissions are summarized in Table 2-4, together with the SCAQMD daily operational threshold levels. The operation of the proposed project is not expected to exceed any significance thresholds. Therefore, the air quality impacts associated with operational emissions from the proposed project are considered less than significant.

Operational Impacts to Localized Ambient Air Quality

The proposed project would only affect regional VOC emissions, which are not chemicals of concern for localized air quality. Therefore, no significant adverse localized air quality impacts are anticipated to occur from the proposed project. VOCs that may be toxic air contaminants are discussed below.

<u>CO Hot Spots During Operation</u>

As mentioned earlier, the operation of proposed project would be expected to only increase fugitive VOC emissions from the new crude oil storage tank, water draw surge tank, the two modified storage tanks, and associated piping. In addition, no additional permanent employees are necessary, so traffic level of service will not change from existing levels. Thus, there is no potential for a high concentration of CO emissions to occur, so the proposed project would not contribute to CO Hot Spots.

Cumulative Impacts

In general, the preceding analysis concluded that air quality impacts from the construction and operational activities associated with implementing the proposed project would result in less than significant air quality impacts because the analysis demonstrates that the SCAQMD's significance thresholds for construction and operation would not be exceeded for any pollutant. For this reason, air quality impacts are not considered to be cumulatively considerable pursuant to CEQA Guidelines §15064 (h)(1) and therefore, no significant adverse cumulative construction and operational air quality impacts are expected to occur.

The analysis also indicates that the proposed project would result in a less than significant increase in overall fugitive VOC emissions during the operational phase of the proposed project. Also, the proposed project is not considered to result in a significant increase in daily VOC emission during operation because the emission increases from the new crude oil storage tank, water draw surge tank, and two modified storage tanks would be offset in compliance with SCAQMD Rule 1303 prior to the issuance of the permits to construct. Because anticipated operational emissions would not exceed the project-specific air quality significance thresholds, which also serve as the cumulative significance threshold, they are not considered to be cumulatively considerable (CEQA Guidelines §15064 (h)(1)).

Therefore, the construction and operational emissions from the proposed project are not considered to contribute to the cumulative construction and operational impacts. This conclusion is consistent with CEQA Guidelines 15064 (h)(4), which states, "The mere existence of significant cumulative impacts caused by other projects alone shall not constitute substantial evidence that the proposed project's incremental effects are cumulatively considerable."

Toxic Air Contaminants

A health risk assessment (HRA) was performed to determine if emissions of toxic air contaminants (TACs) generated by the proposed project would exceed the SCAQMD thresholds of significance for cancer risk and non-cancer health risks. The following discussion outlines the risk associated with emissions increases from the new crude oil storage tank, water draw surge tank, storage tank modifications, and associated fugitive emissions.

HRA Methodology

The HRA for the proposed project has been prepared in accordance with the August 2003 Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA) Air Toxics Hot Spots Program Guidance Manual for the Preparation of Health Risk Assessments (OEHHA, 2003) and the October 2003 Air Resources Board Recommended Interim Risk Management Policy for Inhalation-based Residential Cancer Risk memo (CARB/OEHHA, 2003). The HRA includes a comprehensive analysis of the dispersion of certain AB2588-listed compounds into the environment, the potential for human exposure, and a quantitative assessment of individual health risks associated with the predicted levels of exposure. CARB Hotspots Analysis Reporting Program (HARP) model is the most appropriate model for determining the air quality impacts from the proposed project (CARB, 2008) because it is well suited for refinery modeling since it can accommodate multiple sources and receptors. The HARP model combines the U.S. EPA Industrial Source Complex dispersion model with a risk calculation model based on the Air Toxics Hot Spots Program Risk Assessment Guidelines (OEHHA, 2003). The model default values were modified to conform to the SCAQMD Supplemental Guidelines for Preparing Risk Assessment for AB2588 (SCAQMD, 2011a).

Hazard Identification

The operation of the proposed project is expected to generate various TACs. Some of these chemical compounds are potentially carcinogenic, toxic, or hazardous, depending on

concentration or duration of exposure. Numerous federal, state, and local regulatory agencies have developed lists of TACs. The list of potentially-emitted substances considered in the preparation of the HRA for the proposed project is identified in Appendix A-I of the CARB AB2588 requirements and by OEHHA in the consolidated list of TACs. The AB2588 TACs emitted from the proposed project are identified in Appendix B of this Negative Declaration. While health effects data are not available for all compounds, a total of nine TACs expected to be emitted by the proposed project were included in the air dispersion modeling (see Appendix B). For carcinogens, slope factors were used to compute cancer risk through inhalation. If the carcinogen is a multi-pathway pollutant, a potency slope was used for estimating risk from non-inhalation pathways. For non-cancer health effects, reference exposure levels (REL) and acceptable oral doses (for multi-pathway pollutants) were used. The non-carcinogenic hazard indices were computed for chronic and acute exposures with their respective toxicological endpoints shown.

TAC Emission Estimates and Sources

The emission estimates of TACs for the proposed new crude oil storage tank, water draw surge tank, and storage tank modifications are based on U.S. EPA TANKS 4.0.9d with a hybrid liquid speciation of crude oils at the Refinery. The hybrid liquid speciation was created by selecting the maximum TAC present in each speciation of crude oil at the LARC and combining them into one speciation. This combination assures that the speciation is conservative when estimating TAC emissions from any type of crude oil. All tank emission rates are based on annualized emission rates from the TANKS model. Fugitive emissions are based on the Method 2 of the *SCAQMD Guide for Fugitive Emissions Calculations* (SCAQMD, 2003) with the hybrid speciation. The calculated emissions are presented in Appendix B.

Cancer Risk Analysis

The maximum cancer risk for an exposed individual resident (MEIR) located 650 meters south of the LARC boundary was analyzed for the proposed project. The incremental cancer risk is 1.25×10^{-7} or 0.1 in one million at the MEIR. Benzene contributes approximately 90.4 percent of the calculated cancer risk at the MEIR. The inhalation pathway accounts for 99.2 percent of the cancer risk. The cancer risk at the MEIR is less than the significance threshold of ten cancer cases in one million. Therefore, the cancer risk at the MEIR is less than significant. Detailed cancer risk contributions by pathway and pollutants are presented in Appendix B.

The maximum exposed incremental cancer risk at an occupational exposure (MEIW) is at a location approximately 50 meters west of the LARC boundary. The incremental cancer risk is 1.33×10^{-7} or 0.1 in one million at the MEIW. Benzene contributes approximately 85.7 percent of the calculated cancer risk at the MEIW. The inhalation pathway accounts for 98.5 percent of the cancer risk. The cancer risk at the MEIW is less than the significance threshold of ten cancer cases in one million. Therefore, the cancer risk at the MEIW is less than significant. Detailed cancer risk contributions by pathway and pollutants are presented in Appendix B.

Non-Cancer Risk Analysis

The maximum chronic hazard index (MCHI) total for the proposed project for the central nervous system, located at the same receptor as the MEIW, was calculated to be 0.0005. Benzene contributes approximately 72.4 percent of the calculated MCHI. Because the MCHI is less than the significance threshold of 1.0, the MCHI is less than significant. Detailed contribution by pollutant to the chronic hazard index for the maximum receptor location is presented in Appendix B.

The maximum acute hazard index (MAHI) total for the developmental and reproductive systems, located on the northwestern boundary of the LARC, was calculated to be 0.0015. Benzene contributes approximately 98.0 percent of the calculated MAHI. Because the MAHI is less than the significance threshold of 1.0, the MAHI is less than significant. Detailed contribution by pollutant to the acute hazard index for the maximum receptor location is presented in Appendix B.

Summary of Health Impacts

The health impacts as related to air quality impacts have been evaluated in several ways. First, the short-term air quality impacts from construction emissions were evaluated by comparing the peak day construction emissions to the SCAQMD mass daily significance thresholds for construction. In the short-term, the construction air quality emissions would not exceed the SCAQMD significance thresholds for all criteria and VOC pollutants analyzed and, as such, are considered to have a less than significant air quality impact. In order to evaluate the localized air quality impacts from construction emissions to nearby sensitive receptors, a LST analysis was also completed. The results of the LST analysis indicated that the short-term construction emissions would be below the applicable LST significance criteria. The LST significance criteria are based on the most stringent ambient air quality standard for NO₂ and CO, which are based on health effects. The LSTs for PM10 and PM2.5 are based on requirements in SCAQMD Rule 403, which are indirectly based on the state PM10 standard. Since construction of the proposed project is short-term and would not exceed the LST significance criteria for local air quality, no significant adverse health impacts associated with construction emissions are expected. The impacts from operation would not exceed the SCAQMD significance thresholds for all criteria and VOC pollutants analyzed and are considered to have a less than significant air quality impact. The primarily health effects associated with exposure to NO₂, CO, PM10, and PM2.5 are respiratory impacts including decreased lung function, aggravation of chronic respiratory condition, and aggravation of heart disease conditions. No such significant adverse health impacts are expected during the construction or operation of the proposed project.

Epidemiological analyses have consistently linked air pollution, especially TACs, with excess mortality and morbidity. Health studies have shown both short-term and long-term exposures of ambient concentrations are directly associated with increased mortality and morbidity. To estimate potential air quality impacts from a particular facility, the AERMOD air dispersion model can be used to provide PM10 concentration levels at a set of receptor points. A concentration-response equation can be calculated on the modeled air quality impacts and changes in mortality to determine the relative change in mortality associated with the estimated

changes in annual PM levels and estimate the potential for health impacts. For this calculation, it is assumed that all the PM10 is PM2.5. The log-linear form of the concentration response equation is:

 Δ Mortality = y₀ (e ^{$\beta\Delta PM$} -1) * population

where

 y_0 = county level all cause annual death rate per person for ages 30 and older,

 β = PM2.5 coefficient from health study,

 ΔPM = change in annual mean PM2.5 concentration, and

Population = population of ages 30 and older.

The resulting change in cases of mortality in a population age group living in a specific location with a given change in PM can then be calculated. By applying the census tract level for all census tracts within the modeling domain, the overall estimate in the change in mortality from PM emission of the facility is determined. However, since the air quality analysis shows that the onsite PM emissions during construction of the proposed project do not have offsite consequences (i.e., no concentrations above the ambient air quality standards), the aforementioned modeling procedure is not required or necessary. For these reasons, no increase in morbidity or mortality rates or related health effects are anticipated.

No additional PM emissions would be generated from operation of the proposed project. Therefore, no significant air quality or related health impacts are expected due to the proposed project.

The long-term air quality impacts from exposure to toxics were evaluated through the preparation of an HRA. The HRA evaluated the emissions associated with the operation of the proposed project and compared them to carcinogenic and non-carcinogenic significance thresholds to determine potential health impacts. As demonstrated in the HRA, the carcinogenic and non-carcinogenic impacts for all receptors are expected to be less than the significance thresholds. Therefore, no significant adverse carcinogenic or non-carcinogenic health impacts associated with the operation of the proposed project are expected.

III. d) The proposed project is not expected to increase exposure to substantial pollutant concentrations by sensitive receptors for the following reasons: 1) the LARC is an existing facility located in an industrial area; 2) the closest sensitive receptors are more than one-third mile away; 3) the limited construction activities would be short-term and the emission increases of criteria pollutants during construction are less than significant; 3) the operational emission increases of fugitive VOC emissions associated with the proposed installation of the new crude oil storage tank, water draw surge tank, two existing storage tank modifications, and associated piping are expected to be offset in compliance with SCAQMD Rule 1303. Therefore, no significant adverse air quality impacts to sensitive receptors are expected from implementing the proposed project.
III. e) The proposed project is not expected to create new significant objectionable odors, either during construction or during operation. Sulfur compounds (e.g., hydrogen sulfide) are the primary sources of odors at a refinery. While crude oil contains trace amounts of sulfur compounds such as hydrogen sulfide, significant new objectionable odors are not expected from the new crude oil storage tank, water draw surge tank, existing storage tank modifications, and associated piping because they are to be designed and constructed in accordance with BACT requirements, which controls emissions and related odors to the maximum extent feasible. The new equipment will be state-of the art and more efficient than older equipment. Thus, no new odors are expected from the new crude oil storage tank, water draw surge tank, existing storage tank modifications, and associated piping. In addition, no increase in odors is expected because the proposed project would not increase the crude throughput of the Refinery. Furthermore, the LARC is located in an industrial area with residences located at least one-third of a mile away, so odors are not anticipated to be noticeable in residential areas. The Refinery also follows a process that would deal with any odor issue, including a 24-hour environmental surveillance system where operators are trained to identify and report the source of odors so that the odors can be remedied promptly, and the frequency and magnitude of odor events can be minimized. Lastly, all new or modified components would be required to comply with existing SCAQMD rules and regulations, including SCAQMD Rule 402 - Prohibition of Nuisances. Therefore, no significant odor impacts are expected from constructing and operating the proposed project.

III. g and h) Changes in global climate patterns have been associated with global warming, an average increase in the temperature of the atmosphere near the Earth's surface, recently attributed to accumulation of GHG emissions in the atmosphere. GHGs trap heat in the atmosphere, which in turn heats the surface of the Earth. Some GHGs occur naturally and are emitted solely through human activities. The emission of GHGs through the combustion of fossil fuels (i.e., fuels containing carbon) in conjunction with other human activities, appears to be closely associated with global warming (Solomon et al., 2007). State law defines GHG to include the following: carbon dioxide (CO₂), methane (CH₄), nitrous oxide (N₂O), hydrofluorocarbons (HFCs), perfluorocarbons (PFCs), and sulfur hexafluoride (SF₆) (HSC §38505 (g)). The most common GHG that results from human activity is CO₂, followed by CH₄ and N₂O.

GHGs and other global warming pollutants are perceived as global in their impacts and that increasing emissions anywhere in the world contributes to climate change anywhere in the world. However, a study conducted on the health impacts of CO_2 "domes" that form over urban areas concludes that they can cause increases in local temperatures and local criteria pollutants, which have adverse health effects (Jacobson, 2010).

The analysis of GHG emissions is a different analysis than for criteria pollutants for the following reasons. For criteria pollutant, significance thresholds are based on daily emissions because attainment or non-attainment is primarily based on daily exceedances of applicable ambient air quality standards. Further, several ambient air quality standards are based on relatively short-term exposure effects to human health (one-hour and eight-hour standards). Since the half-life of CO_2 is approximately 100 years, for example, the effects of GHGs occur over a longer timeframe than a single day (e.g., annual emissions). GHG emissions are typically considered to be cumulative impacts because they contribute to global climate change.

On December 5, 2008, the SCAQMD adopted an interim CEQA GHG Significance Threshold for project where the SCAQMD is the lead agency (SCAQMD, 2008). This interim threshold is set at 10,000 metric tons of CO_2 equivalent emissions (MTCO₂eq) per year. Projects with incremental increases below this threshold will not be cumulatively considerable.

GHG emissions impacts from implementing the proposed project were calculated at the project-specific level for construction and operation as explained in the following paragraphs.

Sources of GHG emissions from construction equipment were assumed to include backhoes, compressors, cranes, front-end loaders, graders, trenchers, and water trucks. In addition, the equipment is assumed to be operational up to ten hours per day during most of the construction period. Construction workers are expected to be at the site for longer than eight hours per day, but including time for lunch and breaks, organization meetings, and other administrative tasks, a conservative estimate of actual construction activities is ten hours per day, five days per week. Emissions for construction equipment were calculated based on fuel use derived from the CARB Off-Road 2011 model and CARB default GHG emission factors for diesel fuel. The SCAQMD significance threshold for GHG emissions amortized over 30 years with operational emissions.

The total GHG construction emissions associated with the proposed project are estimated to be 1,264 metric tons over the entire construction period, or 43 metric tons per year amortized over 30 years. The operation of the proposed project includes the installation of one new substation to deliver more reliable energy from Southern California Edison (SCE). An additional 25 kW is expected to be needed to provide the power required to operate the new substation. The operational GHG emissions associated with the new substation is 63 metric tons per year. The estimated GHG emissions from proposed project are shown in Table 2-6 with more detailed calculations in Appendix A.

TABLE 2-6

Estimated GHG Emissions for the Proposed Project (metric tons/year)

Source	CO ₂ e
Third-Party Power ⁽¹⁾	63
30-Year Amortized Construction	43
Total GHG w/ Construction	106
Significance Threshold	10,000
Significant?	No

(1) Anticipate less than 25 kW increase in purchased power from SCE.

 SF_6 has historically been used as an insulator and interrupter in gas insulated switchgear and circuit breakers. Because of the high global warming potential, (23,900 times that of CO₂), in February 2010, CARB adopted regulations to reduce SF_6 emissions from gas insulated switchgear (17 CCR §95350 through 95359). Therefore, the proposed project has been designed

to use electrical switchgear and circuit breakers in the proposed new substation that do not use SF_{6} .

The operation of the new tanks, as noted earlier, generates potential fugitive VOC emissions and no GHG emissions.

Thus, the total GHG emissions associated with the proposed project, including the 30-year amortized construction GHG emission, is 106 metric tons per year, which is below the significance threshold. Therefore, the GHG impacts associated with the proposed project are considered less than significant.

The Refinery is subject to GHG emission reductions pursuant to AB32, the state-wide GHG reduction plan. In December 2010, CARB adopted regulations establishing a cap and trade program for the largest sources of GHG emissions in the state that altogether are responsible for about 85 percent of California's GHGs. Among these are fossil-fuel fired power plants, including both plants that generate power within California's borders, and those located outside of California that generate power imported to the state. GHG emissions from this universe of sources were capped for 2013 at a level approximately two percent below the emissions level forecast for 2012, and the cap will steadily decrease at a rate of two to three percent annually from now to 2020. Sources regulated by the cap must reduce their GHG emissions or buy credits from others who have done so. This means that the additional power utilized at the LARC as a result of the proposed project cannot result in an increase in GHG emissions from the increased use of third-party power, compared to GHG emissions at the time of issuance of the NOP. The proposed project does not affect compliance with the requirements of AB32, since no change in GHG emissions at LARC from operation of the proposed project are expected. Therefore, the proposed project would not conflict with AB32, the applicable GHG reduction plan, policy, and regulations that have been adopted to implement AB32.

Thus, the SCAQMD's GHG significance threshold for industrial sources would not be exceeded. Based on the preceding analysis, implementing the proposed project is not expected to generate significant adverse cumulative GHG air quality impacts.

In summation, based on the preceding analysis, implementing the proposed project is not expected to generate significant adverse air quality and GHG emission impacts, and thus, this topic will not be analyzed further.

Mitigation Measures

Since no significant adverse air quality and GHG emission impacts were identified, no mitigation measures are necessary or required.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
ect, itat cies or or ons, of and				
on ive ocal or mia U.S.				
on as ater to, tc.) ng, her				
the or or or life				
or ical ion				Ø
an an,				Ø

IV. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES. Would the project:

- a) Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through habitat modifications, on any species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special status species in local or regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California Department of Fish and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service?
- b) Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or other sensitive natural community identified in local or regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California Department of Fish and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service?
- c) Have a substantial adverse effect on federally protected wetlands as defined by §404 of the Clean Water Act (including, but not limited to, marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct removal, filling, hydrological interruption, or other means?
- d) Interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or with established native resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or impede the use of native wildlife nursery sites?
- e) Conflicting with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological resources, such as a tree preservation policy or ordinance?
- f) Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state habitat conservation plan?

Significance Criteria

The impacts on biological resources will be considered significant if any of the following criteria apply:

- The project results in a loss of plant communities or animal habitat considered to be rare, threatened or endangered by federal, state or local agencies.
- The project interferes substantially with the movement of any resident or migratory wildlife species.
- The project adversely affects aquatic communities through construction or operation of the project.

Discussion

IV. a), b), c), and d) The proposed project would be located in a heavy industrial area, entirely within the existing boundaries of the LARC. The LARC has been fully developed for over 90 years and is essentially void of vegetation with the exception of some decorative landscape vegetation near the administration building. Landscape plants and growth of vegetation onsite are limited for fire prevention purposes.

A review of the California Natural Diversity Data Base Map for the Long Beach Quadrangle available online did not reveal records of special status species at or in the near vicinity of the LARC. Based on the disturbed nature of the site, the industrial nature of the proposed and existing activities at the LARC, the industrial nature of the surrounding property, and the absence of records of special status species, no specific wildlife surveys were considered necessary and none were conducted. No native vegetation is located at the proposed location of the new storage tank and water draw surge tank and this area was used historically for refinery uses. For these reasons, the proposed project is not expected to have a significant adverse effect, either directly or through habitat modifications, on any species identified as a special status species. Further, the proposed project would not have an adverse effect, either directly or indirectly or through habitat modifications, on any sensitive biological species, riparian habitat, or other sensitive natural habitat since no such habitat exists at the LARC due to the developed and industrial nature of the site.

The proposed project would not result in the addition or elimination of water ponds that could be used by animals or migratory fowl. Further, the proposed project would not adversely affect federally protected wetlands as defined in §404 of the Clean Water Act as no such wetlands are located at or adjacent to the LARC. As discussed in Section IX – Hydrology and Water Quality herein, no increase in wastewater or storm water discharge to the Dominguez Channel is expected. The Dominguez Channel is a concrete lined flood control channel near the LARC. There are no significant plant or animal resources, locally designated species, natural communities, wetland habitats, or animal migration corridors that would be adversely affected by the proposed project. There are no rare, endangered, or threatened species at the LARC as native

vegetation has been removed. Because the area in and near the LARC is devoid of native habitat, impacts to other, non-listed species are not expected.

The proposed project would not include the acquisition of additional land for use by the LARC or result in expansion outside of the current boundaries of the facility, which further eliminates the potential for new adverse biological resource impacts.

Therefore, the proposed project would have no direct or indirect impacts that could adversely affect plant or animal species or the habitats on which they rely.

IV. e) & f) The proposed project is not envisioned to conflict with local policies or ordinances protecting biological resources or local, regional, or state conservation plans. Land use and other planning considerations are determined by local governments and no land use or planning requirements would be altered by the proposed project as further discussed in Section X - L and Use and Planning. Additionally, the proposed project would not conflict with any adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan, or any other relevant habitat conservation plan, and would not create divisions in any existing communities because all activities associated with complying with the proposed project to a Habitat or Natural Community Conservation Plan.

The SCAQMD, as the Lead Agency for the proposed project, has found that, when considering the record as a whole, there is no evidence that the proposed project would have potential for any new adverse effects on wildlife resources or the habitat upon which wildlife depends. Accordingly, based upon the preceding information, the SCAQMD has, on the basis of substantial evidence, rebutted the presumption of adverse effect contained in §753.5 (d), Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, and thus, this topic will not be analyzed further.

Mitigation Measures

Since no significant adverse biological impacts were identified, no mitigation measures are necessary or required.

Attachment B PHILLIPS 66 LOS ANGELES REFINERY CARSON PLANT - CRUDE OIL STORAGE CAPACITY PROJECT

		Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
V.	CULTURAL RESOURCES. Would the project:				
a)	Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource as defined in \$15064.5?				V
b)	Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an archaeological resource as defined in §15064.5?				Ø
c)	Directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological resource, site, or feature?				V
d)	Disturb any human remains, including those interred outside formal cemeteries?				

Significance Criteria

Impacts to cultural resources will be considered significant if:

- The project results in the disturbance of a significant prehistoric or historic archaeological site or a property of historic or cultural significance to a community or ethnic or social group.
- Unique paleontological resources are present that could be disturbed by construction of the proposed project.
- The project would disturb human remains.

Discussion

V. a) CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5 states that resources listed in the California Register of Historical Resources or in a local register of historical resources are considered "historical resources." Additionally, CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5(a)(3) state that "generally, a resource shall be considered by the lead agency to be *historically significant* if the resource meets the criteria for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources including the following:

- Is associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of California's history and cultural heritage;
- Is associated with the lives of persons important in our past;

- Embodies the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, region, or method of construction, or represents the work of an important creative individual, or possesses high artistic values;
- Has yielded or may be likely to yield information important in prehistory or history."

No structures would be demolished as part of the proposed project. New domes would be added to existing storage tanks and new domed tanks would be constructed. The existing storage tanks and other related equipment (e.g., pumps and piping) associated with the proposed project do not meet the eligibility criteria presented above, e.g., associated with historically important events or people, embodying distinctive characteristics of a type, period or method of construction, and would not yield historically important information. Therefore, no significant impacts to historic resources are expected as a result of implementing the proposed project.

V. b), c), and d) The entire LARC has been previously graded and developed for over 90 years. A cultural resources archival search completed for a previous environmental document indicated no archaeological/historical/paleontological sites are located at the LARC and one prehistoric site was identified within a one-mile radius of the facility (see SCAQMD, 1994). The proposed project activities would occur in areas of the LARC where the ground surface has already been disturbed, and this past disturbance eliminates the potential for uncovering unknown archaeological/paleontological sites.

No grading efforts would be required to install the geodesic domes on the two existing crude oil Tanks 510 and 511. Grading would be required for the new crude oil tank area, which was previously the site of two reservoirs that were closed in 1995. The closure of the reservoirs involved the remediation of the site by removal of contaminated soil and capping (importing clean soil) of the site where the historic reservoirs were located. The new storage tank and water draw surge tank would be installed in the same location as the old reservoirs, which is where imported soil has been placed. Further, because the LARC does not contain known paleontological resources, the proposed project would not be expected to impact any sites of paleontological value. Therefore, no impacts to archaeological or paleontological resources are expected. While the likelihood of encountering cultural resources is low, there is still a potential that archaeological resources may exist. In the event that unexpected subsurface cultural resources are encountered during construction, any such impact would be eliminated by following standard construction practices, which comply with following provisions of Section 21083.2 of the Public Resources Code:

- Conduct a cultural resources orientation for construction workers involved in excavation activities. This orientation will show the workers how to identify the kinds of cultural resources that might be encountered, and what steps to take if cultural resources are encountered during excavation activities;
- Monitoring of subsurface earth disturbance by a professional archaeologist and an appropriate representative if cultural resources are exposed during construction;

- Provide the archaeological monitor with the authority to temporarily halt or redirect earth disturbance work in the vicinity of cultural resources exposed during construction so the find can be evaluated and mitigated as appropriate; and
- As required by state law, prevent further disturbance if human remains are unearthed, until the County Coroner has made the necessary findings with respect to origin and disposition, and the Native American Heritage Commission has been notified if the remains are determined to be of Native American descent.

For the same reasons as discussed above, the proposed project would not impact any human remains as the site has been disturbed and imported soil has been placed where the old reservoirs were located, which is the site for the proposed storage tank and water draw surge tank. Based upon the above considerations, no significant adverse cultural resources impacts are expected from implementing the proposed project, and thus, this topic will not be analyzed further.

Mitigation Measures

Since no significant adverse cultural resources impacts were identified, no mitigation measures are necessary or required.

		Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
VI.	ENERGY. Would the project:				
a)	Conflict with adopted energy conservation plans?				
b)	Result in the need for new or substantially altered power or natural gas utility systems?				
c)	Create any significant effects on local or regional energy supplies and on requirements for additional energy?				
d)	Create any significant effects on peak and base period demands for electricity and other forms of energy?				
e)	Comply with existing energy standards?				

Significance Criteria

The impacts to energy will be considered significant if any of the following criteria are met:

- The project conflicts with adopted energy conservation plans or standards.
- The project results in substantial depletion of existing energy resource supplies.
- An increase in demand for utilities impacts the current capacities of the electric and natural gas utilities.
- The project uses non-renewable resources in a wasteful and/or inefficient manner.

Discussion

VI. a) and e) The proposed project is not expected to conflict with any adopted energy conservation plan or existing energy standard. There is no known energy conservation plan or existing energy standard that would apply to the LARC or this proposed project, as it primarily involves modifications to existing storage tanks and the construction of one new storage tank and one new water draw surge tank, which are not subject to energy conservations plans or energy standards. The new substation would provide more dependable power in this portion of the LARC, but would have no impact on any energy plan and is not subject to and existing energy standard. As concluded in the discussion in section b) ,c), and d) below, the amount of energy that may be needed to implement the project construction and operation activities is shown to be less than significant and, thus, the proposed project would not utilize non-renewable energy resources in a wasteful or inefficient manner.

VI. b), c), and d) It is not expected that natural gas-fired or electrically-powered construction equipment would be used because very little construction equipment is natural gas-fired and electricity is not available in the vicinity of the construction area. Construction equipment is primarily fueled by diesel and worker vehicles are primarily fueled by gasoline. Thus, there would be no need for new or substantially altered power or natural gas utility systems during construction of the proposed project. In 2011, the Los Angeles region used 4,892 million gallons of gasoline (CEC, 2011) and 281 million gallons of diesel (CEC, 2011a). The diesel associated with construction of the entire project of approximately 36,000 gallons represents about 0.013 percent of the yearly demand in the Los Angeles region, and a tiny fraction of the total use of fuel in California. Therefore, less than significant adverse impacts on energy are expected during the construction period.

Refinery fuel gas and natural gas required to operate existing equipment located at the LARC will continue to be supplied by the existing facility utility system and Southern California Gas Company. Operation of the proposed project is not expected to increase the amount of natural gas consumption because no new equipment is being installed that requires the use of natural gas. No permanent employees are anticipated to be needed, so no additional demand for gasoline fuel is expected.

The LARC is currently served by Southern California Edison (SCE) for electricity. SCE provides electricity as needed to meet all electricity demands at the LARC. The proposed project includes an electrical power substation that would be installed to upgrade the reliability of the electricity supplied to this portion of the LARC and handle any additional electricity requirements from the proposed project. The new substation would provide more dependable power in this portion of the LARC, but does not represent an increase in electricity use but provides the infrastructure for electricity distribution within the LARC. The new electrical substation would handle a load of about 1,440 kilowatts, most of which would be used to re-feed small substations in the area as electricity demand fluctuates based on operational needs. Existing 12.5 kilovolt (KV) feeders located at the LARC would be extended to the project area to provide power for the new equipment. The electrical power substation is required because there is no existing electricity source in the area where the new crude oil tank and water draw surge tank is to be installed. The proposed project requires electricity primarily to operate two new 2,100 gpm crude feed/transfer pumps associated with the proposed project. The proposed project does not increase the amount of crude oil handled at the LARC, but instead provides for more onsite storage. The overall electricity use would slightly increase due to the new pumps in the proposed project, but would not increase the overall crude oil pumped to the facility. The proposed project merely allows more crude to be pumped and stored at the same time by providing more locations to store crude oil at the LARC. Additionally, no changes to the refining processes are being proposed, so no increase in crude throughput of the LARC would occur.

The estimated incremental increase in electricity associated with the new crude tank and new water draw surge tank would be approximately 25 kilowatts (0.025 megawatts) for lighting, instrumentation, and air conditioning at the new substation.

SCE has developed a long-term procurement plan to review the development of new renewable energy resources and energy efficiency programs to ensure clean, reliable power for future needs. Peak electricity usage for SCE in 2011 was 23,181 megawatts (MW). SCE predicts a peak electricity use increase of about 1.48 percent per year between 2011 and 2022 (about 346 MW per year) with peak electricity usage forecasted to be around 25,591 MW in 2022 (CEC, 2012). The electricity increase associated with the proposed project of 0.025 MW is a negligible portion of the electricity generated by SCE and a small portion of the predicted annual increase of 346 MW. SCE has the capacity to meet the minor increase in electricity required by the proposed project, as it is not expected to result in a substantial increase in electricity. Therefore, less than significant impacts on electricity demand are expected during operation.

Based on these considerations, significant adverse energy impacts are not expected from implementing the proposed project, and thus, this topic will not be analyzed further.

Mitigation Measures

Since no significant adverse energy impacts were identified, no mitigation measures are necessary or required.

Attachment B PHILLIPS 66 LOS ANGELES REFINERY CARSON PLANT - CRUDE OIL STORAGE CAPACITY PROJECT

VII.	GEOLOGY AND SOILS. Would	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
v 11.	the project:				
a)	Expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving:				
	• Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on the most recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued by the State Geologist for the area or based on other substantial evidence of a known fault?				V
	• Strong seismic ground shaking?				\checkmark
	• Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction?				V
b)	Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil?			$\overline{\mathbf{A}}$	
c)	Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable or that would become unstable as a result of the project, and potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral spreading, subsidence, liquefaction or collapse?			M	
d)	Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-B of the Uniform Building Code (1994), creating substantial risks to life or property?				
e)	Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic tanks or alternative wastewater disposal systems where sewers are not available for the disposal of				

Significance Criteria

wastewater?

The impacts on the geological environment will be considered significant if any of the following criteria apply:

- Topographic alterations would result in significant changes, disruptions, displacement, excavation, compaction or over covering of large amounts of soil.
- Unique geological resources (paleontological resources or unique outcrops) are present that could be disturbed by the construction of the proposed project.
- Exposure of people or structures to major geologic hazards such as earthquake surface rupture, ground shaking, liquefaction or landslides.
- Secondary seismic effects could occur which could damage facility structures, e.g., liquefaction.
- Other geological hazards exist which could adversely affect the facility, e.g., landslides, mudslides.

Discussion

VII. a) The LARC is located within a seismically active region. The most significant potential geologic hazard is estimated to be seismic shaking from future unpredictable earthquakes generated by active or potentially active faults in the region. Table 2-7 identifies those faults in the Southern California region considered important to the project in terms of potential for future activity. Seismic records have been available for the last 200 years, with improved instrumental seismic records available for the past 50 years. Based on a review of earthquake data, most of the earthquake epicenters occur along the Whittier-Elsinore, San Andreas, Newport-Inglewood, Malibu-Santa Monica-Raymond Hills, Palos Verdes, Sierra Madre, San Fernando, Elysian Park-Montebello, and Torrance-Wilmington faults (Jones and Hauksson, 1986). All these faults are elements of the San Andreas Fault system. Past experience indicates that there has not been any substantial damage, structural or otherwise to the LARC as a result of earthquakes. Table 2-8 identifies the historic earthquakes over magnitude 4.5 in southern California, between 1915 and the present, along various faults in the region.

The fault zones in the region with potential for future activity that may affect the Refinery are described below. These faults have been identified under the Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act.

Malibu-Santa Monica-Raymond Hills Fault Zone: The Raymond Hills fault is part of the fault system that extends from the base of the San Gabriel Mountains westward to beyond the Malibu coast line. The fault has been relatively quiet, with no recorded seismic events in historic time (see SCEC, 2013, 2013a, 2013b, and 2013c); however, recent studies indicate movement can occur with a recurrence interval of from 740 years for the Santa Monica Mountains Thrust Fault up to 3,290 years for the Hollywood-Santa Monica-Malibu Coast system to rupture (see Dolan, et al., 1995).

Table 2-7

Fault Zone	Fault Length (Miles)	Maximum Credible Earthquake	Maximum Acceleration (G)
Malibu-Santa			
Monica-			
Raymond Hill	65	7.5	0.49
Newport-	25	7.0	0.42
Inglewood			
Northridge	12	6.7	0.16
Palos Verdes	20	7.0	0.24
San Andreas	200+	8.25	0.21
San Jacinto	112	7.5	0.11
San Fernando	8	6.8	0.17
Sierra Madre	55	7.3	0.23
Whittier-	140	7.1	0.46
Elsinore			
Elysian Park –	15	7.1	0.27
Montebello			

Major Active or Potentially Active Faults in Southern California

G = acceleration of gravity.

Table 2-8

Significant Historical Earthquakes in Southern California

Date	Location (epicenter)	Magnitude
1915	Imperial Valley	6.3
1918	San Jacinto	~6.8
1923	North San Jacinto Fault	6.3
1925	Santa Barbara	6.3
1927	Lompoc	7.1
1933	Long Beach	6.4
1937	San Jacinto Fault	6.0
1940	Imperial Valley	6.9
1941	Santa Barbara	5.5
1941	Torrance-Gardena	4.8
1942	Fish Creek Mountains	6.6
1946	Walker Pass	6.0
1947	Manix	6.5
1948	Desert Hot Springs	6.0
1952	Kern County	7.5
1952	Bakersfield	5.8
1954	San Jacinto Fault	6.4
1966	Parkfield	6.0
1968	Borrego Mountain	6.5
1971	San Fernando (Sylmar)	6.5
1979	Imperial Valley	6.4
1980	White Wash	5.5
1986	North Palm Springs	5.6

Date	Location (epicenter)	Magnitude
1987	Whittier	5.9
1987	Elmore Ranch/Superstition Hills	6.2
1991	Sierra Madre	5.8
1992	Joshua Tree	6.1
1992	Landers	7.3
1992	Big Bear	6.4
1992	Mojave (Garlock)	5.7
1994	Northridge	6.7
1995	Ridgecrest	5.4
1999	Hector Mine	7.1
2002	Laguna Salada	5.7
2009	Northern Baja California	5.8
2010	Sierra El Mayor (No. Baja Calif.)	7.2

TABLE 2-8 (Concluded)

Significant Historical Earthquakes in Southern California

Source: SCEC, 2013d.

The Newport-Inglewood Fault Zone: The Newport-Inglewood fault is a major tectonic structure within the Los Angeles Basin. This fault is best described as a structural zone comprising a series of echelon and sub-parallel fault segments and folds. The faults of the Newport-Inglewood uplift in some cases exert considerable barrier influence upon the movement of subsurface water (see DWR, 1961). Offsetting of sediments along this fault usually is greater in deeper, older formations. Sediment displacement is less in younger formations. The Alquist-Priolo Act has designated this fault as an earthquake fault zone. The purpose of designating this area as an earthquake fault zone is to mitigate the hazards of fault rupture by prohibiting building structures across the trace of the fault.

This fault poses a seismic hazard to the Los Angeles area (see Toppozada, et al., 1988, 1989), although no surface faulting has been associated with earthquakes along this structural zone during the past 200 years. Since this fault is located within the Los Angeles Metropolitan area, a major earthquake along this fault would produce more destruction than a magnitude 8.0 on the San Andreas fault. The largest instrumentally recorded event was the 1933 Long Beach earthquake, which occurred on the offshore portion of the Newport-Inglewood structural zone with a magnitude of 6.3. A maximum credible earthquake of magnitude 7.0 has been assigned to this fault zone (see Ziony and Yerkes, 1985).

The Palos Verdes Fault Zone: The Palos Verdes fault extends for about 50 miles from the Redondo submarine canyon in Santa Monica Bay to south of Lausen Knoll and is responsible for the uplift of the Palos Verdes Peninsula. This fault is both a right-lateral strike-slip and reverse separation fault. The Gaffey anticline and syncline are reported to extend along the northwestern portion of the Palos Verdes hills. These folds plunge southeast and extend beneath recent alluvium east of the hills and into the San Pedro Harbor, where they may affect movement of ground water (see DWR, 1961). The probability of a moderate or major earthquake along the Palos Verdes fault is low compared to movements on either the Newport-Inglewood or San

Andreas faults (see Los Angeles Harbor Department, 1980). However, this fault is capable of producing strong to intense ground motion and ground surface rupture. This fault zone has not been placed by the California State Mining and Geology Board into an Alquist-Priolo special studies zone.

San Andreas Fault Zone: The San Andreas fault is located on the north side of the San Gabriel Mountains trending east-southeast as it passes the Los Angeles Basin. This fault is recognized as the longest and most active fault in California. It is generally characterized as a right-lateral strike-slip fault which is comprised of numerous sub-parallel faults in a zone over two miles wide. There is a high probability that southern California will experience a magnitude 7.0 or greater earthquake along the San Andreas or San Jacinto fault zones, which could generate strong ground motion in the project area. There is a five to twelve percent probability of such an event occurring in southern California during any one of the next five years and a cumulative 47 percent chance of such an event occurring over a five year period (see Reich, 1992).

San Fernando Fault: The westernmost segment of the Sierra Madre fault system is the San Fernando segment. This segment extends for approximately 12 miles beginning at Big Tujunga Canyon on the east to the joint between the San Gabriel Mountains and the Santa Susana Mountains on the west (see Ehlig, 1975). The 1971 Sylmar earthquake occurred along this segment of the Sierra Madre fault system, resulting in a 6.4 magnitude earthquake. Dolan, et al. (1995) indicates the San Fernando fault segment is capable of producing a 6.8 magnitude earthquake every 455 years.

Sierra Madre Fault System: The Sierra Madre fault system extends for approximately 60 miles along the northern edge of the densely populated San Fernando and San Gabriel valleys (Dolan, et al., 1995) and includes all faults that have participated in the Quaternary uplift of the San Gabriel Mountains. The fault system is complex and appears to be broken into five or six segments each 10 to 15 miles in length (see Ehlig, 1975). The fault system is divided into three major faults by Dolan, et al. (1995), including the Sierra Madre, the Cucamonga and the Clamshell-Sawpit faults. The Sierra Madre fault is further divided into three minor fault segments the Azusa, the Altadena and the San Fernando fault segments. The Sierra Madre fault is capable of producing a 7.3 magnitude earthquake every 805 years (see Dolan, et al., 1995).

Whittier-Elsinore Fault Zone: The Whittier-Elsinore Fault is one of the more prominent structural features in the Los Angeles Basin. It extends from Turnbull Canyon near Whittier, southeast to the Santa Ana River, where it merges with the Elsinore fault. Yerkes (1972) indicated that vertical separation on the fault in the upper Miocene strata increases from approximately 2,000 feet at the Santa Ana River northwestward to approximately 14,000 feet in the Brea-Olinda oil field. Farther to the northwest, the vertical separation decreases to approximately 3,000 feet in the Whittier Narrows of the San Gabriel River.

The fault also has a major right-lateral strike slip component. Yerkes (1972) indicates streams along the fault have been deflected in a right-lateral sense from 4,000 to 5,000 feet. The fault is capable of producing a maximum credible earthquake event of about magnitude 7.0 every 500 to 700 years.

Elysian Park-Montebello System: The Elysian Park fault is a blind thrust fault system, i.e., not exposed at the surface, whose existence has been inferred from seismic and geological studies. The system as defined by Dolan, et al. (1995) comprises two distinct thrust fault systems: 1) an east-west-trending thrust ramp located beneath the Santa Monica Mountains; and 2) a west-northwest-trending system that extends from Elysian Park Hills through downtown Los Angeles and southeastward beneath the Puente Hills. The Elysian Park thrust is capable of producing a magnitude 7.1 earthquake every 1,475 years.

Torrance-Wilmington Fault Zone: The Torrance-Wilmington fault has been reported to be a potentially destructive, deeply buried fault, which underlies the Los Angeles Basin. (Kerr, 1988) has reported this fault as a low-angle reverse or thrust fault. This proposed fault could be interacting with the Palos Verdes hills at depth. Little is known about this fault, and its existence is inferred from the study of deep earthquakes. Although information is still too preliminary to be able to quantify the specific characteristics of this fault system, this fault appears to be responsible for many of the small to moderate earthquakes within Santa Monica Bay and easterly into the Los Angeles area. This fault itself should not cause surface rupture, only ground shaking in the event of an earthquake.

In addition to the known surface faults, shallow-dipping concealed "blind" thrust faults have been postulated to underlie portions of the Los Angeles Basin. Because there exist few data to define the potential extent of rupture planes associated with these concealed thrust faults, the maximum earthquake that they might generate is largely unknown.

No faults or fault-related features are known to exist at the LARC site. The closest fault zone to the Refinery is the Newport-Inglewood Fault Zone, which is located approximately 3.0 to 3.5 miles northeast of the LARC. The LARC is not located in any Alquist-Priolo Earthquake fault zone and is not expected to be subject to significant surface fault displacement. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts to the proposed project facilities are expected from seismically-induced ground rupture.

Based on the historical record, it is highly probable that earthquakes will affect the Los Angeles region in the future. Research shows that damaging earthquakes will occur on or near recognized faults which show evidence of recent geologic activity. The proximity of major faults to the LARC facility increases the probability that an earthquake may impact the site. There is the potential for damage in the event of an earthquake. Impacts of an earthquake could include structural failure, spill, etc. The hazards of a release during an earthquake are addressed in Section VIII - Hazards and Hazardous Materials.

The new crude oil storage tank and water draw surge tank must be designed to comply with the California Building Code requirements since the proposed project is located in a seismically active area. The California Building Code is considered to be a standard safeguard against major structural failures and loss of life. The code requires structures that will: 1) resist minor earthquakes without damage; 2) resist moderate earthquakes without structural damage, but with some non-structural damage; and 3) resist major earthquakes without collapse, but with some structural and non-structural damage. The California Building Code bases seismic design on minimum lateral seismic forces ("ground shaking"). The California Building Code requirements

operate on the principle that providing appropriate foundations, among other aspects, helps to protect buildings from failure during earthquakes. The basic formulas used for the California Building Code seismic design require determination of the seismic zone and site coefficient, which represent the foundation conditions at the site.

The new storage tank and water draw surge tank at the LARC would require building permits, as applicable, for all new structures associated with the proposed project from the City of Carson. The LARC must receive approval of all building plans and building permits to assure compliance with the latest Building Code adopted by the City of Carson prior to commencing construction activities. The issuance of building permits from the local authority will assure compliance with the California Building Code requirements which include requirements for building within seismic hazard zones. No significant adverse impacts from seismic hazards are expected since the proposed project would be required to comply with the California Building Codes.

Thus, the proposed project would not alter the exposure of people or property to geological hazards such as earthquakes, landslides, mudslides, ground failure, or other natural hazards beyond the current setting. As a result, substantial exposure of people or structures to the risk of loss, injury, or death involving the rupture of an earthquake fault, seismic ground shaking, ground failure or landslides is not anticipated.

VII. b) The proposed project is located within the confines of the existing LARC. Concrete foundations presently support refinery structures and equipment. Most of the roads in the LARC, including all high traffic roads, have been paved. Some portions of site have also been landscaped, mainly near the administration building. No unstable earth conditions, significant changes in topography or in geologic substructures are anticipated to occur with the project. The major aspects of the proposed project, i.e., the installation of a crude oil storage tank and water draw surge tank, would be installed in an area on the west side of the LARC that is presently vacant, but formerly the site of two below ground level crude storage reservoirs. These reservoirs were closed in 1995 and are currently capped with a one-foot thick impermeable clay layer. Grading/excavation of this area would be required to remove the clay cap and recompact the area for the installation of the concrete foundations to provide ample support for the new tanks. Excavated VOC contaminated soil remediation must occur pursuant to a SCAQMDapproved Rule 1166 Plan to assure the control of fugitive emissions, which generally includes covering contaminated soil piles with heavy plastic sheeting and watering activities to assure the soil remains moist. The Rule 1166 Plan must be approved by the SCAQMD prior to excavation of VOC contaminated soils. The facility has submitted an application for a site-specific SCAQMD Rule 1166 Mitigation Plan, and it is anticipated approval of the plan will be issued along with the permit to construct for the project. Soil remediation activities are also under the jurisdiction of the RWQCB. Following SCAQMD approval of the proposed project, a Soil Management Plan will be submitted to the RWQCB for approval. The RWQCB, when considering the Soil Management Plan, relies on the analysis in this Negative Declaration and the SCAQMD Rule 1166 Mitigation Plan. Placing geodesic domes on existing crude oil Tanks 510 and 511 does not require any grading/excavation activities.

Further, wind erosion is not expected to occur to any appreciable extent, because construction contractors operating at any dust generating sites within the LARC would be required to comply

with the best available control measure (BACM) requirements of SCAQMD Rule 403 – Fugitive Dust. In general, fugitive dust must be controlled through a number of soil stabilizing measures such as watering the site, using chemical soil stabilizers, revegetating inactive sites, et cetera. The proposed project involves the installation of new equipment at a site that was previously graded within the LARC. However, additional grading and excavation is expected to be required to provide stable foundations for the new crude oil storage tank and water draw surge tank. Potential air quality impacts related to grading and excavation are addressed elsewhere in this document (as part of construction air quality impacts discussion in Section III.). No unstable earth conditions or changes in geologic substructures are expected to result from implementing the proposed project.

Further, the LARC has prepared a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) in order to comply with National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) standards, and compliance with the SWPPP will continue during and after completion of the proposed project. The SWPPP includes best management practices to control dust and mud transport during rain events to prevent solids and sediment transport into the storm drains and onto streets.

VII. c) Liquefaction would most likely occur in unconsolidated granular sediments that are water saturated less than 30 feet below ground surface (see Tinsley et al., 1985). Based on the latest seismic hazards maps developed under the Seismic Hazards Mapping Act, small portions of the LARC are located in an area of historic (or has the potential for) liquefaction (California Division of Mines and Geology, Map of Seismic Hazard Zones, Long Beach Quadrangle). A small section of the southeast portion of the LARC has conditions conducive to liquefaction. However, the new facilities associated with the proposed project are not located within the area identified for potential liquefaction. Liquefaction associated with seismic events has not occurred at the LARC. There is no evidence of expansive soils at the LARC, and expansion soils have not been encountered as part of the construction of other facilities at the LARC.

Prior to construction, a geotechnical engineering investigation will be conducted for the area where the new crude oil tank, new water draw surge tank, and new electrical power substation are to be located. The City of Carson will review and approve the geotechnical designs and ensure that the designs comply with the California Building Code requirements. Issuance of building permits will not occur until the City of Carson has reviewed and approved the geotechnical engineering investigation for the proposed project. No significant adverse impacts are expected because the proposed project would be required to comply with the California Building Codes.

Subsidence is not anticipated to be a problem since only minor excavation and grading would occur at a site that has been previously excavated and graded. Further, the proposed project would not involve drilling or removal of underground products (e.g., water, crude oil, et cetera) that could produce subsidence effects. Additionally, the affected area is not envisioned to be prone to landslides or have unique geologic features since the LARC is located in a heavy industrial where such features are not known to exist.

For these reasons, implementation of the proposed project would not be expected to alter or make worse any existing potential for subsidence, liquefaction, et cetera.

VII. d) and e) Since the proposed project would occur within the confines of the LARC, which is located in an industrial zone, as explained in VII. c), it is expected that people or property would not be exposed to new impacts related to expansive soils. In addition, because the proposed project is not expected to generate additional wastewater (see Section IX. for further details), the proposed project is not expected to affect soils incapable of supporting water disposal. Further, the LARC currently has an existing wastewater treatment system and discharges treated wastewater to a local sewer system in accordance with its Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit. The proposed project would not trigger a modification to this permit. For this reason, the proposed project would not require installation of a septic tank or alternative wastewater disposal system. Thus, implementation of the proposed project would not adversely affect soils associated with a septic system or alternative wastewater disposal system.

Based upon these considerations, significant adverse geology and soils impacts are not expected from implementing the proposed project, and thus, this topic will not be analyzed further.

Mitigation Measures

Since no significant adverse geology and soils impacts were identified, no mitigation measures are necessary or required.

a)

b)

c)

f)

g)

VIII		Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
a)	MATERIALS. Would the project: Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through the routine transport, use, and disposal of hazardous materials?			Ŋ	
b)	Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through reasonably foreseeable upset conditions involving the release of hazardous materials into the environment?			V	
c)	Emit hazardous emissions, or handle hazardous or acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school?			Ŋ	
d)	Be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant to Government Code §65962.5 and, as a result, would create a significant hazard to the public or the environment?			Ø	
e)	For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public use airport or a private airstrip, would the project result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the project area?				
f)	Impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan?				
g)	Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death involving wildland fires, including where wildlands are adjacent to urbanized areas or where residences are intermixed with wildlands?				V
h)	Significantly increased fire hazard in areas with flammable materials?			V	

Significance Criteria

The impacts associated with hazards will be considered significant if any of the following occur:

- Non-compliance with any applicable design code or regulation.
- Non-conformance to National Fire Protection Association standards.
- Non-conformance to regulations or generally accepted industry practices related to operating policy and procedures concerning the design, construction, security, leak detection, spill containment or fire protection.
- Exposure to hazardous chemicals in concentrations equal to or greater than the Emergency Response Planning Guideline (ERPG) 2 levels.

VIII. a) and b) Petroleum products are currently delivered to both the Wilmington and Carson Plants via pipelines from marine terminals and other facilities in the area as well as via trucks and rail cars. Following project completion, petroleum products would continue to be delivered to both the Wilmington and Carson Plants via pipelines from marine terminals and other facilities in the area as well as via trucks and rail cars. The proposed project would allow for an increase in the amount of crude oil stored at the LARC, but would not increase the amount of product produced at the Refinery or transported to/from the Refinery via pipeline, ships, trucks or railcar, as the crude throughput rate will not change. Because the proposed project does not increase in crude oil throughput, there will be no modification to the refining process or equipment. Ship deliveries of crude oil are expected to occur in the same size vessels (i.e., Panamax, Aframax, and Suezmax) after implementation of the proposed project as the vessels used currently, so no increase in ship traffic is expected but the ships will have generate less maneuvering <u>emissions as a result improved offloading efficiency from the proposed project (i.e., the elimination of the need for anchorage while waiting to finish offloading). For these reasons, the proposed project would not result in an increase in transportation hazards.</u>

A variety of safety laws and regulations have been developed to reduce the risk of accidental releases of chemicals at industrial facilities, including spill prevention and control and fire protection requirements as discussed below. Phillips 66 maintains its own onsite emergency response department to respond to emergencies and maintains a fully trained 24-hour emergency response team, firefighting equipment including fire engines and foam pumper trucks and trailers, and manual and automatic fire suppression systems for flammable and combustible materials. The LARC staff is trained in accordance with industry standards, and onsite fire training exercises are conducted with the Los Angeles County Fire Department.

The California Hazardous Material Management Act (HMMA) requires that any business that handles hazardous materials greater than specified threshold quantities must prepare a Business Plan. A Business Plan contains a description of the physical and chemical properties of each hazardous and extremely hazardous material that is handled at the facility, where it is used and stored, and symptoms that may result from contact with the substance. Phillips 66 has developed and maintains Business Plan. The Los Angeles County Fire Department, Hazardous Materials

Services Division is responsible for administering the HMMA and is the designated Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) for the hazardous material programs within Carson. The HMMA also requires the implementation of an Emergency Response Plan which identifies emergency response procedures in the event of a major release. In the event of an accidental release, Phillips 66 has appropriate mechanisms in place as stated in the California Code of Regulations Title 19 §2765.1 for notifying emergency responders when there is a need for such services.

The proposed new tanks are required to comply with the Spill Control and Countermeasures (SPCC) requirements and would require a revision to the current SPCC Plan. Both the new storage tank and new water draw surge tank would be constructed with surrounding containment berms, capable of containing 110 percent of the maximum volume stored in the largest tank, in compliance with the SPCC requirements. The berms are coated with material that is impervious to petroleum products and effective at minimizing the potential for a release that would migrate offsite and cause contamination.

The Occupational Safety and Health Agency (OSHA) promulgated the Process Safety Management (PSM) of Highly Hazardous Chemicals in the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 29 910.119 in 1992. This PSM rule was designed to address the prevention of catastrophic accidents at facilities handling hazardous substances in excess of specific threshold amounts through implementation of PSM systems. A key component of PSM requires the performance of a process hazard analyses to identify potential process deviations and to implement or improve safeguards that would prevent accidental releases of chemicals at industrial facilities.

A federal EPA Risk Management Program (RMP) and a more stringent RMP, the California Accidental Release Program (CalARP), were developed for both the Carson and the Wilmington Plants and submitted to appropriate agencies in 1999. The RMPs contain hazard assessments of both worst-case and more credible accidental release scenarios, an accident prevention program, and an emergency response program. The County of Los Angeles administers the RMP for the Carson Plant. In addition, an emergency response manual has been prepared for both Plants, which describes the emergency response procedures that would be followed in the event of any of several release scenarios along with the responsibilities of key personnel.

The Refinery adheres to the following safety design and process standards:

- The California Health and Safety Code Fire Protection specifications.
- The design standards for petroleum refinery equipment established by the American Petroleum Institute, the American Society of Mechanical Engineers, the American Institute of Chemical Engineers, the American National Standards Institute, and the American Society of Testing and Materials.
- The applicable Cal-OSHA requirements.

The proposed project is not expected to change the amount of hazardous material used or disposed of by the LARC. The proposed project merely provides more storage capacity and does

not change the annual volume of crude oil processed at the LARC, or change the handling practices associated with processing the crude oil. Therefore, no change in the use or disposal of hazardous materials is anticipated as a result of the proposed project.

Thus, as explained above, the proposed project is not expected to create a new significant hazard to the public or the environment through the routine transport, use, and disposal of hazardous materials beyond the current setting. Further, because of the safety mechanisms in place, the proposed project is not expected to create a significant hazard to the public or the environment involving the release of hazardous materials into the environment.

VIII. c) The LARC is not located within one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school site. As explained in Section VIII a) and b), the proposed project would not change or significantly increase the hazards associated with LARC operations and no off-site hazard impacts are expected. Therefore, the proposed project would not be expected to result in a safety hazard for an existing or proposed school.

VIII. d) Government Code §65962.5 refers to the "Hazardous Waste and Substances Site List," which is a list of facilities that may be subject to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) corrective action program. The LARC is not included on the list prepared by the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) pursuant to Government Code §65962.5. Nonetheless, the LARC is included on a list of RCRA-permitted sites that require corrective action as identified by DTSC. Furthermore, the LARC is subject to corrective action under the "Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup (SLIC) Program" administered by the RWQCB pursuant to California Water Code §13304. In order to provide full public disclosure per CEQA (Public Resources Code §21092.6) with regard to corrective actions required by local agency, the following information is provided:

Applicant:	Phillip 66 (ConocoPhillips) Carson Plant
Address:	1520 East Sepulveda Boulevard, Carson, CA 90745
Phone:	(310) 522-9300
Address of Site:	1520 East Sepulveda Boulevard, Carson, CA 90745
Local Agency:	City of Carson
Assessor's Book:	7315-002-021
List:	DTSC and SLIC Corrective Action
SLIC Case No:	0232

The new tanks and substation for the proposed project would be installed in an area on the west side of the LARC that is presently vacant, but formerly the site of two below ground level crude storage reservoirs. These reservoirs were closed in 1995 under authorization from the RWQCB and are currently capped with a one-foot thick impermeable clay layer. During construction of the proposed project, grading and recompaction of this area would be required to install concrete foundations for the new crude oil tank, water draw surge tank, and electrical power substation, and to erect a dike containment berm. RWQCB approval for excavation and recompaction of this area to allow for development of the proposed project would be required.

Since the proposed project site has been identified as having soil containing VOC materials, excavation at this site is subject to the requirements of SCAQMD Rule 1166. The facility must obtain a SCAQMD-approved Rule 1166 Mitigation Plan to assure the control of fugitive emissions prior to the start of excavation activities. Rule 1166 includes requirements for SCAQMD notification at least 24 hours prior of the start of excavation, monitoring (at least once every 15 minutes, within 3 inches of the excavated soil surface), as well as implementation of a mitigation plan when VOC-contaminated soil is detected. Rule 1166 defines VOC contaminated soil as soil which registers a concentration of 50 ppmv or greater of VOC. An approved mitigation plan generally includes covering contaminated soil piles with heavy plastic sheeting and watering activities to assure the soil remains moist. In addition, VOC-contaminated soils shall be treated or removed within 30 days from the time of excavation. The facility has submitted an application for a site-specific Rule 1166 Mitigation Plan, and it is anticipated that it will be issued along with the permit to construct for the project. Soil remediation activities are also under the jurisdiction of the RWQCB. Following SCAQMD approval of the proposed project, a Soil Management Plan will be submitted to the RWQCB for approval. The RWQCB, when considering the Soil Management Plan, relies on the analysis in this Negative Declaration and the SCAQMD Rule 1166 Mitigation Plan.

During grading and recompaction, activities could potentially uncover soils contaminated with regulated concentrations of certain substances, such as heavy metals and hydrocarbons. The handling, processing, transportation, and disposal of these contaminated soils would continue to be subject to applicable hazardous waste regulations such as Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations and other local and federal rules. Title 22 has multiple requirements for hazardous waste handling, transport, and disposal, such as requirements to use approved disposal and treatment facilities, to use certified hazardous waste transporters, and to have manifests for tracking the hazardous waste. Excavated soil contaminated with concentrations above regulated thresholds generally cannot be reused onsite. These contaminated soils would be properly characterized to determine an appropriate offsite processing method(s). These methods may include recycling of the soil if it is considered a non-hazardous waste, off-site treatment to reduce the contaminant concentrations to non-hazardous levels, or disposal as a hazardous waste at a permitted hazardous waste facility. The LARC would work with the RWQCB, SCAQMD, and DTSC, if necessary, to determine an appropriate offsite processing method for any excavated soil that cannot be reused onsite.

Based on the above requirements and considering that most of the contaminated soils encountered during prior construction projects at the LARC were determined not to be a hazardous waste, no significant adverse impacts are expected from the potential for encountering contaminated soils during grading and excavation. Therefore, impacts related to soil contamination are not expected to create a significant hazard to the public or the environment.

VIII. e) The LARC is not located within an airport land use plan or within two miles of a public or private use airport. Therefore, the proposed project would not be expected to result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the area of the LARC, on any airport, or on an airport land use plan.

VIII. f) The proposed project is located within the LARC. The proposed project would require revisions to the emergency response plan (i.e., Integrated Contingency Plan) to address emergency response activities that would be associated with the installation of the new crude storage tank and new water draw surge tank. Phillips 66 already uses and stores crude oil at the Refinery so the current emergency response procedures are specific to the use of crude oil. Emergency response related to the new storage tank and new water draw surge tank would include releases, spills, and fires similar to the response provided for the existing crude oil surge The emergency procedures include detailed requirements for specific actions for tanks. employees to take (including evacuation and spill control), individuals to be notified, and agencies to call when assistance is required. As analyzed in Section VIII. h), the fire radiation hazards associated with the proposed new storage tank and new water draw surge tank would remain onsite, so no significant impacts to emergency response activities or emergency response plans at other adjacent facilities would be expected. Thus, the proposed project would not impair implementation or physically interfere with an adopted emergency response plan or evacuation plan. Evacuation plans generally require employees to head towards the employee parking areas and away from the operating portions of the LARC. The emergency response plans would be reviewed and updated to reflect the proposed project. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts to emergency response or evacuations plans are expected.

VIII. g) The proposed project would not increase the existing risk of fire hazards in areas with flammable brush, grass, or trees because the proposed project is located in an urbanized, industrial area and no wildlands are located in the immediate or surrounding areas of the LARC. Also, no substantial or native vegetation exists within the operational portions of the LARC and no vegetation is located in the location of the proposed new crude storage tank and water draw surge tank. For these reasons, the proposed project would not expose people or structures to wildland fires. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts resulting from wildland fire hazards are expected from the proposed project.

VIII. h) The LARC uses a number of hazardous materials at the facility to manufacture petroleum products. The major types of public safety risks consist of impacts from toxic substance releases, fires and explosions. Examples of toxic substances handled by the LARC include hydrogen sulfide, ammonia, regulated flammables like propane and butane, and petroleum products like gasoline, fuel oils, and diesel.

The primary hazards associated with a storage tank are fire hazards and subsequent exposure to thermal radiation. The proposed project includes fire protection equipment/facilities, e.g., monitors, hydrants, and proper containment berming in accordance with the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) standards for crude oil storage tank and water draw surge tank. Thermal radiation is the heat generated by a fire and the potential impacts associated with exposure. Exposure to thermal radiation would result in burns, the severity of which would depend on the intensity of the fire, the duration of exposure, and the distance of an individual to the fire.

The proposed crude oil storage tank and water draw surge tank would be protected with both foam- and water-based fire extinguishing systems. Centralized foam generation systems would deliver foam to the tanks in the event of a fire. Foam would cover the tank and fire,

extinguishing flames by eliminating the presence of oxygen. In addition, the tanks would also be served by water deluge systems to minimize heat generated in the event of a fire.

The proposed project includes the addition of one new 615,000 barrel crude oil storage tank and one new 14,000 barrel water draw surge tank, which have the potential to increase fire hazards due to the increased storage volume. Therefore, a fire hazard analysis was conducted for the new crude oil storage tank (see Table 2-9), the larger of the two tanks, using the CANNARY by Quest® hazard model. For additional information about the CANNARY by Quest® model, see Appendix C. The fire radiation hazards can extend up to 510 feet (see Table 2-9) from the center of the storage tank and the property boundary is about 100 feet from the storage tank containment area. As shown in Figure 2-1, the fire hazards associated with the proposed storage tank would remain within the boundaries of the LARC and no exposure to off-site receptors of the thermal radiation would occur. Installing geodesic domes would not change the fire radiation hazard distance associated with the existing storage tanks (Tanks 510 and 511), which is 450 feet from the tank centers because the fire radiation hazard distances would not be affected by the addition of the domes.

TABLE 2-9

Maximum Hazard Distances for Maximum Credible Event⁽¹⁾

Wind	Maximum Distance (ft) from Center of
Speed	Unit to Pool/Torch Fire Thermal
(meters/sec)	Radiation (5 kW/m2)
5.0	510

(1) See Appendix C for further details on the hazard modeling and impacts.

Therefore, the fire hazard impacts due to thermal radiation that may be associated with the proposed project are expected to be less than significant.

Based upon the above considerations, significant adverse hazards and hazardous materials impacts are not expected from implementing the proposed project, and thus, this topic will not be analyzed further.

Mitigation Measures

Since no significant adverse hazards and hazardous materials impacts were identified, no mitigation measures are necessary or required.



2-54

		Potentially
		Significant Impact
IX.	HYDROLOGY AND WATER OUALITY. Would the project:	X
a)	Violate any water quality standards, waste discharge requirements, exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the applicable Regional Water Quality Control Board, or otherwise substantially degrade water quality?	
b)	Substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with	

- b) supp groundwater recharge such that there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a lowering of the local groundwater table level (e.g. the production rate of pre-existing nearby wells would drop to a level which would not support existing land uses or planned uses for which permits have been granted)?
- Substantially alter the existing c) drainage pattern of the site or area, including through alteration of the course of a stream or river, or substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner that would result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site or flooding on- or off-site?
- d) Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of existing or planned storm water drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff?
- Place housing or other structures e) within a 100-year flood hazard area as mapped on a federal Flood Hazard Boundary or Flood Insurance Rate Map or other flood hazard delineation map, which would impede or redirect flood flows?

Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
		V	

Attachment B PHILLIPS 66 LOS ANGELES REFINERY CARSON PLANT - CRUDE OIL STORAGE CAPACITY PROJECT

- f) Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death involving flooding, including flooding as a result of the failure of a levee or dam, or inundation by seiche, tsunami, or mudflow?
- g) Require or result in the construction of new water or wastewater treatment facilities or new storm water drainage facilities, or expansion of existing facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental effects?
- h) Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project from existing entitlements and resources, or are new or expanded entitlements needed?
- i) Result in a determination by the wastewater treatment provider which serves or may serve the project that it has adequate capacity to serve the project's projected demand in addition to the provider's existing commitments?

Significance Criteria

Potential impacts on water resources will be considered significant if any of the following criteria apply:

Water Quality:

- The project will cause degradation or depletion of ground water resources substantially affecting current or future uses.
- The project will cause the degradation of surface water substantially affecting current or future uses.
- The project will result in a violation of National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit requirements.

Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact ☑
			V
			V

- The capacities of existing or proposed wastewater treatment facilities and the sanitary sewer system are not sufficient to meet the needs of the project.
- The project results in substantial increases in the area of impervious surfaces, such that interference with groundwater recharge efforts occurs.
- The project results in alterations to the course or flow of floodwaters.

Water Demand:

- The existing water supply does not have the capacity to meet the increased demands of the project, or the project would use more than 262,830 gallons per day of potable water.
- The project increases demand for water by more than five million gallons per day.

Discussion

IX. a), g), and i): Operations at the LARC currently generate process wastewater, high salts water, treated sour water, and storm water. Wastewater is treated in the wastewater treatment system, which includes American Petroleum Institute (API) separators to remove oil and dissolved air floatation units for additional removal of oil and particulates. The treated process wastewater, high salts water and treated sour water are discharged to the Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts (LACSD) in accordance with the LACSD industrial wastewater permit discharge limits. The storm water is captured, treated as necessary, and discharged to the Dominguez Channel in accordance with a NPDES permit discharge limits. The NPDES permit requires monitoring for various chemicals, pH, and oil and grease, prior to discharge.

During construction of the proposed project, water would be needed to perform the hydrotest of the completed tanks. Hydrotesting involves filling the tank with water to check for leaks. In lieu of being pumped directly to the existing fire water tank (Tank 88A), a portion of the water produced from an onsite well would be diverted to Tank 2640 using the existing firewater pumps and manifold, which deliver water at a rate of 500 to 600 gpm (720,000 to 864,000 gallons per day). Diversion of water would continue until Tank 2640 has been filled to approximately 555,000 bbl (23,247,000 gallons) to perform the required hydrotesting. Once hydrotesting of Tank 2640 has been completed, approximately 12,600 bbl (529,200 gallons) would be transferred to Tank 2643 to perform the necessary hydrotesting. Upon completion of all hydrotesting, the water would be transferred to the existing fire water tank (Tank 88A), which supplies process water to the LARC. Therefore, no new water demand or wastewater would be generated as the result of hydrotesting the tanks.

The operation of the new tanks does not require water. Under normal operations, no water is used in the tank. Under current regulations, should the tank require major reconstruction (e.g., a new tank bottom), hydrotesting prior to reuse would be required. Minor repairs could be inspected using non-destructive testing, such as weld x-rays and ultrasonic testing. Hydrotesting in the future would be performed if required by regulation and would be performed in the same manner as is proposed for the initial construction. Therefore, the proposed project would not

result in an increase in wastewater generated or discharged from the LARC or require a change in any wastewater permits. As a result, no significant adverse impacts associated with wastewater discharges at the LARC are expected from the proposed project.

The two new tanks would be located in an existing tank farm where storm water is managed through the LARC storm water system. No new additional storm water drainage facilities would need to be constructed or the expansion of existing facilities would need to occur to handle the storm water generated in the tank farm. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts associated with construction of or expansion to storm water drainage systems are expected from the proposed project.

The proposed project would not alter wastewater discharge from the LARC and would not affect the capacity of the LACSD facilities. Therefore, the LACSD has adequate capacity to serve the proposed project's projected demand in addition to the provider's existing commitments.

IX. b) and h) Water is primarily provided to the LARC by an onsite water well (i.e., nonpotable groundwater). The LARC has adjudicated water rights, which limit the groundwater the LARC can extract from the onsite well (see Appendix D). The proposed project water demand for temporary hydrotesting is within the available water rights of the LARC. Supplemental potable water is supplied to the LARC by the California Water Service Company, which produces water from its own wells and receives water primarily from the Metropolitan Water District.

Construction activities associated with the proposed project would require water for dust suppression during grading for preparation of the project area for the placement of foundations for the new crude oil tank, new water draw surge tank, and new electrical power substation. Grading activities are expected to be limited to a six-week period resulting in in an estimated 2,000 to 3,000 gallons of water per day used for dust suppression purposes (a total of approximately 126,000 gallons during the grading activities). Placement of geodesic domes on existing Tanks 510 and 511 does not require any site preparation or dust suppression activities. Water needed for construction would be supplied from the onsite groundwater well.

As already noted in Section IX. a), g), and i) above, petroleum storage tanks do not require water to operate. During operation of the tanks, should future repairs require hydrotesting, the same procedure of using non-potable groundwater prior to being used in the LARC for process water would be implemented. Therefore, no increase in potable water use would be associated with implementing the proposed project.

The groundwater used for hydrotesting would not be wasted as it would be used in processing following completion of the hydrotesting. To accumulate the necessary hydrotesting water, the LARC would maximize the existing allowable use of the water allocation from the onsite well. As such, no additional groundwater allocation would be required. Therefore, existing entitlements and resources are available for the proposed project and no new or expanded entitlements are needed.

Therefore, no potable water would be used during construction for dust suppression. Further, because non-potable groundwater would be utilized for hydrotesting purpose before it is used as usual for processing via the fire water tank, no increase in the use of groundwater or potable water would occur. Thus, less than significant adverse impacts on water demand would be expected from the proposed project overall. Consequently, the proposed project is not expected to result in a significant adverse impact on potable water demand or groundwater supplies.

IX. c), and d) The LARC is located near the Dominguez Channel and Los Angeles River. The Los Angeles River and the Dominguez Channel are the major drainages that flow into the Los Angeles-Long Beach Harbor complex. Sediments and contaminants are transported into the harbor with the flows from the Los Angeles River, and to a lesser degree, the Dominguez Channel.

The Los Angeles River drains an 832-square mile watershed basin into the Long Beach Harbor. The Los Angeles River watershed is controlled by a series of dams and an improved river channel with a design flow capacity of 146,000 cubic feet per second.

The Dominguez Channel originates in the area of the Los Angeles International Airport and flows southward into the East Channel of the Los Angeles Harbor. The Dominguez Channel, an 8.5-mile long structure, drains approximately 80 square miles west of the Los Angeles River drainage basin. Permitted discharges from industrial sources are a substantial percentage of the persistent flows in the Dominguez Channel.

The LARC modifications would occur within an existing storage tank farm area, which is currently paved and is expected to remain paved, so no increase in the amount of runoff from the proposed project is expected to occur. As part of construction of the new storage tank and new water draw surge tank, the area surrounding the tanks would be curbed to contain runoff. Any runoff occurring will continue to be collected in a drainage system and handled by the LARC's wastewater system and then either discharged to the Dominguez channel under the conditions of the LARC's existing storm water permit or sent to an onsite wastewater treatment system. Treated storm water is currently discharged to the LACSD sewer system in accordance with the requirements of the facility's Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit. The proposed project is not expected to increase the storm water runoff from the LARC. The LARC's SWPPP would be updated, as necessary, to reflect the new crude oil storage tank and new water draw surge tank, and include additional Best Management Practices, if required. No new storm drainage facilities or expansion of existing storm facilities are expected to be required.

Any construction that may occur as a result of implementing the proposed project would not alter the course of a stream or river, or substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner that would result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site or flooding on- or offsite because the affected sites are paved and storm water is directed into the existing wastewater treatment system. Since storm water discharge or runoff is not expected to change in either volume or water quality, no new storm drainage facilities or expansion of existing storm facilities are expected to be required. Thus, no significant adverse storm water quality impacts are expected to result from the operation of the proposed project. To prevent oil discharges from reaching navigable waters of the United States through proactive measures, the LARC is required to comply with Title 40 of the CFR Part 112 (Oil Pollution Prevention), which sets forth requirements for Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) Plans. These regulations require, among other things, that containment facilities be included for all storage tanks, as applicable. In compliance with these regulations, appropriate containment facilities would be constructed for the new crude oil storage tank and new water draw surge tank. Therefore, in the event of a leak, the contents of the new crude oil storage tank or new water draw surge tank would be collected in the containment facilities onsite and would not run off-site or impact water resources.

Therefore, less than significant adverse storm water quality impacts are expected to result from the operation of the proposed project.

IX. e) The proposed project includes installing geodesic domes to the two existing crude oil tanks (Tanks 510 and 511), construction of one new 615,000 barrel crude oil storage tank, one new water draw surge tank, and one new electrical power substation. The proposed project does not include the construction of any housing, nor would it require placing housing within a 100-or 500-year flood hazard area. The project does not anticipate the need for additional permanent workers, so no additional housing is expected (see Section XIII – Population and Housing). The LARC is not located within a 100-year flood hazard area. Since the proposed project is located within the existing boundaries of the LARC, it would not impede or redirect flood flows. The proposed project is not located within a flood zone and therefore, would not expose people or property to a significant risk of loss, injury or death related to flood hazards. Based on the topography and/or site elevations of the LARC in relation to the ocean, the proposed project is not expected from the proposed project.

IX. f) The construction activities associated with the proposed project would not occur in an area that could be affected by tsunamis or seiche. The LARC is located approximately 2.1 miles, 1.9 miles, and 4.3 miles from the Ports of Long Beach, Los Angeles, and San Pedro, respectively. The port areas are protected from tsunamis by the construction of breakwaters. Construction of breakwaters combined with the distance of the LATC from the water is expected to minimize the potential impacts of a tsunami or seiche so that no significant impacts are expected. The proposed project does not require construction in areas that are susceptible to mudflows (e.g., hillside or slope areas). The LARC is not located on a hillside or slope area and thus, is not susceptible to mudflow. As a result, the proposed project is not expected to generate significant adverse mudflow impacts. Finally, the proposed project would not affect in any way any potential flood hazards inundation by seiche, tsunami, or mud flow.

Based upon the above considerations, significant adverse hydrology and water quality impacts are not expected from implementing the proposed project, and thus, this topic will not be analyzed further.

Mitigation Measures

Since no significant adverse hydrology and water quality impacts were identified, no mitigation measures are necessary or required.
		Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
X.	LAND USE AND PLANNING.				
	Would the project:				
a)	Physically divide an established community?				
b)	Conflict with any applicable land use plan, policy, or regulation of an agency with jurisdiction over the project (including, but not limited to the general plan, specific plan, local coastal program or zoning ordinance) adopted for the purpose of avoiding or				

Significance Criteria

mitigating an environmental effect?

Land use and planning impacts will be considered significant if the project conflicts with the land use and zoning designations established by local jurisdictions.

Discussion

X. a), and b) The proposed modifications to two existing crude oil storage tanks (Tanks 510 and 511) by installing geodesic domes and the installation of the new 615,000 barrel crude oil tank, new water draw surge tank, and new electrical power substation, would occur entirely within the existing LARC property boundaries and no new property would be required for the proposed project.

Land use at and surrounding the LARC is zoned heavy industrial, and the proposed project is consistent with this zoning, so no change in zoning designation would be expected. The proposed project would not affect in any way habitat conservation or natural community conservation plans, agricultural resources or operations, and would not create divisions in any existing communities. Further, no new development or alterations to existing land designations would occur as a result of the implementation of the proposed project. Therefore, present or planned land uses in the region would not be affected as a result of implementing the proposed project.

Based upon these considerations, significant adverse land use and planning impacts are not expected from implementing the proposed project, and thus, this topic will not be analyzed further.

Mitigation Measures

Since no significant adverse land use and planning impacts were identified, no mitigation measures are necessary or required.

Attachment B PHILLIPS 66 LOS ANGELES REFINERY CARSON PLANT - CRUDE OIL STORAGE CAPACITY PROJECT

		Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
XI.	MINERAL RESOURCES. Would the project:				
a)	Result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that would be of value to the region and the residents of the state?				
b)	Result in the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral resource recovery site delineated on a local general plan, specific plan or other land use plan?				V

Significance Criteria

Project-related impacts on mineral resources will be considered significant if any of the following conditions are met:

- The project would result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that would be of value to the region and the residents of the state.
- The proposed project results in the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral resource recovery site delineated on a local general plan, specific plan or other land use plan.

Discussion

XI. a), and b) Implementation of the proposed project would occur entirely within the existing LARC property boundaries all of which is zoned heavy industrial. The Munger Map Book (May 1990 edition) contains data on oil and gas wells in the States of California and Alaska. These data are gathered from state agencies, oil well operators, and various trade journals serving the oil and gas industry. According to Munger, there are no wells (active or abandoned) located on the LARC property and the site is not located within an administrative boundary of an oil field. The nearest oil and gas wells are located over one-half mile south from the LARC in an oil field identified as the Wilmington Oil Field. Thus, LARC property does not contain any known mineral resources.

There are no provisions of the proposed project that would result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource of value to the region and the residents of the State of California such as aggregate, coal, clay, shale, etc., or locally-important mineral resource recovery site delineated on a local plan, specific plan or other land use plan.

Based upon these considerations, no significant adverse impacts to mineral resources are expected from implementing the proposed project, and thus, this topic will not be analyzed further.

Mitigation Measures

Since no significant adverse mineral resource impacts were identified, no mitigation measures are necessary or required.

Attachment B PHILLIPS 66 LOS ANGELES REFINERY CARSON PLANT - CRUDE OIL STORAGE CAPACITY PROJECT

		Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
XII.	NOISE. Would the project result in:				
a)	Exposure of persons to or generation of permanent noise levels in excess of standards established in the local general plan or noise ordinance, or applicable standards of other agencies?				
b)	Exposure of persons to or generation of excessive groundborne vibration or groundborne noise levels?			Ø	
c)	A substantial temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the project?				
d)	For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of				V

Significance Criteria

Noise impacts will be considered significant if:

to excessive noise levels?

a public use airport or private airstrip, would the project expose people residing or working in the project area

- Construction noise levels exceed the local noise ordinances or, if the noise threshold is • currently exceeded, project noise sources increase ambient noise levels by more than three decibels (dBA) at the site boundary. Construction noise levels will be considered significant if they exceed federal Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) noise standards for workers.
- The proposed project operational noise levels exceed any of the local noise ordinances at the site boundary or, if the noise threshold is currently exceeded, project noise sources increase ambient noise levels by more than three dBA at the site boundary.

Discussion

XII. a) and c) Construction activities associated with the proposed project would generate noise from construction equipment and construction-related traffic. The types of construction equipment to be used include, but are not limited to, trucks, cranes, fork lifts, air compressors, generators, excavators, scrapers, backhoes, front end loaders, welding machines, and ditch witch (i.e., trenching machine for electrical conduit installation). Noise levels for various construction equipment are provided in Table 2-10. It should be noted that these noise levels are detected at 50 feet from the source. Noise attenuation due to distance will reduce these values as discussed later in this section.

Equipment	Typical Range (dBA) ^(a)	Analysis Value (dBA) ^(b)
Air Compressor	85-91	85
Backhoe	73-95	80
Compressors	75-87	85
Concrete Mixers	75-88	75
Concrete Pumps	81-85	85
Cranes	75-89	85
Front Loader	73-86	82
Generators	71-83	85
Jackhammers	81-98	85
Pavers	85-88	75
Pumps	68-72	70
Scrapers, Graders	80-93	80
Tractor	77-98	85
Truck	82-95	82

TABLE 2-10

Construction Noise Sources

(a) City of Los Angeles, 2006. Levels are in dBA at 50-foot reference distance. These values are based on a range of equipment and operating conditions.

(b) Analysis values are intended to reflect noise levels from equipment in good conditions, with appropriate mufflers, air intake silencers, etc. In addition, these values assume averaging of sound level over all directions from the listed piece of equipment at 50 feet.

The City of Carson Municipal Code, Ordinance No. 95-1068, limits long-term construction noise for periods of 21 days or more to 65 dBA in the daytime (7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.). In addition, non-urgent, essential construction is generally prohibited without a special permit between 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. weekdays, and on weekends. If the City Engineer determines that the public health, safety, comfort, and convenience will not be affected during these times, the City Engineer may grant special permission for certain noise-generating activities. The construction activities that would generate noise would be carried out during daytime hours, (e.g., 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday).

The operational noise limits for the City of Carson are summarized in Table 2-11 for residential, commercial, and industrial areas and are provided for informational purposes. However, the noise limits in Table 2-11 do not apply to construction activities. If the existing ambient noise level already exceeds these limits, then the noise limit becomes equal to the existing ambient noise level.

TABLE 2-11

Construction Limit (dBA)		Operations Limit (exterior dBA except where noted)					
Area	L _{max}	Area	L ₅₀	L ₂₅	L _{8.3}	L _{1.7}	L _{max}
Residential	65 (7:00 a.m. – 6:00 p.m.)	Residential	50	55	60	65	70
		Commercial ^(a, b)	60	60	70	75	80
		Industrial ^(a,b)	70	70	80	85	90
		Indoor Noise – Residences ^(b) : 45 day, 40 night					

City of Carson Noise Ordinance Limits

Source: City of Carson Ordinance No. 4101

a Residential and commercial nighttime limits (10:00 p.m. – 7:00 a.m.) are 5 dBA lower. Tonal or impulsive type noise also reduces limit by five dBA.

If ambient noise exceeds limit then limit is increased to ambient noise.

 L_X A-weighted sound level, L, that may not be exceeded more than "x" percent of the measured

b

time period.

 $L_{max} \qquad \text{Maximum A-weighted sound level}$

The LARC is surrounded by other industrial land uses (e.g., Alameda Corridor, other refiningrelated land uses, and storage tank farms) that generate noise. Construction activities for the proposed project would produce noise as a result of operating construction equipment. The estimated noise level during construction is expected to be an average of about 85 dBA at 50 feet from the construction site. The closest resident is located about one-third mile or 1,760 feet, to the west of Wilmington Avenue at Realty from the construction site. The City of Carson General Plan Noise Element identifies the existing ambient noise levels in the vicinity of the LARC to be between 68.2 and 77.7 dBA in non-residential areas (Carson, 2004). Using an estimated six dBA reduction for every doubling distance, the noise levels from the construction activities at the residential area (conservatively estimated at 1,600 feet from the proposed project) are expected to be about 55 dBA (see Table 2-12), which is below existing ambient noise levels and within the noise levels allowed under the City of Carson noise ordinance. Most sources of the construction noise would be located near ground level, so the noise levels are expected to attenuate more than analyzed herein. In addition, structures, such as existing storage tanks, are located between the peak noise construction activities and the residential areas, so the noise would be lessened further by these obstructions. For a more conservative analysis, noise attenuation due to existing structures has not been included in the analysis.

Because of the nature of the construction activities, the types, number, operation time, and loudness of construction equipment would vary throughout the construction period. As a result, the sound level associated with construction would change as construction progresses. Construction noise sources would be temporary and would cease following construction activities. Noise levels at the closest residential areas are not expected to increase during construction activities; background noise levels in residential areas generally are in the range of 55 dBA to 65 dBA. The noise levels from the construction equipment are expected to be within

Distance from Construction Noise Source (ft)	Estimated Noise Level (dBA)
50	85
100	79
200	73
400	67
800	61
1,600	55
2,400	52
3,200	49
6,400	43

TABLE 2-12

Noise Level Attenuation at a Representative Construction Site

the allowable noise levels established by the local noise ordinances for industrial areas, which are about 65 dBA but in this case would be the existing ambient background of 68.2 and 77.7 dBA because 65 dBA is already exceeded.

Once construction is complete, the geodesic domes on the two existing storage tanks (Tanks 510 and 511), the new crude oil storage tank, the new water draw surge tank, and the new small electrical power substation are not expected to contribute to any noise because storage tanks and electrical power substations are not noise-producing equipment. The two new pumps would generate the same amount of noise as existing pumps at ground level and are not major sources of discernible noise outside the site boundary, so that no increase in noise related to the pumps would be expected. Pumps already exist at the LARC, and implementation of the proposed project would not generate noise beyond that which currently exists at the facility. Therefore, no discernable change to the existing noise setting during operation of the proposed project is expected. As such, no significant adverse noise impacts from the proposed project are expected.

XII. b) Construction of the proposed project would involve equipment and activities that may have the potential to generate groundborne vibration. Construction equipment is operated sporadically during different construction phases. The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) has published standard vibration levels and peak particle velocities for construction equipment operations (FTA, 2006). The approximate velocity level and peak particle velocities for large construction equipment are listed in Table 2-13. Groundborne vibration is quantified in terms of dB, which is a scale that compresses the range of numbers required to describe the oscillations. The FTA uses vibration decibels (abbreviated as VdB) to measure and assess vibration amplitude. In the United States, vibration is referenced to one micro-inch/sec (converted to 25.4 micro-mm/sec in the metric system) and presented in units of VdB. Based on the activities and equipment which would be used during construction, the peak construction equipment source levels are estimated to range between 58 VdB and 100 VdB at a distance of 25 feet.

TABLE 2-13

Equipment	Approximate Peak Particle Velocity at 25 Ft. (inches/second) ^(a)	Approximate Velocity Level at 25 Ft. (VdB) ^(a)	Approximate Velocity Level at Closest Residential Area (VdB) ^(b)	Significant? (Exceeds 72 VdB)(c)
Pile Driver typical	0.644	100	64	NO
Large Bulldozers	0.089	87	51	NO
Loaded Trucks	0.076	86	50	NO
Jackhammer	0.035	79	43	NO
Small Bulldozer	0.003	58	22	NO

Representative Construction Equipment Vibration Impacts

a. Source: FTA, 2006. Data reflects typical vibration level.

b. Distance to closest off-site receptor. Assumes an estimated six VdB reduction for every doubling of distance per FTA 2006.

c. FTA Ground-Borne Vibration Impact Level.

When analyzing groundborne vibration, the FTA recommends using an estimated six VdB reduction for every doubling of distance (FTA, 2006). The groundborne vibration levels at the closest residential receptor are conservatively estimated at 1,600 feet from the proposed project. Using the FTA methodology, the VdB would range from 22 to 64 VdB (see Table 2-13 and Appendix E). The predicted vibration during construction activities can be compared to the FTA groundborne vibration impact level of 72 VdB, which is the level above which human annoyance or interference with vibration-sensitive equipment is expected to occur. Levels of vibration below the FTA groundborne vibration from construction activities is less than the FTA vibration impact level, no significant adverse vibration impacts are expected during the construction period.

The equipment associated with the proposed project is not expected to generate detectable groundborne vibration during normal operation because storage tanks and electrical substation equipment do not have oscillating parts which have the potential to generate groundborne vibration. Therefore, vibration from operation of the proposed project is expected to be less than significant and no significant adverse vibration impacts are expected during operation.

XII. d) The LARC is not located with an airport land use plan or within two miles of a public or private airport. Therefore, the proposed project would not expose people residing or working in the area to excessive noise related to the proposed project.

Based upon these considerations, significant adverse noise impacts are not expected from implementing the proposed project, and thus, this topic will not be analyzed further.

Mitigation Measures

Since no significant adverse noise impacts were identified, no mitigation measures are necessary or required.

replacement housing elsewhere?

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
XIII. POPULATION AND HOUSING.				
Would the project:				
a) Induce substantial growth in an area				$\mathbf{\overline{\mathbf{A}}}$
either directly (for example, by				
proposing new homes and businesses)				
or indirectly (e.g. through extension of				
roads or other infrastructure)?				
b) Displace substantial numbers of				\checkmark
people or existing housing,				
necessitating the construction of				

Significance Criteria

The impacts of the proposed project on population and housing will be considered significant if the following criteria are exceeded:

- The demand for temporary or permanent housing exceeds the existing supply.
- The proposed project produces additional population, housing or employment inconsistent with adopted plans either in terms of overall amount or location.

Discussion

XIII. a), and b) Construction activities at the LARC would not involve the relocation of individuals, impact housing or commercial facilities, or change the distribution of the population because the proposed project would occur completely within the boundaries of the existing LARC and no housing is located within the LARC. During construction, a maximum of 115 temporary workers would be needed and these workers are expected to come from the existing labor pool in the southern California area. Additionally, once the proposed project is complete, operational activities are not expected to require new permanent employees. In the event that new employees are hired, it is expected that the number of new employees would be small, e.g., no more than one or two people and these workers would be expected from the existing labor pool. Human population within the jurisdiction of the SCAQMD is anticipated to grow regardless of implementing the proposed project. As a result, the proposed project is not anticipated to generate any significant adverse effects, either direct or indirect, on population growth in the district or population distribution.

XIII. b) Because the proposed project includes modifications at the existing LARC which is located in an industrial setting, the proposed project is not expected to result in the creation of any industry that would affect population growth, directly or indirectly induce the construction of single- or multiple-family units, or require the displacement of people or housing elsewhere in

the district. Therefore, implementation of the proposed project is not expected to have a significant adverse impact on population, population distribution, or housing.

Based upon these considerations, significant adverse population and housing impacts are not expected from implementing the proposed project, and thus, this topic will not be analyzed further.

Mitigation Measures

Since no significant adverse population and housing impacts were identified, no mitigation measures are necessary or required.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
XIV. PUBLIC SERVICES. Would the proposal result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered government facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or other performance objectives for any of the following public services:				
a) Fire protection?				\checkmark
b) Police protection?				\checkmark
c) Schools?				\checkmark
d) Other public facilities?				\checkmark

Significance Criteria

Impacts on public services will be considered significant if the project results in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, or the need for new or physically altered government facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response time or other public service performance objectives.

Discussion

XIV. a) To respond to emergency situations, the LARC maintains an onsite fire department, which is supplemented by the resources of public fire departments. Specifically, the LARC is supported by the Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD), which has four LACFD stations that serve the Carson area: (1) Station 127 at 2049 E. 223^{rd} Street; (2) Station 10 at 1860 E. Del Amo Boulevard; (3) Station 36 at 127 W. 223^{rd} Street; and (4) Station 116 at 755 E. Victoria. Compliance with state and local fire codes is expected to minimize the need for additional fire protection services.

In addition, the LARC maintains its own onsite emergency response department. LARC maintains a fully trained 24-hour emergency response team; fire-fighting equipment including fire engines and foam pumper trucks or trailers; and manual and automatic fire suppression systems for flammable and combustible materials. LARC staff are trained in accordance with industry standards, and onsite fire training exercises with the LACFD staff are routinely conducted.

During construction, safeguards, monitoring for hazards with equipment designed to detect sources of flammable gases and vapors, written procedures, training, and authorization of equipment used onsite would be in place, thus, construction activities are not expected to result in an increased need for fire response services.

Because the new crude oil storage tank and new water draw surge tank would be located within an existing tank farm, the proposed project would not increase or alter the requirements for additional or altered fire protection during operation. In addition, fire hazards from the proposed project were determined to be not significant (see Section VIII h). Fire-fighting and emergency response personnel and equipment will continue to be maintained and operated at the LARC. Close coordination with local fire departments and emergency services also will be maintained.

XIV. b) The Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department is the responding agency for law enforcement needs in the vicinity of the LARC. Because sheriff and police units are in the field, response times to the LARC may vary depending on the location of the nearest unit.

In addition, the LARC has an existing security department that provides 24-hour protective services for people and property within the fenced boundaries of the facility. As part of their regular duties, the security department would monitor construction activities associated with the proposed project since construction would occur within the confines of the LARC's boundaries. Along with the existing work force, entry and exit of the construction work force would be similarly monitored. Once construction is completed, the proposed project would not be expected to change LARC staffing. Thus, no additional or altered police protection would be required for the proposed project.

XIV. c), and d) As noted in the previous "Population and Housing" (Section XIII.) discussion, the proposed project is not expected to induce population growth in any way because the local labor pool (e.g., workforce) is expected to be sufficient to accommodate any construction activities that may be necessary at affected facilities and operation of any new equipment is not expected to require additional employees. Therefore, there would be no increase in local population and thus no impacts would be expected to local schools or other public facilities. Similarly, since the proposed project is not expected to require additional permanent staffing once construction is completed, an increase in the local population is not expected.

Besides permitting the new equipment and altering permit conditions for the existing equipment by the SCAQMD and building permits from the City of Carson, there would be no need for other types of government services. Permitting agencies are currently equipped with the resources necessary to provide permits and environmental review of the proposed project. Thus, the proposed project would not result in the need for new or physically altered government facilities in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times, or other public service performance objectives. There would be no increase in population and, therefore, there would be no need for physically altered government facilities.

Based upon these considerations, significant adverse public services impacts are not expected from implementing the proposed project, and thus, this topic will not be analyzed further.

Mitigation Measures

Since no significant adverse public services impacts were identified, no mitigation measures are necessary or required.

Attachment B PHILLIPS 66 LOS ANGELES REFINERY CARSON PLANT - CRUDE OIL STORAGE CAPACITY PROJECT

		Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
XV.	RECREATION.				
a)	Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or be accelerated?				
b)	Does the project include recreational facilities or require the construction or expansion of recreational facilities that might have an adverse physical effect on the environment or recreational				V

Significance Criteria

services?

The impacts to recreation will be considered significant if:

- The project results in an increased demand for neighborhood or regional parks or other recreational facilities.
- The project adversely effects existing recreational opportunities.

Discussion

XV. a), and b) The City of Carson currently has 16 public parks, one County park (Victoria), and two public golf courses (Victoria Golf Course and Dominguez Golf Course). The Carson Community Center also provides recreation programs and meeting rooms for all residents. Collectively, excluding the Dominguez Golf Course, the total amount of public park land (City and County owned) is approximately 315 acres.

As noted in the previous "Population and Housing" (Section XIII.) discussion, the existing labor pool in southern California is sufficient to fulfill the labor requirements for the construction of the proposed project. The operation of the proposed project would not require additional workers to be hired at the LARC, and therefore, there would be no significant changes in population densities resulting from the proposed project, and thus no anticipated increase in the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational facilities.

As noted in the previous "Land Use and Planning" (Section X.) discussion, there are no provisions in the proposed project that would affect land use plans, policies, or regulations. Land use and other planning considerations are determined by local governments and no land use or planning requirements would be altered by the proposed project.

Because the proposed project is limited to the confines of the LARC, the proposed project would not increase the demand for or use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational facilities or require the construction of new or expansion of existing recreational facilities that might have an adverse physical effect on the environment because it would not directly or indirectly increase or redistribute population.

Based upon these considerations, significant adverse recreation impacts are not expected from implementing the proposed project, and thus, this topic will not be analyzed further.

Mitigation Measures

Since no significant adverse recreation impacts were identified, no mitigation measures are necessary or required.

Attachment B PHILLIPS 66 LOS ANGELES REFINERY CARSON PLANT - CRUDE OIL STORAGE CAPACITY PROJECT

		Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
XVI	. SOLID/HAZARDOUS WASTE.				
	Would the project:				
a)	Be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted capacity to accommodate the project's solid waste disposal			V	
	needs?				
b)	Comply with federal, state, and local statutes and regulations related to solid and hazardous waste?			V	

Significance Criteria

The proposed project impacts on solid and hazardous waste will be considered significant if the following occur:

• The generation and disposal of hazardous and non-hazardous waste exceeds the capacity of designated landfills.

Discussion

XVI. a), and b) There are no existing structures at the LARC that require demolition, so no increase in solid waste would be associated with demolition activities. However, excavation and grading activities during construction could generate solid waste.

The new crude oil storage tank, new water draw surge tank, and new electrical substation would be installed in an area on the west side of the LARC that is presently vacant, but formerly the site of two below ground level crude storage reservoirs. These reservoirs were closed in 1995 under authorization from the RWQCB and are currently capped with a one-foot thick impermeable clay layer. Grading and recompaction of this area would be required in order to install the concrete foundations for the new crude oil tank and electrical power substation, and to erect a containment berm. RWQCB approval for grading/excavation and recompaction of this area to allow for development of the proposed project would be required, as it requires changes to the clay layer (cap). The excavated clay would be reused to the extent practicable, with any unusable clay appropriately classified and treated or disposed of at the appropriate offsite facility. Based on preliminary soil sampling of the clay to be excavated, minimal amounts of clay are expected to be transported off-site.

Excavation at this site is also subject to the requirements of SCAQMD Rule 1166, which requires SCAQMD approval prior to the start of excavation and requires the offsite treatment of VOC-contaminated soils with concentrations above the Rule 1166 threshold. The facility has submitted an application for a site-specific SCAQMD Rule 1166 Mitigation Plan, and it is anticipated approval of the plan will be issued along with the permit to construct for the project. Soil remediation activities are also under the jurisdiction of the RWQCB. Following SCAQMD

approval of the proposed project, a Soil Management Plan will be submitted to the RWQCB for approval. The RWQCB, when considering the Soil Management Plan, relies on the analysis in this Negative Declaration and the SCAQMD Rule 1166 Mitigation Plan.

Excavated soil, if found to be contaminated, would need to be characterized, treated, and disposed of offsite in accordance with applicable regulations. Where appropriate, the soil would be recycled if it is considered or classified as non-hazardous waste or it can be disposed of at a landfill that accepts non-hazardous waste. Otherwise, the material would need to be disposed of at a hazardous waste facility. (Potential soil contamination is addressed in the Hazards and Hazardous Materials discussion in Section VIII. d.) Most of the contaminated soils encountered during prior construction projects at the Refinery were determined through testing to be non-hazardous wastes. The Refinery would determine an appropriate offsite processing method for any excavated soil that cannot be reused onsite.

Construction-related waste such as shipping packing materials, depending on the classification of the waste, would need to be disposed of at a Class II (industrial) or Class III (municipal) landfill. A Class II landfill can handle wastes that exhibit a level of contamination not considered hazardous, but that are required by the State of California to be managed for disposal to a permitted Class II landfill. For this reason, Class II landfills are specially designed with liners to reduce the risks of groundwater contamination from industrial wastes, also known as California-regulated waste. Similarly, a Class III landfill can handle non-hazardous or municipal waste. Municipal waste is typically generated through day-to-day activities and does not present the hazardous characteristics of hazardous, industrial, or radioactive wastes.

There are 32 active Class III landfills within the SCAQMD's jurisdiction, many of which have liners that can handle both Class II and Class III wastes. According to the Final Program EIR for the 2012 AQMP (SCAQMD, 2012), total Class III landfill waste disposal capacity in the district is approximately 116,796 tons per day.

There are no hazardous waste landfills within the Southern California area. Construction (excavation) activities may encounter soil that through testing is determined to be a hazardous waste. If hazardous waste soil is encountered it must be disposed of at a permitted hazardous waste disposal facility. One such facility in California is the Clean Harbors (formerly Safety-Kleen) facility in Buttonwillow (Kern County). Hazardous waste also can be transported to permitted facilities outside of California. The nearest out-of-state landfills are U.S. Ecology, Inc., located in Beatty, Nevada, and USPCI, Inc., in Murray, Utah.

In summary, the amount of solid or hazardous waste that may be generated during construction is expected to be well within the landfill waste disposal capacity available. No demolition is required as part of the proposed project and large volumes of contaminated clay are not expected to be generated. For these reasons, the construction impacts of the proposed project on solid and hazardous waste disposal facilities are expected to be less than significant.

The operation of the new crude oil storage tank and new water draw sure tank do not routinely generate non-hazardous or hazardous wastes. However, periodically for maintenance (typically every five to 15 years depending on sludge generation), the tanks are emptied and cleaned out,

resulting in a sludge that generally requires treatment to recover useful product (oil), etc., and disposal (e.g., disposal at a hazardous waste landfill). Since the proposed project includes the installation of the new crude oil tank and new water draw surge tank, the proposed project would generate sludge wastes associated with periodic tank cleaning operation. However, less sludge would be generated in the existing crude tanks at the LARC because less crude oil will ultimately be stored there. The daily volume of waste generated during the periodic cleaning of the existing storage tanks and the proposed new storage tanks is expected to be about the same as current conditions because no change in the method for tank cleaning is proposed. Overall, the amount of sludge generated from crude storage is expected to remain the same as current operations because sludge formation is a function of material handling, not the volume of the storage container. The LARC is expected to continue to comply with federal, state, and local statutes and regulations related to solid and hazardous wastes, therefore, no significant adverse increase in solid or hazardous waste is expected due to the proposed project.

Since operation of the new crude oil storage tank and new water draw surge tank, would not generate additional solid or hazardous waste, implementation of the proposed project is not expected to require additional waste disposal capacity or interfere or undermine the LARC's ability to comply with existing federal, state, and local regulations for solid and hazardous waste handling and disposal.

Based upon these considerations, significant adverse solid and hazardous waste impacts are not expected from implementing the proposed project, and thus, this topic will not be analyzed further.

Mitigation Measures

Since no significant adverse solid and hazardous waste impacts were identified, no mitigation measures are necessary or required.

PORTATION AND	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
the project: with an applicable plan, or policy establishing of effectiveness for the nee of the circulation system, nto account all modes of tion including mass transit notorized travel and relevant the circulation system, but not limited to ons, streets, highways and pedestrian and bicycle				
with an applicable congestion ent program, including but ted to level of service and travel demand measures, standards established by the congestion management for designated roads or			J	
a change in air traffic including either an increase levels or a change in location s in substantial safety risks?				V
ally increase hazards due to a ature (e.g. sharp curves or s intersections) or ble uses (e.g. farm t)?				Ø
n inadequate emergency				\square
with adopted policies, plans,				

XVII. TRANSF TRAFFI

Would t

- Conflict a) ordinance measures performan taking in transporta and non-n componen including intersectio freeways, paths, and
- b) Conflict w manageme not limit standards or other s county agency highways
- c) Result in patterns, in traffic l that results
- Substantia d) design fea dangerous incompatil equipment
- Result in e) access?
- Conflict w f) or programs regarding public transit, bicycle, or pedestrian facilities, or otherwise decrease the performance or safety of such facilities?

Significance Criteria

The impacts on transportation and traffic will be considered significant if any of the following criteria apply:

- Peak period levels on major arterials are disrupted to a point where level of service (LOS) is reduced to D, E or F for more than one month.
- An intersection's volume to capacity ratio increase by 0.02 (two percent) or more when the LOS is already D, E or F.
- A major roadway is closed to all through traffic, and no alternate route is available.
- The project conflicts with applicable policies, plans or programs establishing measures of effectiveness, thereby decreasing the performance or safety of any mode of transportation.
- There is an increase in traffic that is substantial in relation to the existing traffic load and capacity of the street system.
- The demand for parking facilities is substantially increased.
- Waterborne, rail car, or air traffic is substantially altered.
- Traffic hazards to motor vehicles, bicyclists or pedestrians are substantially increased.
- The need for more than 350 employees.
- An increase in heavy-duty transport truck traffic to and/or from the facility by more than 350 truck round trips per day.
- Increase customer traffic by more than 700 visits per day.

Discussion

XVII. a) and b) The LARC is located at 1520 East Sepulveda Boulevard, between Wilmington Avenue and Alameda Street, in Carson California, about 1.25 miles south of the 405 Freeway. Most of the area surrounding the LARC is heavy industrial land uses. Key arterials servicing the LARC include Sepulveda Boulevard, Wilmington Avenue and Alameda Street. Sepulveda boulevard is an east-west street in the vicinity of the LARC. Alameda Street and Wilmington Avenue are north-south streets in the vicinity of the proposed project.

Approximately 115 construction workers would be commuting to the LARC during peak construction activities. All construction workers would be directed to the LARC for parking since sufficient capacity is available in the contractor parking lot at the LARC. Construction

workers are expected to arrive at the work sites between 6:30 a.m. and 7:00 a.m., which would generally avoid peak hour traffic conditions, and depart between 5:30 p.m. and 6:00 p.m. The construction worker commute is expected to avoid peak hour traffic during morning hours, between 7:00 a.m. and 8:00 a.m., but could impact the evening peak hours (between 4:00 p.m. and 6:00 p.m.). Peak construction activities are expected to be limited to about the six-month period when initial grading and construction of the domes on the existing storage tanks and the new crude storage tank would occur. The increase in construction worker traffic in the area would be temporary and would cease following the completion of construction activities.

The predominant route used to reach the LARC is from the San Diego Interstate 405 Freeway to Alameda Street. Alameda Street, Sepulveda Boulevard, and Wilmington Avenue are identified as major highways in the General Plan for the City of Carson. Major highways typically handle inter-city vehicular trips in the magnitude of 25,000 or more vehicles per day (Carson, 2004a). The projected increase in traffic during the construction phase of the proposed project is less than the significance criteria of 350 employees and well below a one percent increase in traffic on the local streets and at the local intersections. Further, the City of Carson has completed an LOS analysis on the streets near the LARC. All intersections in the vicinity of the LARC are LOS A during both morning and evening peak hours, indicating free flowing traffic conditions (Carson, 2004a). In addition to a maximum of 115 construction worker commute trips, the proposed project would generate a maximum of one additional delivery truck per day to deliver equipment to the site. These delivery trucks would be scheduled to arrive at a time that would avoid peak hour traffic and minimize the delivery time. Therefore, maximum estimated daily impacts on traffic would be approximately 116 trips during the construction phase (morning and evening).

Delivery of equipment and materials may require permits from Caltrans or local jurisdictions should equipment or materials to be delivered exceed size and weight limitations for the transport route. Phillips 66 will apply for and obtain the necessary permits, if needed. Permits typically require transport to occur during off peak hours, coordination with the California Highway Patrol and the local police along the transportation route.

The permanent work force at the LARC is not expected to increase as a result of the proposed project and thus, no increase in operation-related traffic is expected. Therefore, no significant traffic impacts are expected during the operational phase of the proposed project. For these reasons, the anticipated traffic impacts are relatively minimal and thus, would not be expected to conflict with plans, ordinances or policies for establishing effective performance of the circulation system or congestion management plans, if applicable.

The proposed project would not result in any increase in the number or size of marine vessels visiting the marine terminal used by Phillips 66 in the Port of Long Beach. Currently the marine terminal receives vessels of various sizes including Panamax vessels (400,000 bbl capacity) as well as larger vessels (from 720,000 bbl to 1,000,000 bbl capacity). When a ship larger than Panamax calls, LARC accepts delivery of the first portion of the crude oil into the existing tanks then processes the crude oil through LARC to make room in the receiving tanks to accommodate the second discharge from the larger vessels. By installing the new crude oil storage tank, the proposed project would allow larger vessels to discharge the entire volume of material in one ship call, minimizing the time the vessels spend in the Port area and minimizing the ship

emissions. However, because the proposed project would not change refining operation, no increase in crude throughput would occur. Therefore, no additional crude oil deliveries would be needed to supply the Refinery. The proposed project streamlines the delivery process.

XVII. c) The proposed project includes modifications to existing equipment and installation of one crude oil storage tank, one new water draw surge tank, associated piping, and one electrical power substation and tie-in to an existing manifold within the existing boundaries of the LARC. Modifications to existing equipment include the addition of geodesic domes on the two existing crude oil storage tanks (Tanks 510 and 511). The maximum height of these storage tanks is about 118 feet. The height profile of the new storage tank, new water surge tank, and the modified existing storage tanks would be similar in height to other existing storage tanks in the tank farm. The tallest structure at the LARC is the Coker Unit at a height of 250 feet, which is below the height at which air traffic exists. For these reasons, the proposed project would not be expected to result in a change to air traffic patterns such that a notification to the Federal Aviation Administration pursuant to Advisory Circular AC 70/7460-2K would not be required. Further, since the LARC is located about four miles west of the nearest airport, Long Beach Airport, the facility is located outside of the normal flight pattern of Long Beach Airport. In addition, because the proposed project would not involve the delivery of materials via air cargo, no increase in air traffic would be expected.

XVII. d), and e) The proposed project is not expected to substantially increase traffic hazards or create incompatible uses at or adjacent to the site because the proposed project does not include the construction of roadways onsite or off-site that could include design hazards. Emergency access at the LARC would not be impacted by the proposed project because no onsite roadways would be altered as a result of the proposed project and Phillips 66 would continue to maintain the existing emergency access roads and gates to the LARC. Therefore, no changes to emergency response plans are expected as a result of the proposed project.

XVII. f) Because the proposed project would be constructed within the confines of the existing LARC, and no conflict with adopted policies, plans, or programs supporting alternative transportation modes (e.g., bus turnouts, bicycle racks) would be expected.

Based on these considerations, significant adverse transportation and traffic impacts are not expected from implementing the proposed project, and thus, this topic will not be analyzed further.

Mitigation Measures

Since no significant adverse transportation and traffic impacts were identified, no mitigation measures are necessary or required.

XV	III. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE.	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant With Mitigation	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact
a)	Does the project have the potential to degrade the quality of the environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal community, reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal or eliminate important examples of the major periods of California history or prehistory?				⊠

- Does the project have impacts that are b) individually limited, but cumulatively considerable? ("Cumulatively considerable" that means the incremental effects of a project are considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of other current projects, and the effects of probable future projects)
- Does the project have environmental c) effects that will cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly?

$\mathbf{\nabla}$ $\mathbf{\nabla}$

Discussion

XVIII. a) As discussed in the "Biological Resources" (Section IV.), the proposed project is not expected to significantly adversely affect plant or animal species or the habitat on which they rely because the affected equipment is located in the LARC within in industrial area that has already been greatly disturbed for over 90 years and that currently does not support such habitats. Furthermore, the area where the modified storage tanks exist and where the new crude oil storage tank and new water surge tank would be constructed are already either devoid of significant biological resources or whose biological resources have been previously disturbed. Lastly, special status plants, animals, or natural communities are not expected to be found within close proximity to the storage tanks because the LARC is generally devoid of plants and natural communities that could support animals for fire safety reasons.

The proposed project would not require the acquisition of land and the construction activities associated with the modifications to the two existing storage tanks and installation of the new crude oil storage tank and new water draw surge tank are expected to occur entirely with the LARC's existing established boundaries. In other words, implementing the proposed project would not require construction activities in areas where special status plants, animals, or natural communities and important examples of the major periods of California history or prehistory exist. As a result, implementing the proposed project is not expected to adversely affect in any way habitats that support riparian habitat, are federally protected wetlands, or are migratory corridors. Therefore, these areas would not be expected to be adversely affected by the proposed project.

XVIII. b) Based on the preceding analyses in discussion topics I. through XVII., the proposed project is not expected to generate any project-specific significant adverse environmental impacts for the following reasons. The environmental topics that were not checked as areas potentially affected by the proposed project (e.g., agriculture and forestry resources, biological resources, cultural resources, land use and planning, mineral resources, population and housing, public services, and recreation) were found to have 'No Impact' and would not be expected to make any contribution to potential cumulative impacts whatsoever. For the environmental topics checked as areas potentially affected by the proposed project (e.g., aesthetics, air quality and GHG emissions, energy, geology and soils, hazards and hazardous materials, hydrology and water quality, noise, solid and hazardous waste and transportation and traffic), the analysis indicated that project impacts would be less than significant because they would not exceed any project-specific significance thresholds. Based on these conclusions, incremental effects of the proposed project would be minor and, therefore, are not considered to be cumulatively considerable as defined by CEQA Guidelines §15064 (h)(1). Since impacts from the proposed project are not considered to be cumulatively considerable, the proposed project has no potential for generating significant adverse cumulative impacts.

XVIII. c) The proposed project would primarily modify two existing storage tanks, construct one new crude oil storage tank and one new water draw surge tank at the LARC, which would be built in accordance with current BACT requirements. The estimated VOC emission increase from the proposed project operations have been shown (see Table 2-4) to be less than significant. The potential health impacts of the TAC emission increases were evaluated in a health risk assessment (see Appendix C) and the results of the health risk assessment indicated that the TAC emissions in the vicinity of the LARC would be less than significant. Further, the proposed project is not expected to increase the potential adverse hazard impacts associated with the operation of the facility and the hazard impacts were determined to be less than significant.

Based on the preceding analyses, the proposed project is not expected to cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly. For the environmental topics that were checked as areas of potentially affected by the proposed project (i.e., aesthetics, air quality and GHG emissions, energy, geology and soils, hazards and hazardous material, hydrology and water quality, noise, solid and hazardous waste, and transportation and traffic), less than significant adverse impacts to these environmental topics were identified.

Based on the discussion in items I. through XVII., the proposed project is not expected to have the potential to cause significant adverse environmental effects to any environmental topic.

2.6 **REFERENCES**

- CARB/OEHHA, 2003. Air Resources Board Recommended Interim Risk Management Policy for Inhalation-Based Residential Cancer Risk, October 2003. http://www.arb.ca.gov/toxics/harp/docs/rmpolicy.pdf (accessed June 6, 2013).
- CARB, 2008. Hotspots Analysis and Reporting Program (HARP) Version 1.4a (Build 23.07.00) and Resources. http://www.arb.ca.gov/toxics/harp/downloads.htm (downloaded June 6, 2013).
- California Emissions Estimator Model (CalEEMod), 2011. User's Guide Version 2011.1. http://www.aqmd.gov/caleemod/doc/UsersGuide.pdf (downloaded June 5, 2013).
- California Energy Commission (CEC), 2011. Retail Gasoline Sales by County. http://energyalmanac.ca.gov/gasoline/retail_fuel_outlet_survey/retail_gasoline_sales_by_ county.html (accessed June 6, 2013).
- CEC, 2011a. Retail Diesel Sales by County. http://energyalmanac.ca.gov/gasoline/reta il_fuel_outlet_survey/retail_diesel_sales_by_county.html (accessed June 6, 2013).
- CEC, 2012. California Energy Demand 2012-2022 Final Forecast, Volume 2: Electricity Demand by Utility Planning Area, June 2012. http://www.energy.ca.gov/2012public ations/CEC-200-2012-001/CEC-200-2012-001-CMF-V2.pdf (downloaded June 10, 2013).
- California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), 2012. Caltrans Officially Designated State Scenic Highways. http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/LandArch/scenic/schwy.htm (accessed June 10, 2013).
- Carson, City of, 2004. City of Carson General Plan Update, Chapter 7 Noise Element, October 11, 2004. http://ci.carson.ca.us/content/files/pdfs/GenPlan/Chapter07.Noise.pdf (downloaded June 6, 2013).
- Carson, City of, 2004a. City of Carson General Plan Update, Chapter 4 Transportation and Infrastructure, October 11, 2004. http://ci.carson.ca.us/content/files/pdfs/GenPlan/Chapter04.Transportation.pdf (downloaded June 6, 2013).
- Department of Water Resources (DWR), 1961. Planned Utilization of the Ground Water Basins of the Coastal Plains of Los Angeles County, Appendix A Ground Water Geology, Bulletin No. 104, pp. 101, June 1961. http://www.water.ca.gov/waterdatalibrary/docs/hi storic/Bulletins/Bulletin_104/Bulletin_104-A_1961.pdf (downloaded June 7, 2013).
- Dolan, J. et al., 1995. Prospects for Larger or More Frequent Earthquakes in the Los Angeles Metropolitan Region, Science, Vol. 267, pp. 199-205, dated January 13, 1995.

- Ehlig, P.L., 1975. "Geologic Framework of the San Gabriel Mountains", in California Division of Mines and Geology Bulletin 196, titled San Fernando, California, Earthquake of 9 February 1971, pp. 4-18, dated 1975. http://www.archive.org/download/sanfernando calif00oakerich/sanfernandocalif00oakerich.pdf (downloaded June 7, 2013).
- Federal Transit Administration (FTA), 2006. Transit Noise and Vibration Impact Assessment. Office of Planning and Environment, Federal Transit Administration, FTA-VA-90-1003-06, May 2006. http://www.fta.dot.gov/documents/FTA_Noise_and_Vibration_Manu al.pdf (downloaded June 6, 2013).
- Jacobsen, Mark Z. "Enhancement of Local Air Pollution by Urban CO2 Domes," Environmental Science and Technology, as describe in Stanford University press release on March 16, 2010. http://news.stanford.edu/news/2010/march/urban-carbon-domes-031610.html (accessed June 7, 2013).
- Jones, L.M. and E. Hauksson, 1986. Evaluation of Earthquake Potential in Southern California. In Future Directions Evaluating Earthquake Hazards in Southern California, ed. W.M. Brown, III, W.J. Kockelman, and J.I. Ziony. USGS Open File Report 86-401. http://pubs.usgs.gov/of/1986/0401/report.pdf (downloaded June 6, 2012).
- Kerr, R.A., 1988. New Active Faults in Los Angeles, Science, Vol. 242, p. 1511. http://www.sciencemag.org/content/242/4885/1511.citation (accessed on June 7, 2013).
- Los Angeles, City of, 2006. L.A. CEQA Thresholds Guide, City of Los Angeles, 2006. http://environmentla.org/programs/Thresholds/Complete Threshold Guide 2006.pdf (downloaded June 7, 2013).
- Los Angeles Harbor Department (LAHD), 1980. Port of Los Angeles Master Plan, Certified by the California Coastal Commission: 1980. http://www.portoflosangeles.org/planni ng/pmp/PORT MASTER PLAN CERTIFIED Apr. 1980.pdf (downloaded June 7, 2013).
- OEHHA, 2003. Air Toxics Hot Spots Program Risk Assessment` Guidelines: The Air Toxics Hot Spots Program Guidance Manual for Preparation of Health Risk Assessment, August 2003. http://www.oehha.ca.gov/air/hot_spots/pdf/HRAguidefinal.pdf (downloaded June 7, 2013).
- Reich, K., 1992. Scientists Hike Probability of Major Quake. Los Angeles Times (1 December). http://articles.latimes.com/1992-12-01/news/mn-1540_1_san-andreas-fault (accessed June 7, 2013).
- Solomon, S., D. Qin, M. Manning, Z. Chen, M. Marquis, K.B. Averyt, M. Tignor and H.L. Miller (eds.). 2007. Contribution of Working Group I to the Fourth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, 2007. Cambridge University Press. http://www.ipcc.ch/publications_and_data/ar4/wg1/en/contents.html (accessed June 5, 2013).

- Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG), 2000. 1999 State of the Commute Report. SCAG, Southern California Rideshare, July 2000. http://www.scag.ca.gov/publications/pdf/soc 1999.pdf (downloaded June 13, 2013).
- South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD), 1993. CEQA Air Quality Handbook, SCAQMD, May 1993.
- SCAQMD, 1994. Environmental Impact Report, Unocal Los Angeles Refinery Reformulated Gasoline Project, SCH 93011013, South Coast Air Quality Management District, 1994.
- SCAQMD, 2008. SCAQMD Final Localized Significance Threshold Methodology, June 2003, Revised July 2008.
- SCAQMD, 2003. SCAQMD Guide for Fugitive Emissions Calculations, June 2003.
- SCAQMD, 2006. Methodology to Calculate Particulate Matter (PM) 2.5 and PM 2.5 CEQA Significance Thresholds, SCAQMD, October 2006.
- SCAQMD, 2011. Air Quality Analysis Guidance Handbook.
- SCAQMD, 2011a. SCAQMD Supplemental Guidelines for Preparing Risk Assessment for AB2588, June 2011.
- SCAQMD, 2012. Final Program Environmental Impact Report for the 2012 Air Quality Management Plan, SCH No. 2012061093, November 2012.
- Southern California Earthquake Center (SCEC), 2013. Significant Earthquakes and Faults Hollywood Fault. http://www.data.scec.org/significant/hollywood.html (accessed June 10, 2013).
- SCEC, 2013a. Significant Earthquakes and Faults Malibu Coast Fault. http://www.data.scec.org/significant/malibucoast.html (accessed June 10, 2013).
- SCEC, 2013b. Significant Earthquakes and Faults Raymond Fault. http://www.data.scec.org/significant/raymond.html (accessed June 10, 2013).
- SCEC, 2013c. Significant Earthquakes and Faults Santa Monica Fault. http://www.data.scec.org/significant/santamonica.html (accessed June 10, 2013).
- SCEC, 2013d. Significant Earthquakes and Faults Chronological Earthquake Index. http://www.data.scec.org/significant/chron-index.html (accessed June 5, 2013).
- Tinsley, J.C., T.L Youd, D.M. Perkins, and A.T.F. Chen, 1985. Evaluating Liquefaction Potential. In Evaluating Earthquake Hazards in the Los Angeles Region – An Earth-

Science Perspective, ed. J.I. Ziony. U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper No. 1360. http://pubs.usgs.gov/pp/1360/report.pdf (downloaded June 7, 2013).

- Toppozada, T.R., Bennett, J.H., Borchardt, G., Saul, R., and Davis, J.F., 1988. Planning Scenario for a Major Earthquake on the Newport-Inglewood Fault Zone, California Division of Mines and Geology Special Publication 99, pp.197. http://archive.org/download/planningscenario99topp/planningscenario99topp.pdf (downloaded June 7, 2013).
- Toppozada, T.R., Bennett, J.H., Borchardt, G., Saul, R., and Davis, J.F., Johnson, C.B., Lagorio, H.J. and Steinbrugge, K.V., 1989. Earthquake Planning Scenario for a Major Earthquake on the Newport-Inglewood Fault Zone, California Geology Vol. 42, no 4, pp.75-84.
- Yerkes R.F., 1972. Geology and Oil Resources of the Western Puente Hills Area, Southern California, USGS Professional Paper 420-C, 1972. http://pubs.er.usgs.gov/publicat ion/pp420C (downloaded June 7, 2013).
- Ziony J.I. and Yerkes R.F., 1985. Evaluating Earthquake Hazards in the Los Angeles Region; an Earth-Science Perspective, USGS Professional Paper 1360, pp.43-91, 1985. http://pubs.er.usgs.gov/publicat ion/pp1360 (downloaded June 7, 2013).

2.7 ACRONYMS

Abbreviation	Description
AQMP	Air Quality Management Plan
AB	Assembly Bill
BACM	Best Available Control Measure
BACT	Best Available Control Technology
Basin	South Coast Air Basin
bbl	barrel, 42 gallons
CalARP	California Accidental Release Program
Caltrans	California Department of Transportation
CAPCOA	California Air Pollution Control Officers Association
CARB	California Air Resources Board
CEC	California Energy Commission
CEQA	California Environmental Quality Act
CFR	Code of Federal Regulations
CH ₄	methane
СО	carbon monoxide
CO_2	carbon dioxide
CO ₂ e	carbon dioxide equivalent
dBA	A weighted noise level measurement in decibels
DTSC	Department of Toxic Substances Control
EIR	Environmental Impact Report
ERPG	Emergency Response Planning Guideline
Farmland	Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide Importance
FDDR	floating double deck roof
FPR	floating pontoon roof
ft	feet
FTA	Federal Transit Administration
G	acceleration of gravity
GHGs	Greenhouse Gases
gpm	gallons per minute
HARP	Hotspots Analysis Reporting Program
HFCs	hydrofluorocarbons
HMMA	Hazardous Material Management Act
HRA	Health Risk Assessment
KV	kilovolt
LACFD	Los Angeles County Fire Department
LACSD	Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts
LARC	Phillips 66 Los Angeles Refinery Carson Plant
lbs/day	pounds per day
LOS	Level of Service
LST	Localized Significance Threshold
MAHI	maximum acute hazard index
MATES	Magnitude of Ambient Air Toxics Impacts from Existing Sources
MCHI	maximum chronic hazard index

MEIR	maximum exposed individual resident
MEIW	maximum exposed individual worker
MT	metric ton
MTCO ₂ e	metric tons of CO ₂ equivalent
MW	megawatt
NC	no change
N ₂ O	nitrous oxide
NFPA	National Fire protection Association
NO ₂	nitrogen dioxide
NOx	Nitrogen oxides
NPDES	National Pollution Discharge Elimination System
OEHHA	Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
OSHA	Occupational Safety and Health Administration
PFCs	perfluorocarbons
PM10	particulate matter less than 10 microns in diameter
PM2.5	particulate matter less than 2.5 microns in diameter
PM	particulate matter
ppm	parts per million
PRC	Public Resources Code
PSM	Process Safety Management
RCRA	Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Refinery	Phillips 66 Los Angeles Refinery, Wilmington Plant and Carson Plant
REL	reference exposure levels
RMP	Risk Management Program
RWQCB	California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region
SCAQ	Southern California Association of Governments
SCAQMD	South Coast Air Quality Management District
SCEC	Southern California Earthquake Center
SCE	Southern California Edison
SF_6	sulfur hexafluoride
SLIC	Spills, Leaks, Investigation and Cleanup
SOx	sulfur oxides
SPCC	Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasure
SWPPP	Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan
TACs	toxic air contaminants
VdB	vibration decibels
VOCs	Volatile Organic Compounds

Attachment C

San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District CEQA Determinations of Significance for Projects Subject to CARB's GHG Cap-and-Trade Regulation



San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District

APR - 2025

CEQA Determinations of Significance for Projects Subject to ARB's GHG Cap-and-Trade Regulation

Approved By:	Arnaud Marjollet, Director of Permit Services	Date:	June 25, 2014
--------------	--	-------	---------------

I. Purpose:

The District has a statutory obligation to fully comply with the provisions of CEQA before issuing an Authority to Construct (ATC). The purpose of this policy is to provide guidance to District staff on how to determine significance of greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions from projects subject to the California Air Resources Board Cap-and-Trade regulation or occurring at entities subject to the California Air Resources Board Cap-and-Trade and-Trade regulation.

II. Applicability:

This policy is to be followed when processing ATC applications and when providing technical guidance to lead agencies and the public regarding significance of project specific GHG emissions.

III. Background:

Assembly Bill 32 (AB32)

Assembly Bill 32 (California Global Warming Solutions Act of 2006) is a key piece of California's effort to reduce its GHG emissions. AB32 requires the California Air Resources Board (ARB) to establish regulations designed to reduce California's GHG emissions to 1990 levels by 2020. On December 11, 2008, ARB adopted its AB32 Scoping Plan, setting forth a framework for future regulatory action on how California will achieve that goal through sector-by-sector regulation.

Cap-and-Trade

The AB 32 Scoping Plan identifies a Cap-and-Trade program as one of the strategies California will employ to reduce the greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions that cause climate change. The Cap-and-Trade program is implemented by the California Air Resources Board and caps GHG emissions from the industrial, utility, and transportation fuels sectors – which account for roughly 85% of the state's GHG emissions.

The program works by establishing a hard cap on about 85 percent of total statewide greenhouse gas emissions. The cap starts at expected business-as-usual emissions levels in 2012, and declines 2-3% per year through 2020. Fewer and fewer GHG emissions allowances are available each year, requiring covered sources to reduce their emissions or pay increasingly higher prices for those allowances. The cap level is set in 2020 to ensure California complies with AB 32's emission reduction target of returning to 1990 GHG emission levels.

The scope of GHG emission sources subject to Cap-and-Trade in the first compliance period (2013-2014), includes:

- All electricity generated and imported into California. The first deliverer of electricity into the state is the capped entity (the one that will have to purchase and surrender allowances).
- Large industrial facilities emitting more than 25,000 metric tons of GHG pollution/year. Examples include oil refineries and cement manufacturers.

The scope of GHG emission sources subject to Cap-and-Trade during the second compliance period (2015-2017), expands to include distributors of transportation fuels (including gasoline and diesel), natural gas, and other fuels. The regulated entity will be the fuel provider that distributes the fuel upstream (not the gas station). In total, the Cap-and-Trade program is expected to include roughly 350 large businesses, representing about 600 facilities. Individuals and small businesses will not be regulated.

Under the program, companies do not have individual or facility-specific reduction requirements. Rather, all companies covered by the regulation are required to turn in allowances in an amount equal to their total greenhouse gas emissions during each phase of the program. The program gives companies the flexibility to either trade allowances with others or take steps to cost-effectively reduce emissions at their own facilities. Companies that emit more will have to turn in more allowances. Companies that can cut their emissions will have to turn in fewer allowances. Furthermore, as the cap declines, total GHG emissions are reduced.

On October 20, 2011, ARB's Board adopted the final Cap-and-Trade regulation and Resolution 11-32. As part of finalizing the regulation, the Board considered the related environmental analysis and, consistent with CEQA requirements, approved ARB's functionally equivalent document (FED).

CEQA Requirements

In December, 2009, the California Natural Resources Agency (NRA) amended the CEQA Guidelines to include Global Climate Change (GCC), which is now generally accepted by the scientific community to be occurring and caused by Greenhouse Gases (GHG). The amendments address analysis and mitigation of the potential effects of GHG emissions in CEQA documents. In their Final Statement of Reasons for Regulatory Action, NRA recognizes that the analysis of GHG emissions in a CEQA document presents unique challenges to lead agencies. NRA amended section 15064(h)(3) of the CEQA guidelines to add compliance with plans or regulations for the reduction of greenhouse gas emissions to the list of plans and programs that may be considered in a cumulative impacts analysis. In their Final Statement of Reasons for Regulatory Action, NRA discusses that AB32 requires ARB to adopt regulations that achieve the maximum technologically feasible and cost effective GHG reductions to reach the adopted state-wide emissions limit. NRA goes on to state that a lead agency may consider whether ARB's GHG reduction regulations satisfy the criteria in existing subdivision (h)(3).

District CEQA Policy

CEQA requires each public agency to adopt objectives, criteria, and specific procedures consistent with CEQA Statutes and the CEQA Guidelines for administering its responsibilities under CEQA, including the orderly evaluation of projects and preparation of environmental documents. On December 17, 2009, the District's Governing Board adopted the District's policy, APR 2005, *Addressing GHG Emission Impacts for Stationary Source Projects Under CEQA When Serving as the Lead Agency,* for addressing GHG emission impacts when the District is Lead Agency under CEQA and approved the District's guidance document for use by other agencies when addressing GHG impacts as lead agencies under CEQA. Under this policy, the District's determination of significance of project-specific GHG emissions is founded on the principal that projects with GHG emission reductions consistent with AB 32 emission reduction targets are considered to have a less than significant impact on global climate change.

As illustrated in Figure 1, the District's board-adopted policy for determining significance of project-specific GHG emissions employs a tiered approach. Of specific relevance to Cap-and-Trade is the provision that: "Projects complying with an approved GHG emission reduction plan or GHG mitigation program, which avoids or substantially reduces GHG emissions within the geographic area in which the project is located, would be determined to have a less than significant individual and cumulative impact for GHG emissions. Such plans or programs must be specified in law or approved by the lead agency with jurisdiction over the affected resource and supported by a CEQA compliant environmental review document adopted by the lead agency. Projects complying with an approved GHG emission reduction plan or GHG mitigation program would not be required to implement best performance standards (BPS)". Projects that do not comply with such a plan or program must implement best performance standards or undergo a project-specific analysis demonstrating that GHG emissions would be reduced by at least 29%, as compared to business-as-usual.


Figure 1: Determination of Significance for Stationary Source Projects

IV. Determination of Significance of GHG Emissions for Projects Subject to ARB's GHG Cap-and-Trade Regulation:

Significant GHG Emission increases under CEQA

The District has determined that GHG emissions increases that are covered under ARB's Cap-and-Trade regulation cannot constitute significant increases under CEQA, for two separate and distinct reasons:

1. Cap-and-Trade Regulation is an Approved GHG Emissions Reduction Plan:

As discussed above, ARB's Cap-and-Trade regulation is an adopted statewide plan for reducing or mitigating GHG emissions from targeted industries and is supported by an environmental review process that has been successfully defended in court as equivalent to, and compliant with, CEQA requirements.

Consistent with CCR §15064(h)(3), the District finds that compliance with ARB's Cap-and-Trade regulation would avoid or substantially lessen the impact of

project-specific GHG emissions on global climate change. The District also finds that the ARB's Cap-and-Trade regulation was supported by an appropriate CEQA-equivalent analysis. The District therefore concludes that GHG emissions increases subject to ARB's Cap-and-Trade regulation would have a less than significant individual and cumulative impact on global climate change., and

2. Cap-and-Trade Regulation Requires Mitigation of GHG Increases:

GHG emissions addressed by the Cap-and-Trade regulation are subject to an industry-wide cap on overall GHG emissions. As such, any growth in emissions must be accounted for under that cap, such that a corresponding and equivalent reduction in emissions must occur to allow any increase. Further, the cap decreases over time, resulting in an overall decrease in GHG emissions. Therefore, it is reasonable to conclude that implementation of the Cap-and-Trade program will and must fully mitigate project-specific GHG emissions for emissions that are covered by the Cap-and-Trade regulation.

Regardless of and independent to the significance determination made above, the District finds that, through compliance with the Cap-and-Trade regulation, project-specific GHG emissions that are covered by the regulation will be fully mitigated. The District therefore concludes that GHG emissions increases subject to ARB's Cap-and-Trade regulation would have a less than significant individual and cumulative impact on global climate change.

Entities Covered by this Policy

Industries covered by Cap-and-Trade are identified in the regulation under section 95811, *Covered Entities:*

1. Group 1: Large industrial facilities

These types of facilities are subject to compliance obligations starting in 2013, and the specific companies covered are listed at <u>http://www.arb.ca.gov/cc/capandtrade/capandtrade.htm</u>, Section 95811 (a), under the "Publically Available Market Information" section (list maintained by the California Air Resources Board,).

2. Group 2: Electricity generation facilities located in California, or electricity importers

These types of facilities are subject to Cap and Trade (section 95811, b), with compliance obligations starting in 2013 (section 95851, a).

3. Group 3: Suppliers of Natural Gas, Suppliers of Reformulated Gasoline Blendstock for Oxygenate Blending and Distillate Fuel Oil, Suppliers of Liquefied Petroleum Gas, and Suppliers of Blended Fuels

These entities are subject to compliance obligations starting in 2015, which obligations must cover all fuels (except jet fuels) identified in section 95811 (c) through (f) of the Cap-and-Trade regulation delivered to end users in California, less the fuel delivered to covered entities (group 1 above).

Under Cap-and-Trade regulation, the program expands to also include fuel distributors. As a result, combustion of fossil fuels including transportation fuels used in California (on and off road including locomotives), not directly covered at large sources, are subject to Cap-and-Trade requirements, with compliance obligations starting in 2015.

Fuel Supplier/Distributor Applicability Threshold

The threshold for a fuel supplier/distributor (Group 3) to be subject to the Capand-Trade regulation is 25,000 MT CO2e per year from the emissions of GHG that would result from the combustion or oxidation of the quantities of the specific fuels imported and/or delivered to California by the individual fuel supplier. Consequently, entities supplying fuels that would result in less than 25,000 MT CO2 annual GHG emissions are not subject to the Cap-and-Trade regulation.

Based on ARB's Reporting and Verification Summary, in the year 2012, there were 219 fuel suppliers in California not subject to the Cap-and-Trade regulation. Based on this data, and using the applicability threshold, the District has conservatively estimated that the GHG emissions resulting from the combustion of all fuels supplied by those fuel suppliers not subject to the Cap-and-Trade regulation would represent less than 1.0 % of the State's total Annual GHG emissions. As did the ARB when excluding such sources from the Cap-and-Trade regulation, the District considers GHG emissions resulting from the combustion of all fuels supplied by those fuel suppliers not subject to the Cap-and-Trade regulation, the District considers GHG emissions resulting from the combustion of all fuels supplied by those fuel suppliers not subject to the Cap-and-Trade regulation to be insignificant. Therefore, it is reasonable to apply this policy to GHG emissions resulting from the combustion of all fuels in the State of California.

GHG Baseline Emissions and GHG Emission Increases

The GHG baseline emission levels of covered entities identified in Cap-and-Trade were established with the original Cap-and-Trade regulation. In addition, under Cap-and-Trade requirements, in order to maintain their GHG emissions below the established cap, facilities identified under "covered entities" are subject to mitigation requirements. Therefore, for the intent of this policy, under Cap-and-Trade requirements, mitigation is required for all GHG emission increases from "covered facilities".

V. Conclusion:

In conclusion, all GHG emission increases resulting from the combustion of any fuel produced, imported and/or delivered in California are mitigated under Cap-and-Trade, either directly by facilities identified under groups 1 or 2 (*section 95811(a) and (b)*), or by fuel suppliers identified under the group 3 (*section 95811(c) through (f)*). Therefore, GHG emission increases caused by fuel use (other than jet fuels) are determined to have a less than significant impact on global climate change under CEQA.

Attachment D General Comments



Comment Letter G1 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLE 8/24/18 Planning Division Albert Armijo, Interim Planning Manger 4177 Frederickst Moreno Valley Ca 92552 Dear Mr Armijo, My name is Aaron Mariscal and have been a resident for 10 L Years in the city of Moreno Valley. I'm writing this letter in regards to WIC. I am for this project and support what there bringing forward to the tuble. I just went over the G1-1 updates regarding the project and I see you major conserns. This projet will bring so many opportunities to our community that very much needs it. There are impacts but all the good outweights those impacts. Please help is in moving forward to biring this city to the Next level. we will be an example to some will Cities .

	thank for time in reading this letter.	\uparrow
	RECEIVED	
	Sincerely, SEP - 5 2018	G1-1
	CITY OF MORENCI VALLET Planning Division	cont.
	An Me	
	Auron Mariscal	
	25251 Turquoise in Moreno Valles CA 42557	
	951-214-5506	
\bigcirc		
_		
~		

RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Albert Armijo Interim planning manager 141677 Frederick street P.O. box 88005 Moreno Valley, Ca 92552

Dear Albert,

As a resident of Moreno valley for over 20 years, I've Had the pleasure of working in the schools in the city such as the Moreno Valley college, In the food services department and even though I currently work in Riverside now, my home is still in Moreno Valley. I still appreciate the hard work that was done in gathering all the research for the Final Environmental Impact report That will help bring the WLC project which will help the local schools in the area.

Sincerely,

Abigail Hermosillo.

Abigail Hermosillo 12825 Crossmut Place moren valley, ca

G2-1

Comment Letter G3

Sep. 5-18 Albert Armyo Interim planning manager RECEIVED City of moreno Valley OF MORENO VALLEY 14177 Frederick st. Planning Division moreno valley, ca 93552 Mr. Planning Manager Albert Armijo Soy residente de moreno valle, amo mi ciudad y quiero lo mejor para mi Familia y mi comunidad tengo el conociemento de la revición Final que se hizo de el impacto ambiental sobre el proyecto centro logistico mundial. del cual mi familia y yo lo hemos apoyado desde el principio porque es de mucha Reservita que tempamos mas trabajos aqui en moreno valley y despues que se revisoron los 5 puntos el resultado Fue grandioso porque como se había hecho antes y hora mucho mejor, este proyecto No va causar Ningun dans a mi Familia ria mi comunidad, por lo cual la pido que Sigamos adelante, los trabajos se vesesitar lo mas pronto possible Adela Espada 15210 carolino oy. moreno valley, co. 93551

G3-1

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

PO BOX 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92552

Mr. Palnning Manager Albert Armijo

I am a resident of Moreno Valley, I love my city and I want the best for my family and my community. I have knowledge of the final revision that was made of the environmental impact report on the World Logistic Center Project. Of which my family and I have supported from the beginning because it is very necessary that we have more jobs here in Moreno Valley and after the 5 points were reviewed the result was great because as it had been done before and it is much better. This project is not going to cause any harm to my family or my community so I ask you to move forward. The jobs are needed as soon as

Adela Esprada

15210 Carolina Ave.

Moreno Valley CA 92551

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G3-1

cont.

From: Sent: To: Subject: Albert Armijo Tuesday, August 28, 2018 7:26 AM Julia Descoteaux; Chris Ormsby; Vera Sanchez FW: WLC FEIR

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553 -----Original Message-----From: Adriana Reza [mailto:adrianareza01@gmail.com] Sent: Monday, August 27, 2018 6:05 PM To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org>; joshmar.hf@gmail.com Subject: WLC FEIR

Hello my name is Adriana Reza and I am in support of the World Logistics Center and the Final Environmental Impact Report. I am very happy to see that the issues with the FEIR were fixed very quickly and efficiently. I am mostly glad that this project exceeds the CEQA requirements in the Energy department which puts the WLC in an award winning position. I honestly believe this project is good to go and ready to begin construction. Thank you so much for your time.

Adriana Reza 24807 Fir Ave Moreno Valley CA 92553

Comment Letter G6

246 agosto & 2018. ATTN: ALBERT ARMIJO Interim Planning monager. RECEIVED city of MORENO Valley -SEP - 5 2018 14177 Fudurck St. CITY OF MORENO VALLEY P. O. Box 88055 **Planning Division** MONING Valley a 92352 Year MR. Armijo nuestros nombres son alejando y GEORGINA BRISETO. Y TANMOS 27 años orviento aqui en la crudid de To ano Valley & goeremos headle saber a traves de este casta que estamas de acorde con la revision final G6-1 gup so ha hicho acosca I impacto ambiental y gul los usuttados de muestren que no ve haben migin Impacto negativo. Esperamos que con este nesultado el proyecte empiece que le contruccion del misma SIN mes por o mominto, que danios a se disposidori. Alegan the P-Bunn -Wiejauchol. Besend. 2988 Forture Bay -1 Moreno Voley Ca92551.

August 24 of 2018

Attn: Albert Armigo

Interim Planning Manager

City of Moreno Valley

14177 Frederick St.

P.O Box 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92552

G6-1 cont.

Dear Mr. Armigo

Our names are Alejandro and Georgina Briseño, and we have 27 years living here in the city of Moreno Valley, and we want to let you know through this letter, that we agree with the final revision that has been made about the environmental impact, and that the results show that there will be no negative impact. We hope that with this result, the WLC project begins its construction. Without more for the moment, we are at your disposal.

Alejandro P. Briseño

24888 Fortune Bay Ln.

Moreno Valley CA 92551

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Comment Letter G7 Septiembre 6 2008. RECEIVED Albert Armijo. SEP - 7 2018 Interim Planning Manager. CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division P.O BOX 88005. Moreno Valley CA 92552 Señor Armijo. Me dirijo a usted de la manera mas. atenta para solicitarle la importancia que tendria El Projecto Centro Logistico Mundial para toda nuestra comunidad G7-1 en la generación de nuevos empleos en el cual se evitaria de que nosotros como padres de familia tendriamos que salir fuera de la ciudad. Por consecuencia Ayudaria al crecimiento economico de nuestra ciudad. Estoy totalmente de acuerdo al estudio ambiental que se llevo acabo ya que sus resultado fueron favorables. En hora bueno i espero que consideren mi peticion. Atentamente Algiandro Robles. 24111 Sandy Glade AUE. Moreno Valley CA 92557

Albert Armijo

14177 Frederick St.

P.O. BOX 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr. Armijo, I am writing to you in the most attentive manner to request the importance that the World Logistics Center Project would have for our entire community in the generation of new jobs. And us as parents wouldn't have to leave the city. Consequently, it would help the economic growth of our city.

I totally agree with the environmental study that took place since its results were favorable.

In good time I hope you consider mi petition.

Sincerely, Alejandro Robles

24111 Sandy glade Ave, Moreno Valley ca 92557

From: Sent: To: Subject: Albert Armijo Wednesday, September 5, 2018 7:24 AM Julia Descoteaux; Vera Sanchez FW: EIR results WLC

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley

p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org

14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553 -----Original Message-----

From: Alex Farfan [mailto:afarfan83@msn.com] Sent: Tuesday, September 4, 2018 3:44 PM To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org> Subject: EIR results WLC

>> Good afternoon Mr Armijo,

>>

>> I read the final EIR, and agree with the improvements made and the vision for Moreno Valley's future with World Logistics. Although I am not currently a resident of Mo Val, I did live there from age 10-18, and my mother, brother, grandmother, and cousins still reside there, so Mo Val and it's future are still dear to me.

>> The WLC project brings much to the city in terms of revenue, and more importantly, jobs. California is abysmal when it comes to unemployment rate compared to the rest of the nation, and projects like this help increase employment.

>> Thank you for your time,

>>

>> Alex Farfan

08/23/18

Comment Letter G9



Comment Letter G10 Albert Armijo 9/06/18 nterim anning langer. P.0 Frederick 14177 Box 88005 CA 92552 Norena Valley lam Alfraband I am in a favor of the WLC project 1 am happy they have lst secause Updates In which the projec better than what much +hovgth G10-1 the beginning. please this Ln accept ting revision so prop con that he built soon be RECEIVED Singere SEP - 7 2018 Garcing CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** 25350 Santiago Dr. Moreno valley CA 9255 # 97 92551

Comment Letter G12 MR Agoto 31, 2018 ALBERT ARMIJO INTERIM PLANNING MANAGER 14171 FREPERICK ST. P.O BOX 88005 RECEIVED MORENO VAILEY CA, 92552. SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY DEAR SIR; PLACEME SALUDARLE JA PLACEME SALUDARLE JA LAVEZ DAR A CONOCER AUd. Como ENFERMERA Y GIRUJANO TECNICO, RESI-DENTE POR ZO ANOS EN MORENO VALLEX. CONSIDERO QUE LA REVISION QUE REALIZO JUEZ WATERS ROBRE EL PROYECTO G12-1 WORLD LOGISTICS CENTER ADLICANDO AS MEDIDAS FEIR ES CONVENIENTE YA QUE EL PROYECTO ES EXCELENTE EN BENEFICIO DE TODA LA COMUNIDAD DE MORENO VALLE POR EL CUAL YO DOY MI ADOYO INTEGNALMENTE. R16F47 656 Pio HONDO I ORENO VALLEY CA 92552

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

PO Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

G12-1 cont. Pleased to greet and at the same time give you know. As a nurse and technical surgeon, resident for 20 years in Moreno Valley; I believe that the review conducted by Judge Waters on the World Logistics Center project applying the FEIR measures is convenient since the project is excellent in benefit of the entire Moreno Valley community, for which I fully support.

Sincerely,

Alicia Wright

14656 Rio Hondo Dr.

Moreno Valley CA 92553

8/28/2018

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

8/29/18 Armyo BERT NTERIM PLANNIG MANAGER FREDERICK ST RECEIVED ALLEY, CA 92553 ORENO SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division TLORES WINDING RD ALLEY, CA 92557 DEAR NIR ARMUJO Y NAME IS SEMA FLORE AND IT HAVE BEEN A-Moreovo UALLEY, CA for ABOUT 19 725 SIDENT ACTER REODING THE PROJECT IMPACT FINDINGS, I AM VERY HAPPY TO FIND THAT THESE RESULTS ARE EDISED IMPACT WITH LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT WIT G13-1 DIGNIFICANT WITH MUTIGATION COMPLIES WITH THE CEGA GUIDELLNES, AFTER BEING REVISED ATTHE SUPERIOR COURT BY JUNGE WATERS ON JUNE 14. I WOULD ASK YOU TO PLEASE SUPPORT THE FEIR ROJECT SO THAT OUR CITY WILL FINALLY START PRODUCING LOBS FOR SO MANY PEOPLE THAT NEED WE NEED POSITIVE CHANGES FOR ALL OF OUR THAT NEED IT. RESIDENT SINCERENY

Comment Letter G14 RECEIVED August 29-2018 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Albert Armijo terim Planning Manager Y of Moreno Valley Frederick St BOX 88005 Moreno Valley, CA. 92552 -0805 alberta@moval.org Sr. Armijo Valles Camo residente de la ciudad de moreno por 20 años , apoyo el proyecto "Centro Logis tico mundial", ya que apruebo la revisión que se hizo en donde se ha comprobado que no va a tener un impacto sugnificativo para el medio ambiente ., por lo contratio puedo ver los beneficios que este proyecto traerá para todos gracias por su atención Atte : Alma Gonzales 13440 Letterman st Valley. CA 92555 Toreno

G14-1

August 29, 2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick St. PO Box 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92552-0805 Alberta@moval.org RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Sr. Armijo As a resident of the city of Moreno Valley for 20 years. I support the "World Logistics Center" Project because I approve the review that was made where it has been proven that it will have a significant impact on the environment. On the contrary I can see the benefits that this project will bring for everyone.

Thank you for your attention.

Alma Gonzales

13440 Letterman St.

Moreno Valley Ca 92555

G14-1 cont.

Comment Letter G15 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 AGOSTO 28,2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** Albert ARMIJO INTERIM PLANNING MANAGER City of MORENO Valley 14177 FREDERICK STREET PO BOX 88005 MORENO VALLEY, CA 92552 ESTIMADO SENOR ARMITO: YO SOY RESIDENTE DE LA CIÚDAD DE MORENO VALLEY DESDE EL ORO 1990 Y he TENIDO LAS experiencias que mis hijos se han tenião que ja quera de moreno Valley por FAITA De G15-1 empleos. Y yo estay muy complacida muy Feliz de que Muy pronto pueda empezar A CONSTRUIR EL Proyecto Centro Logistico MUNDIAL ENTIENDO que el reporte del Impacto ambiental ha sido revisado por peticion es de la Juez Waters y sus resultados nuestran um IMPACTO MENOS que significativo pava el Ambiente. UN progreso para nuestra comunidad împactante. ESPERAMOS QUE SE REALIZE PRONTO PORQUE NO hay MOTIVO pava esperar ALMA RAMIREZ Columne Commerce 21660 Del Amost. Moreno Valley Ca 92557

RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

August 28, 2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. PO box 88005 Moreno Valley Ca 92552

G15-1 cont. Dear Mr. Armijo, I have been a resident of the city of Moreno Valley since 1990 and I have had the experiences that my children had to go out of Moreno Valley due to lack of jobs. And I am very pleased, very happy that very soon I can start building the World Logistics Center project. I understand that the environmental impact report has been reviewed at the request of Judge Waters and its results show a less significant impact on the environment. A progress for our impactful community. We hope it will be done soon because there is no reason to wait.

Alma Ramirez

21660 Del Amo St.

Moreno Valley CA 92557

Comment Letter G16 Albert Domijo Interim Planning Manager. 14177 Frederick st. Moreno Valley CA 92552 8-29,18 RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** Y apollo el proyecto de CLM y Son brons notreias que la Jueza Waters aign mandado a revisor de Nuevo estos 5 pontos. porque ahon se robajo 15% el trafico y el vido de la construcción de el G16-1 proxacto. No ma tonor ningin impacto nagativo. Nacositamos mucho todos asos trabajos que este proyecto un a trava Encias por su atonción. Alun Amutte. 25656 Brodiaca Ave. moron Valley Cra. 92553

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

PO Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

Planning Division

G16-1 cont. I have living in M.V. 8 years and I support the WLC project and it is good news that Judge Waters has sent to review these 5 points again.

Because now the traffic and the noise of the construction of the project are reduced by 15%. It will not have any negative impact. We need a lot of all those jobs that this project will bring.

Thank you for your attention

Alva Arguetta

25656 Brodiaea Ave.

Moreno Valley Ca 92553

Comment Letter G17 08/24/19 ALBERT ARMIJO INTERIM PLANNING MANAGER 14177 FREDERICK ST RECEIVED MORENO VALLEY (A. 92552 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Mr. Albert Armijo my name is Lilia Cornerar, I live in Moreno Valley, I support the WLC project. In the years that I have lived here and seen the great need for jobs in our city. I am aware of the revision of the Ferr of the project G17-1 and with this is to improve even more thos. great project, please support the revision, with your support is to open the doors to a better future for our City. Sincerely Ana Lilia Crimerar 15071 Elm (+#A Moreno Valley, CA 92551

Comment Letter G18 09-28-2018. Albert Armijo. Interim Planning Munuger 14177 Frederick St. RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** Moreno Valley 92552 Mr. Plunning Munuger My nume is Ang L Pozo Villuvercle and I live in Moren Vulley for 9 years and 1 am quare of the final FEIR where the doubts that Judge Sharon Waters had in certain points where the effects will be less than significant and will not G18-1 cuse an impact of negativity. To my Understanding the revision on the Impacts of Energy. Noise Comulytive, Agricultural and Biological with this FER the project will be the Best not only In the region but in all the country, we Rive in a city where is no jobs, with this project thousands of people would be benefit please accept the final revision of the FEIR so that we can give our children a better Future ha thike Sincerey Ana Ling Pozo Vinaverde 25845 Horado Ln.

From: Sent: To: Subject: Albert Armijo Wednesday, August 29, 2018 12:35 PM Julia Descoteaux; Vera Sanchez FW: Support for World Logistics Center

FYI.

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553 -----Original Message-----From: Andrea Chouinard [mailto:andreac1@usa.com] Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2018 11:37 AM To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org> Subject: Support for World Logistics Center

Dear Mr. Armijo,

I am writing you to ask you to do whatever it takes to get the WLC approved and ready to build. I watch nearby cities surround us with THEIR completed projects and wonder why ours is stalled. This project was approved with far stricter rules and it will be an asset to our city, especially as a tax revenue. I appreciate whatever you can do to speed the process.

Thank you,

Andrea Chouinard 10510 Canyon Vista Rd. Moreno Valley, CA. 92557

(951) 924-0558

Sent using the free mail.com iPad App

Septiembre, 2018.

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, Ca. 92553

RECEIVED

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

SEP - 7 2018

El proyecto "World Logistics Center" es sin duda un gran avance para la ciudad de Moreno Valley, traerá consigo un impacto económico favorable y grandes oportunidades de trabajo para los residentes de la ciudad. Generará nuevos empleos y las familias no tendrán que trasladarse a otras ciudades para trabajar. Sin duda, es un proyecto que pondrá a la ciudad de Moreno Valley en nivel competitivo con otras grandes ciudades a nivel mundial.

Esperando resultados favorables en la aprobación del proyecto, de antemano reciba un saludo.

Atentamente:

Angel Gutiérrez Hesperia CA.

G20-1

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley Ca 92552



CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

The "World Logistics Center" project is undoubtedly a breakthrough for the city of Moreno Valley, bringing a favorable economic impact and great job opportunities for the city's residents. This project will generate new jobs, and families will not have to move to other cities to work. Without a doubt, it is a project that would allow the city of Moreno Valley to compete with other major cities worldwide. We will await for the favorable results in the approval of this project, in advance receive a greeting.

Sincerely,

Angel Gutierrez

Hesperia CA

Comment Letter G21 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 **CITY OF MORENO VALLEY** Planning Division 8-30-18 Albert Armido Interim Planning Maraeser 14177 Fredivick St P-0 BOX 88005 MOTENO UALIER CA 92552 Sr Albert YO SOX ANGELA QUINTONES VIVO EN ESTA her Mosa ciudad de Moreno valler Por Mas de 23 años HE Mirado como la ciudad ha crecido X también que hor Muchas Gente Sin Empleos atra cosa veo Macho Mas nome less En nuestra G21-1 Ciudad, VEO GUE May Machos Journes En Pandillas. Creoque ELWLC ayudará a que los Muchaches tengon Empleos EL REPORTE FINAL del Medio ambiente va complio con Los requisitos Sri Armijo Esta En Su Poder de Su OFICINA que avance EL Projecto, Gracias Por Sa atención 951-379-6453 24390 MYEVSAV Angela Quitanes Moreno vallet CA Ineseur aunt 92553

8-30-2018

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

PO Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

Mr. Albert I am Angela Quinones, I live in this beautiful city of Moreno Valley for more than 23 years I have watched as the city has grown and also that there are many people without jobs otherwise I see much more homeless in our city, I see that there are many youth in gangs I think the WLC will help the boys have jobs. The final environmental report has already met the requirements.

Mr. Armijo is in your power of office to advance the project, Thank you for your attention.

Angela Quinones

24390 Myers Av.

Moreno Valley CA 92553



CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

SEP - 5 2018

RECEIVED

Comment Letter G22 Spt 7, 2018 Albert army D RECEIVED Interium Planning manager 14177 Frederich St SFP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** moreno Valley, CA 92552 My name is Anthony Magaña I would like to comment that I would like to Seve movend Valley grow with opportuntity. Would Logistics is giving our City the opportantico especilicity for jobs. Like G22-1 anything in the beginning there will be many discompats due to construction but it we look in the finance it will be all wonth it thank you for allowing me to Express myself. Innor magne Whing mega 14456 Saper PC Moreno laber of

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 \bigcirc CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Albert Armijo Interim Planning 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, CA 92552 Planning Division Hugust 21, 2018 Attention: Albert Dear Albert I want to thank you for the work you are doing in Moreno Valley. G23-1 Thave heard about the good news of the Final Environmental Report Upgrade. The World Logistics Center Project is much better now. Thank you for reading my statement. Please expedite the process. Att Sincerely, Antoneas Ulas Antonio Reza Jr. 24760 Myers Ave. Moreno Vailey, CA 951 474-6970

08-03-2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, California, 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr. Albert Armijo, I'm Arturo Ibarra, resident of Colton for more than 30 years and happy to know about the WLC project good project for our community, that is a sing of prosperity and improves for our region. Please keep bringing projects like this to our community.

G24-1

Sincerely

Arturo Ibarra

430 E. "F" St. Colton, Ca. 92324
Comment Letter G25 RECEIVED

Parael Seron Albert Armito SEP - 5 2018 INTERIN PLANING MANager CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division city of moveno valley 14177 Frederick St P.O. BOX 88055 MOVENO Valley CA 92552 ESTIMADA SENON AVMIJO. Mi Nombre Auretiano Martinez Residente de movero valley Por 16 Años, y 110 e estado al Pendiente de Todas Los canvios Que AN estado Haciepido al Proyecto del Centro LOGISTICO MUNDIAL, Y & Traves de esta carta G25-1 Quisiera expresar que estoy de Revento con 2055 FUNTOS REVISAdos del medro anbiente Y estoy de acuerdo con La nueva Revigion Viendo que Estos 5 FUNTOS NO Causanan UN Gran INPacto y No sere SIGNIFicativo Fara EL meder anbrante. Attenta mente Aureriand Smartingz 14909 meridian PL MONEND VOLVES CA 92555

Aunilian Tacolo

August 23-2018

Comment	Letter	G25
---------	--------	-----

T	August 23- 2018	
	For Mr.	
	Albert Armigo	
	Interim Planning Manager	
	City of Moreno Valley	RECEIVED
	14177 Frederick St.	SEP - 5 2018
	P.O Box 88005	CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division
	Moreno Valley Ca, 92552	
	Dear Mr. Armigo,	
	My name Aureliano Martinez,	
G25-1 cont.	1 Resident of Moreno Valley for 16 years, and I have been aware of all the changes that have been made to the project of the World Logistics Center, and through this letter, I would like to express that I agree with the 5 revised points of the environmental report, and I agree with the new revision, seeing that these 5 points will not cause a great impact and will not be significant for the environment.	
	Attentively,	
	Aureliano J. Martinez	
	14909 Meridian Pl.	
	Moreno Valley CA 92555	

9-6-18 RECEIVED Albert Armijo Interim Planing Manager SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley CA. 92552 A quien corresponda: Por medio de la presente le expongo mi petición de poder llebar a cabo el proyecto WLC que se havenido promoviendo, y ha complido con los requisitos ordenado por la duez Waters, en julio 2018. Dicho proyecto, me beneficia en el sentido de mejores trabajos, y oportunidades para mis hijos y mi esposo que son los que trabajan fuera. Y mi espo-so trabaja hasta los Angeles CA. cosa que cadadía G26-1 se cansa por tanto trofico. En el reporte final de impacto del medio ambiente, miramos que no afectará tanto a nuestra ciudad como lo deciá un grupo pequeño. Ahora les pido que prosiga el proyecto. Gracias por su atención. Beatriz Garcia Beatriz Garcia Moreno Valley (a. 92553. Beatriz Garcia

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley CA 92552

G26-1 cont. Where applicable: By means of the present, I present my request to carry out the WLC project that has been promoted, and has complied with the requirements ordered by Judge Waters in July 2018. This project will benefit me in the sense of better jobs and opportunities for my children and my husband. My husband works in Los Angeles Ca, something that every day he gets tired because of so much traffic. In the final environmental impact report we see that it will not affect our city as much as a small group said. Now we ask you to continue with the project.

Thank you for your attention. Beatriz Garcia 24289 Dimitra Dr. Moreno Valley CA 92553

Comment Letter G27 Moreno Valley, CA Aug. 30 del 2018. Albert Armijo RECEIVED Interning Planning Manager SEP - 7 2018 14177 Frederick St GITY-OF-MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Moreno Valley, CA. 92552 For este medio, le hago saber que tengo viviendo en la ciudad de Mareno Valley veinticinco años y mi deseo es que mi ciudad valla prosperando, por fal razon apoyo el projecto Centro Logistico Mundial, ya que creo que necesitamos más trabajos en esta G27-1 ciudad, y con esta nueva actualización que la queza Waters pidio que se revisará pode. mos ver que los vinco puntos que se es Fudiaron no causarán ningún impacto negativo a nuestro ciudad nía los alrededores, por la cual le pido Sr. Albert Armijo quy apruebe este nuevo estudio. De antemano gracios por su cooperación (Reatrie / ega 11558 Ridgecrest. Ln. Morend Vallag, (A. 92557

August 30, 2018

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

Albert Armijo

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

REC

SEP - 7 2010

CITY OF MORENO VALLE

G27-1 cont. I hereby let you know that I have lived in the city of Moreno Valley twenty-five years and my wish is that my city will prosper, for this reason I support the World Logistics Center project, since I believe that we need more jobs in this city, and with This new update that Judge Waters requested to be reviewed, we can see that the only points they studied will not cause any negative impact on our city or surroundings, so I ask Mr. Albert Armijo to approve this new study.

Beatriz Vega

11558 Ridgegrest Ln.

Comment Letter G28 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 ALBERT ARMIJO CITY OF MOF Planning INTERIM PLANNING Manager 14/177 Frederick St. CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division movenu Valley Ca 92552 Deen a vesident of Moreno Valley for allmost 22 years and D Reviewed the final Environmental impact report and D strongly agree with this new update report because is less than significant G28-1 lincesely Belin Schogun 2788 9th St. Riverside Ca 72507

Comment Letter G29 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 Agosto 22, 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Albert Armiso INTERIM PLANNING Manager City OF Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick Street P. O. Box 88055 Moreno Valley, CA 92552 Estimado Señor Armijo. Soy residente de la ciudad de Moreno Valley por 30-años y a travez de la presente guisiera expresarle que estay de acuerdo con la revisión G29-1 final que se hizo del Reporte del Impacto Ambiental del proyecto Centro Logisto Munpial ya que sus resultados muestrar que no tendra un efecto Ambiental significativo Espero que este gran proyecto pueda empegas su construcción muy pronto sin mas demoras Muchas gracies por su at ención Bente palono Benita Palominos 24576 Dunlary Ct. Moreno Valley Ca 92557

1		RECEIVED
	August 22, 2018	SEP - 5 2018
	Albert Armigo	CITY OF MOREN DUAL
	Interim Planning Manager	Planning Division
	City of Moreno Valley	
	14177 Frederick Street.	
	P.O Box 88005	
	Moreno Valley CA 92552.	
G29-1 cont.	Dear Mr. Armigo, I am a resident of the city of Moreno Valley for 30 years, and through this I would like agreement with the final review that was made of the environmental impact report of Logistics Center project, since its results show that it will not have a significant environ I hope that this great project can begin its construction very soon without further dela Thank you very much for your attention.	to express my the World mental effect. y.
	Benita Palominos	
	24576 Dunlavy Ct.	
	Moreno Valley CA 92557	

	09-01-2	OIX O
	Albert Armijo	
	Interim Planning Manager	
	14177 Forederick St	
	P.O. Box 88005	RECEIVED
	Moreno Valley CA 92552	SEP - 7 2018
		CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
	Señor: Albert Armijo	Planning Division
	Hola minombre es Benjamin l	fornandur
	vo escuebada sobre el projecto IVI	(w) a awaa
	Inversion que se va abaser aqui	C y la gran
	deigodo muchos veneticios a esta a	in Moreno variey
	Que Final Environmental Impart R.	epoch llog a
G30-1	los reguisitos que pedia la Jues Mai	tore las rada
	que el projecto venga xa. Graci	as
	Att. Benjumin Hernandez	
	24748 Myers Ave	
	Moreno Valley (A 92553	
	Td (951) 228 - 6905	
	Benjamin Hernandez	

ALBERT ARMIJO

INTERIM PLANNING MANAGER

14177 FREDERICK ST.

P.O. Box 88005

MORENO VALLEY CA 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G30-1 cont.

MR. ALBERT ARMIJO HI, MY NAME IS BENJAMIN HERNANDEZ. I HAVE HEARD ABOUT The WLC project and the great investment that will be made here in Moreno Valley leaving many benefits to this city and now that final Environmental impact report fills the requirements that the judge asked For. Waters. I ask that the project come now. Thank you.

BENJAMIN HERNANDEZ

24748 MYERS AVE

MORENO VALLEY CA 92553

08/29/18 MY NAME IS BENJAMIN MARISCAL AND I SUPPORT THIS PROJECT AND HAVE BEEN FOR THE PAST 4 YEARS. THERE ARE SO MANY GREAT THINGS THAT MORENO VALLEY WILL GAIN FROM THIS AND IT SHOULD NO LONGER RE PUSHED BACK. THE FINAL ENVIORNMENTAL REPORT JUST SHOWS HOW MUCH THIS PROJECT IS COMMITTED TO MAKE MORENO VALLEY A BETTER PLACE TO LIVE AND G31-1 WORK. | HAVE COMMUTED MY ENTIRE WORK LIFE AND IT HAS BEEN A BURDEN ON ME AND MY FAMILY ! WOULD LIKE TO SEE MY KIDS GROW AND HAVE A BETTER LIFE WITH THEIR FAMILIES. PLEASE DO NOT HOLD THIS PROJECT UP, THE FEIR HAS BEEN UPDATED AND OUR COMMUNITY NEEDS THIS DESPERATELY. THANKS FOR YOUR TIME. RECEIVED BENJAMIN MARISCHL SEP - 5 2018 25251 TURQUOISE LANE MOREND VALLEY CA, 92557 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Comment Letter G32 aug 22, 18 albert annijo RECEIVED Interim flaming manager SFP - 5 2018 14177 Frederick **CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division** Moreno Valley ca 92552 mi Nombre es barlha Jarcia y doy Residente de moseno valley por mas 25 años, estoy enterada de el ulte Reporte que se hizo de w creo que esta nuy dono 4 G32-1 Vá a estor mucho ade este egamor ina

Aug 22, 18

1	Albert Armijo	RECEIVEL
	Interim Planning Manager	SEP - 5 2018
	14177 Frederick St.	CITY OF MORENU VAL
	Moreno Valley Ca, 92552	
G32-1 cont.	My name is Bertha Garcia, and I am a resident of Moreno Valley for more than 25 y the last report that was made of the WLC. I think it is very clear, and with this new be much better. Please let us continue with this great project. Bertha Garcia 13741 Red Wing Dr. Moreno Valley Ca 92553.	years. I am aware of study the project will

Comment Letter G33 8/24/18 ALBERT HRMIJO INFERIM PLANNING MANAGER 19177 FEDERICK ST NORENO VALLEY CAL. 92552 MR. ARMIGO, IN THE MOST ATTENTIVE WAY. LASK YOU TO SUPPORT THE FEIR AS WELL AS AND MANY FAMILIES WE ARE IN FAVOR OF THE WLC. PROJECT SINCE IT WOULD BENEFIT THOUSANDS PEOPLE WITH, jobs, MANARE OF THE REVISION OF G33-1 THE FEIR OF THE PROJECT AND WITH THIS IS TO IMPROVE EVEN MORE THIS GREAT PROJET PEASE SUPPORT THE PROJECT RECEIVED SINCERCELY SEP - 52018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** Bertha Lozano 15085 FIM CT Apt. B Moreno Valley. cal 92551

September 7, 2018 RECEIVED Albert Army 2 SEP - 7 2018 Interim Ranning Manager CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division 14177 Frederic St Moreno Valley, CA 92552 My name is Betty magana and I am aware of the project that worked Logistics Center has in the workles. I would like to express that it Would open-up jobs in our City movene Valley which is one of benefits with this project. Even though G34-1 through all of the construction at the beginning we will benift at the end of the project. I do agree with the Project as long as "Said"it will benifit our city and bring jobs. Thank you for this opportunty to express my commands and concerns. MultoBethy Magana 1mg 19456 Sayan PL Moren Vake, ct 92553

Comment Letter G35 ang 22/2018 Albert Armija RECEIVED Interim Planning manager SEP - 5 2018 14177 Frederick st CITY OF MORENO VALLEY moreno valley, ca, 92552 **Planning Division** Auerido alberto amijo, queso desirle que estoy de acuerdo con este nuero estudio que se hiso de el proyecto WLC y espero que este estudio sea suficiente para que fronte puedon enpesar a construir ya que mucha gente esta ansiosamente esperando este proyecto for la recesidade tan grande que tenemor de trabajos aqui G35-1 en noreno Valley muchan gracian por su attención Betty achoa 143 To Reducing to. Maino Vallagea 92553

Aug 22/2018

Albert Armigo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

Moreno Valley CA, 92552.

G35-1 cont. Dear Alberto Armigo, I want to tell you that I agree with this new study that was made of the WLC project, and I hope that this study is enough so that soon you can begin to build, since there are many people who are anxiously waiting for this project because of the great need we have to work here in Moreno Valley.

Thank you very much for your attention.

Betty Ochoa

14370 Redwing Dr.

Moreno Valley Ca 92553.



Comment Letter G36 Albert Armijo RECEIVED Interim Planing Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley Co. 92552 SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MOBENO VAPELS Planning Division Apleciable Sr. Albert Armijo mi nombre es Blanca Calderón y el motivo de esta, carta es para hacerle saber mi apoyo al proyecto World Logistic Center y beneficiaria a miles de familios a nuestra ciudad ciudadas uccinas say madre de 2 niñas y mi deseo mas granda as que ellas puedad tener la oportunidad de prepavarse academica mente y puedan tenor la fortuna de trabajar aqui en nuestra ciudad mi G36-1 familia as al reflejo mismo como muchas otras tamilios aqui en la ciudad que ya padre a la modre o mucha vaces sea el los dos tiena qua salir fuera da ciudad para trabajar y aci tracer up scotento para la familia por aso yo apoyo provacto World Logistic Conter portavor acepte esta revision final de FEIR de maneio una major ciudad que padamas segir adelante pora una major Ciudad y un major fatura Atentamente = Blanca Calderón 15214 Perris Blud apt 102 Moreno Valley C.A. 92551

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

PO Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

8/28/2018



SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G36-1 cont. Dear Mr. Albert Armijo, my name is Blanca Calderon and the reason for this letter is to let you know my support for the World Logistics Center project and it will benefit thousands of families in our city and neighboring cities. I am a mother of 2 children and my biggest wish is that they can have the opportunity to prepare academically and have the fortune to work here in our city. My family is the same reflection as many other families here in the city that either the father or the mother or many times both have to go out of town to work and thus bring sustenance for the family. That's why I support the World Logistics Center project. Please accept this final revision of the FEIR in order to have a better city and a better future.

Blanca Calderon

15214 Perris Blvd. #102

Comment Letter G38 25 Agosto 2018 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 Albert Armijo **CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division** Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick st. Moreno Valley, CA 92552 Por medio de esta carta me dirijo al señor Albert yo he seguido de serca el Proyecto LOGISTICO MUNDIAL (WLC) en Julio del Presente año la suez Waters mando que se hicieran algunos combios en el EIR y G38-1 esta revisión a sido mejorada dando como resultado el final Impacto del medio ambiente (FERI) con resultados menos Significativos. Ahora le agradeceria adelante con el Proyecto. Brenda Galicia. 24841 Fir. Ave AP+ #5 Moxeno valley 92553

August 25, 2018

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G38-1 cont. Through this letter I am addressing Mr. Albert, I have closely followed the World Logistics Project (WLC) in July of this year Judge Waters ordered that they make some changes in the EIR and this revision has been improved resulting in the end Impact of the environment (FEIRO with less significant results.) I would now thank you for your project.

Brenda Galicia

24841 Fir Ave #5

mu +mmyo Interim Planning Manager Comment Letter G39 14177 Frederick St P.O BOX 88005 Moreno Valley, CA, 92552 September 4,2018 Dear Mr. Albert Armijo, My name is Brenda Rios, Im excited about the greatnews of the World Logistics Center. My only hope by writing to you, will motivate you and the council to please help this project. Its one of the many things that would bring out small city into center stage boosting our Economy. I have lived here my whole life but unfortunitely most of the G39-1 better paying jobs are outside of ourcity. Even though I have been Moreno Valley Since I was little, my parents, my siblings and I have never had the opportunity to work because the lack of good paying jobs. I feel that this will bring better opportunities for not only for my family but also for our community. I thank you for your time. RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Sincery Planning Division Brenda Rios 1691 Benedict ct terris, CA,92571

Comment Letter G40 8-24-2018 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 ALbert Armijo CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** Interim Planning manager city of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick street FO Dox 88005 Moreno Valley cA. 93552 dei los 5 protos que la Jues Pidio que se revisaron y creo que eston muy bien explicador y esporo que con G40-1 este mons estidio todo quede claro y podamos Sogies addente con este proyecto que va a traer tanto beneficio a mentra condad de visions Valley. for four apune este neeros estudio y sigomos adelante. Bricia Sul 42 an 11602 Blue joy A Manono Vally CA

8-24-18

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

City of Moreno Valley

14177 Frederick St. P.O Box 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92552.

G40-1 cont.

I have read the 5 points that the judge asked to be revised, and I think they are very well explained, and I hope that with this new study, everything is fine and we can continue with this project that will bring so much benefit to our city of Moreno Valley. Please approve this new study and move forward.

Bricia Salazar

11602 Blue Jay Ct.

Moreno Valley CA 92557

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Comment Letter G41 8/28/18 ALBERT ARNIJO; INTERIM Planning Manager My Name 15 CARLOS CHAVES, I have been heaving in Moreno Valley For 15 years and Love heaving here. We STRONGLY Support The WLC project 100% I hope and reivise OF FEIR SutiFys The judge orders. please Lets Go Forward. G41-1 5 RECEIVED SEP - 52018 CITY OF MORENO-VALLEY **Planning Division** Sivegely CARLOS CHAVEZ 22375 Ella ave Moizeno VAlley CA, 52553

08/22/18

G42-1

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moxeno Valley CA 92553 RECEIVED SEP - 52018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning-Division

Mr. Planning Manager, Albert Armijo, my name is Carlos Reza I live in Moveno Valley and I have been supporting The WLC since the start and I am glad that the points that were requested were revised thoroughly and the Findings on those impacts are Less than significant with Mitigations on the FEIR. To my understanding the revision on the impacts of: Energy, Biological, Noise, Agricultural and comulative came up to be great for the WLC project, it Looks like we are moving Forward. Rlease support this FEIR is the greatest thing happening to Moveno Valley! F.S. Do to all the problems: Sincerely: to bring business, investors move their business to other Carlos Reza states. 24841 Fir Ave Moreno Valley CA 92553

08/23/18

Albert Armijo Interim planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, Ca. 92553

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr: Albert Armejo the reason for this letter is to informe you that I read the final results of the EIR. that Judge Waters order to be revised in it's totality, this 5 environmental impacts were found Less than significant with exception on the noise impact that several sections were found significant and unavoidable with mitigation and some other sections were found with no impact it was a great ruling to revise this point of impact thanks to that the WLC project FEIR is with in the CEQA guideline, ready to go.

Please I urge you to move it on we need to be braking grownd soon.

Sincerely MILLIN (arolina 24889 Hemlock Ave # 205 Moreno Valley, Ca. 92557

G43-1

Comment Letter G44 8/23/18 ALBERT ARMINO Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. RECEIVED Moreno Valley Ca, 92552 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLE Mr. Planning Manager, Albert Armijo, my name is Carolina Rodriguez 1 live in Moreno Valley and I have been supporting The WLC since the start and I am happy that the points that were request G44-1 were revised thoroughly and the Findings on these impacts are less than significant with mitigations on the FEIR Please support this FEIR is the BEST thing that will come to Moreno Valley Sincerely Carolie Rodrige Carolina Rodriguez 24258 Webster Avo. Morena Valley Ca. 92553

Comment Letter G45 RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Hrmilo 9 nning KAAGUI Stree 41 +re della li Va 92.552-0805 10 rene (A 1831 AI Pster Hrmin parc 10200 nare ac m Yo may Der to esta -05 9. 14 Interescool 104 entru lundia Secr stico UNC Na ave 000 15. Parto CREC Im Ciu unue (1ngs 1 as Circ CA que reconor gor deides 60 G45-1 proverta Se 9 do (Mar iles US (Ja UIGENEMENTE, 85 2 sto Cil neces por Taro 9 05 te Persones gu SCON res Deltici per de revición de bert gel 2st erova victo Jracios Pas grenc confe mano 50 PUI (coperación Acra R (ardia) V ateramente LORONA ELIA 9 F 2 Cr bection A Valley oreno 92557

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. PO BOX 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G45-1 cont. Mr. Albert Armijo The reason for this letter is to let you know that my family and I are very interested in making the World Logistics Center project a reality. Since it will have a very positive impact on my city Moreno Valley and nearby cities, which I recognize that this project will create thousands of jobs that we urgently need, it is for this reason that I ask you and the people that are participants of the last environmental impact review that is approved.

Thank you in advance for your attention and for your cooperation in this project.

Cordially and Attentively,

Celia Corona

11942 Rudbeck Cir.

Comment Letter G46 9/5/18 Albert Armijo Interim Plannig Manager 14177 Frederick St. RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 P.O Box 88005 **CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division** Moreno Valley Ca. 92552 Kespetable Sr. Albert Armijo, mi nombre es cacilie Najor y vivo en la col. Moreno Balley. Apogo al progecto Centro logistico Mondial para isto habra mas Apogo al trabajo ya gue en la actualidad la mayoria de las personus que viven aqui en moreno tienen que suli-G46-1 à trabajar a otras ciudades por fulta de trabajo aqui eneste ciudad. Con este proyecto habre 20.000 oportunidedes de trabajo en el que mochas fumilias se vieran beneficiadas, como fambien la ciudad. Estoy al tanto de la actualización que se hizo a pedido de la preza Quatero, en el Cuel los puntos gie ella pidro que se rebisara, no habro, ningon impacto negativo, por medro de este curta le piolo que acepte la reusión final FEIR para seguir avanzando y tener in major Form para las Siguentes Generaciones. Sincerumente. Lucite Najo 24306 Postal A. 4. 6 Moreno Vulley CA. 92553

Albert	Armijo
--------	--------

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

Moreno Valley, Ca 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

Planning Division

9/5/2018

Respectable Mr. Albert Armijo, my name is Cecilia Najar alive in the city of Moreno Valley. Support to the World Logistics Center project for having more support for work than I currently most people who live here in Moreno have to go to work in other cities for lack of work here in this city. With this project there will be 20,000 job opportunities in which many families will benefit, as well as the city.

I am aware of the update that was made at the request of Judge Waters, in which the points she asked to be reviewed, there will be no negative impact through this letter I ask you to accept the final revision FEIR to continue advancing and have a better future for the next generations.

Sincerely,

G46-1

cont.

Cecilia Najar

24306 Postal Ave.

Comment Letter G47

8/23/2018 Armito +2.9 661 21 Noreno 1110 ame 10 ears an m 0 5 enter G (C 0 D C (an JUG Q Ø Drov \mathcal{D} 61 0 0. G47-1 9) Qu 90 MON r ecent OV 90 R F 2D9 DIO 10 OMP C C) 2 r 21 made 0 ar 5 UDP 6 ى NOI P 0 0 1111 91 0 V 5 0 0 eci 10 enranc U 1 l a ena RECEIVED - 5 2018 SEP CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Albert Armijo Interim planning manager 14177 Frederick street. P.O. box 88005 Moreno valley, ca 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

As a former resident of Moreno Valley, my family and I saw my city change and progress in drastic ways and even though I moved away to Kentucky for work earlier this year, my family (still located in Moreno Valley) and I appreciate the work done on the environmental impact report on the world logistic center.

-Charles Turkowski

2824 Max rouse Rd cox creek KY 40013.

28130 Hemlock Ave Moreno valley CA, 92555 (Family in Moreno valley)

G48-1

916118 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager RECENT 14177 Frederick St SEP - 7 P.O. Box \$8005 CITY OF MOR Ling A. Moveno valley CA 92663 Hello, My name is Christian Aaron Gutierrez Villanueva I'm 15 years old, I have been living in Moreno valley for 10 years. The reason why I'm coriting this letter is for when I graduate in 2021, is because I want to have more Jobs apputinuties. In the past 8 years I have seen the Population G49-1 increase drastically. El I support the world Logistic center, because its going te bring Thousands of new jobs to our city. I read the news that the FEIR was updated. It was one of the things that were lare retaining, opposing the Project Please I ask you teday with the authority you have to speed up the process of the project, so that it may be constructed. linance you for taking the time to read this Sincere letter. Sincevely, Chriftian Aaron Gutterrez Villanceva 24700 Webster Ave. Moreno valley CA 92803
RECEIVED

hand	IL OLITED	
	SEP - 5 2018 8/2 9/2 0 18	
	Helloto whom it CITY OF MORENO VALLEY	
	MY Name is Christopher Mauldin	
	and i am Writing to You Now in reparede	
	to the Final Enviornmental impact study	-
	report for the WLG. Many Residents	
	have come out to support this provert	
	For the bene fits and Jobs. Myself included	
	Iam all for Jobs in our community	
	especially as lan always hearing about	
	how so Many Equilies are Mission out	G51-
	on life because of the long commute which	
	isn't Very Fair. I Believe the Feir Should	
	Be accepted as is because it has exceeded	
-	the original regulations. it should be	
\bigcirc	Recognized at once So we can Move	
	Forward already and not continued to	
	be delayed. this project has none far	
	and Beyond the Mandate stated Recessary	
	the provect has constantly considered the	
	Enviornment and safty Standards which	
	is something i Believe should be Fully	
	Recognized by all parties involved.	
	thank You	
	Al it & An Ali	
	Christopphen Wandom	
	LORCZ and May din	
	16062 Century St	
	Muren Valley Ga 42551	
0		

Comment Letter G53

RECEIVED Sep 4-2018 SEP - 7 2018 **CITY OF MORENO VALLEY** drmija Planning Division Interim Planning Manager 14177 Firederick St Morano Valley Ca. 92552. Yo, Claudia Ibarra na través de esta carta me dirijo a Usted Sr. Arbert Almijo para informarle que yo como residente de esta cudad Moreno Valley Ca. estoy completamente à favor del proyecto Centra Logistica Mundial, pues estay segura que tracia un gran beneticio G53-1 I mi ciudad en cuento zopor tunidades le trabajo y espero que con esta reusion de 5 puntos que son? · Energiz, Biologico, Kuido, Agrical tara y Convlativo y signato los resultados en donde! se especifa que no tendra ningun impaçto a mi comunidad. Espero contai negativo con su ayuda para, que dicho seguir ade ante pueda Agradézed infinitamente su atención la presente te. Claudia hawa 25105 John F. Kennedy L E48 Movend Valley (2, 92551

Sep, 4-2018

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

I, Claudia Ibarra through this letter I am writing to you Mr. Albert Armijo to inform you that as a resident of Moreno Valley Ca. I am completely in favor of the World Logistics Center project, because I am sure that it will bring a great benefit to my city in As for job opportunities and I hope that with this new revision of 5 points that are: Energy, Biologic, Noise, Agriculture and cumulative and being the results where it is specified that it will not have any negative impact on my community. I hope to count on your help so that this project can continue.

I am infinitely grateful for your attention to the present.

Att. Claudia Ibarra

25105 John F. Kennedy Dr. E48

Moreno Valley Ca 92551

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

9/7/2018 Albert Amijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, CA 92552

Dear Mr. Amijo,

As a resident of Moreno Valley, I've driven far away for work so it makes me happy knowing the progress my city has been making. I support the research done for the world logistic center on the environmental impact report. I appreciate the work done on lowering traffic.

G54-1

Sincerely,

Cole Brockman 27335 OCean Dunes St.

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

ALBERT ARMIJO INTERIM PLANNING MANAGER 14177 FREDERICK ST. P.O. BOX 88005 MORENO VALLEY CA 92552

WITH RESPECT I WRITE TO YOU TO BE ABLE TO TELL YOU WHAT I THINK AND IN THE SAME WAY ASKING YOU TO CONTINUE THE WORLD LOGISTIC PROJECT FOR YOUR CONSTRUCTION MORE NOW THAT THE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT HAS ALREADY FULFILLED ALL THE REQUIREMENTS THAT YOU ASKED FOR. I AM HAPPY THAT THE PROJECT COMES BECAUSE MY HUSBAND GOES OUT OF THE CITY TO WORK AND I ALMOST DO NOT SEE HIM AND I DO NOT WANT HIM TO REPEAT IT WITH MY CHILDREN. I WOULD LIKE TO HAVE A NORMAL FAMILY.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR ATTENTION CONCEPCION AREAS 24687 WEBSTER AVE MORENO VALLEY CA 92553 G55-1

Comment Letter G55 9-6-18 RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Albert Armiso Enterim plannig Manager 14177 Frederick St P.O BOX 88005 Moreno valley, CA 92 553 Sr. Armijo, Con respeto le escribo para poder decirle lo que pienso y de igual manara pidiendole que continue el provecto Logistico mundial para su construcción mas ahora que el reporte de Impacto del medio G55-1 cont. Ambiente : ya compilo con todos los requisités que le pidieron Estor Contenta que venga el proxecto pues mi esposo sale afuera de la ciudad a trabajar y casi no lo veo y no quiero qui esk se replife con mis hijos Quiero tener una familia hormal Gracias por su atención Oneepción Areas RAGB7 webster Ave- moreno valler CA 92553 (904) 837-97 92 Concepcion Areas.

Conrado L. Lansang 15551 Hammett Ct Moreno Valley, CA 92555 September 6,2018

Mr. Alberto Armijo 14177 Frederick St P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92552

Dear Mr. Armijo,

I am writing to you to let you know that my family and I agreed and aware of the revision that were made for FEIR. The impact to the environment will be less than significant. We have been living here in Moreno Valley since July 4,2003. We have seen the very slow progress of our new city compared with other new city like Temecula. We know that Highland Fairview have many good plans for our city but why is it the city is not supporting it. We know that some people are against the progress of our city but more people are also waiting for that progress to take place in their lifetime if not for themselves but for their kids and grandkids and future generation to come. We want progress in our city!

Mr. Armijo, we are counting on you to be the instrument for the improvement of our city. We are looking forward for this project to materialized.

Sincerely,

Genral J.

Conrado L. Lansang

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G56-1

Comment Letter G57 81-5.6 RECEIVED Albert SEP - 7 2018 Armijo, CITY OF MORENO VALLE lanning Manager lanning Division BOX 88005 Lley CA 92552 reno Respetudo Elmija, Vive en Mureno Valley por varios anos mig cas fiench que aiu pu es Riversia istico Mu Pro, ecto 1 como G57-1 positivos cambios en esarrollo Je ciuda que arreglaren las prosas que hacian Liente y que bajos los codigos que necesita esta ban para CONSTM 61 projecto Gracias Consuelo Capulín 13078 Sunlit Ct Moreno Valley 92553

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley Ca 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Respected Armijo,

G57-1 cont.

1

I live in Moreno Valley for several years, my children also live in this city with few job opportunities because they already have to go to other cities such as riverside. The World Logistic project will bring positive changes in the economy and in the development for the city. They told me that they fixed the things that were needed for the environment and that the FEIR is under the codes they needed to build the project.

Thank you,

Consuelo Capulin

13078 Sun Lit Ct

Moreno Valley CA 92553

08/20/2018

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, CA. 92553 RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Dear Planning Manager Mr. Albert Armijo. My name is Consuelo L. Siordia I am a Moreno Valley resident for 15 years now and I am a strong supporter of the World Logistic Center. I have followed up on this project since the beginning. After all the lawsuits and attempts to stop this mega project, this very project will put Moreno Valley on the World-Wide Map. Do not forget that Moreno Valley has been a bedroom community without a job foundation. The job foundation that The World Logistic Center is providing for decades to come.

On June 14th at the Riverside Superior Court the Judge Sharon Waters requested specific points to be revised thoroughly in the EIR. I am glad to read that the revisions of the FEIR are more than favorable for the WLC since the impacts were founded as **less than Significant with Mitigation**, which I understand that these revised impacts make the FEIR stronger and within the CEQA guidelines.

I urge you to fully support this because this will determine the growth of our city.

Sincerely:

Consuelo L. Siordia 13305 Cavandish Lane. Moreno Valley, CA. 92553

G58-1

From: Sent: To: Subject: Albert Armijo Monday, September 10, 2018 7:11 AM Julia Descoteaux; Vera Sanchez; Chris Ormsby FW: Warehousing comment

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553 -----Original Message-----From: Corinne Orozco [mailto:rubyredhummingbird7@yahoo.com] Sent: Friday, September 7, 2018 11:40 PM To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org> Subject: Warehousing comment City of Moreno Valley, I oppose Moreno Valley becoming a dumping ground for warehousing. G59-1 I am grateful the World Logistics is an environmentally unsafe project for our city decided by our great justice department.

Sent from my iPhone

Lisa Maier

From: Sent: To: Subject: Albert Armijo Wednesday, August 29, 2018 7:35 AM Julia Descoteaux; Vera Sanchez FW: WLC FEIR

FYI.

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553 -----Original Message-----From: vanessa reza [mailto:rezav441@gmail.com] Sent: Tuesday, August 28, 2018 3:03 PM To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org> Subject: WLC FEIR

My name is Darleen Reza and I am sharing my support for the Final Environmental Impact report that was successfully revised for the World Logistics Center Project. I am in full support of expanding the city of Moreno Valley and I know this project will do just that. It is also very exciting to know that the WLC is going above and beyond the required standards just like the LEED Gold award winning Skechers facility. It feels great to know that our city is secured with an outstanding project like this. Thank you.

Darleen Reza 24807 Fir Ave Moreno Valley CA 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2018

08 - 2 2 Planning Division

albert armijo Interim planning 14177 Prederic St. S.O. Boy 88005 moreno Valley Ca. 92552

Estimado Sr. armino El proyecto logistico mundral es mucho ming breno para nuestra cuidad de morem Valley y para naustras signientes genera-Ciones above que estan tratando de mejora, nerestra Ciardad , me parese mucho mug y muy oportuno que unga este proyecto gue no lo detingan y que sign adilante pues es la mejor que mustres familias se veneficien poilos toabajos que se generarian para nuestras futuras familias En espera de su apollo a favor de proyecto le agradezor mucho su apollo. rimo a que desde have 14 años y me gustaria mucho que mustra ciudad mejore con su ayuda. mi nombre es Delfina Balanca mi direction 24/49 Elicalyptus are # 126 moreno Valley Calif. 92553 1951-807-5338

G61-1

08-22-18

SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

RECEIVED

Albert Armigo Interim Planning

14177 Frederick St.

P.O Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca. 92552

Dear Mr. Armiga,

The World Logistics Center project is very good for our city of Moreno Valley and for our next
generation. Now that they are trying to improve our city, it seems very good and very opportune for this project to come. Do not stop it, and keep going, it's for the best that our families benefit from the jobs that would be generated for our future families. I thank you very much for your support.

I've been living here for 14 years and I'd really like our city to improve with your help.

My name is Delfina Polanco My address 24169 Eucalyptus Ave # 126 Moreno Valley Calif. 92553 951-807-5338

Comment Letter G62 September 6-20\$8 RECEIVED Albert Armijo SEP - 7 2018 Interim plannig manager CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division 14177 Frederick St PO BOX 88005 MOYENO VALLEY. CA 92552 Selvor Armijo le escrivo esta carta pidienedole que escuché huestra voz por favor. yo Dolores Rojas Vivo eN moreno VAlley por 9 aNOS yo soy una mas de los que quiere que venga el projecto, pues va a beneficiar a nosotras y a nuestros hijos G62-1 El Projecto Logistico Manidal es may grande de 4 millas y gtraera a companias ricas que beneficiaran a huestra ciudad. El resultado del medio ambiente FEIR esta bajo los reglas de protección pora Los animales. la energia y agya. Creo que esto es muy bueno. Ayude a que no de tengan el projecto Gracias Jel Tel 951-251-9606 13078 SUNI'L CT MOYENO VALLEY CA 92553 DoloresRojas

September 6, 2018

Alberto Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92552

Mr. Armijo,

I write this letter asking you to please listen to our voice. I am Dolores Rojas I've lived in Moreno Valley for 9 years. I am one of those who want the project to come. It will benefit us and our kids. The World Logistics Center is very big, of many miles and it will attract companies that will benefit our city.

The result for the environment FEIR is under the rules of protection for the animals, energy, and water. I believe that this is very good.

Help so that they don't stop this project.

Thank you.

CELL 951-251-9606

13078 Sunlit Ct Moreno Valley, CA 92553

Dolores Rojas

G62-1 cont. Dora Capolino 23325 Gerbera Street Moreno Valley, CA 92553 951-956-3751

SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

Planning Division

RECEIVED

August 29, 2018

Albert Armijo, Interim Planning Manager City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick Street P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92552-0805

Dear Mr. Armijo,

Having been a resident of Moreno Valley for 31 years, I have witnessed a lot of activity in our city's development. Through witnessing businesses come and unfortunately some businesses leave, can be somewhat of a roller coaster at times. It is always been my desire to stay on top of matters relating to Moreno Valley. When meetings were held with the Planning Commission and City Council, regarding the World Logistics Center, I sat through practically all of them. I was elated with the approval to have such a project come to Moreno Valley.

My understanding is some revisions have been made for the Final Environmental Impact Report. In taking the time to review the material I can say with complete confidence the revisions are well implemented and will have an even more positive impact for the project.

In addition to the World Logistics Center, I look forward to many good things happening in Moreno Valley in the future. I appreciate your time in reading my correspondence.

Sincerely,

Dera Capolin

Dora Capolino Resident of Moreno Valley

G64-1

08-31-18 ALBERT ARMIJO INTERIM PLANNING MAWADER 14177 FREDERick ST RECEIVED P.0 Box 88005. SEP - 7 2018 MONISNO VOLLEY CA. 92552. CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Yo, EDEAND For Ecliennez RESIDENTE DE LO CIUDED DE MONENO VOlley, TENEO (25) VEINTE CINCO DÃO, VIVIENDO BN LO CIUDAD. Actualmente sigo Apoyanod FL proyECTO WLC, THE WORLD LOGIS-G66-1 TICS QUE ES EXCELUTE Y MAENIFICO pone NUESTAD COMUNIDAD, -ESTOY ENTENADO DE LAS MODIFICACIONES FEIR. ESpeno QUE las ACEPTUN, ponn que EL proyucto sigo ADE-Lonle Sin otro partier lan que Abern REFERNCIA, quela de Ustedes. SincenomenTE EDERED F. T. TIKANNEZ ESpin

Comment	Letter	G66
---------	--------	-----

/	A	
Â	Albert Armijo	8/31/2018
	Interim Planning Manager	. ,
	14177 Frederick St.	RECEIVED
G66-1 cont.	PO Box 88005	
		SEP - 7 2018
	Moreno Valley Ca 92552	CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division
	Me, Edgard F. Gutierrez Resident of the city of Moreno Valley, I have (25) T city.	wenty Five Years living in the
	I am currently supporting the WLC Project at the World Logistics Center, whour community.	nich is excellent and great for
	I am aware of the FEIR modifications. I hope you accept them so that the project can move forward.	
	Without another particular that they reference, it remains of you.	
	Sincerely,	
	Edgard F. Gutiérrez Espín	

Τ

Comment Letter G67 RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 1-)LBERT ARMIJO CITY OF MORENO VALLEY INTERIM PLANNING MANAGER Planning Division 14177 FREDERICK STRFET MORENO VALLEY (A. 92552-0805 SR ALBERT ARMIJO ESTOY ENTERADO QUE SE 14120 UNA NUEVA REVICION DEL IMPACTO AMBIGNTAL QUE ESTO SER EL REPORTE FINAL DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE Y LE AGRADEZCO QUE NOS PERMITAN COMENTAR HACERCA DE ESTA NUEVA REVICION LA CUAL RESULTO CON UN MUY POSITIVO RESULTAC G67-1 YA QUE NO TRAFRA MINGUN IMPACTO NEGATIVO PARAMI FAMILIA NI PARA MI COMUNDAD, POR LO CUAL CORDIALME LE PIDO QUE USTED Y CUALQUER OTRA PERSONA QUE PARTICIPE EN ESTA REVICION LE DEN SU APROVACIONI VA QUE EL PROVECTO DE CENTRO LOGISTICO MUNDIAL SERA DE GRANDE VENEFICIO PARA LA ECONOMIA DE ESTA (IUDAD DE MORGE, VALLEY. MUCHAS GRACIAS Y ATENTAMENT DUARDO CORONA 419412 BUDBCKIA (IP MORENO UALLEY (A 97557

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley Ca 92552



CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr. Albert Armijo,

G67-1 cont. I am finding out that there was a new revision in the environmental impact report. Thank you for allowing us to comment on this new revision which resulted in a very positive result since it will not bring much negative impact for my family or for my community. I cordially ask you and any other person who participates in approving this revision to give your approval since the project, the World Logistics Center will be of great benefit for the economy of the city of Moreno Valley.

Thank you very much and sincerely,

Eduardo Corona

11942 Rudbeckia Circle

Moreno Valley CA 92557

7-28-18 Albert Armigo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St Moveno Valler CA 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Señor Dibert. Janto 18 Como Nestra anonital estemos agradecidos por el trobazo quese ma relizido y se esta rializando para traeva la vegion avoyectos cono el de Norld logiste center, es peranos que contriver con la labor si que toraigan mas proyectos cano este La canonidad estarmos goradecida com este tipo de estrezas Braciai.

Edury do Novales Harvardez

E38 SUNKIST St. ONTAND C.A. 91761

G68-1

	Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. PO BOX 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92552	RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
G68-1 cont.	68-1 Ont. Mr. Albert both I and our community, are grateful for the work that has been done and is bein bring the World Logistics Center project to the region, we hope they will continue with the wo bring more projects like this to the community. We are very grateful with this kind of effort. Thank you	
	Eduardo Morales Hernandez 538 Sunkist St. Ontario 91761	

Comment Letter G69 RECEIVED 08/27/18 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** Albert Armijo Interim planning manager 4177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley Ca. 92552. Dear Mr Armijo My name is Elena Contreras and I have been a realtor for over 20 years serving the Inland Empire including Moreno Valley and surrounding areas The reason for this letter is to express my Support for The World Logistic Center, I understand that there will be impacts but nothing compare to the great benitits that will be brought by G69-1 this project. As a Realtor I peleive it will create a lot of Jobs in Moreno Valley and with will attract more families to become residents to the arty. With more people moving to the city and having Jobs that create income people will have the buying power to purchase a home and become proud homeowners. Please help to make this possible.

Sincerely Elena Contremas Elena Contremas BRE NO 01220115 4105 Wett Ave Riverside CA 92501 909 821-2519

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division**

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St P.O. Box 88005

Septiembre 4, 2018

Senor Armijo,

Me dirijo a ustede con respeto y de antemano le agradesco que se tome el tiempo de leer esta Carta. Mi nombre es Eleuterio Carrillo. Desde el inicio del Proyecto Logistico Mundial lo he estado Apoyando. Creo que va a ayudar mucho a nuestra ciudad. Se ademas que fue demandado por muchos grupos del medio ambiente. Yo estoy a favor del medio ambiente Tambien pero oi de las buenas noticias que ya hicieron los arreglos necesarios que la juez Waters le mando en Julio de este ano. Ya que el FEIR esta deacuerdo con lo que requerian le pido que sigan el proceso para que el WLC se construya.

entire Camillo Gracias,

Eleuterio Carrillo 24849 Cape Cod St. Moreno Valley, CA 92553

G70-1

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box

September 4, 2018

G70-1

Mr. Armijo, I am writing to you with respect and I thank you in advance for taking the time to read this letter. My name is Eleuterio Carrillo. Since the beginning of the World Logistics project, I have been supporting it. I think it's going to help our city a lot. I know that it was sued by many groups of the environment. I am in favor of the environment as well, but I heard the good news that the necessary arrangements were made by Judge Waters in July of this year. Since the FEIR agrees with what they require, I ask you to follow the process for the WLC to be built.

Thank you,

Eleuterio Carrillo 24849 Cape Cod. St. Moreno Valley CA 92553

RE EL SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

9 106/18 Albert Armigo lanning lanager PO Box 88005 1417 tre device A eu 0 92 Elisa eer My name 15 moreno and Valley arria tie the nou than inal G71-1 SU already VOVr nands Satistic am Ona result negative there Vull he no which In Impact ask nlease, VOU acept this Tor the ecision **IVED** OVr City SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Sincerel Planning Division ELISA GARLIA 25350 Santiago Dr. #97 Moreno Valley CA 92551

Comment Letter G72 Semptiembre RECEIVED SFP - 7 2018 Albert Armido **CITY OF MORENO VALLEY** Futerim Planning Manafer City of Mozeno Valley 14177 Frederich St Morcho Valley, CA 92552 Sr Armito Como residente de Moreno Vallex estoy a Favor del Progreso de nuestag Ciudad Y Por Por Consi quiente apoyo el Proyecto Contro Logisto mondial, Ya. que G72-1 traera miles de trabatos que Son tan Mescsarios Pora el Proqueso de houstra Ciudad Entiendo que han hecho revieignes al Reporte del Fupacto del medio ambiente Pero Vale la peno meneronar gue estos estudios muestray Un resultado Positivo, Asi que esperamos que pronto Este Gran Proyecto que hemos Estado esperando por fonto fiempo, pronto sea una

Comment Letter G72 realida CITY OF MORENO VALLEY G72-1 Fralcas por su atencion cont. Cordialmente Elucia & Amador Eluca & Amador 25517 Tangering Pd Moreno Valley Ca 97557

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

City of Moreno Valley

14177 Frederick St.

Moreno Valley CA 92552

Mr. Armijo

As Resident of Moreno Valley, I am in favor of the development of our city and for the support of the World Logistics Center project. As it will bring thousands of jobs that are so necessary for the progress of our city. I understand that they have made revisions to the report on the impact of the environment but it is worth mentioning that these studies show a positive result, so we hope that soon this great project that we have been waiting for so long will soon become a reality.

Thank you for your attention

Cordially

Eluvia Amador

25512 Tangerine Rd.

Moreno Valley CA 92557

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

Planning Division

T

G72-1

cont.

Comment Letter G73

RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division 9 gests 23-18 aterición ' Ar. albert grinijo, Interim flarning 14177 Thedenik St. t. O. Bex 88005 Moreno Valley C.a. 93552. 40 say Enrique Ligarrage y he vivida aquidenante 12 años y Stepero tomen Clienta el Proyecto Degestica Mundial con fas nuevas revictiones que hicieron G73-1 FEIR (FINAL ENVIRNMENTAL IMPACT KE PORt). remos que el Proyecto viene mucho mejor y que va a Guperer en constructor y tegnologia y protección de medie ambiente ayudonos à que ya rengo. atte. Enxique Sijerrage forgericq. 24169 Eucaliptus Que # Moreno Valley C.a. 2553

Attention!

Mr.

Albert Armijo, Interim Planning

14177 Frederick St.

P.O Box 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92552.

I am Enrique Lizarraga, and I have lived here for 12 years, and I hope you take into account the project World Logistics Center with the new revisions that were made. FEIR (Final Environmental Impact Report) we see that the project is a lot better and will surpass in construction, technology and protection of the environment. Help us so it can become a reality.

Sincerely,

Enrique Lizarraga

Agosto 22-18

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

> G73-1 cont.

	ALBERT ARMITO INTERIM PLANNING MANAGER 14777 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 MORE NO VALLEY CA. 92552 MORE NO VALLEY CA. 92552
G74-1	HOUDRABLE SR. INTERIM PLAUDING MAUAGER ALBERT ARMITO MINDABRE ES ERICA MEDEL Y POR MEDIO DE ESTA CARTA LE HAGO SABER MI APOYO TOTAL AL PROVECTO DE TRABAJOS WORLD LOGISTIC CEUTER SON ESPOSA Y MADRE DE Y NIÑOS Y EN LO PERSONAL MI FAMILIA COMO TAUTAS OTRAS QUE VIVIMOS AQUI EN MORENO VALLEY SOMOS DEL 90%. PORCIENTO QUE TIENE QUE SALIR A TRABATAR FUERA DE LA CIUDAD POR FALTA DE TRABATOS. QUE EN MI CASO ES MI ESPOSO EL QUE SALE CADA DIA PARA PODER PROVEER UNA MEJOR CALIDAD DE VIDA A NUESTRA FAMILIA. ES POR ESO QUE LE DON TODO MI APONO A ESTE PROJECTO PORQUE TENDRIAMOS LA ESPERANZA QUE NUESTROS HIDOS ' TENDAN UN MEJOR. FUTURO AL TENER LA OPORTUNIDAD DE POPERSE QUEDAR TRABAJON AQUI EN INVESTRA EN NUESTRA LINDA CIUDAD X NO TENGAN LA NECESI- DAD DE SALLR FUERA POR MUCHAS HORAS SIMPLEMENTE POR EL HECHO QUE NO HAN SUFICIENTES TRABAJOS EN MORENO VALLEY. DE LA MANERA MAS ATENTA LE HAGO LA PETICIÓN QUE APRUEDE LA REVISIAND ENNAL DE PENE PROJEDE
	FUTURO EN MORENO UNLENI

-

-

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

August 31,2018

Planning Division

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

P.O. Box 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92552

G74-1 cont.

Honorable Mr. Interim Planning Manager Albert Armijo My name is Erica Medel and through this letter I let you know my total support to the work project World Logistics Center I am wife and mother of 4 children and personally my family like so many others who live here in Moreno Valley are 90% percent who have to go to work outside the city due to lack of jobs. What in my case is my husband who leaves every day in order to provide a better quality of life to our family. That is why I give my full support to this project because we will hope that our children have a better future by having the opportunity to stay working here in our beautiful city and not have the need to go out for many hours. Simply because there are not enough jobs in Moreno Valley. In the most attentive way I ask you to approve the final revision of the FEIR for a better future in Moreno Valley.

Sincerely, Erica Medel 25510 Sand Creek Trl. Moreno Valley CA 92557

Comment Letter G75 08-24-18 RECEIVED SFP - 5 2018 Alberto Armiso CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley CA. 92553 Dear Planning manager my Name is Esteban Salinas a resident \$ Moreno Valley \$ Support the WLC. FEIR the new finding are great G75-1 and better for our project Report the rulling of Judge Waters Where Very acerted please More forward with new FEIR This Sincerely : Ar Esteben Solera Estebay Salinas 24670 Atwood AUP Moreno Valley CA 92553
September 6th, 2018

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick Street

Comment Letter G76

G76-1

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr. Armijo,

I have been a Moreno Valley resident for fifteen years and witness little changes in our city. In 2015 World Logistics Center was approved by our City Council bringing big hopes for its supporters, since them has been encounter endless obstacles making us feel despairing sometimes. But knowing that the Revised Final Environmental Impact Report found the five point that Judge White identified as deficient are less than significative brings hopes back that finally this project can move forward and this way all the benefits and positive impact that will bring to our city are closer than ever.

We are excited for World Logistic Center to become a reality for our city and us part of this. Also I really hope this project can break ground soon.

Thank you for time.

Eudoro Wuence

11140 Saddle Ridge Road

Moreno Valley, CA 92557

Comment Letter G77 Septiembre 7, 2018 RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 albert arminis CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Intermis Planning Manager **Planning Division** 14177 Frederick St V. U. BOX 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92552 Sr. Ormijo, Yo Eulalia Pedro vivo en Moreno Valley He estado apoyando el WLC. Es bueno que hayan trabajos en nuestra ciudad y este proyecto avudaria a mucha gente que no tierre empleo. G77-1 El medio ambiente tiene que ser protegido y sabemos que los estudios que hicieron los resultados fueron menos que significativos Gracias Eulatia Pedro 21755 Dracaea Que. Moreno Valley, Ca 92553

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

PO BOX 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92552

G77-1 cont. Mr. Armijo I Eullalia Pedro live in Moreno Valley. I have been supporting the WLC. It is good that there are jobs in our city and this project would help many people who do not have a job.

The environment has to be protected and we know that the studies that made the results were less than significant.

Thank you,

Eullalia Pedro 21755 Dracaea Ave. Moreno Valley CA 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Comment Letter G78 8/28/18 To albert armijo RECEIVED Saterin Planning manager city of moreno Valley SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** PO Box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92552-0805-We resderstond that the Environmental Study has been serviced for the WLC Project. The julys had asked for certain 5 points of revision. There were no significant impact to the G78-1 environment with the new revisions. We are therefore osking that the propert should more porward without any more delays. He jobs that this project can provide to our city are significant and should not be told hostage to any more fundous law suits Curice Kong Eunice Kang 28550 Grandview Dr M.V., CA 92555 951-500-**3**835

Sept. 6-18

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

P.O Box 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92552

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Dear Mr. Armijo, I hereby request you to approve the final environmental impact report of the World Logistics Center project, our city of Moreno Valley needs local jobs for our residents. This project was approved in 2015, and supported by most of the inhabitants of this city but has had many impediments to become a reality until now.

The new environmental impact review again showed that it is within the CEQA guidelines and the impact will be less than significant and that proves to us that the benefits will be greater, and it is worth continuing to fight for this Project to materialize as soon as possible.

Thank you very much for your time and your attention.

Fabian Reyes

G79-1

23618 Airosa Place

Moreno Valley, Ca 92557

Sep 6-18

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St Moreno Valley, CA 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Estimado Sr. Armijo por la presente le pido apruebe el reporte final al impacto ambiental del proyecto World Logistic Center, nuestra ciudad de Moreno Valley esta necesitada de trabajos locales para nuestros residents. Este Proyecto fue aprobado en el 2015 y apoyado por la mayoria de los habitants de esta ciudad pero ha tenido muchos impedimentos para poder hacerse realidad hasta estos momentos.

La nueva revision al impacto ambiental demostro nuevamente que esta dentro los lineamientos del CEQA y el impacto sera menos que significante y eso nos comprueba que los beneficios seran mayores y vale la pena seguir luchando porque este Proyecto se materialize lo mas pronto posible.

Muchas gracias por su tiempo y su atencion.

Fabian Reves

23618 Airosa Place Moreno Valley, Ca 92557

RECEIVED 9-7-78 SEP - 7 2018 Albert Armilo CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Interin Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St P-0 BOX 88 005 Moreno Valler CA 92552 St. Armilo. In hola señor Armilo Vo * mi familia aporamos al Projecto logistico Mundial Porque hav mucha necessidad de que tengamos trabajos diferentes. Mi esposo trabaja enlas vardas v Jana Mux Poco Este tipo de trabajos que trad Projecto gananian mas Me gustaria tambien trabajar en 109 logistoca La mejor de la mejor fueran las resultados del FEIR pues no afectara al medio ambiente Sinceramente, 9516512421 to fabiana 21755 Drace a Ave Pedro Nicolas Moreno Valler ca 92553

G80-1

9-7-18 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Mananger 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley Ca 92552.

Comment Letter G80

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

Planning Division

Mr. Armijo

Hello Mr. Armijo, I and my family support the World Logistics Center project because there is a great need for us to have different jobs. My husband works in the yards and earns very little. This type of work that the project will bring would allow us to earn more. I would like to work in logistics. The best of the best were the results of the FEIR because it will not affect the environment.

G80-1 cont.

Sincerely,

Fabiana Pedro Nicolas

21755 Dracaea Ave Moreno Valley CA 92553.

Comment Letter G81 Agosto 30,2018 Albert Armiso Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 P- O BOX 88005 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division moreno Valley 932452 40 Soy Fabiana Andres Y-le-escribo 9% Sr. Alkert- le-Pido Favor que qu'uden a que le projecto logistico Mundial que Venga-a nuestraciudad Nos enteramos que Va hicicton G81-1 nuevas revisiones-en el medio ambiente y que cumplio contodo. Queremos ver que el projecto se empieze a construir pues hay mucha necesidad. gracias por leer mi carta Fabiana Andres RAFael 24765 MYGYS AVE Morrow Laure 92553 951137666661

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

PO Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G81-1

I am Fabiana Andres and I am writing to Mr. Albert. I ask you please to help the World Logistic project to come to our city. We found out that they already made new revisions in the environment and that he complied with everything. We want to see that the project begins to build, because there is a great need. Thanks for reading my letter.

Fabiana Andres Rafael

24765 Myers Ave. Moreno Valley CA 9253

951-376-6661

Comment Letter G82

D8-01-18

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Managed 14/177 Frederick St. Morero Velley, A, 92553

St Albert Armijo, me es grato saber que Proyectos como el de World Logistic Center sean desarrollados e suplematados en la livdad de Moreno Velley, porque puede ser y sera simple ma oportondad pora la region, mejorar do de esta manera el desarroyo ecomonico y soul para muestres commi Jadas.

Andy Fernando Monero.

318-E. McKinkey St. pulto ct 92376

G82-1



SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

08-01-18

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

Moreno Valley CA 92552

G82-1 cont. Mr. Albert Armijo, I am pleased to know that projects like the World Logistics Center are going to be developed and implemented in the city of Moreno Valley, because it can be, and will always be an opportunity for the region, thus improving the economic development for our communities.

Fernando Moreno

318- E McKinley St.

Rialto Ct. 32376

Comment Letter G83 8/23/2018 Armito penor Dert G en INI rancisco serrance 00 mi nom re anos VI Moreno anos POS 3 en 05 a nora Porg Cada 9 C eni 9 709 DAC 0 ar 01 G83-1 C SU mu 0 15 a m C G M Cl Da 9 Ne a 9 P e 00 C UP. W VN C 0 ba 10 an O es CI 0 aran 0 ciudad P d er en ecr tan DOS acias 20 CION UPr PN a C 0 0 \bigcirc 0 ancisco. enrani 10 220 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

RECEIVED

8/23/2018

Mr. Albert Armijo, My name is Francisco Serrano and I lived in Moreno Valley for 13 years and in those 13 years I had to travel for one hour each day to go to Work Moreno Valley will benefit in the city of Moreno Valley. The set lives in Moreno Valley will benefit in the city of Moreno Valley. Thank you very much for your attention and for taking my word into account.

Francisco Serrano

G83-1 cont.

Comment Letter G84 Moreno Valley, CA 8/30/2018 Albert Armijo nterim Planning Manager RECEIVED 77 Frederick St SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Moreno //alley, CA, 92552 **Planning Division** Mi nombre es: Francisco Vega Contreras. Mi ciudad de Moreno Valley esta llena de gente Positiva. que quiere Lo melor Para nuestra familia. Por eso yo APoyo al Proyecto Centro Logistico Mundial que ofrece Progreso. G84-1 y estoy enterado de la nueva actuaización, de los 5 puntos. que la Jueza, Waters, Ordeno que se revizaran nuevamente. Los cuales con esta nueva verición Los 5 puntos son menos que significantes o Sea que no van a traer ningun impacto. Negativo a nuestra ciudad Benor: Albert Armilo for favor apruebe este nuevo estudio actualizado. Francisco Vera L 11558 Ridgecrest Lane Moreno Valley CA 92557

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

PO Box 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G84-1

My name is Francisco Vega Contreras. My city of Moreno Valley is full of positive people who want the best for our family. That's why I support the World Logistics Center project that offers progress. And I'm in the new update. Of the points that Judge Waters ordered to be revived again. The 5 Points are less than significant or you are not going to bring any negative impact to our city. Mr. Albert Armijo please approve this new updated study.

Francisco Vega

11558 Ridgecrest Ln.

Moreno Valley Ca 92557

From: Sent: To: Subject: Albert Armijo Monday, August 13, 2018 7:26 AM Julia Descoteaux FW: WLC

From: Frank Huddleston [mailto:fhuddleston52@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, August 10, 2018 1:49 PM
To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org>
Subject: WLC

I support the World Logistics Center. We need this.It well had JOBS, JOBS and more JOBS to Moreno Valley. This well put on the Map,What it will do for the city in revenue.It will bring more business too the Mall and all around, so let's get started and build for the future,and not look back.

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553 Albert Armiso 14177 Fredrick Sy Moreno Valley, Ca 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Dear Mr. Armiso,

This is a letter in request of the future advancement of the World Logistic Center.

Progress is essential while eventual and necessary in the desired developement of Moreno Valley. The WLC has been and still remains a foundation of the attraction of present and many coming businesses, all inspired by the potential economical development the City projects.

G86-1

The Environmental Impact Report had to succumb it's demands to the initial development of the citie's standards of proper safety and health conditions, for it's achievements of success in behalf of all it's people.

For all purposes, it is highly recommended your most faithful support of the W.L.C. in enhancment of the City of Moreno Valley.

Very Respectfully yours,

Frank Wright

14656 Rio Hondo Dr Moreno Valley, CA 92553

Comment Letter G87 8-24-18 pert Armijo, interim Planning Manager Frederick st RECEIVED Moreno Vallet Ca 92552 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Dear Planning Manager, MY name is Gabrielle Mariscal Vears and have lived in 0 moveno valley for almost my whole neard about the world Logistics Center and I think it's a great G87-1 Project Coming to moreno Valley. of Johs bring a an happy to hear there have been up dates that have made this Rotect even better, Please help us bring this Project already b aproving the changes made. thank bu Jabriett Mariscal turquoise Ln. Moreno valler CA 92557

SEPTIEMBIE 6,2018 Albert Armijo INTERIM PLUNNING MONOGES RECEIVED City of Moreno Valley SEP - 7 2018 14177 FREDERICK ST. CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MO, ENU VALLEY, CA 92552 Planning Division ESTIMAD O SENDI ARMIJO : MINOMORE AS GABRIEL NIEVES Y VIND EN MORENO VALLEY POL & ANDS Y A TRAVEZ DE ESTA CARTA QUIERO LYPYESAR MIAPBYO PUS el CONTRO LOGISTICO MUNDIAL TENOJO 3 NÍNDS JOVENES Y ESTOY SEGUIO QUE ESTE SIGN G88-1 proyecto va abrir oportunisabes DE Empleos para NUCSTROS JOUENES. POR FAVOR SIGANUS ADELANTE ENFOLAN DONOS EN EL FUTURO DE NUESTRA ciudad. Gracias por la revisión que tizo da los puntos necesarios al medio ambiente ya que esto ha sido para motorar y actualizar el proyecto. Muchisimas gracias, GLABRIEL NITVES 13681 BLUE Spruce CT. MORENO Valley, CA 92553

Albert Armijo 14177 Frederick St. P.O. BOX 88005 Moreno Vallay CA 02552

Moreno Valley CA 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Dear Mr. Armijo

My name is Gabriel Nieves and I live in Moreno Valley for 8 years and through this letter I want to express my support for the world logistic center. I have 3 young children and I am sure that this great project will open employment opportunities for our young people. Please, let's move forward, focusing on the future of our city. Thank you for the review you made of the necessary points to the environment since that has been to improve and update the project.

Many thanks! Gabriel Nieves 13681 Blue Spruce Ct. M.V. 92553

G88-1 cont.

		Commont Letter C90
		Comment Letter G89
	ALBERT ARMIJO	9106118
	INTERIM PLANNING MANAGER	RECEIVED
	POB REPERICA ST	SEP - 7 2018
	MORENO VALLEY CA 92552	CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division
	APRECIABLE SR., INTERIM PLANNING MANAGER ALBERT ARMIT MINOMBRE ES GABRIELA NEGRETE Y TENGO 10 AÑOS VIVIENDO EN MORENO VALLEY. LE AGRADESCO QUE NOS DE LA OPORTUNIDAD DE PODER NIZAR NUESTRA VOZ Y HACERLE SABER NUESTRO APOIO TOTAL AI PROJECTO CENTRO LOGISTICO MUNDIAL. Y POR MEDIO DE ESTA CARTA LE PIDO QUE POR FANOR ACEPTE LA REVISION FINAL DEL FEIR.	
G89-1		
	MUCHAS GRACIAS POR SU ATENCION	
	ATENTAMENTE	
	GABRIELA NEGRETE	
	ljalarla Magreetos	
	22376 ELLA AVE.	
	MORENO VALLEY CA. 92553	

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Fredrick St.

P.O. Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G89-1 cont. Dear Mr. Interim Planning Manager Albert Armijo. My name is Gabriela Negrete and I have been living in Moreno Valley for 10 years. I thank you for giving us the opportunity to raise our voice and let you know our total support for the World Logistics Center project. And through this letter I ask you to please accept the Final revision of the FEIR.

Thank you very much for your attention,

Gabriela Negrete 22376 Ella Ave. Moreno Valley Ca 92553 08-03-2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, California, 92553

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr Albert Armijo we appreciate the job on the project that you have worked. This kind of project keep us together and made us look great as a community. It's a pleasure on working as a team with you and this project that was a mayor help, thank you for this because it mean a lot on the community. Again, thanks so much for the enthusiastic participation on the project of World Logistic Center I have no doubt that it would not have been the success that it was without your intervention.

Gaspar Fernar

8600 Citrus Av. Ap. 151 Fontana Ca. 92335

G91-1

RECEIVED September 6, 2018 SFP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley, (A. 92553 To whom it may concern, My name is Gema Garcia, a nineteen-year ok that attends the University of California, Riverside. am currently a full-time student, with a part-tim job. Growing up in the city of Moreno Valley have witnessed its change over time. There has not been many changes, but it is a city with potential for several opportunities. The residents of this city deserve a chance to experience a variety of option in terms of jobs. The lack of job availability in this city at the moment is unfair for current and a variety of options future residents. In order for Moreno Valley to become the successful city in can be, these changes need to made. That is why I support the WLC, and the upcoming projects that will make Moreno Valley recognizable by many. Regards, Jema

24289 Dimitra Dr. Moreno Valley, (A 92553

Sarcia

G92-1

Agosto -22-18

SR Albert Armigo Fater in PLANNING. 14177 Frederick St PB BOY 88,005 Morend VH/leg CH 92502

RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

Planning Division

Respetado GR. Alber AR MITO He SAbido del Progecto hogistici mondial para Ayudae NUESTRA CIUdad de Moreno VAlley PARA Mejorar la Economia y TECNOLOTIA de la cuidadad G93-1 Estamos AFIRMANDO JUEES MUY BUENO PARM NUESTROS JOVENUS Y SIGUIENTOS JOWERACIONOS I ALDRA QUÉ YA MEJORAWDO REFORMOJMPACTO del medio Ambiente. La pilo qué Ayude A Sigura. Adelante PANA da Contrucción del proyecto

Y ESPERAMON OIR BUENAS NOTIEINSLE PARTE de usterdes

Atentamente Gemma ARATE 24169 EUCHLyptus Auc#232 M. U. CAP 9253 951 214 8265

Augusto-22-18

Mr. Albert Armigo

Interim Planning

14177 Frederick St.

P.O Box 88005

Moreno Valley, Cal 92553

Respected Mr. Albert Armigo,

I have known about the World Logistics project that will help our city of Moreno Valley to improve the economy and technology of the city.

We are affirming that it is very good for us, for young people and next generations, and now that FEIR has improved, I ask you to help to continue forward to build the project.

Thank you for your attention,

and we hope to hear good news from you.

Sincerely,

Gemma Arrate

24169 Eucalyptus Ave # 232

Moreno Valley, Cal 92553

951-214-8265



G93-1 cont.

Comment Letter G94 8-29-2018 ALBERT ARMIJO INFERING PLANNING MANAGER. 1477 FREDERICK ST RECEIVED MORENO VALLEY. CA. 92553 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division ESTIMADO SR. ALBERTO ARMISO POR ESTEMEDIO LE INFORMAMOS QUE ESTAMOS DE ACUERDO Y APOYAMOS DEL TODO EL DROYECTO DE WORLD. LOGISTIC CENTER, HEMOS SEGUIDO EL PROYECTO DESDE JUS INICIOS Y NO DUDAMOS DEL GRAN IMPACTO POSITIVO QUE CAUSARA. G94-1 ALA COMUNIDAD. DE MORENO VALLEY. ESPENANDO SE LLEVE A CABO ESTE PROYETO. MARAVILLOSO PARA. LA. AYUDA. DELA COMUNIDAD . DE MORENO VALLEY. Y ESTAMOS DE AQUENDO PARA ESTE PROYECTO. GRASIAS ADIOS. ADELANTE CON ESTE VILLIMO REPORTE. GRACIAS POR SU ATENCION. GEORGINA VASOUEZ DE LENOS. 24535 MYERS. AUE MORENO VALLEY CALIF 92553

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

Moreno Valley Ca 92553



Dear Mr. Albert Armijo

G94-1 cont.

We hereby inform you that we agree and fully support the World Logistics Center project, we have
 followed the project since its inception and we do not doubt the great positive impact it will have on the Moreno Valley community.

I look forward to this wonderful project for the help of the Moreno Valley community and we agree to this project. Thank God, go ahead with this last report. Thank you for your attention.

Georgina Vasquez

24535 Myers Ave

Moreno Valley CA 92553

Comment Letter G96 29 de Agosto 2018 RECEIVED Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Y OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division City of Moreno Valley, 14177 Frederick Street P.O Box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA. 92552-0805 Sr. Armijo Por medio de la presente, otorgo mi apoyo a el proyecto "Centro Logistico Mundial". 19 que veo los beneficios que éste traerá a nuestra ciudad, también considero que ya no G96-1 debería de haber demandas legales que están retrasando la implementación de éste proceso. Por su atención Gracias. Atentamente in Gloria M. Corona Alonia M. Corna. 13440 Letterman St. Moreno Valley. Ott. 92555

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager City pf Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick St. Po Box 88005 Moreno Valley Ca 92552-0805

Mr. Armijo By means of the present, I grant my support to the project "World Logistics Center" since I G96-1 see the benefits that this will bring to our city, I also consider that there should be no legal demands that are delaying the implementation of this process. For your attention, Thank you.

Attentively: Gloria Corona

13440 Letterman St.

Moreno Valley Ca 92555

SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

07-22-18

Albert Armijo Interim Planiming Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley CA. 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Sr Albert, es un honor Lingme a visted per Medio de esta certa pora num fastarle na grafitid y aprecio por el grui esforrois que heue el relicer propotor & trues às a la lamandad auxo el de Mord logistic custor et aut es un mistra de la Adverson y esperio como mercano autos, por berepuir a nuestora grette y envester commeted ch enternos per sego que le devec mucho arito que tauban nosotros centro l'enum delaprenancis y estrumes of tubup gu osfecter kuccer. Gonzolo Espance Floren Contalo Espurza Flores 9463 Robert Way Riverside CA 92509

G97-1

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

Mr. Albert,

G97-1 cont. It is an honor for me to direct myself to you through this letter to express my gratitude and appreciation for the great effort you make to reading projects and bringing them to the community such as the World Logistics Center. The project is a sign of decision and effort that will benefit our people and our community. In advance, I say that I wish you much success that also as we as a community appreciate.

Gonzalo Esparza Flores

9463 Robert Way

Riverside CA 92509

G98-1

From: Sent: To: Subject: Albert Armijo Monday, August 20, 2018 7:14 AM Vera Sanchez; Julia Descoteaux FW: FEIR letter

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553 -----Original Message-----From: Griselda Cabrera [mailto:griscabrera@gmail.com] Sent: Saturday, August 18, 2018 10:37 AM To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org> Subject: FEIR letter

To whom it may Concern:

My name is Griselda Cabrera and I very active volunteer in the city of Moreno Valley.

I am aware of the FEIR plan that wants to come to this wonderful city. It would open many great opportunities for people abs families. I support this project.

Sincerely, Griselda Cabrera (760)715-1868 08-23-18

G99-1

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederik St. Moreno Valley CA. 92553

Dear Albert Armijo my name is Graciela Gallegos resident of Moreno Valley For many years. I am in support of the NLC for many reasons; one of them is because most of the people that the here commute Long distances to go to work. This project is the pope for many, a reason strong enough for our kids to stay in the city with carriers in Logisfics because we will have a state of the art business park to Look foreward to. What Judge Waters did ruling to revise the EIR 5 points of impact were revised thorougly with incredible fundings- "Less than Significant with their mitigatios- That is amazing ! The FEIR is good news for all of us. Please lets move on support this FEIR our Region needs the Jobs. Sincerely: Arciela Gallegos Graciela Gallegos 23331 Lena st Moreno Valley CA 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLE Planning Division

100 August 22,2018

To Albert Armijo

My name is Griselda I lived in Moreno Valley for 10 years and I'm happy that the World Logistics Genter has been approved so that Moreno Valley can move forward and grow I left G100-1 Moreno Valley 10 years ago because of the lack of jobs available, I'm happy that companies like these have taken an interest in our city to help it grow and become better. I've recently read that the FEIR has improved some great that needed revision, I can't wait for this project to be done so our city can benefit from 1t Sincerely, Juselda Senamo
Comment Letter G101 8/23/18 RECEIVED Albert Armijo SEP - 5 2018 Interim Planning Manager CITY OF MORENO VALLE Planning Division 19177 Frederick ST Moreno Valley, Ca 92553 Estimado Sr. Alberto Armijo por este medio le informarmamos que estamos de averdo japoyamos del todo el projecto de Morld Logistic Center, hemos seguido el proyecto desde sus inicios y no duda_ mos del gran impacto positivo que causara a la comunidad de Morena Valley. G101-1 Esperando sea esta para el crecimiento y ayuda a la comunidad estamos al favor de este proyecto. loracias por su atención. Guadalupe Andrade 24889 Hemlock Are Moreno Valley. Ca 92557

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

Moreno Valley CA, 92553



CITY OF MORE Planning Dive

Dear Mr. Albert Armijo, we hereby inform you that we agree and fully support the WorldG101-1Logistics Center project. We have followed the project since its inception and we do not doubt the great,
positive impact it will have in the Moreno Valley community.

Waiting for this to grow and help the Community. We are in favor of this project.

Thank you for your attention.

Guadalupe Andrade

24889 Hemlock Ave

Moreno Valley Ca, 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Mr. Albert Armijo Interim planning 14177 Frederick St P.O. Box 88,005 Moreno Valley Ca. 92552 Dear Mr. Armijo I have learned of the World Legistic Center which I believe will be a very needed and great project that will benefit our city of Moreno Valley, it's very exciting because of how much progress it will bring to the residents and future generations, I under-G102-1 stand that the FEIR has been updated, therefore I'm asking you to please
go forward with this so much needed
project. Thank you. My name 15: Guadalupe Marquez Adress is 24169 Eucalliptus Ave Apt 140 Moveno Valley Ca. 92553 My cell phone is: 951-463-6614 Supter prove

Comment Letter G103 Aug - 23 - 2018 Himilo)ert RECEIVED anning Manager Interim Frederick SA 141 11 SEP - 5 2018 Moreno Valley 92551 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division CA Avnijo, My name is Q Jear this and etter an making my ba JUDDA the roject KNOW N revision NE nt 91 Pare demonstra 4. CONTOR ne Communil ec G103-1 Do RING lies the onment Se on en the or 04 entive)au JOU C W C 7002 many SUPPO and ove in OLLEY overla FOR ention VOL Sincerely Guiller . 23 8 24258 Webster Ave Moreno valley 92553

9/6/2018 Albert Armigo Interin planning manager RECEIVED 14177 Frederick St SEP - 7 2018 P.D. Box 88005 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Moreno Valley Ca, 92552 Planning Division St Armijo mi nombre es Guillermo Reza Vivo aqui en Moveno Valley ca, por muchos Años, he visto Crecer la ciudad grandemente Hay mucha gente muchas casas y poca suente de trabajo, por esta rason Apoyo suertemente a projecto G104-1 logistico mundial que sera una fuente betrabajos para nuestra ciudad. me di cuenta que se resuelto lo de las medidas O Codigos del medio ambiente y que el FEIR ha cumplido con lo que se ordeno por la Juez Waters. por todo lo dicho autes le pido que dejeu que el projecto siga adelante. Gracias por su atencion. Guillermo Reza Guillence neger 24807 Fir Ave MOVENQ Valley Cg 92553 tel (951) 464 3233

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.o. Box 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr. Armijo My name is Guillermo Reza I live here in Moreno Valley Ca, for many years, I have seen the city grow greatly. There are many people, many houses and little work source. For this reason I strongly support the World Logistic project that will be a source of work for our city. I realized that the measures or codes of the environment were resolved and that the FEIR has complied with what was ordered by Judge Waters. For all the above, I ask you to let the project go ahead.

G104-1 cont.

Thank you for your attention,

Guillermo Reza 24807 Fir Ave Moreno Valley CA 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

03/20/18

Albert Armijo Intesim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Movero Valley Calif. 92553

Dear Mr. Albert Armijo, my name is Eaillerma Siordia I live in Moreno Valley and I support the WLC. project I am almos Boyrs old and I see and feel the need for jobs in our city, this business park is much needed plus not only our city will benefit but all the Region. This new revised FEIR makes the projet better, much better I hope the Judge can see this. The FEIR is within the (EQA G105-1 guildlines and that is what we're Looking for right? I am the next generation, I urge you to past this. move on, move forward.

Smierely: Euillermo Siordia 13305 Cavandish In. Moreno Valley Ca, 92553

8/27/18 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick st. Moreno Valley Ca. 92552 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** Mr. Planning Manager My name is Inez Gonzalez and I live in Moreno Valley For 22 years and I am aware of the Final FEIR where the doubts that Judge sharon waters had in Certain points as Energy where the effets will be less than Signifi-G106-1 cant and will not cause an impact of negativity. My. Planning Manager Armijo we live in e city where is not Jobs. With this project thousands of people would be benefit, please accept the Final revision of the FEIR so that so that we can give our children a better Future. Sincerely Inez Gonzalez Inez Gonzalez 14684 Joshua tree que. Moreno Valley Ca. 92553

Comment Letter G107 08/22/18 RECEIVED Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Moveno Valley CA 92553 Mr. Albert Armijo, my name IS TRENE CSIMS resident of Moreno Valley for many years I believe that the WLC is agreat asset to our city, our community and surunding cities. On June 14th the Judge Waters at the Riverside G107-1 Superior Court the revised sections were evaluated after the court-suling on her petition. I am very happy to read that the impacts revised findings were less than Significant with <u>mitigation</u>, so The WLC FEIR is on the CEQR guidlines please make sure that this move on this project is a blessing for our Region. Sincevely; Onene Clinus 13290 CAVANDERSH LANE MORENO VAIRY, CA 92553

Comment Letter G108 120018 Allert armig managed RECEIVED City motreno valleg Cu. 553 SEP - 7 2018 14, 77 Frederick Street CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division ATT P.O. BOU 88005 Denezo ing mareno Vallo love 44 n Wart er y Cen N man G108-1 ta t noa Con non a ing et ull alas Lur m. Comuily angl and ll es to Om apre this ppen. erris morenno

G109-1

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley Ca 92553 RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Dear Albert Armijo, my name is Iris Pedroza, I've lived 22 years in Moreno Valley, I support the WLC Project. And I also support the new revision of the 5 environmental impacts that were reviewed by order of Judge Sharon Waters.

We hope that you also support for this project to become a reality as soon as possible.

Sinceramente

Iris Pedroza

25662 Fir Ave. Moreno Valley CA 92553

Comment Letter G110 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 aug 20-2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** albert amigo Interin Planing Manager City of moreno valley 14177 Frederick street Moreno Valley ca, 92552 I'm aware of the final Environmental inpact report and In Hoppy with this men upporte report Because is very clear all the 5 points about the Judge water requires to be reviewed the World Logistic Center is a great project. G110-1 Irma mendez 23588 Swanstmoreno Valley Cal 92557. Izma mendoz

Comment Letter G111 RECEIVED Albert Armijo SEP - 7 2018 Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick st. CITY OF MORENO-VALLEY Planning Division Morevo Valley, ca. 92552 apreciado Senor albert amys Me dérigs à rested y à cada una de Var personas que van à porticipar en Réguisar este reporte final de el médio gnibiente que se realizo a el proyecto centro loyistico Mundial G111-1 Y con todo respeto le fido que la aprunien progue esta es cena gran oportunidad que tiene nuestra cueda de morenovalley de progresar en todar las areas sobre todo para que podamon trabojar aqui y vo tengamos que salir quera sejando a vuestra familia tanto tiempo solo attentamente ITMA ROMAM 12863 INDINST Moreno Vally 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

PO BOX 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92552

Dear Mr. Albert Armijo

G111-1 cont. I am writing to you and to each of the people who are going to participate in reviewing this final report of the environment that was made to the World Logistics Center project and with all due respect I ask you to hurry it because this is a great opportunity that our city has for Moreno Valley to progress in all areas especially so that we can work here and not have to go outside leaving our family alone for so long.

Sincerely,

Irma Roman 12863 Indian St.

Moreno Valley Ca 92553

September 6, 2018

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca. 992552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Dear Mr. Albert Armijo, my name is Isabel Amavizca and I been living in Moreno Valley for 14 years.

I love this city because is a good place to watch my kids grow up and because some of my family members also lives here in the city and because I'm a single mother they help me sometimes with my children when I can't pick up my children from school. As a single mother and head of my house I have to leave the city daily to work in order to support my family and for this reason I support the World Logistic Center for the future generations including my children will have more opportunities to work here in the city. This project will be the best not only in the region but in all the country, which where will show us on the map. Please accept the FEIR so we can give our children a better future.

G112-1

Sincerely

Isabel Amavizca

15198 Perris Blvd. Apt. # 108

Moreno Valley Ca. 9255

Comment Letter G113

09/06/2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager RECEIVED 14177 Frederick St. SEP - 7 2018 P.O. Box 88005 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** Moreno Valley Respetable Sr. Interim Planning Manager Minombre es Isaias Gonzaloz y tengo viviendo en Moreno Valley 20 años y como ciudadano preocupado por el pogreso de la ciudad estoy de acuerdo que el proyecto World Logistic Center se construlja. Va que ademais de trabajos G113-1 se vendrian, tambien los ingresos que habria mois benefectora la ciudad. Le agradezco que nos da la oportunidad de alzar envestravoz y poder decirle nuestro apayo total of WLC. Gracials por su atención y por favor acepta la revision del FEIR. Atentamente Isaias Gonzalez 15198 Perris Blvd. Apt. # 108 Moreno Valley Ca. 92551

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

P.O. Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

10.4

G113-1 cont. Respectable Mr. Interim Planning Manager. My name is Isaias Gonzalez and I have lived in Moreno Valley for 20 years and as a citizen Concerned about the progress of the city, I am convinced that the World Logistics Center project will be built. Since in addition to jobs would come, also the income that would have benefited the city.

I thank you for giving us the opportunity to raise our voice and be able to say our full support to the WLC. Thank you for your attention and please accept the revision of the FEIR.

Attentively,

Isaias Gonzalez 15198 Perris Blvd. Apt# 108 Moreno Valley Ca 92551



CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Comment Letter G114 8-30-18 Armido. port planning manager esim RECEIVED 14177 Frederick st, SEP - 5 2018 Moreno Valley, Ca 9255 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Israel Corril 12675 Willowbrook Ln Moreno Valley Ca 92555 Estimado Albert ArmiJo, este medio le comonico. Soy Indeniero de Maguinaria erado Peggda provecto Porgue. d mucha, J Siudad uest ente e G114-1 a grandes ancias about S misma y este Moyec bendra -Fundación de empleos Que, tiene Dicidad odavia NO Pido Por Fabor afoi nuera 10 revician de reporte 10 de Amien to Inceramente 11

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

Moreno Valley Ca 92553

SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Israel Carrillo

12675 Willowbrook Ln.

Moreno Valley Ca 92555

G114-1 cont. Dear Albert Armijo, by this means I communicate to you, I am an engineer operator of weighed machinery and I support the WLC project because as many people of our community go out to work to great distances of the same one and this project will come to make the foundation of uses that this city It does not have yet. I ask you please support the new revision of the environmental impact report.

Sincerely,

Israel Carrillo

Comment Letter G115 8/29/18 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St, RECEIVED Moreno Valley, CA 92553 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALL Planning Division Israel Flores 21975 Winding Bd, Moreno Valley, CA 92557 Dear Mr. Armijo, My name is Israel Flores and I have lived In moreno Valley for more than 19 years. I am a blue collar worker who is employed with the Heavy Equipment Operating Engineers. have traveled to many cities for work, and it weighs heavy when no one who I encounter knows the name and city, moreno Valley. This is disappointing because this G115-1 city is our home and our home lacks the tools to truly thrive and make its mark on this beautiful state. Our home would be positively impacted with the WLC project. I fully support this project as a U.S citizen, Moreno Valley resident, and individual. I am happy to know that this revised impact with less thap significant with mitigation makes the FEIR within the CEQA guide lines. * Please turn*

Septiembre 7, 2018 RECEIVED Albert Armigo SEP - 7 2018 Interim Planning Monoger CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division 14177 FREDERICK STREET Moreno VAILEY, CA 92552 Estimodo Señor Armijo Por medio de la presente me estoy dirigiendo a usted para monifestarle mi a poyo al Proyecto Centro Logistico mundial por que en de mucho beneficio paro el progreso de nuestro ciudad. Con este maravilloso proyecto vamos a mejorar G116-1 social y economicamente nuestra comunidad y con un equilibrio sustentable desasollaremos una mejor sociedad de moreno Valley. Estay de acuerdo con las ultimas revisiones y modificaciones que se hicieron al reporte ambiental con un resultado menos que significatio con su mitigacion y espero no hoyan mas objecuries para dar inicio a la construcción de este grandioso projecto Gracias por iscuchas atentamente mi petición MIMIN2 IVAN M. VAYAS 16299 AVENIDA DE LORING

G116-1

cont.

Albert Armijo 14177 Frederick St. P.O. BOX 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

By means of the present letter I am writing to you to show my support to the World Logistic Center Project because it is of great benefit for the process of our city. With this wonderful project we will socially and economically improve our community and with a sustainable balance we will develop a better city of Moreno Valley. I agree with the latest revisions and modifications that were made to the environmental report, with a less than significant result with its mitigation and I hope there are no more objections to start the construction of this great project, thank you for listening carefully to my request.

Ivan M Vayas 26299 Avenida De Loring Moreno Valley ca 92551

Comment Letter G117 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 8/28/18 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division ALBERT ARMINO Inform Planning Managor 14174 Frodorick ST P.O. Box 88005 Morono Valley Ca 92552 Dear Mr. Albert Armijo My namo is Jaimo Gallor and I live in Moreno Valley For 10 yours and I'm hoppy of the final FEIR where the G117-1 affacts will be loss than significant and will not cause any impact of nogativity The project will be the best of the region ploase accept the FEIR and you will be giving to our children a better Future Sincorol Circle 25255 92551

Comment Letter G119 ang 21-2018 RECEIVED albert annijo SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLE Interim Planning Manger Planning Division City of moreno Valley 14177 Frederick street Moreno Valley, ca 92552 the parised EIR For the world logistics center is very clear the is less than significant impact with all the CECAA stipulations, I again with this G119-1 Final report. we need to keep moving Forward with this great Proyect. Javier Galaya-23622TomodaLN.M.U. Ca 92557

Comment Letter G123 09-06-2018 Albert Almijo Interim Planning Monager 19177 Frederick RECEIVED P.O. BOX 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92553 SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Schor: Armijo Mi nombres Jesus Hernandez tengo 20 años vo sou recidente de Moreno Valley e saloido sobre el gran projeto que st va pocer en mi Liudad W llaque G123-1 finalmente Environmilal Import Report ve méjorado xa den comieso con ese gran projeto. lo quiero ver mi ciudad mas prospera 1 tabs los veneficios traera projecto WI ave el sesus Hernandez 24748 Myers Ave Moreno Valle (A 92553 Tel. (951) 601 - 35-02 esustillemander

ALBERT ARMIJO

INTERIM PLANNING MANAGER

14177 FREDERICK ST.

P.O. Box 88005

MORENO VALLEY CA 92552

MR, ARMIJO

MY NAME IS JESUS HERNANDEZ, I HAVE BEEN LIVING IN MORENO VALLE FOR 20 YEARS. I KNOW OF THE GREAT PROJECT THAT THEY ARE GOING TO BUILD IN MY CITY WLC. NOW THAT THE FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT HAD BEEN MADE BETTER Y HOPE YOU START WITH THIS GREAT PROJECT. I WOULD LIKE TO SEE MY CITY BECOME PROSPEROUS AND I WANT TO SEE ALL THE BENEFITS THAT THIS PROJECT WILL BRING.

JESUS HERNANDEZ

24748 MYERS AVE

MORENO VALLEY CA 92553

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division G123-1 cont.

RECEIVED Comment Letter G124 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY 08 28 2018 ALBERT ARMIJO INTERIM PLANNING MANAGER 14177 FREDERICK ST. P.O. Box 88005 MORENO VALLEY CA 92552 Mr. Planning Manager My norme & Jesus Salas Ilive IN MORENO NALLEY FOR 10 YEARS I KNOW THAT YOU ALREADY HAD THE FEIR G124-1 AND THE IMPACT THAT WILL CAUSE IS LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT. PLEASE ACCEPT THE FINAL REVISION SO WE CAN HAVE A GOOD FUTURE IN MORENOVALLEY. SINCERELY 702251 25855 KARISSA CIRCLE MORENO VALLEY CA. 92551

Comment Letter G125 8-29-18 Albert Armijoe RECEIVED Interden Planning Managloup OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Morena Valley CA. 92552 Dear MR. planning Manger Albert Armijo My name is for Fernandy I al been living in Morena Valley for 23 years and I strongly support the project World logiste ander Im in daver af progress and more faber in awy city G125-1 I'm happy that the paints that was regreating for the WLC. project then impact are less than significant pleass accept the FEIR so They can Start building the World Logistic Center For a better future in our City. Al Florand 14453 Sayan flace Morenovalley, ca 93553

Comment Letter G126 RECEIVED ep 5-2018 SFP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division ALBERT APMILLO INTERIM PLANNING MANAGEN CITY OF MOVENO VAILEY 14179 Frederick STREET MOYEND VALLEY CO 92552 SOY tos Residente LE MOVENO VALLEY MAS de 250 MOS 2 1 Ado Segimiento q el Pryecto SENTRO Logisitio nundial Por que seque es MUI VENO Profecto & PUECENEMOS QUE PRONTI G126-1 SE EMIESE ACOSTVUIVLA NESESITAT de Travalos aci en MICULAd es MUY grande Esperanos que con Esta NUEVA Revision que se iso de El impacto AMIENTAL SEA YO EI UTIMO RECISITO PANA QUE PODAMOS SERIA AdeLONTE MUCHOS GNASIAS us Estal 15210 CANOLINGAU MOYENO VALLEY CA 92551

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley Ca 92552 SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G126-1 cont.

I am a resident of Moreno valley for more than 25 years. I have followed up on the World Logistic Center project because I know it is a very good project and we want it to start being built soon. The need for jobs here in my city is very big. Hopefully with this new revision that was made of the environmental impact it is the last requirement for us to move forward.

Thank you very much,

Joel Luis Estrada

15210 Carolina Ave

Moreno Valley CA 92551

Comment Letter G127 RECEIVED 8-22-18 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MOREND VALLEY Lianning pivision rim Planning ALbert Armijo CITYOFMORENDI 14/177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92552 Dear Albert, I read the main Points of the final environmental impact report for the yorld Logistics center. I find no reason to show this project down any more than has been G127-1 done Our City has Lost out on Many Companies going else Whenke, Causins our City to Table Tax revenue Tjurge you to press for word on This project. A.S.A. P \bigcirc Sincerly Johnwhikort John W. Peikert 24730 fir ave M.V. Ca Resident Since 1973

Dear Mr. Albert Armigo,

Thank you for your involvement concerning Judge Walters upcoming decision regarding the most current "EIR REPORT" pertaining to the World Logistic Center. This most recent report is even more favorable than the previous report. As a resident of Moreno Valley for 27 years my family has grown up here, my grandchildren have graduated from our elementary, middle and high schools. I am retired but when I was working I commuted to Boeing in El Segundo for many years. Attracting larger companies to Moreno Valley would be what this city needs, it would lead to more revenue which could mean a more prosperous, healthy and beautiful city. While cities all around us have benefited by not standing in the way of progress but have flourished and not been left behind. Please consider helping us become the All American City of the Inland Empire.

Sincerely,

Mr. John Serrano Sr.

14740 Grandview Dr.

Moreno Valley, Ca. 92555

John Jessano Sr.



CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division G128-1

Comment Letter G129 AUGUST - 29 - 2018 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY ALBERT ARMITO Planning Division INTERIM PLANNing Manager City OF MOKENO Valley 14177 FREDERICK STREET PO BOX STOPS MORENO VALLEY CA 92552 DERR MR. ARMIJO This is great NEWS FOR Moreno Valley THAT THE REVISED ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is FINALIZED AND All THE FIVE POINTS REQUESTED by JUDGE WATERS TO BE REVISED WERE FOUND G129-1 less THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH THE MITIGATION. I AM ENGERLY WAITING FOR THE BREAKING GROUND OF THIS AMAZING Project. +HAMek You. John I sime LOHNISING 13/38 Brentwood Ln Moreno Valley CA 92553

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick Street

P.O. Box 88005

Moreno Valley, Ca. 92552

September 7th, 2018



SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

As a former resident of Moreno Valley and a student of the Moreno Valley college, I support the research done for the World Logistic Center on the Environmental Impact Report, and I appreciate the work done on lowering traffic by 15 percent. Also I'd like to give a special thanks to the city staff for doing what was necessary on the revisions for the project and taking their time on getting it right.

G130-1

Sincerely,

Jonah Villegas 43751 Butternut Drive Temecula, Ca. 92592

8/30/2018

Albert armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, Ca 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Nose E. Arvizu liz 110 Odessa Dr Moreno Valley Ca 92557 Sr Alberto Armijo Soy Residente de Moreno Valley hace 8 añas mi Obicación de trabajo era Rialto Ca., actualmente es Ontario Ca paso al Frentedel Volante deida y suelta Z: 30 minimo. Al saber del Proyecto Centro Logistico Mundial eso abre la expectativa de Mayor Volumen de trabajo para las nuevas genera ciones de Lovenes * l'uebto en general. Sr Armijo le suplico apoye esta revision final de Impado ambiental del proyecto W.L.C. Sinceramente Jose Armin

G131-1

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley CA 92552

Jose Arvizu

12110 Odessa Dr.

Moreno Valley CA 92557

Mr. Albert Armijo

I am a resident of Moreno Valley 8 years ago. My work location was Rialto Ca. Currently Ontario CA. Step in front of the roundtrip 2:30 minimum.

Knowing about the World Logistic Center Project opens the expectation of a greater volume of work for new generations of young people and people in general.

Mr. Armijo begged you to support this final environmental impact review of the W.L.C.

Sincerely,

Jose Arvizu

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

8/30/2018

o Valley CA 9.

G131-1 cont.
Comment Letter G132 08/25/18 Albert Armiso RECEIVED Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick st SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Moveno Valley CA 92552 Señor albert guiero, comportir le mi opinion acarca del prospacto que es, ta por concluir en moreno, vallaus ala sudad, y pora la senerasión que brenen 150 tango hisos is pienso en su G132-1 futuro, y ygcreo que es una oportunidad para que tengan una mesor inda les el final Reporte del medio ambiente (FEIR) y todo salio véan espero y apolla al proyecto porge que 11a comjensen atrabagar nesecitomos este combio para la ciuda gracias Jose E. Galicia 24841 Firs AV APT #5 Moreno Valley CA 92553

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

Moreno Valley CA 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018

Planning Division

G132-1 cont. Mr. Albert I want to share my opinion about the project that is about to conclude in Moreno Valley. The project will be a blessing to the city and for the next generation I have children and I think about their future and I think it is an opportunity for them to have a better life. I read the final environmental report (FEIR) and everything went well. I hope and I support the project so that they already begin to work. We need this change for the city.

Thank you, Jose E. Galicia 24841 Fir Ave. #5 Moreno Valley CA 92553

Comment Letter G133 Jeptember 6, 2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY P.O Box 88005 Planning Division Moreno Valley, CA, 92553 To Mr. Armijo My name is Jose R. Gercia, lam 25 your old full time student at CSUSB, as well as a part time worker. Raised in the city of Moveno Valley I have seen the growth of a city and what its capable of. With a growing city there should be an opportunity for better acces to G133-1 jobs and better options for us residents in This city. One who lives in this city should have the option to have more jubs available to them. In order to there to be a successful city and all those who live here, I support the WLC, its upcoming projects, As for the Final Enviornmental Impact Report which was updated, it can benefit the city of Moveno Valley and everyone else With sincerety, Jose R. Garcia 24289 Dimitra Dr. Moveno Valley, CA, 92553 the f

Comment Letter G134 7-7-201 Albert RECEIVEL anyo Wteren flanning Manger SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Seluch lens Valley. Ca. 9552 Estimado Senor albert armigo gracias for fermitisme poder expresar mi interes en mi ciudad que como padres querensos Le Moreno alscan, ustiedeen y trabajon hero Comunidader Segurar antro logistico min dial f ste p la cuedat tendra mar forque a Dgrano G134-1 omione dades Las saidas, myoner mar frogrammen de vor Journes, estoy muy Veneficio contada esta Mueria Contenta temologiaed medio ampiente No causa Ningun dano rNal Allestran familia, por lo and le pide respeto que considere d' beneficio tan q odo este proyecta fraera a niecetra acidad mul attentamente tose tok 25371 Cayman ave moreso valley ca 92550

Albert Armijo

Interm Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

RECEIVED

CITY OF MORENO V.C. EY Planning Division

SEP - 7 2018

Dear Mr. Albert Armijo, thank you for allowing me to express my interest in having the best in my city of Moreno valley. I think that as parents we want our children to grow up to study and work in safe communities and with this project, we can achieve it because the city will have more money to help the communities, better jobs and more beneficial programs for our youth. I am very happy because with all this new technology this final report of the environment does not cause any damage to our families. For which I ask you with all respect to consider the great benefit that this project will bring to our city.

Jose Lopez

25371 Cayman Ave

Moreno Calley CA 92551

G134-1 cont.

Albert Armijo Thursday, September 6, 2018 7:41 AM Julia Descoteaux; Vera Sanchez FW: World logistics center FEIR

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553

From: jose mariscal [mailto:josemariscal7777@yahoo.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 6, 2018 12:12 AM
To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org>
Subject: World logistics center FEIR

Hi my name Jose Mariscal and I have been a resident of Moreno Valley my whole life. Me and my family are very excited about this project the World Logistics Center that will be coming to the city soon. We are a family that has commuted our whole lives and this is great for future generations. I am fully aware of the updates that were made to this new FEIR and I believe this is a big step forward in making our lives easier and better. Thank you very much for your time and I hope this project moves forward for the benefit of our city.

Jose Mariscal 24115 Cottonwood Ave apt k131 Moreno Valley ca, 92553

Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPhone

09/05/2018

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, CA 92552

RECEIVED

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

SEP - 7 2018

Mr. Planning Manager Albert Armijo my name is Jose Valenzuela I live in Riverside Calif. I am a business owner and I work in Moreno Valley sometimes. I know that in 2015 this project was approved by the city and that the community signed the Initiatives that were presented to them 49 thousand signatures is not a joke is a serious matter I was impress, so I support this project 100 % because it represent jobs for the community of Moreno Valley and the surrounding cities as you know Moreno Valley is the 2nd large city in the Inland Empire. I understand is in the last face of lawsuits, lawsuits that I don't quite understand how a project of such a high standard can be suit in such a vicious manner. I know that to build you need to pass all kind of requisites for CEQA. And I like that, our air quality and environmental impacts are important, that's why I agree with the revisions made to the World Logistic Center Environmental Impact Report, that sure was a wise decision from the judge Waters. The findings of the revisions were very favorable for the project.

Our Region need jobs a great variety of jobs such as the ones that this Mega Project will bring, changing forever the faith and life style of our surrounding areas.

Please I urge you to support the revisions of the WLC - FEIR this project has been approved since 2015 don't you think is time to move on? Please support it.

Sincerely:

Jose Valenzuela 8543 Penny Dr. Riverside, CA 92603

G136-1

08/23/18 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 albert armijo **CITY OF MORENO VALLEY** Planning Division Anterim Alenning Manager 14177 Frederic St. Moreno Valley Cafif. 72553 Dear plaming manager albert armijo my nome is Josefino Sregary a resident al moreno Valley for 18 years. I have seen little by little the growth of the city but not enough Jobs for our residents, I support The WLC because of the variety of Jobs that this project will bring and the recence for the Abo, we are not taking about pennips Pity but thousand among thousand of collors. This new reversions to the WLC EIR is good Less than significant is Great! Please I use you to gue it a green light dus region describe something this Big ... Sincerely sebura Gregory osefind Gregon 24169 Eucalyptus Aue unit 112 Moveno Valley Ca 92553.

G137-1

09/05/2018

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, CA 92552 RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr. Planning Manager Albert Armijo my name is Josefina Valenzuela I live in Riverside Calif. But I have family living in Moreno Valley, my sister is always talking about the World Logistic Center and that is how I got interested in this Mega Project. I have follow up through her, the prosses of it, I understand is in the last face of lawsuits, lawsuits that I don't quite understand how a project of such a high standard can be suit with such a vicious. I know that to build you need to pass all kind of requisites for CEQA. And I like that, our air quality and environmental impacts are important, that's why I agree with the revisions made to the World Logistic Center Environmental Impact Report, that sure was a wise decision from the judge Waters. The findings of the revisions were very favorable for the project.

Our Region need jobs a great variety of jobs such as the ones that this Mega Project will bring, changing forever the faith and life style of our surrounding areas.

Please I urge you to support the revisions of the WLC - FEIR this project has been approved since 2015 don't you think is time to move on? Please support it.

Sincerely:

Valey 4

Josefina Valenzuela

8543 Penny Dr. Riverside, CA 92603 G138-1

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick Street P.O. Box 88005

Moreno Valley, Ca. 92552

September 7th, 2018

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

As a resident of the region and former resident of Moreno valley, I support the research done on the revisions for the final Environmental Impact Report on the WLC and i hope that the city progresses forward in establishing Economic growth and I'd like to give a special thank you to the city staff that spent the hours working on the project, as someone whos always on the road driving to work, I appreciate the effort done on lowering traffic

Sincerely,

Josephine Villegas 43751 Butternut Drive

Temecula, Ca. 92592

G139-1

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Albert Armijo Interim planning manager 14177 Frederick street P.O Box 88005 Moreno Valley, Ca 92552

To whom it may concern,

As a resident of Moreno valley, I've driven far and away for work, so it makes me happy knowing the progress my city has been making. I support the research done for the world logistic center on the environmental impact report and I appreciate the work city staff did on lowering traffic by 15 percent and a special thank you to everyone who helped in improving the impact report.

G140-1

Best Regards,

Joshua Bonilla

26525 Bonita Heights Ave, Moreno Valley, CA 92555

08/27/18 Hello my name is Joshua Mariscal and have been a resident of Moreno Valley for 10 years. I am writing this letter in support of nal Enviornmental Impact Report for The the Logistics Center Project. I am fully aware World the deficiencies that were properly OF updated as Judge Waters requested. Throughout the project's G141-1 egal process, I've observed that everything has been done in a professional and organized fashion leads me to believe this project is legit Which and . As most of the updates were labeled beneficial ess than significant," I see absolutely no reason for ther delay this project. Thank you so much to Your attention. tor RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 Oshua Mariscal CITY OF MORENO VALLEY 25251 Turquoise Lane Planning Division-Moreno Valley CA 92557

Comment Letter G142 08-29-2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Monager 14177 Frederick st. RECEIVED P.O. BOX 88005 SFP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Moreno Valley (A 92552 **Planning Division** Schor. Armijo Minombre es Juan Hernandez yo vivo en moreno Valley por 17 años y todos estos antos é trabajodo fuera de la ciudad. Les pido que el projeto WLC Venga xa pues para que los jovenes tengan oportunidad. de trabajos en su ciudad. y que no batallen como xo en el trafico. El Final Environmental G142-1 Impact Report Ileno los requisitos que pedia la Jues Waters. Att. Juan Hernandez 24748 Myers Ave. Moreno Valley CA 92553 Tel (310) 3034762 M

8-29-18

Albert Armigo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick Street.

P.O Box 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92552

Mr. Armigo,

G142-1 cont. My name is Juan Hernandez, I've lived in Moreno Valley for 17 years, and all these years I have worked outside the city. I ask that the WLC project come soon, so that the young people have opportunities for jobs in their city, and that they no longer have to battle like me in traffic. The final environmental impact report (EIR) filled the requirements that the Judge Waters requested.

Sincerely,

Juan Hernandez

24748 Myers Ave.

Moreno Valley, CA 92552



CITY OF MORENO VALLES Planning Division

RECEIVED Agosto 22, 2018 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Albert Armijo INTERIM PLANNING Manager City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick Street PO Box 88055 Moreno Valley, cA 92552 Estimado Senor Annijo. Estory interesto que se hizo una revisión al Reporte del Impacto Ambiental al Centro Logistico Mundial y que varios puntos fueron revisados G143-1 a petición de la Juez Sharon Waters, y se' que entos puntos revisados quedaron con un resultado menos sue sugnificante al medio ombiente. Situr prinijo le pido que sigames adelante con este soan proyecto. lean faloning 24576 Dunlavy ct. Moreno Vallex Co. 92557

G143-1

cont.

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager City of Moreno Valley 14177 Fredecrick St. PO box 88005 Moreno Valley ca 92552

Dear Mr. Armijo, I am aware that a review of the environmental impact report was made to the world logistics center and that several points were reviewed at the request of Judge Sharon Waters, and I know that in these 5 revised points, the result was less than significant to the environment.

Mr. Armijo, I ask you to move forward with this great project.

Juan Palominos

24576 Dunlavy Ct.

Moreno Valley Ca, 92557

RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Comment Letter G144 08/24/2018 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 Albert Armijo CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Interim Planning Manager 14/77 Frederick st. Moreno Valley CA 92553 Dear Alberto Armijo I am a resident of this city of Moveno Valley for many years and I support progress and the WIC project in our city is Progress is the biggest thing ever proposed for the benefit of the community on the whole Region The WLC is Great! impacts? everything G144-1 cause impact, progress cause impacts with the new verisions of the FEIR it showes the the project has very high standards, Less than Significal is great! don't you think? Pleas I think we have waited to Long all ready. Sinceraly: Kano. Juana D. Razo 24670 Atwood Moreno Valley CA 92553

Comment Letter G145 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 Albert Armijo, Interim Plannervor MORENO VALLEY 14/177 Frederick st. P.D. Box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA. 92552 17gosto-23-2018 Sr. Albert Espera que por modio de la posente se encuentre bien mi nombre es Julia E. Anguiano Hernandez. a tracks de los años due tongo viviendo apri me he dado cuenta de la necesidad de los trabajos que se peupan tener en esta ciudad. El proyecto G145-1 Logistico Mondral traera milode trabajos. Estas conciente de que pase aprovo. los puntos que necesitaban cambios pora majorar el reporte del medio ambiente siendo esto fihationado le pido que ya prosiga yno detengan el proyecto WLC espero que escuche mi peticion por el bien de la comunidad de Moreno Valley. OA. 1 951-478-2465 Muchas Gracias Atte. Julia E. Anguiano 7 24841 Fer Ave. Apt. 1 Morens Valley, CA. 92553

Albert Armijo Interim Planning

14177 Frederick St.

P.O. box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca

August 23 2018

Mr. Albert

I hope that through this one you are well. My name is Julia E. Anguiano Hernandez, through the years that I have living here I have realized the need of the jobs that are needed in this city. The global logistics project will bring thousands of jobs. I am very aware that it has already been approved. The points that needed changes to improve the environmental report being finalized. I ask you to continue and do not stop the WLC project. I hope you hear my request for the good of the community of Moreno Valley CA

Thank you so much.

Att. Julia Anguiano

24841 Fir Ave. Apt. 1

Moreno Valley CA 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G145-1

September 6th, 2018

Comment Letter G146

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick Street

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Dear Mr. Armijo,

Me and my family have been strong supporters of World Logistics Center since 2013 when we first knew about it. That was five years and we still waiting for this project to become a reality and bring all economic benefit to our city, specially

all jobs that are desperately needed in our community. When I first move to this city my daughters were little kids, now they all adults and it's very sad to see they struggle to find local jobs, even holding a University degree their only option is to commute. We are confident all impediments including all revised sections of Final Environmental Impact Report found less than significative impact can help resolving in favor of the construction of World Logistic Center.

Thank you very much for your time,

Julissa Wuence

11140 Saddle Ridge Road Moreno Valley, CA 92557

8-29-2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager RECEIVED 14177 Frederick SEP - 5 2018 Moreno Valley, CA 92553 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Karen Flores 21975 Winding Rd, Moreno Valley, CA 92557 Dear Mr. Armijo, I have lived in this city for 19 years out of my 25 years of life. I have witnessed this city grow, but failure to prosper. My family and I have personally been Impacted by the recurring difficulties of unemployment and lack of development. Because of this, our city has become a Stigma in our daily lives. Then one day, we learned of this project and we are in complete support of this WLC project. Once again we see hope, not only in our eyes G147-1 but in those of our neighbors as well. This project will bring prosperity and applicance to our Still growing city. We will see an abundance of diversity, equality, and increased community. Dur city will become a great example of growth. This project will mark a historical moment in Our city's history. After revisioning the revised EIR, I am even more confident in this projects success. I am also delighted that this revised impact with less than significant with mitigation complies with the cean guidelines. DIPASE L

Comment Letter G147 I humbly ask you to please support the WLC project so that our city can begin to thrive. This project will bring mainy positive changes to moreno valley with the production of many new G147-1 cont. jobs. Our residents, neighbors, Friends, and families will be forever impacted. Our city will become the epitome of change, diversity, and progress. And behind this success, will be your great name. Thank you for your time. Sincerely

Comment Letter G149 RECEIVED 08/24/2018 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** Albert Armijo Enterim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick st, Moreno Valley CA 92553 Dear Albert, I am a resident of -Moreno Valley and I know the importance of helping your kids with their homework from school, it is very dificult wen you commut to go to work the WLC Project is a project with very high standards and this Final Environmental impact Report CFEIR) G149-1 proves it. Remember all the trush that the outi-progress groups said about skectlers and wonically for them ended up to be one of the most green building in the world! with a recognition of LED Gold something to be placed of. Please let's move on with this FEIR. Sincerely: VEROUND SANGHEZ KARINA MPE. Karina Verdugo 24670 Atwood Ave Moreno Valley CA 82553

From:	Albert Armijo
Sent:	Friday, September 7, 2018 4:38 PM
То:	Julia Descoteaux; Vera Sanchez
Subject:	FW: Comments on Revised Final EIR Sections for World Logisitics Center
Attachments:	WLCRevFEIR_KDaleComments_090718.pdf; KDale090718Comments_Att_Writ.pdf

From: Kathleen Dale [mailto:kdalenmn@aol.com]
Sent: Friday, September 7, 2018 3:56 PM
To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org>
Subject: Comments on Revised Final EIR Sections for World Logisitics Center

Mr. Armijo - the attached comments are provided in response to the City's Notice of Availability for the noted documents.

The courtesy of a brief reply to confirm receipt of the comments and attachment is requested.

Thank you,

Kathleen Dale

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553

Albert Armijo 14177 Fredricks St. P. O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley, Calif. 92552 Dear Mr. Armijo,

I am aware of the revisions to the Highland Fairview plans. I would ask that the

approvals be moved forward as quickly as possible. This project has been delayed long enough. G153-1

Thank you for your attention to my request.

Keith Howerton

25350 Santiago Dr. #106 Moreno Valley, Calif. 92551

the second second



Albert Armijo Intern Planning Manager 14177 Frederick Street P.O box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

As a Moreno Valley resident and everyday civilian, one always likes to see changes around in the city. Every day the world is changing and we learn to adapt to our surroundings and learn to appreciate the good things that comes across in our lives. Moreno Valley has seen plenty of changes, and as proud member of this city, it is always good seeing all small businesses thrive in an area like this. I glad to see that this city has gotten more business friendly and I hope it only continues to improve. I support all the research that has been done for the World Logistic Project and I can't wait to see what information they have to show.

G154-1

Best Regards,

Kennedy Sanchez

G156-1

09/07/2018

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, CA. 92552

To whom it may concern:

My name is Kevin Mesa. Resident of Moreno Valley I support the World Logistic Center because of the jobs opportunities that we so desperately need in our city. This project is the future of Moreno Valley, and It will put the city in the map with all its trade businesses which is the new era. Distribution Centers is wat's on.

I am happy to communicate my opinion to those in charge of making decisions for this revision made to the World Logistic Center Environmental Impact Report. Please support it too. Let's make it happen,

Sincerely:

Kevin Mesa 13620 Darwin Dr. Moreno Valley Ca. 92555

From:	Dolores La Donna Jempson <jempsonfam@msn.com></jempsonfam@msn.com>
Sent:	Sunday, September 2, 2018 4:35 PM
То:	Julia Descoteaux
Subject:	WLC Project
•	

Please place me on the list to be sent correspondence regarding the WLC project. email-jempsonfam@msn.com address: 12674 Sunnymeadows Drive Moreno Valley CA 92553

G168-1

D. LaDonna Jempson

2018-2020 Vice President Soroptimist International of Moreno Valley 951 368-8653

Sent from Outlook

Comment Letter G159

09/05/18 Abert Armijo Interim Planning Manager RECEIVED 14177 Frederickst. SEP - 7 2018 Moreno Valley, (A 92553 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** Deur Mr. Albert Armijo 1 I have been a resident of Moreno Valley for ten years and I support the Whe project and the new revision to the environmental G159-1 impacts that the Jorh naters order to revise I amglad that new jobs will open up to our teenagers that will be the new generations' Thrase. I use you to please support the FEIR so that the project may more on Sincerery Laura Manjarrez. A mother of 5 interlectuals. 24221 Rostal Ale aport #5 Moreno Valley CA 92553

Albert Armijo Tuesday, August 21, 2018 10:12 AM Julia Descoteaux FW: WLC / email list

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553 -----Original Message-----From: Laura Robinson [mailto:laura.rbnsn@gmail.com] Sent: Monday, August 20, 2018 6:27 PM To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org> Cc: Liz Harmer <ec.harmer@gmail.com> Subject: WLC / email list

Dear Mr.Armijo:

I hope you are well.

I would like to be placed on the email list to receive information on the WLC project, up to and including the judge's decision.

Your prompt response would be appreciated, given the short period in which to respond with comments.

My understanding is that comments can be received until 4:30 pm on Sept. 7, 2018.

Thanks for your consideration, and I look forward to hearing from you.

Laura Robinson 350 Riverside Core Member 350.org

Sent from my iPhone

08-28-2018 ALBERT ARMIJO INTERIM PLANNING MANAGER 14177 FREDERICK ST. RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 MORENO VALLEY CA 92552 CITY OF MORENO VALLE **Planning Division** MR PLANNING MANAGER MY NAME 15 LAORA SIXTOS AND I LIVE IN MOREN VALLEY FOR 14 YEARS AND I AM AWARE OF THE FINAL FEIR WHERE THE DOUBTS THAT. G161-1 JUDGE SHARON WATERS HAD IN. CERTAIN POINTS WITERE THE EFFECTS WILL BE LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT AND WILL NOT. CAUSE AN IMPACT. OF NEGATIVITY. PLEASE ACCEPT THE FINAL FEIR. Laura Si Xtos LAURA SISTUS. 25875 HORADO LANE MORENO VALLEY CA 92551

Albert Armijo Wednesday, August 29, 2018 7:33 AM Julia Descoteaux; Vera Sanchez FW:

FYI.

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager	
Community Development City of Moreno Valley	
p: 951.413.3354 e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org	
14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553	
Original Message	
From: Leanna Rose Gonzalez [mailto:leanna.gonzalez@hotmail.com]	
Sent: Tuesday, August 28, 2018 4:54 PM	
Io: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org> Subject:</alberta@moval.org>	
To whom this may concern,	т
my name is Leanna Gonzalez.	
This letter is being sent to voice my support for the Final Environmental Impact Report that has been fixed, addressed and revised for the World Logistics Center.	G162-1
This developer has not only successfully built the Sketchers facility that holds LEED Gold award wining standards, but will also be upheld as well for the World Logistics Center also.	
I am excited to watch our city grow and continue in a positive and brighter future.	
Leanna Gonzalez 15244 Adobe way	
Moreno Valley CA, 92555	
	1

Sent from my iPhone

Albert Armijo Wednesday, September 5, 2018 4:30 PM Julia Descoteaux; Vera Sanchez FW: FIER WLC

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553 Original Message	
From: Leanna Rose Gonzalez [mailto:leanna.gonzalez@hotmail.com] Sent: Tuesday, August 28, 2018 5:05 PM To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org> Subject: FIER WLC</alberta@moval.org>	
To whom this may concern, my name is Leanna Gonzalez. This letter is being sent to voice my support for the Final Environmental Impact Report that has been fixed, addressed and revised for the World Logistics Center. This developer has not only successfully built the Sketchers facility that holds LEED Gold award wining standards, but will also be upheld as well for the World Logistics Center also. I am excited to watch our city grow and continue in a positive and brighter future.	G162-2
Leanna Gonzalez 15244 Adobe way Moreno Valley CA, 92555 Sent from my iPhone	

From: Sent: To: Subject: Attachments: Albert Armijo Tuesday, September 4, 2018 10:09 AM Julia Descoteaux; Vera Sanchez FW: Letter Leo Castaneda.docx

From: Leo Castaneda [mailto:leo@hireprotech.com] Sent: Tuesday, September 4, 2018 9:47 AM To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org> Subject: Letter

Hello,

Please see attached.

Thanks,

Leo Castañeda

Area Manager - Safety Director

Protech Staffing Services, Inc. 1737 Atlanta Ave, Suite H2B Riverside, CA 92507

Main: 951-823-0023 Cell: 951-315-5950 Fax: 951-797-6831 Email: Leo@hireprotech.com

www.HireProtech.com

This e-mail transmission, including any attachments, contains information that is considered to be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the named addressee or you believe that you have received this e-mail in error, then please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail and promptly delete this e-mail, including any attachments, from your computer system. The unauthorized use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction of this e-mail, including any attachments, is prohibited and may be unlawful.

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley

p: 951.413.3354 | e: <u>alberta@moval.org</u> W: <u>www.moval.org</u> 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553 G163-1

9/4/2018

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick street. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno valley, ca 92552

Mr. Armijo

As a business owner and home owner in moreno valley I appreciate the work being done on the revisions for the environmental impact report on the world logistic center

G163-2

Sincerely,

Leo Castaneda

27905 Auburn Lane

Moreno Valley, CA 92555

RECEIVED August 21, 2018 ALBERT ARMIJO SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY INTERIM PLANNING MANAGER Planning Division CITY OF MORENO VAILEY 14177 FREDERICK STREET P. D. BOX 88055 MORENIO VAILEY, CA 92552 the REVISED EIR for the World Logistics Center shows less than significant impact which means that is now in compliance with all the G164-1 CEAA STIPulations, my desire is to see this great project moving forward im mediately without any further delags. thank you for your attention in this matter (ABas Curl LEON A. ENDERICA 12950 PERRIS BIND. STE 205 Moreno Valley, CA 92553
Septiembre 6, 2018

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick Street Moreno Valley, CA 92552 RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Senor Armijo:

A travez de esta carta quiero expresar mi absoluto apoyo hacia el Centro Logistico Mundial. Es un gran Proyecto que traera muchos beneficios a nuestra comunidad, uno de los beneficios es que va a mejorar la calidad de vida de sus residentes proveyendo de buenos trabajos locales y asi disminuir la cantidad de personas que tienen que salir a trabajar fuera debido a la gran falta de empleos que existe en nuestra ciudad. Entiendo que ya se han hecho las modificaciones necesarias y finales para que este gran Proyecto empiece su construccion lo mas pronto posible y asi empecemos a gozar de Todos los beneficios que el Centro Logistico Mundial traera.

Muchas gracias por su atencion.

Leticia Mata

26100 Nublado Circle Moreno Valley, CA 92551

G165-1

September 6, 2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, Ca 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr. Armijo

Through this letter I want to express my absolute support for the World Logistics Center. It is a great project that will bring many benefits to our community, one of the benefits is that it will improve the quality of life of its residents by providing good local jobs and thus reduce the number of people who have to go out to work because of the great lack of jobs that exists in our city. I understand that the necessary and final modifications have already been made so that this great project begins its construction as soon as possible and so we begin to enjoy all the benefits that the World Logistics Center will bring.

G165-1 cont.

Thank you very much for your attention.

Leticia Mata

26100 Nublado Cir. Moreno Valley CA 92551

Comment Letter G167 RECEIVED Albert Armijo SEP - 5 2019 nterin Planning Manager CH , OF MUT NO VALLE Planning Division 14177 Frederick st Movens Valley CA 92552 Soy residence de Moreno Valley por mas de 10 años y estoy enterada de la nueva verision que la juera Waters pidio que se hicieva y avec que los 5 puntos que se revisaron del centro logistico mundial dece que será minimo el impac-G167-1 La pava el medio ambiente del area, por lo cual le pide pou favor que se continue con el prajecto da que hay mucha gente esperando os trabaps que este traeva consigo. Gracias por la atención prestada a la presente. Liliana Perez de Aceves 136AG Elsworth st. Moreno Valley CA 92553

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick Street

P.O Box 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2019 CITY OF MC/Det (D) VALLEY Planning Division

G167-1 cont. I am a resident of Moreno Valley for more than 10 years, and I am aware of the new revision that Judge Waters requested to be done, and I believe that the 5 points that were reviewed by the World Logistics Center says that the impact on the environment will be minimal in the area, for which, I ask you please to continue with the project since there are many people waiting for the jobs that this will bring.

Thank you for your attention paid to this.

Liliana Perez de Aceves

13646 Elsworth St.

Moreno Valley Ca, 92553

Comment Letter G168 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 ert Armijo CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** revivo planning Manag redrick 3005 BOX 10 valley, CA 9252 8.30.18 Atencion prmijo. Me divijo a usted con vespete Sobrendo que su posicion es muy importante para, los decisiones a to man en nuestra ciudad Ahorale pido ave portavor ayaden of projecto. logistico mur dial G168-1 19 para ave nama traban'ss solamas pagar para VN neiores portanidades westros mijos. del media problempe fix Deporte esultado fué OVO. is que signiticante. by muy contents por los resaltadas Quinones warlas 24393 Myers

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

PO box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

8.30.2018

SEP - 5 2018

RECEIVED

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Armijo attention

I am addressing you with respect knowing that your position is very important for the decisions that you make in our city.

Now I ask you to please help the world logistic project be built so that there are jobs and we can pay to live and give better opportunities to our children. The environmental report was improved and the result was less than significant. I'm very happy with the results.

Thank you Lily Quinones

24393 Myers

951-999-7578

G168-1 cont.

Comment Letter G171 6 3 Septiembre 7, 2018 RECEIVED Albert Armijo SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Interim Planning Manager **Planning Division** 14177 Frederick St P.G. Box 88005 Moreno Valley Cal. + 92553 Sr. Avmijo, Sr. espero este teniendo un buen dia. Mi nombre es Loienza Robles Tello- y apoyo el WLC Projecto Logistico Mundia pues va a traer trabajos de construcción y de alta technologí a questra ciudad Todos nos preodicupamos por el medio ambiente pero este G171-1 projecto va a chorra enroja y aqua, tambien van a proteger los poros animalitos que hay en esas tierras donde el projecto se va a construir. El FEIR nos mostro que no va afectar y este reporte salio bier Le pidio que sea uno de los que ayuden a que este projecto venga pronto. Lorenzo Robles Tello eo > 13078 Sunlit Ct Moreno Valley, CA92553 510 3790297

Alberto Armijo Interm Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G171-1 cont.

6 .

Mr. Armijo, I hope you are having a good day. my name is Lorenzo Robles Tello and I support the WLC (world logistic project) because it will bring construction and high technology jobs to our city. We all worry about the environment but this project will save energy and water, they will also protect the few animals that are in those lands where the project is going to be built. The FEIR showed us that it will not affect and this report went well. I ask you to be one of those who help this project come soon.

Lorenzo Robles Tello

13078 Sunlit Ct.

Moreno Valley CA 92553

9-06-2018

Albert Armijo Interin planning Manager 14177 federick st RECEIVED po Box 88005 SEP - 7 2018 Hareno Valley CA. 92553 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Sri Armijo con respeto le escribo esta pequeña carta para de air que si por Favor pueden con tinuar con el proyecto Logistico Mundial para Su constructo Iqual que mi esposa y toda mi familia emos blablado mucho de la gran necesidad G172-1 que hay en morena Valley de las falta de trabajos estas alvera de la ciudad ya Viaja mucha para trabajar turo que no hay problemas a con la energia con los animales el aqua en fin no hay gran lpacto en el medio ambiente Gracias por su anteclon 21759 Dracea Ave. Moreno Valley CA. 92553 Luis Baldenegro Tel. (951) 269-8793

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

PO BOX 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92552

RECEIVED

SEP = 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr. Armijo

With respect, I am writing this little letter to say that if you can continue with the World Logistic project and its construction. My wife and all my family, we have talked a lot about the great need in Moreno Valley because of the lack of jobs. They are out of town, I travel a lot to work. I know that there are no problems with the energy, with the animals, the water, and that there is no great impact to the environment.

G172-1 cont.

Thank you for your attention.

Luis Baldenegro

21759 Dracaea Ave.

Moreno Valley CA 92553

	Comment Letter G173
	RECEIVED August 29 2018
	ALBERT ARMIJO SEP - 5 2018 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division
-	HITT FREDERICK ST RECEIVED
	MORENO VALLEY CA. 92552
	DEAR MR. PLANNING MANAGER
	My NAME IS LUIS BUENROSTRO AND I LIVE IN MORENO
	VALLEY FOR 27 YEARS I'M A SUPPORTER OF THE WLC
	PROJECT SINCE THE BEGINNING WETH THIS PROJECT
0470.4	THE LACK OF JOBS WILL END, BECAUSE WITH THE
G173-1	WLC WILL BRING THOUSANDS OF JOBS.
	I'M HAPPY BECAUSE THE FEIR IS BEEN UPDATED
	AND ANY IMPACT THAT MAY CAUSE THE PROJECT
	ARE LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT.
	MR. MANAGER PLEASE ACCEPT THE FEIR
	SINCERELY
	Luis AM - Burranta
	LUIS BUENROSTRO
	14685 HAMBY COURT
	MORENO VALLEY CA. 92553

Septiembre 7, 2018

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick Street Moreno Valley, CA 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Estimado Senor Armijo:

Me dirijo a usted muy atentamente para solicitarle a traves de este medio que se de
Inicio a la realizacion del Proyecto Centro Logistico Mundial lo mas pronto posible.Inicio a la realizacion del Proyecto Centro Logistico Mundial lo mas pronto posible.Inicio a la realizacion del Proyecto Centro Logistico Mundial lo mas pronto posible.Inicio a la realizacion del Proyecto Centro Logistico Mundial lo mas pronto posible.Inicio a la realizacion del Proyecto Centro Logistico Mundial lo mas pronto posible.Inicio a la realizacion del Proyecto Centro Logistico Mundial lo mas pronto posible.Inicio a la realizacion del Proyecto Centro Logistico Mundial lo mas pronto posible.Inicio a la realizacion del Proyecto Sento posible.Inicio a la realizacion del Proyecto Centro Logistico Mundial lo mas pronto posible.Inicio a la realizacion del Proyecto Centro Logistico Mundial lo mas pronto posible.Inicio a la realizacion del Proyecto Projecto posible.Inicio para fue sento aspecto si le damos a este gran Proyecto la
prioridad que se merece.Inicio a la revision al Reporte Ambiental con un resultadoInicio a la revision al Reporte Ambiental con un resultadoInicio a la revision al revision al este majestuoso projecto y empecemos
a gozar de todos los beneficios sin mas demoras.Inicio a este majestuoso projecto y empecemos
a este agozar de todos los beneficios sin mas demoras.Inicio a este majestuoso projecto y empecemos
a sente con un resultado aspecto sente con un resultado aspecto sente con un resultado aspecto y empecemos
a gozar de todos los beneficios sin mas demoras.Inicio a este majestuoso projecto y empecemos
a uso y su atencion,Inicio a este majestuoso projecto y empecemos
a uso y su atencion,Inicio y su atencion y s

√uis µumberto Saldaña 12980 Perris Blvd. apt # 220 Moreno Valley, CA 92553

September 7, 2018

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

City of Moreno Valley

14177 Frederick Street.

Moreno Valley CA 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

I am writing to you very carefully to request through this means that the implementation of the World Logistics Center project begins as soon as possible. Our city of Moreno Valley and the surrounding cities would grow and would greatly benefit in every aspect if we give this great project the priority it deserves. I am very happy that a review of the environmental report was made with a result less than significant for our environment. Please do not wait any longer to start this great project and start enjoying all the benefits without further delay. Thank you very much for your attention.

G174-1 cont.

Luis Humberto Saldana 12980 Perris Blvd. Apt # 220 Moreno Valley CA 92553

09/05/2018

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, CA 92552 RECEIVED

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

SEP - 7 2018

Mr. Planning Manager Albert Armijo my name is Luz Naranjo I live in Riverside Calif. But I have family living in Moreno Valley, I have been a resident for many, many years, My husband always been in the construction industry, This Mega Project will put Moreno Valley in the Map I have no doubt about that, I hope that with this new revisions done to the World Logistic Center Environmental Impact Report the lawsuits end. that I don't quite understand how a project of such a high standard can be suit. I know that to build you need to pass all kind of requisites for CEQA. And I like that, our air quality and environmental impacts are important, that's why I agree with the revisions made to the World Logistic Center Environmental Impact Report, that sure was a wise decision from the judge Waters. The findings of the revisions were very favorable for the project.

Our Region need jobs a great variety of jobs such as the ones that this Mega Project will bring, changing forever the faith and life style of our surrounding areas.

Please I urge you to support the revisions of the WLC - FEIR this project has been approved since 2015 don't you think is time to move on? Please support it.

Sincerely:

Euz Maria Naranjo

*3*54*3*Penny Dr. Riverside, CA 92**5**03

G175-1

Comment Letter G176 Albert Arnizo Interin Planning Marteceived august 16, 2018. SEP-52018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY A Lyclea Questero Valla have been a resident of Moreno Valley for approximately a years. am aware of FEIR and I am G176-1 y this will be approved. go forward with this Ayclea Wenter Vaula shore Crest Te. moveno Valley, " 92557

Albert Armijo Interim planning Manager 14177 Frederick st Moreno Valley , CA 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

My name is Magy Velazquez and I excited and happy becouse the final enviroximental Impact report was less than significant with mitigation and the mimes now the world Logistics center is going to be much much better because the traffic is going to be reduce By 15% and I really believe this proyect is going to help so many familys with the jobs They are going to bring to this city of Moreno Valley, thank you for this opportunity to Express my comment.

G178-1

Magy Velazquez 24636 Dunlavy Court Moreno Valley CA 92557

Magy Velorquez

Albero Arm; jo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Fredorick St. P.O. Box 88003 Moreno Valley A 92552

Comment Letter G179

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

To whom it may concern,

G179-1

My nome is Manuel Arriclando and I have been a resident of Moreno Valley for ten geors. My time in our beautiful city has been filled with many great memories due the people that make up Morene Valley. This city has allowed use to grow and it has been a wonderful experience wotching the city grow as will. I have witnessal me housing develop meets along with the growth of the weathouse industry in our city. This growth has brought may jubs to an eiterns all while trying to keep our city cleane That is why I support the Fruisiens to the Emplormental Impact Report done by the would Logistic center. It is my hop. The the new traffic created by the wearhouse industry can live in hormony with our natural environt that make up Morene Valley.

Sincerly, Manuel Amedondo

16788 wither way Muren verley (a, 92555 United States

Sr Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92553

G180-1

Sept - 6-2018

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Sn Armijo mi nombre - 5 Manuel Garcia Vesidente de Morono Ualley por 30 años; soy Electricista Comercial y pertenezeo a la UNION IBFW por lo que generolmente tengo que desplazarme a trabajar a hos Angeles y manijar diariamente 2 o 3 horas hacia el trabajo. Es por lo cual me duryo a usted atentomente para pedir le se apruebe y agilise la realización del Projecto World Logistic Center pues se que fraera cientos o miles de nuevos trabajos a nuestra ejudad la muy miles de nuevos trabajos à nuestra eiudad y muy probablemente ya no tenga mas que manejar cada dia hacia los Angeles lo cual implicania una mejor calidad de vida para mi y mi familia Maxime cuando el Keporte Final del Madio Ambiente ha sido aprobatorio y no estara ofectando gravemente el medio ambiente de nuestra ciudad y la region

Espero ver pronto la realización de este gran projecto y los beneficios que traora a nuestra ciúded

Atentamente Manuel Garcio 24289 Dimitra Dr. Morono Unillas CA a) < 52

Mund Garci

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley Ca 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G180-1

Mr. Armijo, my name is Manuel Garcia, resident of Moreno Valley for 30 years: I am a Commercial Electrician and I belong to the IBEW union, so I usually have to travel to work in Los Angeles and drive 2 or 3 hours daily to work. That is why I am writing to you attentively to ask you to approve and expedite the completion of the World Logistics Center Project because I know it will bring hundreds or thousands of new jobs to our city and most likely will no longer have to drive to Los Angeles every day. Which would imply a better quality of life for me and my family.

Maximum when the final report of the environment has been approved and will not be seriously affecting the environment of our city and the region.

I hope to see soon the realization of this great project and the benefits it will bring to our city.

Sincerely, Manuel García 24289 Dimitra Dr. Moreno Valley Ca 92553

Comment Letter G181 8/23/18 Albort Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. RECEIVED SFP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Moreno Valley Ca. 92552 Planning Division Dear Mr. Planning Manager my name is Manuel Rodrigue: and 1 live in Moreno Valley for 23 years and 1 totally support the WLC project, therefore ! G181-1 ask your cooperation and support the final result of the FEIR of the WLC. With your support, our city can continue advancing towards a good future for our children. Sincerely Manuel Rodriguez Monuel Rodriguoz 24258 Webster Avenue Moreno Valley Ca. 92553

Comment Letter G182 Aug - 23-2018 0/ivir/ CUIN Planning Manager 14177 Frederick 92552 V OINT alley CA rmilo. My name i Jear cincialo ina m and making this otter ask +0 support the NLC Project of the revision of the F.E. emonstrated were will Ine tect e community, and environmen and G182-1 sill not affect the being bui tho WIC of the conservation of the envirsonment of the most attentive. So 1m ask you the final of the decision accept +0and Support and help. And 10 many people who 0 lives en o thank you tor 101 time 2/0m and attention Sincerc 2018 24258 Webster Ave Moreno Valley 92553. CA RECEIVED SFP - 52018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

9-06/18 **Comment Letter G183** Albert Armijo RECEIVED 19177 Fer Planning Manager derick st SEP - 7 2018 Federick CITY OF MORENO VALLEY PO Box 88005 **Planning Division** Morono Valley Ca 92553 Sr. Armijo Con respeto la escribo esta pequeña Carta. Para decir que si Per FOUDY pucdon Continuar Con dl Proyecto Logistico Munchal Para SU. Constructo igual cspasa tode mi Familia V emos im G183-1 hlablado' mucho de la gran Decosedad gue hay on morono valley de Falta de trabajos estan à fuera do Ot de los resultados que FEIR que trabajar tuvo que no hay Problemas & Con la cnergia con los animales el aqua 0 an Fin no hay gran ipacto en elmedio ambiente Gracios Por su antecion 24687 webster Avo morro Valley OA 92553 Marco Areas. (909) 837- 97 92 (90g) (630) 6191

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.o. Box 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G183-1 cont. With Respect I write this little letter to you. To tell you that you can continue with the World Logistic project for its construction just as for me and my wife and all my family we have talked a lot about the great need in Moreno Valley for the lack of jobs. Everyone is out of town, I travel a lot to work. I heard of the results of the FEIR and it had no problems with the energy, with the animals the water, in short there is no great impact on the environment. Thank you for your attention.

> Marco Areas 24687 Webster Ave Moreno Valley Ca 92553

Comment Letter G184 Septembre 7-18 Ochert Como RECEIVED Manager unting SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division 92550 Enon albert Gronys, Me derys Into Versona que Tonesan ma 0 10 on NO coin AD prie ena 0a H a G184-1 Para 115 nomber len riemosaque, O Ceed Nev que 20 Ra or Beiene 200 neear nama. All bor x leber ogestico Mendid Marco A Rojo 29490 MYRES AS # A Morene Vallet Ca 92553

Albert Armijo

Interm Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G184-1 cont. Senior Albert Armijo I am writing to you and to everyone who will be reviewing the final report of the environment of the world logistics center project, that this report may the end of the delay, to be approved and we can begin to continue, as you know the city of Moreno Valley has not enough work for those of us who live here, for which it is very necessary that this project go ahead for all the good work that we are going to have, in advance thank you very much for your cooperation and helping us to make the World Logistics Center a reality.

Marco A Rojo

24490 Myers Ave #A

Moreno Valley CA 92553

9 6 2018 Albert Armijo RECEIVED Interin planning manager SEP - 7 2018 14177 frederick st CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division P. 0 Box 88005 Moreno Valley CA. 92552 Sr. Armijo espero que secuentre bien. El motibo por al cual le escribo estas linias es por que quiero pedile que no permitan que de tenjan el proyecto Dogistico Mundial con mas demandas pues al hacer eso G186-1 nuestra ciudad esta perdiendo muchos beneficios Los preocupaciones que tenian los grupos del medio ambiente pa sido resuelto con el FEIR que no causara daño al macdia anbia abita pasa para que secostruya el proyecto Maria Isabel Buldenegro May 21759 Dracaea Ave Moreno Valley CA. 92553 cel. (951) 269-6127

6/9/18

Albert Armijo 14177 Frederick St. P.o Box 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92552 RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2013 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr. Armijo,

I hope you are well. The reason why I write these words is because I want to ask you not to allow them to stop the World Logistics Center project with more demands because in doing so, our city is losing many benefits. The concerns that environmental groups had have been resolved with the FEIR that will not cause harm to the environment. Please build the project. G186-1 cont.

Maria Isabel Baldenegro

21759 Dracaea Ave

Moreno Valley CA 92553

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Albert Armijo Interim planning manager 14177 Frederick street. P.o box 88005 Moreno Valley, Ca 92552

As a long time Residence of Moreno Valley it makes me at ease knowing I'm leaving my city in good hands. I appreciate the research done on the Final Environmental Impact report for the World logistic center. As a longtime supporter of the project, I appreciate the changes that were necessary to finalize this report. As someone who's always driving to San Diego I appreciate the fact that the reports have found ways on lowering the traffic.

G187-1

Sincerely,

Maria Barrigan Marono

Comment Letter G188 8-30-18 Albert Armida Interim Planning Manager 14/177 Fredericksti RECEIVED Moreno Valley, Ca 92553 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Maria Carrillo 12625 Willowbrookin Moreno Valley car 92555 Sr. Albert Amilo, Como residente deesta Siudad le informo que mi familiay xo hemos apollado el prollecto de WLC. Yahora Con esta nueba revición del-G188-1 reporte de impacto amuiental que ha Sido-Tan Faborable fara este proyecto, espera que elersa su autoridad para darle. Seguimiento al mismo. Sinceramente Madiy Castil

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

Moreno Valley Ca 92553

Maria Carrillo

12675 Willowbrook Ln.

Moreno Valley Ca 92555

G188-1 cont.

Mr. Albert Armijo, as a resident of this city I inform you that my family and I have supported the WLC project and now with this new revision of the environmental impact report that has been so favorable for this project, I hope that you exert your authority to give it follow up to it

Sincerely,

Maria Carrillo

RECEMED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Comment Letter G189 Septiembre 3, 2018 albert armigo Interim Planning Manager RECEIVED Cety of Moreno Valley SEP - 7 2018 14177 Frederick Street CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** Moreno Valley, CA 92552 Senor Ohmijo: De antemano quiero dar las gracias por el espuenzo que estem tratando de mejorar todes los puntos que hem visto necesarios para que el gren proyecto G189-1 Centro Logistico mundial se a verdader amente le meyer en restra ciuded. y podemos contar muy pronto un empleos de calidad y beneficio economico pora mestra commidad. Muy aten temente. Maria and Marie Corral 12950 PERRIS BLVD, Apt 208 Moreno Valley, CA 92553

September 3, 2018

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 8805 Moreno Valley Ca 92552



CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Very truly yours, Maria Corral 12950 Perris Blvd. Apt 208 Moreno Valley Ca 92553

RECEIVED Comment Letter G190 SEP - 5 2018 Alberto Armijo CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division 8 2918 Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley CA. 92553 Sr. Alberto Armijo mi nombre es Maria Cruz, residente de Moreno Valley por 16 años, e estado apopando el proyecto de WLC por q' se q' traera trabajos y pros peridad a nuestra Ciudad como madre me importa mucho el medio ambiente G190-1 la Juez Sharon Waters bueno qi 14 de Junio en la Corte ordeno el Superior de Riverside quise revisarain estos 5 impactos ambientales a conciencia estor feliz, por el resultado le ruego atte. quested tambien lo apriebe y podamos quebar pizo pronto. Atte. aria Cruz 13015 Suntit et. oreno Valley CA. 92953

Alberto Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley CA, 92553 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr. Albert Armijo My name is Maria Cruz, Resident of Moreno Valley for 16 years, I have been supporting the WLC project because I know that it will bring jobs and prosperity to our city. As a mother I care a lot about the environment, it's good that Judge Sharon Waters ordered on June 14 in the superior court of Riverside that these 5 environmental impacts be reviewed and I am very happy about the result. I beg your attention so that you also approve it and we can break ground soon.

G190-1 cont.

ATT. Maria Cruz 13015 Sunlit Ct. Moreno Valley CA 92553

08-31-2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St P.O. Box 88005 RECEIVED Moreno Volley (A 92553 SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Señor: Albert Minombre es Maria de los Angeles Ponce heleido que el projecto Logistico Mundial Va a traer muchos beneficios a Moreno Valley uno de ellos esquese va a ompliar el Freeway 60 y invirtiendo G191-1 mucho dinero a qui en moreno Valle por lo cual va hacer un Ciudad Prospera', sin afectar mucho el medio ambiente porque El Final Environmental Impact Report dileno los requisitos. Att: Maria de los Angeles Ponce 24748 Myers Ave. Morono Valley CA 92553 Tel. (951) 228-6905

08-31-2018

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

P.O Box 88005

Moreno Valley CA, 92552

My name is Maria de los Angeles Ponce, I have read that the World Logistics Center project is going to bring many benefits to Moreno Valley, one of them is that they will be expanding the 60 freeway, and investing a lot of money here in Moreno Valley. The city will thrive, and it will not affect the environment much because the final environmental impact report fulfills the requirements.

Maria De los Angeles Ponce

24748 Myers Ave

Moreno Valley. CA 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G191-1
ALBERT ARMIJO Septiembre 7-2018 14177 Frederick st RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 Moreno valley, ca 92552 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Soy residente por mas de 26 años quiero mucho Mi ciudad de morevo Valky y quiero lo mejor pora mi fomilio y fara mi comunidad. Poreso mi Familia y yo apoyomos desde el principio este gron proyecto Centro Logistico mundral porque en un Futuro cercano G192-1 va a traer un impacto muy positivo forque todas las Familias que VIVIMOS aquí NOS Vamos a beneficiar de una manera o otra, contrabajos, mas bijelancia pliciaca mejores calles, mas divercences escuelas, y lo mas in portante que este proyecto no ra a traer NINGUN impacto Negativo Fue el resultado de este reporte Final de el medio ambiente Muchas gracies por permitirnes dar nuestra opinion Mariadel loom? for 25371 Caxmar AV Moraro Valle 92551

Albert Armijo

Interm Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G192-1 cont. I am a resident for over 26 years and I love my city of Moreno Valley very much and I want the best for my family and my community. That's why my family and I support this great world logistic center project from the beginning because in the near future it will have a very positive impact because all the families that we live here will benefit us in one way or another, with jobs, more balance police, better streets, more money in the schools, and the most important thing that this project is not going to bring any negative impact was the result of this final report of the environment. Thank you very much for allowing us to give our opinion.

Maria del Loerra Lopez

25371 Cayman Ave

Moreno Valley CA 92551

Comment Letter G193 CEIVEDS 2018 Albert Armijo CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Inform planning Manager **Planning Division** 14177 Froderick ST. P.O. Box 8005 Moreno Valley 92552 Mr. Albort Armijo Planning Managor My name is Maria Diaz and support the World Logistic Contor. I'm happy of the Points that was requesting for the WLC G193-1 their impact will be Loss Impact please accept the FEIR For a bottor Future in Our Cit Sincorely 25855 Karisa Circle Morono Valley Car. 92551

Comment Letter G194 Agosto 28 - 2018 Albert Armija Interim Planning Manager City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick street P.O Box 88005 RECEIVED Moreno Valley CA 92552 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Estimedo Sanar Amijo Tongo entendido que se reviso el reporte ambiental del proyecto centro Logistico munded y se que él reporte es favorable y no Tiene un impacto significativo para mostro medio ambiente, y estay de acordo G194-1 que se continue con este proyecto la mas fronto posible. Nesceitamos empleos en nuestro Gidad y yo creo que, con este proyecto tracia empleas para nuestros hijos, nictos y fitral generaciones. Par su atención muchas gracias Jung El-Maria Ragud Eschedo 13325 Acqcock st ATT # 38 Morens Valley CA 92553

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

City of Moreno Valley

14177 Frederick St

PO Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92553

Dear Mr. Armijo

G194-1

cont.

I understand that the environmental report of the World Logistics Center project was reviewed and that the report is favorable and does not have a significant impact on our environment, and I agree to continue this project as soon as possible. We need jobs in our city and I believe that with this project it will bring jobs for our children and grandchildren and future generations. For your attention, thank you very much.

Maria Raquel Escobedo

13325 Heacock St #38

Moreno Valley Ca 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Comment Letter G195 aug 21-2018 Albert Armyo RECEIVED Interim Planning Manager SEP - 5 2018 City of Moreno Valley CITY OF MORENO VALLEY 14M7 Frederick street **Planning Division** P. D. Box 88055 Moreno Valley, ca 92552 my name is Maia Galara. and I'm resident of morena Valley for 26 years and I'm aware of the final Environmental Inpat Report and with this update Report the proyect is going to be G195-1 much better, we need to go forward, Please don't daley this proyect. The world Jogislei Center needs to go on. María Galasa 23622 Tobala LK. Morene Valley 92552.

Comment Letter G196 8-30-2018 anager CL RECEIVED 9 588. OX 0 SEP-7 2018 CA. 92553 alley oveno CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division -mil 0 01 de mu 0 CON en 900 9 NVIK OID onn en oray me FO q 1 M Vie Od G196-1 nuestra V no Ver grav 16 C Jarg 29 mor SUS duera ma 0 a proces 0 COL ag para SU e te:)errero 13015 SUV 1 0 C oren 92553 María Guerrero

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

PO Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

Mr. Armijo I am very happy because I heard that the Environmental Impact Report was improved, and that the World Logistic project is coming, and that it will not harm our city, but it will provide great benefits for Moreno Valley and its surroundings. I ask you in the most attentive way to speed up the process for its construction.

Atte. María Guerrero

13015 Sunlit Ct.

Moreno Valley CA 92553

8/31/2018

1917

G196-1 cont.



CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

August 24 2018

ALBERT ARMING

G197-1

INTERIM PLANNING MANAGER

14177 FREDERICK ST.

MORENO VALLEY CA 92552

DEAR PLANNING MANAGER ALBERT ARMIJO, ' I HAVE BEEN LIVING IN MORENO VALLEY FOR 15 YEARS, I AM & MOTHER OF 5 CHILDREN AND MY BEST WISH FOR MY CHILDREN IS THAT THEY HAVE A BETTER FUTURE. THAT IS WHY FROM THE FIRST TIME I HEAR ABOUT THE WORLD LOGISTIC CENTER PROJECT I SUPPORTER IT NOT ONLY BECAUSE OF THE FACT THAT THE I E REGION WOULD BENEFIT BUT OUR CITY WILL HAVE JOB OPPORTUNITIES, I KNOW THAT THE FEIR 19 ALREADY IN YOUR HANDS AND I AM AWARE THAT EVERY POINT THAT WAS ASKED TO BE INVESTIGATED AGAIN ANDTHE RESULT WAS THAT EACH OF THEM WILL CAUSED A LOW IMPACT, PLEASE | ASK YOU TO ACCEPT THIS FEIR SO THAT FINALLY CAN BE BUILD THIS GREAT PROJECT. RECEIVED

THANKYOU VERY MUCH

SINCERELY MORIC RHERREL

SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

MARIA GUTIERREZ

24270 WEBSTER NE.

MORENO VALLEY CA 92553

From: Sent: To: Subject: Attachments: Albert Armijo Wednesday, September 5, 2018 3:17 PM Julia Descoteaux; Vera Sanchez FW: FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT APPROVAL 20180905131141591.pdf

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553

From: Maria Isabel [mailto:mariaisabelsellhomes@yahoo.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 5, 2018 2:38 PM
To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org>
Subject: FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT APPROVAL

Hi Mr.Armijo

Please find attached support letter for you file

----- Forwarded Message -----From: "<u>bwrealtystmp2@gmail.com</u>" <<u>bwrealtystmp2@gmail.com</u>> To: MARIA ISABEL RAMIREZ <<u>mariaisabelsellhomes@yahoo.com</u>> Sent: Wednesday, September 5, 2018, 2:33:09 PM PDT Subject:

This E-mail was sent from "RNPC8E57D" (Aficio MP 6000).

Scan Date: 09.05.2018 13:11:41 (+0000) Queries to: receptionist@hsexecutivesre.com G198-1

Moreno Valley CA September 5, 2018

ALBERT Armijo

14177 Frederick St P.O. BOX 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92552

Hi my name is MARIA ISABEL RAMIREZ resident of Moreno Valley for 29 years and I am writing this letter in support of the Final Environmental impact report for the World Logistics Center Project. I am fully aware of the deficiencies that were properly updated as Judge Waters requested. Throughout the project's legal process. I observed that everything has been done in a professional and organized manner which leads me to believe this project is legit and beneficial. As most of the updates were labeled " less than significant ", I see absolutely no reason to further delay this project. Waiting to hear from you soon.

Sincerely,

MARIA ISABEL RAMIREZ 11535 Guajome Rd Moreno Vallet Ca 92551-1901 G198-2

Comment Letter G199 RECEIVED Agosto 23-2018 Sro Albert Armijo SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** Interim Planning Manager. City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick street P.O. BOX 88055 Moreno Valley, Ca, 92552 Estimado Señor Armijo Estoy de Acuerdo Con la nueva revisión del reporte del Medio Ambiente, es un buen Projecto Para la Ciudad y Para la comunidad, yo como recidente de moreno Valley Por 16 años Ya guisiera que empiecen a trabajor en el Centro Logistico mundial, se que ya revisaron los 5 puntos a petición de la Jues Waters y tambien estoy de acuerdo con los resultados obtenidos, No tendra un impacto significativo Para el medio ambiente, nos urge los Empleos en Moveno Valley Gracias por su apoyo para que este Projecto, se leve acabo Sin mas Demora. maria R facobo Maria R Jacobo 14909 Meridian PL Moreno Valley Ca, 92555

G199-1

August 23-2018 Mr. Albert Armigo Interim Planning Manager City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick Street. P.O Box 88005 Moreno Valley Ca, 92552.

RECEIVEL SEP - 5 2010 CITY OF MORENO Planning Divisio

Dear Mr. Armigo,

G199-1 cont. I agree with the new review of the environmental report, it is a good project for the city and for the community, I as a resident of Moreno Valley for 16 years would like that they start working on the World Logistics Center, I have already reviewed the 5 points at the request of Judge Waters, and I also agree with the results obtained. It will not have a significant impact for the environment, we need jobs in Moreno Valley.

Thank you for your support so that this project can be carried out without further delay.

Maria R. Jacobo

14909 Meridian Pl. Moreno Valley Ca 92555

Comment Letter G200 Septiembre 6,2018 Alberto Armijo RECEIVED Interim Planning Managur SEP - 7 2018 city of Moreno Valley CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division 14177 Frederick ST. Moreno Valley, CA 92552 Estimado Senor Armijo: Soy residente de la audad de Moreno Valley pir le años, me gustaria que hubiera mas empleo en nuestra airdad, No hay muchos lugares para buscar trabajo en Moreno Valley y el Proyecto Centro Logistio G200-1 mundial was va a proveer de muchos empleos y por eso apoyo este gran proyecto. Entiendo las ultimens revisiones son para mejorar este projecto y espero que la construcción sigo adelante sin mas demoras. Gracias por danne la opertunidad de expressar mi voz. Mi four Maria Lara 25681 Alessancho BIVD # 37 1/2 Moreno Valley, CA 92553

ALBERT ARMIJO INTERIM PLANNING MANAGER 14177 FREDERICK ST. P.O. BOX 88005 MORENO VALLEY CA 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

I AM A RESIDENT OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY FOR 6 YEARS, I WOULD LIKE TO HAVE MORE JOBS IN OUR CITY, THERE ARE NOT MANY JOBS TO FIND JOBS IN MORENO VALLEY AND THE PROJECT WORLD LOGISTICS CENTER WILL PROVIDE US G200-1 WITH MANY JOBS AND THAT IS WHY I SUPPORT THIS BIG PROJECT. I UNDERSTAND cont. THE LAST REVISIONS ARE TO IMPROVE THIS PROJECT AND I HOPE THAT THE CONSTRUCTION WILL CONTINUE WITHOUT FURTHER DELAYS. THANK YOU FOR GIVING ME THE OPPORTUNITY TO EXPRESS MY VOICE, MARIA LARA

25681 ALESSANDRO BLVD. #37 1/2

MORENO VALLEY CA 92553

9-5-18

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager The City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick Street. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92553.

RECEIVED

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

SEP - 7 2018

Señor Armijo,

Me dirijo a usted a través de esta carta para informarle que apoyo totalmente el proyecto Centro Logístico Mundial (WLC) y las revisiones que se hicieron sobre el FEIR. Los animo a seguir avanzando con este proyecto, ya que es muy necesario en nuestra comunidad, y con estos resultados, podemos ver que el impacto en el medio ambiente será menos que significativo.

No lo demoremos más. Gracias de antemano.

Sinceramente, man a for Maria A LOPEZ

16305 Vía Último Moreno Valley, CA 92551 G201-1

9-5-18

Albert Armijo Interim planning Manager The City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92553.

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr. Armijo,

I am writing to you through this letter to inform you that I fully support the World Logistics Center (WLC) project and the revisions that were made to the FEIR. I encourage you to continue advancing with this project, since it is very necessary in our community, and with these results, we can see that the impact on the environment will be less than significant. We do not delay it anymore. Thanks in advance.

Sincerely,

Maria Lopez

16305 Via Ultimo

Moreno Valley, CA 92551

G201-1 cont.

Comment Letter G202 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 Agosto 27, 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager City of moreno Valley 14177 Frederick Spreet P.D. BUX 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92552 Estimado Señor Armizo. Sing residente de la ciudad de Mareno Valley por 15 años y apoyo todo lo que benefia nuestra comunidad y por consigniente apruebo y apoyo la nueva Revision que se hizo al projecto Centro Cogistico mundial, después de G202-1 haberse revisado los anco puntos requeridos por la Jueza Waters vernos que No habra un impacto sugnificativo para nuestro Ambiente Necesitamos los trabajos en nuestra ciudad, las personas salen quera de la ciuda de a trabajar, cuando tenenus este gran projecto que es beneficoso para nuestra comunidad ursen los trapajos, - Marin Merrymon Atentamente to 23B18 Hartras Moreno Valley Col. 92557

RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

Planning Division

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick St. P.O. box 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92552

I am a resident of the city of Moreno Valley for 15 years and I support everything that benefits our community and therefore I approve and support the new revision that was made to the project G202-1 world logistic center, after having reviewed the only points required by Judge Waters, We see that there cont. will not be a significant impact for our environment. We need jobs in our city, people go out of the city to work when we have this great project that benefits our community, the work is urgent.

Attentively, Maria Mereyman 23318 Hartlan Moreno Valley Ca 92557

Comment Letter G203 Septiembre 6, 2018 allest Comiso . Interie Planning Manager bits of Morero Vallay 4177 Exedendet Statet RECEIVED Mouro Valley CA 92552 SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO-VALLEY Senor Connego **Planning Division** Mu nombre es moria nieres Vivo en moreno Valley por 8 años tingo 3 hijos og pensondo en que ruedom tenor un mijor freter mo solo mi familes ring por faleros G203-1 generation apogo al proyecto Contro lo gertico of re prouen Mulaps de Calidad gracion nor la reversion que re this al proyecto ga que con los modificaciones meteres resultado Jambien agradeerto por recesar lo punto hauleauts Jourament Monuch Morria neres 13681 Blue Spruce C Mornov. CA (900) 92553

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.o. Box 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92552

G203-1 cont.

My name is Maria Nieves I live in Moreno Valley for 8 years, I have 3 children and
 thinking that they can have a better future not only my family but for future generations.
 I support to the World Logistic Center Project. And quality works are provided and
 thanks for the revision that was made to the project, since with the modifications better
 results. I also thank you for reviewing the environmental points.

Sincerely, Maria Nieves

1368 Blue Spruce Ct.

Moreno Valley CA

RECEIVED

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

SEP - 7 2018

Comment Letter G204 ang 21-2012 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager RECEIVED city of Moreno Valley SEP - 5 2018 14177 Frederick Street CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division P.O. Box 88055 Morevo Valley, ca 92552 Mi Nombre es Majia Saens, y terigo Viviendo en moreno valley 19 años, estoy enterada de lanerera revision de el INVIRON mental Inipat report y G204-1 Creo que con este nuevo estudio todo va a estor nucho nejor con el proyecto. por foreor sigan adelante para que pronto tougamon tolor esos trabojos aquir en nuestra cuedad Motia Sorns 23588 Swan St. Moreno Valley Cal 92557 moria Jaens.

Aug. 21.2018

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

City of Moreno Valley

14177 Frederick Street

P.O. Box 88055

Moreno Valley CA, 92552

G204-1 cont. My name is Maria Saens, and I have lived in Moreno Valley for 19 years. I am aware of the new revision of the Environmental Impact Report and I think that with this new study everything will be much better with the project.

Please keep going so we will soon have all those jobs here in our city.

Maria Saens

23588 Sam St.

Moreno Valley CA 92557



CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Septiembre 7, 2018

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick Street Moreno Valley, CA 92552

Estimado Senor Armijo:

Quisiera expresar mi apoyo al Centro Logistico Mundial, este gran projectosera de muchos beneficios para Moreno Valley, debemos de pensar en nuestrosjovenes y en nuestras futuras generaciones y este projecto les va a proveer a nuestrosJovenes de trabajos locales de alta tecnologia para que asi no tengan que manejar a otrasciudades para poder encontrar un trabajo.Entiendo que se han hecho las ultimas modificaciones requeridas al Reporte AmbientalY tambien puedo entender que estas modificaciones han sido necesarias para mejorar yactualizar el projecto y se que todos como comunidad nos vamos a sentir muy orgullososcuando veamos el resultado final de este majestuoso projecto.Gracias por darme la oportunidad de poder expresar mi opinion a travez de esta carta.Atentamente.

aldanc in Maria A. Saldaña

12980 Perris Blvd. apt # 220 Moreno Valley, CA 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

P.O. Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

Dear Mr. Armijo

I would like to express my support to the world logistic center, this great project will be of many benefits for Moreno Valley, we must think about our youth and our future generations and this project will provide our young people with high technology local jobs so that Do not have to drive to other cities to find a job.

I understand that the last required modifications to the environmental report have been made and I can also understand that these modifications have been necessary to improve and update the project and that we as a community will feel very proud when we see the final result of this majestic project.

Thank you for giving me the opportunity to express my opinion through this letter.

Maria Saldana 12980 Perris Blvd #220 Moreno Valley Ca 92553

G205-1 cont.

Septiembre, 2018.

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, Ca. 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Felicidades a quienes trabajan para que el proyecto "World Logistics Center" se lleve a cabo, considero que el proyecto será un gran impacto económico para la ciudad de Moreno Valley, es un proyecto que sin duda traerá una gran demanda laboral para toda la comunidad que reside en la ciudad. Es común que la población de Moreno Valley trabaja en otras ciudades, y eso les genera un gran desgaste físico y económico, con este proyecto se beneficiaran un gran número de familias, ya que se generará un alto número de empleos.

Sin lugar a dudas apoyo el proyecto, esperando resultados positivos para el bienestar de la comunidad.

Atentamente:

Maria G. Torres Hesperia CA. G206-1

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley Ca 92552

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Congratulations to those who work for the project "World Logistics Center", I believe that the project will be a great economic impact for the city of Moreno Valley. It is a project that undoubtedly has a great labor demand for the entire community that resides in the city. It is common that many Moreno Valley residents work in other cities and that generates a great physical and economic wear to their lives. With this project a large number of families will benefit since a high number of jobs will be generated.

Without a doubt, I support the project, expecting positive results for the well-being of the community.

Sincerely,

Maria G. Torres

Hesperia CA

G206-1 cont.

Comment Letter G207 Agosto 28-2018 Albert Armijo Interim planning Manager City of Moreno Valley KITT Frederick street P.D. Box 88055 RECEIVED Moreno Valley, CA 92552 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Señor Armijo: soy una joven de 24 años y vivo en moveno Valley y se que este projecto va a traer muchos beneficios a nuestra ciudad y puedo visualizar un gran futuro para los jovenes de nuestra G207-1 comunida si este gran proyecto se lleva a carbo muy pronto. Se que se an revisa do sinco puntos del reporte de impacto ambiental y tengo entendido que los resultados son favorables para el medio ambiente. Gracials por su antención. Mariana S Escobedo Mariana Gissel Sanchez Escobedo 13325 Hear cock st Apt 38 Moreno Valley, CA 92553

August 28, 2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick St. PO Box 88055 Moreno Valley CA 92552

Mr. Armijo:

G207-1 cont.

I am a 24 year old girl and I live in Moreno Valley and I know that this project will bring many benefits to our city and I can visualize a great future for the youth of our community if this great project is carried out very soon. I know that five points of the environmental impact report have been reviewed and I understand that the results are favorable for the environment.

Thank you for your attention. Marian Gissel Sanchez Escobedo 13325 Heacock At. #38 Moreno Valley CA 92553



Planning Division

Comment Letter G208 Agosto 22, 2018 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 Albert Armijo, Interim 1.4177 Frederick St. P. O. BOX 88005 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Planning Division Moreno Valley, CA 92552 Sr armyo, Vor algunos años he apoyado el Projecto fogistico Mundeal por la rayon que es unigran oportunidad para Moreno Valley. Que la gente pueda vivir mas dignamentes y con mas oportunidades para mis hijos, rietos y las siguentes generaciones Me questa la idea de que viene Progreso a nuestra ciudad y que todos se beneficion G208-1 con más trabajos! Le pido que este projecto piga hasta su continucción. Gracias portorto, sez residente de Moreno Vallaz por más de 12 años matio ochoa 24167 eucalitus OV 113 Matcho Vally CA 92553

951842-8023

August 22, 2018

Albert Armijo, Interim Planning manager

14177 Frederick St.

P.O. Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLE Planning Division

Mr. Armijo

G208-1 cont. For some years I supported the World Logistic Project, for the reason that it is a great opportunity for Moreno Valley. That people can live more dignified and with more opportunities for my children, grandchildren and the following generations. I like the idea that progress is coming to our city and that everyone benefits from more jobs.

I ask that this project continue until its construction. Thanks for everything, I am a resident for over 12 years.

Mario Ochoa

24167 Eucalyptus Ave. 113

Moreno Valley Ca 92553

RECEIVED

Comment Letter G209

SEP 1 0 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

September 4, 2018.

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager The City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick Street. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92553.

Dear Mr. Armijo,

The purpose of this letter is to express my support for the World Logistics Center Project, and the new revisions that were made on the FEIR (Final Environmental Impact Report.). I understand that Judge Sharon Waters brought up some concerns with the EIR that have now G209-1 modified and improved. I urge you to make the right decision, and accept these revisions, as the city has anxiously been waiting for this project since its approval. We hope that with this result, the WLC project can begin its construction. Thank you for your time.

Sincerely,

Marjorie Lloyd

Macjonie Wayd

14458 Leeward Way Moreno Valley, CA 92555

Comment Letter G210 8/24/2018 Albert armito RECEIVED Enterin Planing Mangger SEP-52018 P.O. Box 88005 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** Moreno Valley, CA 92552 My name is Martha Muñoz, resident of Moreno Valley. I am aware of the G210-1 final environmental impact report and F strongly agree with this new update. Please approve Thank you very much for your time. Martha Mynos 14890 Perris Blud # 11 Moxeno Valley CA 72553

Comment Letter G211 Septiembre 3,2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager RECEIVED City of Mostrio Valley SEP - 7 2018 1477 Fridelick stuef **CITY OF MORENO VALLEY** Planning Division POBOX \$2005 Moreno Valley, CA 92552 Servo Armijo: Quiero expresar ni mos profimeto apoyo hacia il gren proyecto Centro Logistico mundial que va a beneficiar no solamente a nuestra región sino al estado en general Estamo viendo hacia el futuro de G211-1 nuestro jovenes y de toda la comunidad en general Cartiendo que ya despues que estos puntos andientales pen sido revisados y con un resultado satisfactorio, atura a ustedes les corresponde caniman here adelante seempre peus andes en el spen ester de nuestra comunidad Marthe basang MARtha Rodhigh 12950 Perris BIVD Apt 207 Moreno Valley, CA 92553

September 3, 2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 8805 Moreno Valley Ca 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr. Armijo:

I want to express my deepest support for the great project World Logistics Center that will benefit not only our region but the general state. We are looking to the future of our youth and the whole community in general. I understand that even after these environmental points have been reviewed and with a satisfactory result, now it is up to you to walk forward always thinking about the wellbeing of our community.

> Martha Rodriguez 12950 Perris Blvd. Apt 207 Moreno Valley Ca 92553

G211-1 cont.

Comment Letter G212 Albert Armizo Interim Planning manager 14107 Frederick st. Moreno Valley ca 93552 Mr. albert annips the reason For this letters is to let your know the I Reviewed the FEIR and all the spoints are very clear and satisfactory. G212-1 WE need to keep soing with this project. thank you for your ATTENTION RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division MARTAA. TORRES 22606 TEMCO ST. MORENO Valley, ca, 72553
08/24/18 PARAS Don Alberto Armijo

Comment Letter G213 Interim Planning Manager RECEIVED 14177 Frodovick Stelly OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Moreno Vallay Ca 92553

Sro. Alberto Armijo Mi Nombre OS Martha Villanuova

> tengo frempo Viviendo en la bolla Ciudod. Moreno Valley Ca. me interesa, el. Proyecto de Wolrd logistic Ctr Voo que ol projecto tendra impatito Positivo Para nuestra Ciudad. especialmen mento. On la trea del trabalo: y economia

> To veo que no habre ningun mal para la naturaleze ni medio abitento y tambien Podemos observar que no habra Impacto Negativos, Para el Area Forestal Ni agricultura por Favor No lo detenga Mas. quaremo el Proyecto pronto por tavor ->

G213-1

Entedemos que di reporte Final Comment Letter G213 Olol medio ambéente (FEIR) Faborecio al Proyodo Asi que G213-1 cont. No hay mos por que detener lo le agradecenos mucho por su antencion ptte Mowtha Villanuoua 24700 Webter Ave. Morano Valley Ca

92553

For Mr. Alberto Armigo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick Street, P.O Box 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92552.

Mr. Alberto Armigo, My name is Martha Villanueva

I have time living in the beautiful city of Moreno Valley CA. I'm interested in the World Logistics Center Project. I see that the project will have a positive impact for our city, especially in the area of work and economy.

I see that there will be no harm to nature or the environment, and we can also observe that there will be no negative impact for the forestry or agricultural area. Please do not stop it anymore, we want the project as soon as possible. Please understand that the final environmental report (FEIR) favored the project so there is no more to stop it. We thank you very much for your attention.

Sincerely, Martha Villanueva

24700 Webster Ave.

Moreno Valley CA 92553

8/24/18

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

∕↑

Comment Letter G214 Albert Armijo, Interim Planning 14177 Frederick ST **RECEIVED** PO BOX 88005 **SEP-52018** Horeno Valley, CA 92552 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Dear Mr Armijo, My name is martina F have been a resident in MV for 17 years. The reason. for my letter is I Wanted to state my support for the word lagistics center. G214-1 Highland Fairvieu has addressed Presented by arganizations and propety updated the project to even better standand than before I support it able. want it to be nevel in my city. I hope you too Thank you for you Time. Martna Delgado Lares-14580 Cagney J Moreno Valley CA 92553. (951) 9028245 Maitin & Long.

From: Sent: To: Subject: Albert Armijo Thursday, September 6, 2018 7:42 AM Julia Descoteaux; Vera Sanchez FW: Re. World Logistics Project

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553

From: Marvin [mailto:eastonsopa@msn.com] Sent: Wednesday, September 5, 2018 7:05 PM To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org> Cc: Marvin <eastonsopa@msn.com> Subject: Re. World Logistics Project

Mr. Armijo,

My wife and I are 29 year residents of Moreno Valley, and currently live near the proposed area of this project, actually overlooking the Sketchers building. We are writing you to inform you that we are in full support of the World Logistics project.

Also we do not agree with the complaints of those that are against it, (the few but loud) or their reasoning. In my opinion, the additional traffic they worry about will be there whether it is built or not. Warehouses are being built and will be built in our neighboring cities. Hence, our city is not reaping the tax revenue benefits. As far as air pollution goes, I have operated diesel equipment for 39 years, and the tier 4 emission systems that will be fully required by the time this project is built, have virtually eliminated almost all pollutants to the point of less than most cars leaving our city to go to work every day.

Our city needs this this project for the jobs it creates, and the additional tax revenue that the city desperately needs.

Sincerely, Mr. & Mrs. Marvin Niles

Get Outlook for Android

Comment Letter G216 RECEIVED 8-28-2018 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALL IY Albert Armilo **Planning** Division Interim Planning Manager 1-1177 Frederick St Moreno Valley CA 92553 Estimado sr Alberto Armijo Por est medio le informamo que estamos de acuerdo y apoyamos del Todo elpro-yecto de warld Logistic center, yo me G216-1 Vine a moreno Vatley esmas Economico las casas y a Hora con este proyecto Va Hace una potencia para ostacio dad. Gracias por su atencion Manyori Oxalles MARYORIO OVAILES 12699 Andretti st Moreno Valley. CA 92553

8-28-2018

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley CA 92553 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLF' Planning Division

Dear Mr. Alberto Armijo, we hereby inform you that we fully agree and support the World Logistics Center project. I came to Moreno Valley because the houses are cheaper, and now with this project will make a power for this city.

G216-1 cont.

Thank you for your attention Mayori Ovalles 1269999 Andretti St. Moreno Valley CA 92553

September 4, 2018.

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager The City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick Street. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92553.

Dear Mr. Armijo,

The purpose of this letter is to express my support for the World Logistics Center Project, and the new revisions that were made on the FEIR (Final Environmental Impact Report.). I understand that Judge Sharon Waters brought up some concerns with the EIR that have now modified and improved. I urge you to make the right decision, and accept these revisions, as the city has anxiously been waiting for this project since its approval. We hope that with this result, the WLC project can begin its construction. Thank you for your time.

G217-1

Sincerely Mathis Moore

14458 Leeward Way Moreno Valley, CA 92555

27-8-18 Albert Amijo Interim Planning Manager RECEIVED 14177 Frederickst. SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY P. D. Box 88005 **Planning Division** Moreno Valley, Ca 92557 Yo me llamo Moura farcia y mi recidencia es los Apartamentos "24169 Eucolyptos Ave #130 Moreno Valley ca 92553 - He participado de las actividades y las luchas para que "Woold Logistic Center" Proyecto muy lindo que pienso Y creo que es l'gran fúturo para esta G218-1 comunidad, pues la he leido datenidamen te y si es 1 gran fotoro para nuestros hijos - De igual monero pierso que "El Environmental Invpact Report" también ha complido con todos los requisitos de la ley que rige el "medio Ambiente". se que la Fauna y la Flora llegaran a ser muy hermozos y útiles para nuestra salud y no afectorio el Proyecto más bien nos habren puertos hocia un futuro mejor, - Hemos luchado detengan. - Por la que sue que nos aproebes Por la all atención que esta le merezca fracios / Maurt Moora Sarcia

8/27/2018

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

PO BOX 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92553

My name is Maura Garcia and my residence is the apartments "24169 Eucalyptus Ave. # 130 Moreno Valley Ca 92553"

I have participated in the activities and struggles for "World Logistics Center" Very nice project that I think and believe is a great future for this community; well I read it well and if it is a great future for our children; In the same way I think that "The environmental Impact Report" has also complied with all the requirements of the law that governs the "environment" that the fauna and flora will be very beautiful and useful for our health and will not affect the project. It will open doors for a better future. We have fought "enough" so I beg you not to stop it. For which I ask you to approve this.

For the attention it deserves, thank you. Maura Garcia

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MODEN'O VALLEY Planning - 1

G218-1 cont. 9-5-18

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager The City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick Street. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92553.

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Señor Armijo,

Me dirijo a usted a través de esta carta para informarle que apoyo totalmente el proyecto Centro Logístico Mundial (WLC) y las revisiones que se hicieron sobre el FEIR. Los animo a seguir avanzando con este proyecto, ya que es muy necesario en nuestra comunidad, y con estos resultados, podemos ver que el impacto en el medio ambiente será menos que significativo.

No lo demoremos más. Gracias de antemano.

Sinceramente, Mauricio Leg Mauricio LOPZZ

16305 Vía Último Moreno Valley, CA 92551 G219-1

9-5-18

Albert Armijo Interim planning Manager The City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92553.

Mr. Armijo,

I am writing to you through this letter to inform you that I fully support the World Logistics Center (WLC) project and the revisions that were made to the FEIR. I encourage you to continue advancing with this project, since it is very necessary in our community, and with these results, we can see that the impact on the environment will be less than significant. We do not delay it anymore. Thanks in advance.

Sincerely,

Mauricio Lopez

16305 Via Ultimo

Moreno Valley, CA 92551

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

 \uparrow

G219-1 cont.

Ny. 24,2018

To Mr. Mbert Armije Comment Letter G220 Desterin planning Mig 14177 Frederick St Moreno Velley Con 92551 RECEIVED SEP - 52018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division The Armije Al, Nome 15 Miguel Brierez I hived to Moreno Valley. Jos Approx. O years We have Supported the Construction/ World logistic Center, I have been Literested in the project since its Anouncement. Especificle for the Economic/ Job. Branch that will, Deing to our city G220-1 And In Accordence with the first Rigject Impact findings, the project Annaets, will not be negative to Our afficultural and forestry resources, And according to the find report. Anne will be No Impact on the following Scotions # 4,2,5,1 # 4,2.5,2 # 4,2.53 # 4,2,6.1. (i please || Thanks you, Sincerely See Sack

please to whom it key Coreen. G220-1 Do not Hold this project G220-1 Back energ Longer, we are feed of 2. 775 taking to Meny years. the population 1-5 growing and Kills are Coming out of High school. and we will need the Jobs 5000. Alease Consider



24700 webster rue Moscro Vally CA G2553 409-752-8784

Comment Letter G221 0905 2018-RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Albert Planning Maneger-14177 Frederik st. Moreno Valley. ca 92552. Estimado Albert. armigo por te modro le comúnico que so y uper rador de Maquinaria pesad y pertenesco a la Union Local. 12se lo que es manejar largos distancias para in a trabajar Y JO Apoyo el proyecto de Scentro loguistico mondial-WLC G221-1 Y SU mulba revision de Impati Le suplice apoye estas Aeviciones FEIR la Sivdad. de Morcno Valle Nesecità los Trabajos, que este i Proyecto Trairà Atentamente: Miguel NaTANSO Ayali 8543 Penny Dr

Albert Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G221-1 cont. Dear Albert Armijo I hereby inform you that I am operator of heavy machinery and belong to the local union 12. I know what it is to handle long distances to go to work and I support the World Logistics Center-WLC project and its new impact review environmental.

I beg you to support these revisions to the FEIR the city of Moreno Valley needs jobs that this project brings.

Sincerely,

Miguel Naranjo

8543 Penny Dr. Riverside CA 92503

Comment Letter G222 8-31-18 Albert Armigo Intern Piannig manager 14177 Fredenick St RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 P.O. Dox 88005 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** Moreno Valley C.A. 92552 Señor Armigo, Yo Milton Martinez vivo, en la ciudad por mas de Taña tengo 5 hijos que necesiten trabajar apoyo aqui en Moravo Vallay vençan trabajos para los jovenes o para nosotros de padres pues ay una gran necesidad de trabajo muchos como yo Salen a trabajar a otros ciudados bueno on fin G222-1 vec que el reporte final del minspacto de medio ambiente Fue meprado pra que se construya el proyecto lipítico mundial. Vo estay a favor que protejan el medio anliente veo que este proyecto NLC no afacta ni a plantas ni animalas ni a la enajia ni mucho menos al aqua. Me guestaria ver que usted permita que el proyecto se construíta gracias a ver leido mi carta. atter Milla uter Milton Martinez 24356 Webster ave Apt #2 Moreno Vallay C.A. 92553 951)251-3670

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

PO Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018

8/31/2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr. Armijo

G222-1 cont. I Milton Martinez live in the city for more than 7 years, I have 5 children who need to work, support here in Moreno Valley come jobs for young people or for us parents as well as a great need for work. Many like me go to work in other cities. Well finally I see that the final report of the impact of the environment was improved for the World Logistic Project to be built. I am in favor of protecting the environment I see that the WLC does not affect plants or animals or energy, much less water. I would like to see you allow the project to be built. Thanks for reading my letter.

Atte. Milton Martinez

24356 Webster Ave # 2

Moreno Valley Ca 92553

8/29/18

ALBERT ARMID INTERIM PLANNIB MANAGER Comment Letter G223 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 1477 FREDERICK ST CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** WORENO VALLEY CA. 92553 SA ALBERTO, CAACIAS POR DARNOS LA OPORTUNIDAD DE PODER APOYAR Los MoyEctos QUE AY DE PARTE DE "WORLD LOGISTIC CENTER" EMOS ESTADO SIGUIENDO LOS PROJECTOS DESDE UN PRINCIPIO, Y ME DOY CUENTA, QUE ES UNA GRAN OPORTUNIONS PARA LA COMUNIDAD DE MORENO VALLEY G223-1 PARA SU PROSPERIDAD. ESPERANDO QUE ESTE PROYECTO SE ILEUE ACABO, MUY PRONTO. VARA LA CIUDAD, DE MORENO. CARAS. POR SU ATERCIÓN. BENDICIONES Mases LEANDS

24535 MYERS AVE MOREN VALLEY CA. 92553

RECEIVED

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

Moreno Valley Ca 92553

G223-1 cont. Mr. Albert, Thank you for giving us the opportunity to be able to support the projects that and from World Logistics Center, we have been following the projects from the beginning and I realize that it is a great opportunity for the Moreno Valley community for its prosperity. I hope that this project will take place very soon for the city of Moreno Valley. Thank you for your attention. Blessings.

Moises Leanos

24535 Myers Ave.

Moreno Valley Ca 92553

SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Comment Letter G224

08-29-2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager RECEIVED 4177 Frederick St SEP - 5 2018 .O. BOX 88605 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Moreno Valley CA 92552 Mr. Armijo La rason por lo que escribo esta carta es para pedirle que no detengan por favor el projeto Logistico Mundial pues an pasado muchos años que lo aprobaron y o hora que FEIR (Final Environmental G224-1 Impact Report) hasido mejorado. Queremo os boneficiósque la ciudad necesita pues tenemos mucho nesesidad. Att. Monica Esparza

24748 Myers Ave. Moreno Valley CA 92553 Tol. (951) 601-3502 Moninel Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick Street. P.O box 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92552



CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

The reason why I am writing this letter is to ask you not to stop the World Logistics Center project, because it has been many years since the city approved it, and now that the FEIR (Final Environmental Impact Report) has been improved, we want the benefits that the city needs, because there is a great need.

G224-1 cont.

Sincerely,

Monica Esparza

24748 Myers Ave.

Moreno Valley CA 92553

(Phone: 951-601-3502)

09/07/2018

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, CA. 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

To whom it may concern:

My name is Morena Mesa proud resident of Moreno Valley and I am a supporter of the World Logistic Center and I am glad to find out that the new revision to the WLC- EIR were Less than Significant with mitigation this makes me happy because I can feel the vibration of the ground all ready. The breaking ground is going to be music to my ears! Believe we need the jobs. What is coming to Moreno Valley is so great that most of the people miss it, but not our family we are all waiting for it.

Thank you so much for the opportunity to express myself through this letter, please I urge all of the people involved in making decisions to support this new environmental finding so the City can move forward.

With much gratitude:

NCI

Molena Mesa 13620-Darwin Dr. Moreno Valley Ca. 92555

G225-1

RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Myles Caldwell

1375 Cane Bay Lane, Perris, CA 92571 Phone: 714-274-3871

🕨 Albert Armijo

14177 Frederick Street, P.O. Box 88005, Moreno Valley, CA 92552

Dear Albert,

I'm writing to express my gratitude towards the hard work that was done for the World Logistic Center environmental impact report. I thank everyone involved, and for the research that was done on the land encompassing the project, it's a necessity that the cultural resources around the land won't be disturbed.

G226-1

Please, keep up the great work for our growing city.

Myles Caldwell Resident of the city Keep Your Seats Filled 8/23/2018

Comment Letter G227 RECEIVED 8/23/18 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division To Albert Armijo My name is Nahum and I was a resident of Moreno Valley for 15 years and I'm familiar with the World Logistics Center and I'm so happy that it has been approved G227-1 I also read that the FEIR was revised and made improvements on some areas that needed attention I'm happy that it's better than the first time. I'm looking forward for this project to begin Mahum Seriano

August 29, 2018

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

Planning Division

Attention: Mr. Albert Armijo, Interim Planning Manager

Subject: Comment letter in Support of the World Logistics Center

Dear Mr. Armijo,

The purpose of this letter is to express my support of the World Logistics Center. As a resident and home owner in Moreno Valley I strongly believe that this project will do exactly what is has been slated out to do. I understand all the concerns that have been brought up such as energy, biological resources, noise, farmland and cumulative impacts. As you can clearly see in the most recent revision of the EIR, these areas of concern have been reevaluated to ensure that this project will be of huge benefit to our city.

I see many new warehouses being built within 2 miles of my home and I've yet to receive a letter or notice or hear about them in the news asking for my permission or approval. I am not against these businesses, but I am a little concerned that the WLC project has received so much scrutiny while other projects have not. I understand this project is much more on a grander scale however, every single new construction, big or small that is erected in our city or any city for that matter, impacts the air, noise levels, biological resources etc., but I understand that these effects are necessary and come as a result of our growing city.

I especially support Highland Fairview because I can see that they have done their due diligence in making sure they address and mitigate the concerns listed above. This project is good, and our city needs it.

Sincerely,

Nally my

Nelly Menjivar

G228-1

08/27/18 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 Moreno Valley, CA. 92553 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Honorable Sr. Albert Armijo, minumbre es Nigdia Jiménez he residido en Moreno Valley desde el año 2003, y seme hace Interesonte el proyecto Morid Logistic Center: por el desarrollo que Inpactaria en Mouno Valley por todo lo que contrevarian en todo los Sentidos trabajos, economía etc. G229-1 Reabimos poloticia de Final reporte del medio ambiente y venos que esta muy bien los resultados pues fueron menos Significativos lo cual guiere decir que el projecto biene moy bien. Tespero que le den luz verde al proyecto para que se construya Sin mas por el momento quedo a sus ordenes. Nigdia Inverez, Abd

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. PO Box 88005 Moreno Valley Ca 92552

Honorable Mr. Albert Armijo, My name is Nigdia Jimenez I have been living in Moreno Valley since 2003, and I have interesting the World Logistics Center project. For the development that would impact Moreno Valley for everything that moves in all senses, jobs, economy, etc.

We received news of the final environmental report and we see that the results are very good because they were less significant, which means that the project is very good.

And I hope they give the green light to the project so that it can be built.

Without further for the moment, I am at your service.

Nigdia Jimenez

15040 Heacock St.

Moreno Valley CA 92551

8/27/2018

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

> G229-1 cont.

Comment Letter G230 RECEIVED SEP - 52018/ gosto 29,2018 Albert Armijo CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Interin Planning Manager city of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick Street PO BOX 88005 Moreno Valley, (+ 92552 Señor Armijo: sienpre he estado en apoyo al Centro Lojistico mundial y tambien estay en apoyo de esta nucua y final revision que se hizo al reporte del Impacto Ambiendal. Se que algunos de los puntos revisados han sido la energia, acumula lido, Agricultura, G230-1 ruido y biologico, estos puntos despues de haber sido revisados sus resultados nos dan a conocer in reporte con in Impacto Anbiental menos que significante con su mitigación. Yo como residente de Moreno Valley por 12 años veo la necesidad de que va a seguir adelante esta comunidad con este proyecto Norma Preciado Monny Precioob 13882 Caspian Way Moreno Valley (a 92853

RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager City of Moreno Valley 14177 Frederick St. PO Box 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92552

Mr. Armijo:

I have always been in support of the World Logistics Center and I am also in support of this new and final revision that was made to the environmental impact report. I know that some of the points reviewed have been energy, accumulated, agriculture, and biological. These points after having been reviewed, their results inform us of a report with an environmental impact less than significant with its mitigation. As a resident of Moreno Valley for 12 years, I see the need for this community to continue with this project.

G230-1 cont.

Norma Preciado 13882 Caspian Way

Moreno Valley CA 92553

Comment Letter G231 Sept 6 2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planming Manager 14177 Frederick St P.O. Box 88005 Morene Valley Ca. 92552 RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division My name is Norma Roman and I have been a resident of Moreno Valley Since 2003. I have the community in this city and the convenience there is as far shopping and dinning out G231-1 My husband and I support the World Logistic Center because it's for the future generations which will hopefully include our grandchildren and great grandchildren . This project will brings lots of jobs and revenue for our community. We are aware of the revisions that were made on the FEIR, and I encourage you to accept the revision so we can move forward with the WLC and reep it's benefits. Thank you for you attention Sincerely Norman Roman 23820 Ironwood Ave. #190 Moreno Valley Ca

8-29-18 Comment Letter G232 RECEIVED Albert Armiso Intern Planning Monager CITY-OF-MORENO VALLEY 14177 Frederick St Planning Division Moreno Valley Ca 92552 Mi nombre es OBDULIA CISMEros Y yo Resido en Moreno Vatter Por 15 años y e apollodo el Proyecto Sentro Logistico Mundial Porque yo Creo que la traer mucho Beneficia a esta sindad de Movend G232-1 Vatter y es Bueno Pora my Familia Pora que Puedan Obtener trabase aqui mismo y no neseciten biazar Suera de La ciuda Para trabazar apollo La nueba Revision que La Juesa Waters Ridio, Los 5 Puntos Eston muy Claros y bien pechos Gracia Por su Alencion 16230 Via Ultimo Morena Vatter Ca 92551

8-29-18

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick Street.

P.O Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

G232-1 cont,

My name is Obdulia Cisneros, and I have lived in Moreno Valley for 15 years, and supported the World Logistics Center project because I believe it will bring a lot of benefits to the city of Moreno Valley, and it is good for my family, so they can get a job right here, and do not need to travel outside the city to work. I support the new revision that Judge Waters requested, the 5 points are very clear, and well done.

Thanks for your attention.

Obdulia Cisneros

16230 Vía Último

Moreno Valley CA 92551



CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

8-30-2018

albert armyo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Friderick St Marino Valley, CA. 92553

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

alga Arnuzu 12110 Odessa dr Marino Vally Co. 92557

Sr. alberto Gronyo:

G34-1

Lay residente de Moreno Valles desde 2010 cuando supe del proyecto Rogistic Center WR.C. me dio gusto saper que una gama de trabajos harias prosperar la ciudad y que un gran parsientaje de nuestra gente que sale a trabajois fecera de la cuindad se beneficin. ha con este gran proyecto que bueno, que la ques Waters ordeno la revisión de estas impactos ambientales × que un gran proyecto como este con los standares tan altes in leologia los resultados salieron pavorables, apaye por favo la revisión de este proyectó. atentamente Alua, Censil es

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley CA 92552

8-30-2018



CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Olga Arvizu

12110 Odessa Cir.

Moreno Valley CA. 92557

Mr. Albert Armijo

1

I have been a resident of Moreno Valley since 2010 when I learned about the World Logistics Center project W.L.C. I was pleased to know that a range of jobs would make the city prosper and that a large percentage of our people who go out to work outside the city would benefit from this great project.

It's good that Judge Waters ordered the revision of these environmental impacts because a large project like this one with the standards so high in ecology the results came out favorable, please support the revision of this project.

Sincerely,

Olga Arvizu

G234-1 cont.

8-21-18 Albert Armip, Interim Planning, 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, CA 92552 Sr. Albert, Le agradesco mucho su amabilidad en poner aténcion a esta carta. Mi nombre es Olga Reza tengo viviendo en Moreno Valley 18 años Estoy cien por ciento apoyando el projecto World Logistic Center. Entiendo que este projecto sería muy beneficioso a nuestra ciudad y a las familias. Con las revisiones, y cambios que hicieron sabemos que el projecto será mucho mejor. G235-1 Le pido que ya que está completado los requisitas del projecto que no lo paren que sigan adelante para que vengan los beneficios a nuestra ciudad Gracias por todo, RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 2) Iga, Reza CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division 24841 Fir Ave Apt#7 Moreno Valley, CA 92553 951269-6894
8-21-18

G235-1

cont.

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

Moreno Valley, CA 92552

Mr. Albert, I thank you very much for your kindness in paying attention to this letter. My name is Olga Reza, I have been living in Moreno Valley for 18 years. I'm supporting the World Logistics Center project one hundred percent. I understand that this project would be very beneficial to our city and to the families. With the revisions, and changes that were made, we know that the project will be much better.

I ask that since the requirements of the project are completed, that they will not stop it, so that the benefits come to our city.

Thanks for everything,

Olga Reza

24841 Fir Ave # 7

Moreno Valley CA 92553

951-269-6894

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Comment Letter G235

Comment Letter G236

Albert Armijo RECEIVED 6 18 aning Manager SEP - 7 2018 14177 Fred 5-CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Moreno, valley CA 92552 **Planning Division** Manager annig Oluia My name 15 Gonza and in Moreno I've lued Valley 12 my Understanding Y cars In FEIR already Update the wher and than Significan. In the wil 21 Cause any NO impai G236-1 0 neodtivi th IN udge 1.10 asked veviewed as Energy Noise OMU tural plogical will and ١٢ MO 3 communi Please accep. tinal revicion the FEIR ()can We give CXV aldren a he Sincere. 25350 Santiago Dr. #97 Moveno Valley CA 92551 92551

From: Sent: To: Subject: Albert Armijo Thursday, September 6, 2018 9:36 AM Julia Descoteaux; Vera Sanchez FW: World Logistics Center Environmental Update

From: Maxine Phillips [mailto:maxphillips94@verizon.net]
Sent: Thursday, September 6, 2018 9:23 AM
To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org>
Subject: World Logistics Center Environmental Update

September 6, 2018

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick Sreet P. O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92552

Dear Albert Armijo	-
We support the World Logistics Center. We are aware that the Environmental Report needed updates. Now that the updates have been successfully accomplished, we are anxious for the World Logistics Center to be completed.	
The World Logistics Center will provide employment for a large number of citizens in our community.	
One important advantage of this new opportunity for local employment will be a significant decrease in the number of long commutes to work.	G238-1
Fewer commutes will have a positive impact on the environment. Additionally, workers will have more time at home with their families. Overall, local quality of life will be improved.	
We strongly encourage the continuation of this project.	
Sincerely	
Owen Christian Maxine Phillips	
9940 Via Montara Moreno Valley, CA 92557 Telephone: 951-601-9531 maxphillips94@verizon.net	-
Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley D: 951.413.3354 C: alberta@moyal.org W: www.moyal.org	

14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553

Interim planning Manager 14177 Federick Street Po Box 88005

Comment Letter G239

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Hi my name is Pable Hermosillo Jr., I am a resident of Moreno Valley for about 20 years and, and as a supporter of WLC = appreciate Reaserch of Evironmental Impact Report. I Also appreciate that they mannage to lower trafic by 15%.

× Pali 6/1/

12855 Crossmont place movero verley, Cot

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Albert Armijo Interim planning manager 141677 Frederick street P.O. box 88005

Moreno Valley, Ca 92552

Dear Albert,

As a resident of Moreno valley for over 20 years, I've seen the city change in drastic measures. I've seen the Moreno Valley Mall be built where the old racetrack was at, Ive seen new industries like Sketchers and Aldi be built in our great city so as a supporter for jobs and progress, I appreciate the work that was done on the Final Environmental Impact Report for the WLC project. It's great to know that research was done in any issues such as traffic or in residential areas.

Sincerely,

Pablo Hermosillo SR.

Pablo Hermosillo SR. Pable Neenall 12955 Crossmont place Moren volley (CA

G240-1

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

Planning Division

Albert Armijo Interim planning Manager 14177 Frederick st Moreno Valley , CA 92552

Señor planning manager Alberto Armijo, le escribo para desirle que mi familia y yo le agradecemos mucho que nos permitan comentar sobre esta nueva revicion que se hizo sobre el proyecto Centro Logistico Mundial y nos da mucha alegria saber que con toda esta nueva tecnologia el proyecto va a estar mucho mejor que antes, porque este nuevo estudio de el medio ambiente resulto menos que significativo para nuestra ciudad y ciudades vecinas.

G241-1

Gracias por su cooperacion.

PABLO RAMINEZ

Pablo Ramirez 2742 Spicewood Ln Riverside CA 92504



Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley CA 92552 SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr. planning manager Albert Armijo, I am writing to tell you that my family and I thank you very much for allowing us to comment on this new revision that was made about the World Logistics Center project and we are very glad to know that with all this new technology, the project is going to be much better than before because this new study of the environment turned out to be less than significant for our city and neighboring cities.

Thanks for your cooperation,

Pablo Ramirez

2742 Spicewood Ln

Riverside CA, 92504

G241-1 cont.

08-03-2018Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, California, 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr Lbert Armijo As a planning Manager you have a great responsibility, based on your decisions and actions the city of Moreno Valley will become and stay sustainable for a brighter future. I'm convinced that your role will have a positive impact for our residents project like the World Logistic Center project is that we need to become a model city. Thank you.

Patricia Ibarra Gonzalez

14228 Årrow Blvd. Fontana Ca, 92335

G242-1

Comment Letter G243 9-6-18 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St RECEIVED P.O. Box 88005 SEP - 7 2018 Moreno Valley CA 92552. CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Dear Mr. Armijo, My name is Paul, and I have been a resident of Moreno Valley since 2003. We love the community in this City, and the convenience there is as far as shopping and diving out. My RVife and I support the WLC G243-1 because it's for the future generations which will hapefully include our grandchildren and great- grand children. This Project will brings lots of Jobs, and revenue for our community. We are aware of the revisions that Were made on the FEIR, and I encourage you to accept the revisions so we can move forward with the WLC and reep it's benefits. Thank you for your attention Sincerely, Paul Roman 23820 Ironwood Paul Roman #190 Moreno Valleytve Ca. 92557.

Comment Letter G244 RECEIVED AUGUST - 29-2018 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLE **Planning Division** ALDERT ARMIJO INTERIM PLANNING MANAGER City OF MORENO VALLEY PO BOX 88005 MORENO VALLEY, CA 92552 DEAR MR. ARMIJO AS A RESIDENT OF MOVENO VALEY FOR 10 YEARS, I AM HERilled that the FIVE POINTS OF THE EIR HAVE BEEN REVISED AND THE G244-1 RESULT SHOWS Less THAN significant impact in all the FIVE POINTS. WE CAN REST ASSULED THAT WITH All tHESE MODIFICATIONS THE WORLD LOGISTICS CENTER Project will be stronger and greater than REPORE. THANK YOU pearlie mar Sims Pearlie Mac Sims 13/38 Brentwood Ln Morenovalley CA 92553

	Comment Letter G245
	RECEIVED
	SEP - 5 2018
Ugosto 23,2018	CITY OF MORENO VALLES
albert armijo	
Interim Planning Manager	
City of moreno Valley	
14177 FREdeRICK ST.	
PO BOX 38055	
Moreno Valley, CA 92552	
Señor annijo:	
	Т
Vo apoyo el proyecto Contro Logistico	mindial,
Entrendo que se higo una nueva mo	dificación
al preporte del Impacto del medio ampriente	que fue
Requendo por la Juez Waters y entiendo qu	o el esporte
ha sido satislactorio sin producio un al	G245-1
negertive al medio Andrient and and	
constant a mente amprine, por cons	igniente
espere que toas sea resulto	a favor
all world Logistics Contar para con	tinuar hacia
adelante con este gran proyecto.	
Atentamento	

Petro Canno. Petra AVINA

15327 Adove way

Moreno Valley, CA 92555

August 23, 2018

Albert Armigo

Interim Planning Manager

City of Moreno Valley

14177 Frederick St.

P.O Box 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92552

Mr Armigo:

I support the World Logistics Center project, I understand that a new modification to the environmental impact report was made, that was required by Judge Waters, and I understand that the report has been satisfactory, without producing a negative effect on the environment, by consensus. I hope that everything will be in result of the World Logistics Center's favor to continue forward with this great project.

G245-1 cont.

Sincerely, Petra Avina 15327 Adobe Way Moreno Valley CA 92555



SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Comment Letter G246 Albert Arwijo Interin Planning manager Interin Planning manager Moreno Valley CA 92559 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 la Cuidad de moreno valler CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Esta llena de Jente Pocitiva que quiere lo medor para Nuestra Cuiudad y gueremos que progrese Y Estamos Estorsandonos continamente Para que hasi seq G246-1 Por ESD APOllomos c/ Progeto Centro Lo guistico mundial r Estor enterada de el Resultado Final de EIR r Espero que Podamos Seguir adelante con el prorecto por que Fue muy pocitivo el Resultato atenta mente Petra Olazabad fetra Olazoba 10890 Breezy meadow Dr moreno Valler CA 92557

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick Street.

P.O 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92552.

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G246-1 cont. The city of Moreno Valley is full of positive people who want the best for our community, and we want it to progress. We are continually striving to make it so. That is why we are supporting the World Logistics Center project. I am aware of the final result of the EIR, and I hope we can continue with the project because the result was very positive.

Sincerely,

Petra Olazabal

10890 Breezy Meadow Dr.

Moreno Valley Ca 92557

From: Sent: To: Subject: Albert Armijo Wednesday, August 8, 2018 7:43 AM Julia Descoteaux FW: Revised EIR for World Logistics Center Proposed Warehousing Project

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553

From: Mary Coil [mailto:qualityservice@ymail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 7, 2018 1:56 PM
To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org>
Subject: Revised EIR for World Logistics Center Proposed Warehousing Project

Our family lives in the Moonlight Rim development and remains in favor of this project. We do not wish to see more houses built on this property which would project more traffic than the warehousing. Also, do not wish to see more developments like the congested Walmart project on this property. Warehousing appears to be the most appropriate use for this property. The developer has already shown great foresight with the Skechers Warehouse project. It is very well done.

Phillip and Mary Coil Denny Hagar 11108 Night Shadow Drive Rancho Belago, CA 92555

Al and Diane Vasquez 11134 Aldren Court Rancho Belago, CA 92555

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

PO BOX 88005

Moreno Valley CA 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G248-1

Mr. Albert, with appreciation I address to you, letting you know of the productive benefits this will bring to our region including: Economic development to our community with the project of the World Logistics Center. We hope that very soon. This is the beginning of a new development and improvement in the region, without more for the moment I send you cordial greetings.

Ponciano Garcia

18288 Valley Blvd.

Bloomington CA 92316

7-25-18 ALBERT ARMIJO INTERIM PLANING MANAGEY 14177 FREDERICK ST MORENO VALLEY PA 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

SENOR ALBERTO CON APRESIO ME SIRIJO A USTED. HASIENDOLE SAVER DE LO BENEFICIOSIO Y PRODUCTIVO QUE SERA TRAER A ESTA REJION UN DESAROYO ECONOMICO A NUESTRA COMUNICAD UN DESAROYO ECONOMICO A NUESTRA COMUNICAD CON EL PROYECTO DE WORLD LOGISTIC CENTER CON EL PROYECTO DE WORLD LOGISTIC CENTER ESPERAMOS QUE MUY PRONTO ESTE SEA EL INICIO DE UNA NUEUA DE DESARUYO Y MEJORAMIENTO DE LA REJIÓN, SIN MAS POR EL MOMENTO LE ENUÍO SALUDOS CORDIALES G248-1 POWCHARGIA= 18288 Valley Bl. Bloomouton CA 92316

Comment Letter G249 08-21-18 Albert Annijo Interim Planning Monager RECEIVED 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley Calif. 92553 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Mr. Albert Armijo my name is farfinio & 1. orten Juerrero & link in Moreno Valley and & am a strong supporter of the WLC project the best let to come to our entire region the last court hiring at the Riverside Superior Court on Viene 14th Indae Waters G249-1 tuled for some specifies changes to some of the emports that this Mega peroject will go through reading the FEIR & found t and the faritions uere foundle for the WLC project. Waw less than Signis meligations IF 10 icano great! Do place money prewas esset, is Jobs a great The Kegion incerely: x Nonhing here Luni orfinio Siondia Guerrero 13305 Cavandish Ln. Moreno Valley Calif. 97553

September 5th 2018

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 1477 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, CA 92553

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr. Amijo,

I address this letter to support the "World Logistic Center" project given its importance to detonate the economy of Moreno Valley. I have been following closely it proposals on employment and development opportunities it would offer if approved.

In particular, I think it represents a source of opportunities to help the city to combat its main challenges, including drug traffic and abuse.

I fully support this project as a U.S. Citizen and Moreno Valley resident. My family and I will be highly impacted if the project succeeds. Indeed, it is highly interesting how the project was designed based on new technological trends and international trade.

The "World Logistic Center" could contribute to maintain California as one of the most important economies in the World.

Sincerely,

Ramón Aguado

Ramon Aguado ² 24405 Gabriel St.,

Moreno Valley, CA 92551

G250-1

08-23-18

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St Moreno Valley CA 92553



Mr. Albert Armijo my name is Ramon Gallegos resident of Moreno Valley CA. I am totally in support of the WLC project. The ruling of judge Waters on June 14-18 at the Superior Court of Riverside CA. was to revise 5 specific points of impact in the EIR. I am Very happy about the results, I am glad to read that this revised impacts were found Less than Significants with mitigations making the FEIR fall in to the guidlines of CERA

Please support the FEIR Soour city can move ahead, mave on. Our city and our community deserve it.

Sincere Ly: Ram Belly. Ramon Gallegos 23331 Lena'st Moreno Valley, CA 92553

G251-1

Comment Letter G252

aug. 28-2018 RECEIVED Albert Armijo SEP - 5 2018 Interin Planningmanager **CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division** 14177 Frederick st moreno Valley, ca 92532 mi hordre es Romow Mendez y estay hego Sobre Proyecto WLC Con este Muorio estickio rea G252-1 mucho remedaron in Portanter y abora quedanon Deramon odanos Equer oyecto Muchan fracear for su a terraión Damon Mendez 588 Sean 5 peno Valley Ca 12557

Aug. 28-2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick Street. P.O Box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92552

My name is Ramon Mendez and I am very happy about the new revision that was made about the WLC project. Because with this new study, it will be much better. The 5 points they updated are very important and now they are much better. We hope we can move forward with the project.

Thank you very much for your attention.

Ramon Mendez

23588 Swan St.

Moreno Valley CA 92557



G252-1 cont.

Albert Armijo Comment Letter G253 Interim Planning Hanager 141777 Frederick St. RECEIVED P.O.Box SBOOS, Moreno Valley, CA, 925 ETTY OF MORENO VALLE Planning Division SEP - 7 2048 opt 4, 2018 Dear Mr. Albert Armijo, My name is Ramon Kios, I live in the city of Perris, but for many years I lived in Moreno Valley. The city of Moreno Valley holds a great place in my heart All the way from child hood to a young adult. I lived in district 4. Unfortunately city of MorenoValley has always lacked of work opportunities until today. Although I live in Perris, I still have family and friends that live in Moreno G258-1 Valley and they have told me a lot about the World Logistics Center project of the 20,000 job opportunities, that will be in this great project and all the benefits of the Inland Empire including Perris as a neighboring city. My family told me about the project and I am happy that the FEIR has already been updated in the Points that the Judge Waters asked to fixed. My understanding the revision on the impacts of Energy, Noise, Comulative, Agricultural and biological will not affect the community. The project will be the Best not only in

a la a sull'an	
к	Comment Letter G25
	the region but in all the country, please accept the final revision of G253- the FEIR so we can our children
	RECEIVED
	Sincerly, Ramon Rios 1691 Benedict ct Pernis, CA, 92571

G254-1

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O.BOX 88005 Moreno Valley Ca. 92552 RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

September 4, 2018

Respetable Sr. Albert Armijo mi nombre es Ramón Ríos SR. por medio de esta carta le hago saber mi apoyo total al proyecto World Logistic Center, vivo en la Cuidad de Perris California pero por 14 años viví en la ciudad de Moreno Valley junto a mi esposa y 4 hijos, 2 de ellos aún estaban atendiendo la escuela media. Por muchísimos años yo fui parte del 90% de las personas que de Lunes a Viernes manejaba el freeway 60 junto a mi esposa para ir a trabajar y poder llevar el sustento a mi familia. Hoy en día mi esposa y yo ya estamos retirados pero este mismo patrón lo están haciendo mis hijos ahora que ya son adultos por la falta de trabajos en la cuidad y aunque Yo ya no vivo en Moreno Valley aún tengo a mi hija junto a su familia que viven ahí, así como amigos y familia por eso cuando mi hija me hablo de este proyecto del World Logistic Center me emociono mucho porque mis nietos y muchas familias más se podrán beneficiar este gran proyecto por eso es que le pido de la manera más atenta que acepte esta revisión final del FEIR y el proyecto finalmente pueda ser construido. Muchas gracias por su atención

Sinceramente

amán (R. im

1691 Benedict Ct. Perris Ca. 92571

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley Ca 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO V.LLEY Planning Divisio

Respectful Mr. Albert Armijo my name is Ramon Rios Sr. Through this letter I let you know my total support to the World Logistics Center project, I live in the city of Perris California but for 14 years I lived in the city of Moreno Valley along with my wife and 4 children, 2 of them were still attending middle school. For many years I was part of the 90% of the people who from Monday to Friday used to drive the freeway 60 with my wife to go to work and be able to take the sustenance to my family. Today my wife and I are already retired but this same employer is doing my children now that they are adults, due to the lack of jobs in the city and although I no longer live in Moreno Valley I still have my daughter with her family that live there, as well as friends and family. So when my daughter told me about this World Logistics Center project. That is why I ask you in the most attentive way to accept this final revision of the FEIR and the project can finally be built. Thank you very much for your attention.

Sincerely,

Ramon Rios Sr.

1691 Benedict Ct. Perris Ca 92571 G254-1 cont.

G255-1

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St P.O. Box 88005

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

RECEIVED

Septiembre 4, 2018 Manager Armijo,

Para mi es muy importante poder expresar mis pensamientos a lo que se refiere al Proyecto Logistico Mundial. Hay mucha necesidad de trabajos en nuestra ciudad, muchos salen a otras ciudades a trabajar y los beneficios de los impuestos se quedan en esas ciudades. Queremos que nuestra ciudad prospere. Supimos la noticia de que el Reporte del Impacto Ambiental fue mejorado, muy Buena noticia por cierto. Ahora ya no hay ninguna razon por lo que puedan parar para que el Proyecto siga Adelante. Esperamos su apoyo de usted Tambien y se lo agradesco no solo yo sino los muchos que queremos prosperidad en nuestra ciudad.

Gracias,

Raquel Suarez de Carrillo

Raquel Carrillo 24849 Cape Cod St. Moreno Valley, CA 92553 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

September 4, 2018 Manager Armijo

For me it is very important to be able to express my thoughts to what refers to the World Logistic Project. There is a great need for jobs in our city, many go to other cities to work and the benefits of taxes remain in those cities. We want our city to prosper. We heard the news that the environmental impact report was improved, very good news indeed. Now there is no reason why they can stop for the project to move forward. We hope your support from you too and I thank you not only for me but also for the many who want prosperity in our city.

G255-1 cont.

Thank you, Raquel Suarez 24849 Cape Cod Moreno Valley CA 92553

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92552

Sr. Armijo,

Por medio de la presente carta Yo, Refugio Navarro he apoyado el WLC. Me hize Viejo trabajando fuera de Moreno Valley mucho. Muchaos queremos ver a Moreno Valley progresar. Veo que el FEIR ha sido resuelto con un resultado positivo menos que significante, espero ahora ver que ya lo construyan.

Gracias.

Refugio Navarro

24724 Webster Ave. Moreno Valley, California 92553

fugio Maaro

RECEIVED

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

SEP - 7 2018

9-5-18

cont.

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley CA 92552

Mr. Armijo

Through this letter I, Refugio Navarro, supported the WLC. I became Old Working out of Moreno Valley a lot. Many of us want to see Moreno Valley progress. I see that the FEIR has G256-1 been solved with a positive result, less than significant, now I hope to see that they are already building it.

Thank you,

Refugio Navarro

24724 Webster Ave. Moreno Valley Ca 92553

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division**

Comment Letter G257 City of mouno Vally aug. 29, 2018 Interim Klanning Manager RECEIVED 1.0. Box 88005 SEP - 5 2018 14177 FREDRICK ST CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO Uhlley, CA. 92552-0805 **Planning Division** Demest alburt annije Le laure often thought that our Il Top die Project would le well m However, the puble, A way. uron Weter, hat it should be imcompliance. Which subuquents it now is under the G257-1 rulicky and how intentified to empt to FEIR Energy Imparts Scolaguaf Smpart nosi Importo agricultural Impost Cumultative Anproto developernent of the all of these requisers, moliger with am for this mo 2725 Cotton a vod bu 1951) 265 7108 9200

Albert Armijo Interim planning manager 14177 Frederick street. P.O. box 88005 Moreno valley, ca 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

My name is Rhonda Turkowski and Moreno Valley has been my home for the last 21 years. Way back then most of the city was dirt fields. Over the years I have seen the progress in the city and the changes that have occurred most for the betterment of our community and I really appreciate the research done on the final environmental Impact report on the world logistics center.

-Rhonda Turkowski 28130 hemlock ave Moreno Valley ca 92555

G258-1

Comment Letter G259 8-28-18 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 Albert Armi, 0 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Interm planning manager 14177 Frederick St P. O Box 88005 Morenovalley Ca. 92552 minontore es Reina ayala. ustay anterada del seporte final ue seaso del medio ambiente. June sease der runnen. Sabre el projeto C-2-M. quela fizo- ordeno que servisona ique ahora. esta mocho mejas que antres el istudio que se hiso, inpinamos que llamo no abra mas problemas para que se Jamos. adolante Con el proyeto G259-1 Raim ayala. 12759 Gor Ham-St Moreno Valley Ca. 9253

8-28-18

SEP - 5 2018

RECEIVED

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick Street.

P.O Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca, 92552

G259-1 cont.

My name is Reina Ayala, I am aware of the final report that was made of the environment about the WLC project that the judge ordered that it be reviewed. Now that it is much better than before, the study that was done, I hope that there will not be any more problems so that we can move forward with the project.

Reina Ayala

12759 Gorham St.

Moreno Valley CA 92553

RECEIVED August 23, 2018 SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Albert Armijo INTERIM PLANning Manager City of Moreno Valley 14177 FREDERICK STREET P. O. BOX 88055 Moreno Valley, CA 92552 Dear MR. ARMISO: IN Reviewing the FIVE points Requested by Judge Waters to be revised, I definately agree that there is NO significant impact on any of the G260-1 FIVE points, therefore I feel that this project is so much needed and it should be OK to move forward. Sincerely, Robert Beard Robert Brand 16604 War Cloud Dr Moreno Valley, Ca. 92551

RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

Planning Division

08/27/18

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, CA. 92553

Mr. Planning Manager Albert Armijo, my name is Robert Doss a proud resident of Moreno Valley, I strongly support the WLC Project since the beginning and I have follow it until now, why? This is the biggest project ever proposed to our city, the very project that will make the city a self-sufficient one. Moreno Valley is a bedroom city and you know that, more that 90% of the city population commute out of the city to go to work. The way I understand the final revisions that the judge Sharon Waters order to be revised, those five environmental impacts were revised thoroughly, and the findings are of high standards, much better than they were before the ruling of the judge.

Please support the FEIR I urge you to move on with it, much time has been wasted all ready with all this un-necessary lawsuit.

Sincerely: Add Add

Robert Doss

13305 Cavandish Lane Moreno Valley, Calif. 92553 G261-1
Comment Letter G263 Albert Armijo Interin Planning Manager August 16, 2018 RECEIVED I Robert L. Varela Reviewed HTY 25 MORENO VALLEY Fishing Division FEIR. In beoming more Knowledgeeble of the project I strongly feel it would be an asset to our community G263-1 herein Moreno Valley. Iam eager to hear in the near future of the approval, that will benefit us all we want the WLC project to break ground. Rhut I. Voula 10299 shore crest Ter. moreno Valley, Ca 92557.

To Albert Armyo RECEIVED Interm Planning Manager SEP - 5 2018 **CITY OF MORENO VALLEY** 14177 Frederick St. POBox 88005 **Planning Division** Moreno Valley, CA, 92552 13710 Avenion de Colma, moreno valley Como residente de la Ciudad de Moreno Valley por 10 años, es un placer comentar hacerca de los progresos que se han alcanzado en el "Inviromental Impact Report " Creo que el Desarrollo de este pro-yecto beneficiara a la Ciudad de Moreno Valley y afectara de manera posttiva la economia de muchas familias, Yo personalmente, debo manejar 80 millas todos los días para llegar a mi lugar de Trabajo en la Ciuded de Compton. Creo Firmemente que el Desarrollo de este proyacto ayudara a crear nuevas y mayores opertunidades a personas como yo, quienes ya no tendran que realizar largos viajes para buscar el sustanto de sus tamilias. AH Roberto Labrera

G264-1

To Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

PO Box 88005

Moreno Valley CA, 92552

SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

As a resident of the city of Moreno Valley for 10 years, it is a pleasure to comment on the progress that has been made in the Environmental Impact Report.

G264-1
cont.I believe that the development of this project will benefit the city of Moreno Valley and positively affect
the economy of many families.

I personally, must drive 80 miles every day to get to my place of work in the city of Compton. I firmly believe that the development of this project will help create new and greater opportunities for people like me who will no longer have to travel to find support for their families.

ATT. Roberto Cabrera

August 31,2018

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 144177 Frederick St P.O Box 8005 Moreno Valley Ca 92552 SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Dear Albert Armijo,

Hello, My name is Rodolfo Hernandez and I am a resident of Moreno Valley, Ca. And this letter is regarding about the project *World Logistics Center*. Throughout my time of living here for 17 years and even graduating here at Valley View High School.I have never heard of such marvelous project. That would be great step for this city. Because there needs to be change about jobs and economically here. And that's what I believe that *The World Logistic Center* is capable of and much more that yet to come with it. So that's why they should approve this project and hope that it has the chance to show people that its that great step for Moreno Valley.

Thank you for your time.

Sincerely,

m Skunde

Rodolfo Hernandez 24748 Myers Ave Moreno Valley, Ca (951)451-5564

G265-1

Albert Armiso Interm Planning Manager 14177 Frederick ST P.O. Box 88005 RECEIVED MOVENO VALLEY CA 92552 SFP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY 08-30-18 Planning Division SENOR Aldert Annite 110 Rogelio Boutista ostor aFabor dal Protecto logistico Mondial estes Trabatos Son Pora las Siguiantes ganerusiones. nuestra ciudad Va a estar G266-1 Marcho Masor E/ EIR chimplio con los Requisitos que le de mondaron no vo aperavdicor alas piontas ranimales el aqua, del Modio onbiante dal queva donde vace estar al projecto Sirbase alludornos aque lo contrujan Rogelio Boutista 707 7990419 13048 PEPPer bush or Morono Valley SH, 92553

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St.

PO Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

Yo Rogelio Bautista I am in favor of the World Logistic Project. These works are for the following generations. Our city is going to be much better. EL EIR complied with the requirements that they sent him. It will not harm the plants and animals, the water of the environment. The project will help us build it.

Rogelio Bautista

13048 Pepperbush Dr.

Moreno Valley Ca 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division G266-1 cont.

8/30/2018

09/07/2018

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, CA. 92552

To whom it may concern:

My name is Ronald A. Mesa. Resident of Moreno Valley for many years. I support the World Logistic Center because of the jobs opportunities that we so desperately need in our city. We need this Mega Project. Happy to read that the findings in the revised Environmental Impact Report for this Beautiful Project came up to be Less than Significant with Mitigations is that I urge you to please support it too.

Thankful for the opportunity to express my thoughts I urge all the decision makers to come together and support this FEIR of the World Logistic Center. We need to start breaking ground.

Sincerely:

Ronald A. Mesa 13620 Darwin Dr. Moreno Valley Ca. 92555

G268-1

G269-1

09/07/2018

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley, CA. 92552 RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

To whom it may concern:

My name is Ronald Mesa Jr. Resident of Moreno Valley and I am a supporter of the World Logistic Center and I am happy to find out that the new revision to the **were Less than Significant with mitigation** this give us hope again because I can dream with the variety of jobs that this Mega Project will bring to our city. I am the new generation that will reap the fruits that this project is going to offer us. Can you imagine! Just the idea of NOT COMMUTING to go to work that, makes me so happy.

Not forgetting to mention that it is going to be a business park with the Highest Standards, attracting Fortune Five Hundred Company's. This Mr. Armijo will give our city a new life style and more value to our almost forgotten city.

Thankful for the opportunity to express myself. Please support the Final Environmental Impact Report of the World Logistic Center. Let's make it happen, we have waited too long all ready.

Sincerely:

emald. M. TR.

Ronald Mesa Jr. 13620 Darwin Dr. Moreno Valley Ca. 92555

Comment Letter G270

08-22-18 RECEIVED Albert Armijo SEP - 5 2018 Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Moreno Valley CA 92553 Most respectful, Albert Armijo, my name is Ronald. Sims . I live in Moreno Valley and I support the WLC project and I have followed tup since the begining till the last court hiring on June 14th when Judge Waters ruled that the WEC- EIR be G270-1 revised in several impacts thoroughly. I am very excited about the findings of the revisions. Less than significant with mitigations this Judge ordinance make the FEIR stronger, much better and within CERA quidelines. I urge you to move forward with this FEIR We need the jobs. Sincerely: Emplo lal 3290 Canandish p moreno Valla, 92553

Comment Letter G271 RECEIVED 08/28/2018 SEP - 5 2018 ALBERT Armijo CITY OF MORENO-VALLEY **Planning Division** INTERIM PLANNING MONAGER 14177 FREDERICK ST. MORENO VALLEY 92552 MR. ALBERT ARMIJO MY NAME IS ROSA GARCIA AND I HAVE THE KNOWLEDGE IS ALREADY DONE AND EVERYTHIN HAT THE JUDGE WATERS HAD REQUEST ON THE G271-1 EFFECTS OF THE FEIR ALL THOSE IMPACTS WILL BE LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT. I'VE BEEN LIVING IN MORENO VALLEY FOR 27 years and for the LONG OF AULTHIS YEARS I'VE BOON A WITNESS OF THAT LACK OF JOBS SO PLEASE ALCEPT THIS REPORT SO WE COULD KEEP OUR CITY FORWARD. SINCERELY Rosa & Horcia ROSA GARCIA 13823 COSPIAN WAY MORENO VALLEY CA. 92553

Comment Letter G272 68/24/2018 RECEIVED SFP - 5 2018 Albert Anmijo CITY OF MORENO VALLEY **Planning Division** Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St Moreno Valley CA 92553 Mr. Albert Armijo I write to you to informe You, that I a resident of Moreno Valley and that I am in total support of the WLC project This to my bolleve is a great project and a blessing to our community for the variety of jobs that this mega business park will bring. G272-1 The Findings on the 5 specific environmental Impacts that the Judge ruled on June 14 were revised and found Less than Significant and with these the FEIR is with in the CEQA regulations Please support this FEIR. so the project can brake ground soon. Rosa & de Marting Rosa Celia Avilez Marfinez 24169 Eucalyptus And aport 115 Moseno Valley CA - 9345

Comment Letter G273 RECEIVED Jep 5-2018 SEP - 7 2018 ALBERT ARMITO CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division INTERIM PLANNING MANABER 14177 FREDERICK ST MOREND VALLEY CA, 92552 Dr. albert Domyo, La ciudad de moreno valley está visesitada de muchos trabajos, de compañías que ofrescar buenos trabajos, en poreso que mi fomilio y ro estamos aportando este gran proyecto que es G273-1 El Centro logistico mondiel, terremos 3 años que este Provecto Fue aprovado y aun no a emperado a construirse, es poreso que le pido que usted approver este reporte Final que se hijo de Impacto ambiental muchas gracias for su cooperación Para Maria Quenton 10299 Shore crest terrace Moreno Valley, cal. 92557

G273-1 cont.

Sept 5 - 2018

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

Moreno Valley CA 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr. Albert Armijo, the city of Moreno Valley needs jobs from companies that offer good jobs, that's why my family and I are supporting this great project that is the World Logistics Center. It has been 3 years that this project was approved but has not yet begin its build out, that is why I ask you to approve this final report that was made of the environmental impact.

Thank you very much for your cooperation

Rosa Maria Quintero

10299 Shore Crest Terrace

Moreno Valley CA 92557

Albert Armijo Intern Planning Manager RECEIVED HUN Frederick st SEP - 7 2018 Moreno Valley, ca 92552 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division bui familia y yo tenemos uniendo en moreno Valley por mas de 28 años, Geoque esta ciudad la a progresar nucho con este proyecto Centro logestico mendial, traera miles de trabajos y salemon que esta ultima revieción que se G274-1 realizo sobre el medio ambiente fue muy positivo y sera counstruido con iena muy alta tecnologia scempre buscando lo mejor para la comunidad de moreno valley. Fracios for tomar el tiempo de leer mi conentario, a usted senor albert any y a todor a quellos que lo estaran reriscuido hosalba A Rojo 24990 MYRES AV # Horena valley CA Plosalla A Plajo

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St,

Moreno Valley CA 92552



G274-1 cont. My family and I have been living in Moreno Valley for over 28 years. I think this city is going to make a lot of progress with this World logistics center project, it will bring thousands of jobs and we know that this last revision that was made on the environment was very positive and the project will be built with very high technology. Always looking for the best for the Moreno Valley community, thank you for taking the time to read my comment, Mr. Albert Armijo, and all those who will be reviewing it.

Rosalba A. Rojo.

24490 Myers Ave #A

Moreno Valley CA 92553

From: Sent: To: Subject: Albert Armijo Friday, September 7, 2018 3:30 PM Julia Descoteaux; Vera Sanchez FW: WLC Impact Report

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553

From: Rosie Mariscal [mailto:rosiemariscal71@yahoo.com]
Sent: Friday, September 7, 2018 12:26 PM
To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org>
Subject: WLC Impact Report

Good Afternoon Mr. Albert Armijo my name is Rosie Mariscal. I am definitely in support of this great project the World Logistics Center and I have personally reviewed the key points that were updated in the Final Enviornmental Impact Report and I sincerely believe that it is time to move forward and bring this project to life. I am a mother of 3 and its been difficult working outside of Moreno Valley ever since I moved here from Kern County 10 years ago. I would really like to see this happen not just for my children but for everyone. Please do not let this project delay any longer, our community needs this more than anything. Thank you very much for your time, have a blessed day.

Rosie Mariscal 25251 Turquoise Lane Moreno Valley CA, 92557 G275-1

Comment Letter G276 agosto 30 /18 Albert armijo. Internin planning Manager RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 **CITY OF MORENO VALLEY** 14177 Frederickst. Planning Division loren'o Valley C.A. 92552 de esta carta es para deside que: Estoy enterada de el resultado fina del Reporte del medio ambiente y Espero que podamos Seguiradelante Con el proyecto, Centro logístico mundral por que fue muy positivo el resultado que Se obtuvo de los 5 puntos que la G276-1 Jueza Waters pivio que se revisaran los luales no Van atraer ningun impacto negativo a nuestra ciudad de Moreno Valley. Att. Roxana C. Melara 16523 Sirbarton WY Moreno Valley (# 725

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

G276-1 cont.

Mr. Albert Armijo, The purpose of this letter is to tell you that I am aware of the final result of the environmental report and I hope that we can continue with the project, World Logistics Center, because the result obtained was very positive. 5 points that Judge Waters asked to be reviewed which will not bring any negative impact to our city of Moreno Valley.

Att. Roxana C. Melara 16523 Sir Barton way Moreno Valley Ca 92551 RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 August 30, 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division From: Sent: To: Subject: Albert Armijo Tuesday, September 4, 2018 7:13 AM Julia Descoteaux; Vera Sanchez; Chris Ormsby FW: Support Letter

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553

From: Stephany Avila [mailto:stephany-avila@hotmail.com]
Sent: Friday, August 31, 2018 4:21 PM
To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org>
Subject: FW: Support Letter

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

From: Stephany Avila Sent: Friday, August 31, 2018 2:23:30 PM To: <u>kevincab.hf@gmail.com</u> Subject: Support Letter

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005, Moreno Valley, CA, 92552

As a resident of Moreno Valley and as someone who had to travel for work I appreciate the research done on the final environment impact report for the World Logistics Center.

Ruben Avila Ruben Avila 25615 San Lupe Ave. Moreno Valley, CA, 92551 G277-1

Comment Letter G278 08/24/2018 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 Albert Irmijo CITY OF MORENO VALLEY im Clanning Janagers Firederick & Planning Division Interem Joreno Valley Calef. 92553 Lear planning manager my name is Bulen Ginos research of Jaleno Valley & support World ne agistic (etter (WLE) because il means osperity, resignue and Jobs for del G278-1 Empire This is very please to enform you that I Support he new (FEIR) thanks to Judge Wat the WLC FEIR is much, much Legs than significant, wew! lease , part il too? Succe (4: uben Muñoz 24169 Eucalyptus And apart No 109 Moreno Vallex Calif 92553

Comment Letter G279 RECEIVED 8 28 18 SEP - 5 2018 Alberto Armijo CITY OF MORENO VALLE Interim Planning Manager Planning Division 14177 Fredrick St P.D. Box 88005 Loreno valley an 92552 Dear, Planning Manager, My Name is Rubi Hernander I have been living in Moreno Valued For 17 yes. And I have recently moved back and started Family. The resson why I moved out of moreno valled was for the lack of Job's. Moving back I heard about the Logistics rosect and I feel live Its a great oppertunity for the gits I belive this product outweights. The cons This product will weiner let's of benifts. Theme you for your time and I hope you approve this project! By the way I don't understand uny this Prodect is under so much scruitity given it sas such high standerds Sincerely 24748 Myers ALL. Moren Valley CA 92553

Comment Letter G280 RECEIVED Septionbre 7,2018 SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Firmijo Planning Division Planning Morager Frederick 5. BOX 88005 H.D. Moreno Valley CA 92552. whom it may concern. TO a ciudad de Moreno Valley tiene mucho otencial de Para Ser Una as mejores California. El Proyecto Logistico Mundial raeva beneficios económicos gee ledoran haver este cambio. G280-1 Me entere que los resultados que se esperaban del medio Ambiente. FEIR Fluron aborables Dava que se peudan construir. Le damos luez Waters por su insistencia aque se arucias ala' ci (Droup do) Impacto que el revisary Proyecto traerio que ahora vernos sus resultados cilldod. Y Lo cual nos trae mucha confianza. Positivos Ser parte de este proceso paraque Gracias! Dor WI Contruirse 9512201046 Koyes Cell eypsandra oren 2460 Valle

Albert Armijo Interm Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St Moreno Valley CA 92552

3

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

The city of Moreno Valley has much potential to be one of the best cities in California. The World logistic project will bring economic benefits that will help make this change. I found out that the results that were expected from the FEIR environment were favorable so that they could be built. We thank Judge Waters for her insistence that the impact that the project would bring to the city be reviewed and that we are now seeing its positive results, which brings us a lot of confidence. Thank you for being part of this process so that the WLC can be built.

G280-1 cont.

Sandra Reyes

24601 faye Ave

Moreno Valley Ca 92551

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018

August 15th, 2018

Albert Armijo Planning Manager City of Moreno Valley

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

In regards to the project titled "World Logistics Center" and the recently published Final Environmental Report, I would like to express my support to the swift and expedited development of this very important venture that will beneficially change our city and the Inland Empire region, consolidating it as a logistics powerhouse.

With development and growth comes jobs, economic development, municipal revenue and naturally environmental impact, however it should be on a manageable level and, the above mention report states is within regulations.

Many of our residents travel long distances and/or for long time to get to and back from work, which diminish the quality of life of their whole family. Having the opportunity to have thousands of jobs in Moreno Valley with the World Logistics Center build out and future operations, will surely greatly benefit many families in ours and neighboring cities.

Mr. Armijo, please accept this letter as my support for its development.

Yours truly

Santiago Rodriguez Avalos 13323 Ninebark street Moreno Valley, CA 92553

G281-1

From: Sent: To: Subject: Albert Armijo Wednesday, September 5, 2018 4:32 PM Julia Descoteaux; Vera Sanchez FW: Letter

From: Sarah Nina [mailto:sarahnina13@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, August 31, 2018 3:41 PM
To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org>
Subject: Fwd: Letter

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553 --------- Forwarded message -------From: Sarah Nina <sarahnina13@gmail.com Date: Sat, Sep 1, 2018 at 4:49 AM Subject: Letter To: kevincab.hf@gmail.com <kevincab.hf@gmail.com>

Albert Armijo Interim planning manager 14177 Frederick street. P.o. box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92552

27030 Storrie Lake Dr Moreno Valley, CA 92555

As a resident of Moreno Valley and someone who lives near the WLC. I'm happy the city did its research on	G282-1
the final environmental impact report.	

Sincerely,

SarahNiña G. Perez

Albert Amigo FnTerim Plenning Manager RECEIVED 14177 Frederck ST SEP - 7 2018 P. O. BOX 88005 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division moreno Valley Ca 92552 SepTiembre 4 2018 Señor Armijo Con esta caría le quiero espresar mi sentir Asperca del projecto Logistico mundial y espero G283-1 que asepte mi vos escrita. El WLC Traera Fordos para benefisiar muestra eiudad Lo cual usted yo lo sabe EI FEIR a cumplido Adecuadamente con los requerimientos del medio Ambiente A si que esperamo que prosiga adelante, gracias por la oportunida que me da expresarme Sergeo B Sonyaley Sergio B Gonzelez 24348 Comport CT. moreno Valley 92553 9-31-18

Albert Armijo Interim planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92553

September 4, 2018

Mr. Armijo

G283-1 cont.

With this letter I want to express my feeling about the World Logistic project, and I hope you accept my written voice.

The WLC will bring funds to benefit our city which you already know. The FEIR has adequately complied with the requirements of the environment so we hope it will continue to advance.

Thank you the opportunity that gives me to express myself.

Sergio Gonzalez

24348 Comfort Ct.

Moreno Valley 92553

CITY OF INICIALITY VALLET

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Sept 6, 2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Managers City of Moreno RECEIVED 14177 Frederick Street SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO-VALLEY Planning Division P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92552

Dean Mr Armijo

My Name is Sheila Espinoza-Santond 7 have Lived morene Valley for 32 years I have watched Moreno Vailey grow. over the LAST 32 years I am so excited the world Logistics Center Project will be G285-1 Coming to moreno Valley Soon. AS a Monero Valley resident I feel this will bring sobs to morene valley helping family be together because they are not Traveling a hour or more to work and back hame I under stond revision has been donu on project with No argniticant impact with Mitrgation, I am booking for ward for the project to Continue

Shamk You. Shamk Yor. 22790 Cartwort Cir Ahuilo a Repringe Janfor Morero Valley, CA 9255X

Comment Letter G286 8/22/2018 Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager RECEIVED 14177 Frederick St. SEP - 5 2018 Moreno Valley Ca. 92553 **CITY OF MORENO VALLEY** Planning Division Dear Mr. Albert Armijo, my name is Silvia Callente I live in Moreno Valley and I strongly support the WLC project. With this project many families will be benefict with jobs but also all the region. G286-1 Please support the final FEIR of the World Logista Center Project and be part of many families that are for more jobs, more progress in our city and we can leave a better future to our children. Sincerely: Silvia Collente 14170 Galvin Court Moreno Valley Ca. 92553

08/27/18

Albert Armijo

G287-1

interim Planning manager

14177 Frederict st

Moreno Valley CA 92552

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

SEP - 5 2018

RECEIVED

Dear my planning manager I have been living in Moreno Valley city for 30 years and I strongly Support the project world Legistic center and as a person who is in favor of progress and more jobs in our city, I ask you to please accept the final revision of the FEIR in which the points that Judge waters asked that the reviews was that the impacts to the project would cause it will be less than Significant, please Support the Final revision of the FEIR so that if will soon be built Sincerely

Sitvia Deigado

23450 Gerbera st Moreno Valley CA 92553

08-24-18

G288-1

Alberto Armijo RECEIVED Interim Planning Manager SEP - 52018 14177 Frederick SF. CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Moreno Valley CA 92553

Dear planning manager my name 15 Socorro Gamez a resident of Moreno Valley I Support the WLC Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR). I think that the findings of the revisions on the 5 environmental impacts Leve more than clear that all the CEQA requirements are met. I never understood the lowsvits if the standards of this project are this high, to me the Lausuits are very questionable.

What the judge Water ruled on is now done. Please let's move on we need the Jobs.

Your attention to this matter is very appreciated.

Docomo Gamez Socorro Gamez 24670 Atwood Ave. Moreno Valley CA 92553

08/28/2018

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. Moreno Valley Calif. 92557

Dear Planning Manager my name is Socorro Gutierrez a resident of Moreno Valley for many, many years. I have seen the growth of the city very slowly and when The WLC Project was proposed to our city my family and I were very happy because we knew what this mega project will bring to our city, finally prosperity was knocking the door, the gloomy and ghostly sensation that our city goes through every day leaving the city to go to work, commuting for hours and hours on the freeway. This project is the hope of many that finally will be seeing the light at the end of the tunnel. JOBS, JOBS in our city! You do realize that this is a bedroom city without a job foundation, right? This will forever change with this business park that the WLC is bringing.

The new and final revisions to the Environmental Impact Report on this project is done, I sincerely hope that judge Sharon Waters will be satisfied with it, to my understanding the findings were Less that Significant in the impacts revised but the noise that was found less than significant in some sections and no impacts on other sections and significant unavoidable in others. This are great news!

Please Mr. Albert exercise your power and let this FEIR be appreciated and for it to move forward so The WLC Project can break ground. We have waited enough, not understanding at all this non-sense lawsuits of anti-progress bitter people.

Sincerely:

Socorro Gutierrez 23230 Shiday Ct. Moreno Valley, CA. 92553

G289-1

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division Albert Armido Interm Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.D. Box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA, 92552 As a Resident of Moreno Valley and as someone who has to travel for work I appreciate the Research G290-1 done on the Final environmental impact Report done on the WORLD LOgistics Center -Baphang Xuil Stephany Avila 25615 San Lupe Aye. Moreno Valley, CA, 92551

Susan Lansang 2018 15551 Hammett Ct Moreno Valley CA 92555

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St Moreno Valley CA 92552

I am writing to you to let you know that my family and I agreed and are aware of the revisions that were made for the FEIR. The impact to the environment will be less than significant. We urge you to please continue to move forward with the project! My family and I have lived here in Moreno Valley for more than 15 years. When stores and businesses opened up in our city, there's a good feeling and pride about it. Then when we pass by other cities whose been building and building their cities, we could see how much less our city is doing. We know that Highland Fairview have many good plans for our city but we do not understand why the city is not supporting it. A lot of our friends has been waiting for the projects to be put in place. Why is that? It is prostrating! In Riverside at the border, they have been building like crazy! Temecula is a lot younger city than ours, but why are they more progressive than ours? From my stand point of view, I believe their officials are wiser, experienced, have wisdom and courageous. They have innovation and creative plans. There are many and countless trucks passing by our freeways but most of them do not bring business to our city. We understand where those people who are against progress are coming from but you can not stop progress. We want progress in our city!

Mr. Armijo, we are counting on you to be an instrument for the improvement to our city. We are looking forward for this project to materialized!

Sincerely, Susan Carra

September 6,

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

G291-1

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Sr. Armijo,

Saludandolo con respeto esperando se encuentre bien. Yo soy Susana Navarro he vivido en esta ciudad por muchos años y mis hijos crecieron y se tuvieron que ir de Moreno Valley por falta de trabajos. Estoy muy contenta que el World Logistic Center ya viene lo hand detendo mucho. Veo que los requisitos que pusieron del medio ambiete han sido completados por el FEIR y eso es muy Bueno creo que todos las companies que vienen a nuestra ciudad deben calificar con el medio ambiente.

G292-1

Gracias por su atencion.

Susana Navarro

24724 Webster Ave. Moreno Valley, California 92553

Lusana Mariono

9-5-18

Albert Armijo Interim planning Manager 14177 Frederick St. P.O. Box 88005 Moreno Valley CA 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

Mr. Armijo

Greetings with respect waiting for you to be well. I am Susana Navarro I have lived in this city for many years and my children grew up and had to leave Moreno Valley due to lack of jobs. Etoy very happy that the World Logistics Center is coming has stopped him a lot. I see that the requirements of the environment have been completed by the FEIR and that is very good I think that all the companies that come to our city should qualify with the environment.

G292-1 cont.

Thank you for your attention,

Susana Navarro

24724 Webster Ave. Moreno Valley CA 92553
Comment Letter G293 RECEIVED Albert Armijo Interim Planning Managrer SEP - 5 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division 14177 Frederick St P.O. BOX 88005 Moreno Valley, Ca. 92552 Dyosto 27, 2018 Sr. Armijo: Deradeciendo la atención que esta tomando a la prosente: Pide a ustad de la manere mas atente se sirva en ejereer s autorided pora que el proyectro World G293-1 Logistes Center sign adelante pues el reporte final del medio aubiente ha Sido mejorado. El FEIR llena los requisitor que la Juez Waters pidio que se Valuaran. Gracias por su valoravo trampo levendo este petición Toodora García 25783 Margarot Av. Morono Valley, Ca. 9255/ (714) 235 8781

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

PO box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

August 27, 2018

G293-1 cont.

Mr. Armijo Thank you for the attention you are taking to the present: I ask you, in the most attentive way, to use your authority for the World Logistics Center project, go ahead as the final report on the environment has been improved. FEIR complies with the requirements that Judge Waters asked to be validated.

Thank you for your valuable time in reading the petition.

Teodora Garcia 25783 Margaret Ave. Moreno Valley Ca, 92551 (714)235-8781

Comment Letter G294

Albert Armijo Interim planning manager 14177 Frederick street. P.O. box 88005 Moreno valley, ca 92552

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division

As a resident of Moreno Valley, I appreciate the time and effort went in conducting the research on the final environmental impact report for the world logistic center. I know this project will alleviate Moreno valley to greater heights.

Sincerely,

Thomas Turkowski III

28130 Hemlock Ave

Moreno Valley, CA 92555

G294-1

8-26-2018

G296-1

Albert Armigo Interim Planning Momager 14177 Frederick ST. Moreno Valley CA. 92553

RECEIVED SEP - 7 2018 **CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division**

Serror Alber, le doy los gracias y lo felicito Por el gran trabajo que estan realizando al traen Progeso y bienestar a nuesta gran comunidad y a la region con projectos como el de World Logiste Center, tambien nosotros como comuni dad aplaudimos y baremos lo necesario para apoyor y dar le la bienveuida a esfueros como éste que beneficiaran a la comunidad.

Vicente Mora Barrera

528.W. "D" St. Ontario, Ca, 91762 8-26-2018

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

Moreno Valley CA 92553

G296-1 cont. Mr. Albert, I thank you and I congratulate you for the great work you are doing in bringing progress and well-being to our community and the region with projects such as the World Logistics Center, and we as a community applaud and evaluate what is necessary to support and give welcome efforts like this that will benefit the community.

Vicente Mora Barrera

528 W. D 'St

Ontario, CA 91762



SEP - 7 2018

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Planning Division From: Sent: To: Subject: Albert Armijo Tuesday, September 4, 2018 7:13 AM Julia Descoteaux; Vera Sanchez; Chris Ormsby FW: Letter

From: Sarah Nina [mailto:sarahnina13@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, August 31, 2018 3:41 PM
To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org>
Subject: Fwd: Letter

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553 ---------- Forwarded message -------From: Sarah Nina <sarahnina13@gmail.com Date: Sat, Sep 1, 2018 at 5:00 AM Subject: Letter To: kevincab.hf@gmail.com <kevincab.hf@gmail.com>

Albert Armijo Interim planning manager 14177 Frederick street. P.o. box 88005 Moreno Valley, CA 92552

27030 Storrie Lake Dr Moreno Valley, CA 92555

As a resident of Moreno Valley and as someone who works at the local hospital I appreciate the work that the city has done on the final environmental impact report for the World Logistic Center.

Sincerely,

Violeta G. Perez

G298-1

9-7-2018 RECEIVED bert Armijo Interim SEP - 7 2018 annig Manager CITY OF MORENO VALLEY Fredericki Box 88005 Planning Division Morepo Ca. 92552 e tensio Sy. Armijo. Minombre es Virginia Cuatlayot 28 años Moreno que abran as Didiendo Oportunidad raen e, provec 23 Mundia 900 ico .81 sin Spi la me Repor Cortp mbiente Para e Ciudad. sracics nuer leer sutiepo por esta arto Virginia astlayot 21765 Dracaea Ave. Moreno Valley Ca. 92553 lirginia Gatlayot

G298-1

9/7/2018

Albert Armijo

Interim Planning Manager

14177 Frederick St.

P.O. Box 88005

Moreno Valley Ca 92552

Attention Mr. Armijo,

My name is Virginia Cuatlayotl, I am 28 years old in Moreno Valley. I am asking you to open the opportunities that come with the World Logistics project. I see that the request of the last court was resolved. The end Report of the environment was very favorable for the WLC. And for our city. Thank you for your time in Reading this read this letter.

> Virginia Cuatlayotl 21765 Dracaea Ave Moreno Valley Ca 92553

RECEIVED

SEP - 7 2018 CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

Planning Division

G298-1 cont. From: Sent: To: Subject: Albert Armijo Friday, September 7, 2018 3:24 PM Vera Sanchez; Julia Descoteaux FW: World logistics center

From: Walter Rocha [mailto:walterrocha779@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 6, 2018 4:18 PM
To: Albert Armijo <alberta@moval.org>
Subject: World logistics center

Dear Mr Armijo I think building the world logistics center is a great idea for the citizens of Moreno Valley. It is a great economical venture for the city. It will help with all the citizens who are all commuting in not needing to pack the 60 Fwy in order to go outside the city for work. This project will create more revenue for the city and more job opportunities. I lived in Moreno Valley for 3 years and know of congestion in the city. Please approve the revisions made on this project so the city gets the revenue it needs. Sincerely Walter Rodriguez

Albert Armijo Interim Planning Manager Community Development City of Moreno Valley p: 951.413.3354 | e: alberta@moval.org W: www.moval.org 14177 Frederick St., Moreno Valley, CA 92553

Comment Letter G300 RECEIVED SEP - 5 2018 **CITY OF MORENO VALLEY** 08/24/ 18 Planning Division ert Armijo erm Planning Moinager 7 Frederick st. 92558 Valley Ca. Moreno Dear Mr. Armyo, my name 15 YULIANA he reason and this OF FEIR. support of ask YOUr the understand I concept the the FEIR revision of where 15 tha. emonstrated d M G300-1 environment or wildlife when WL he on na WIL hey taking GYV LOY rvation Conse nvironmenask VOU accept Wai decision and SUPPOr. ind people and 50 many ve are in moveno valley for Diffention YOUY Sincere INA AVE 92553 (AL MORENO VAL

Southorn it vary concern! Comment Letter 1-G301 My name is Bannie Mucher, I've lived on Williams avenue for 30 years. Ats great news that the city is growing, However I an concerned that the existing parts of the city are not adequately maintained. Areas of Ridlands Blod and Clessanders east of Moreno Black dre koregh - merely patched rather than resurfaced. I have havely seen police patrol. Some streets are lined with sandbage because of enadequate drainage when (if) it have, there is no city server no sidewalks, no curbs, no street lights in the older areas. There are good 1-G301-1 tappaging people living in this area but lats of the area is neglected. If the city can't maintain evhat it has already, what happens when Would Logistics builds + brings more people, traffic + noise? Sonnie Thusked 28870 Williams are

moreno Valley, Ca

Comment Lette 1 G50 VED



NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

JUL 3.0 2018

Revised Sections of the Final Environmental Impact Report (SCH #2012021045)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and in response to a Riverside County Superior Court ruling, the City of Moreno Valley has prepared Revised Sections of the Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) with a State Clearinghouse number, 2012021045, to evaluate the potential environmental impacts associated with construction and operation of the World Logistics Center project, and its associated infrastructure.

<u>Project Description:</u> This Notice of Availability (NOA) has been prepared to notify agencies and interested parties that the City of Moreno Valley as the Lead Agency has prepared Revised Sections of the FEIR to provide the public and trustee agencies with information about the potential effects on the local and regional environment associated with the construction and operation of the proposed World Logistics Center project, and its associated infrastructure on approximately 2,600 acres of land in the eastern portion of the City. All of the land use entitlements for the World Logistics Center are in place – the General Plan and Zoning designations, the Specific Plan, a request for annexation of unincorporated land and a development agreement. The potential environmental impacts evaluated in the Revised Sections of the FEIR are based upon these adopted entitlements allowing 40.6 million square feet of buildings specifically designed to support large scale logistic operations in a quality business environment.

Location: The project site includes the area generally east of Redlands Boulevard, south of the SR-60 Freeway, west of Gilman Springs Road, and north of the San Jacinto Wildlife Area.

<u>Potential Environmental Impacts</u>: Analyses presented in the Revised Sections of the FEIR indicates that the proposed project will have certain significant unavoidable adverse impacts to Aesthetics, Air Quality/Health Risks, Land Use, Noise, and Transportation/Traffic, as described in detail within the document. All other environmental effects evaluated in the EIR are considered to be less than significant, or can be feasibly reduced with mitigation measures to less than significant levels.

<u>Public Review and Comment Deadline:</u> The City of Moreno Valley is soliciting comments from the public about the Revised Sections of the FEIR. Pursuant to Section 21091 of the Public Resources Code, the City has established a review period that runs 45 days, beginning July 25, 2018 through the close of City business on September 7, 2018. The City is also providing, for informational purposes, documents that show the changes from the FEIR. If you wish to make written comments on the Revised Sections of the Final Environmental Impact Report, or the changes from the FEIR, comments must be received at the City of Moreno Valley Community Development Department by no later than the conclusion of the 45-day review period, 4:30 pm on September 7, 2018. Written comments on the Revised Sections of the FEIR or the changes from the FEIR should be addressed to:

> Albert Armijo, Interim Planning Manager 14177 Frederick Street Post Office Box 88005 Moreno Valley, California 92552 Phone: (951) 413-3206 Email: alberta@moval.org

(oven)

<u>Document Availability:</u> The Revised Sections of the FEIR, and the document showing the changes from the FEIR, and all documents incorporated and/or referenced therein, can be reviewed during normal business hours (7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m., Monday through Thursday and Friday's, 7:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.) at the City of Moreno Valley Planning Division counter, located at 14177 Frederick Street, Moreno Valley, CA 92553. The documents may also be reviewed at the Moreno Valley Library, located at 25480 Alessandro Boulevard, Moreno Valley, California. For your convenience, the document will also be provided on-line at the City's web page, www.moval.org.